
Local 734 Welfare Fund / Pension Fund

6643 NORTH NORTHWEST HIGHWAY • CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60631 -1360 • Tel. : 773-594-2810
Fax : 773 -631 -3824

July 15, 2024

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
445 12th Street SW

Washington, DC 20024-2101

Submitted online at efilinqportal.pbqc.qov

Subject : Special Financial Assistance Applicationof the Local 734 Pension Plan

Dear Sir or Madam :

The Local 734 Pension Plan ( "Fund" or "Plan" ) hereby submits this application for Special Financial

Assistance ( "SFA" ) in accordance with section 4262 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of
1974 ( "ERISA" ) , as amended, and the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation's SFA final rule, 29 CFR Part
4262.

The Plan's application contains information supporting the Plan's request for SFA as of the Plan's SFA

measurement date ( i.e., December 31, 2022) .

This document is intended to serve as the Plan's "Special Financial AssistanceApplication" required under
Section D of the General Instructions for Multiennployer Plans Applying for SFA ( "Instructions" ) .

We appreciate your consideration of this request.

For any questions about this filing, please contact Ken Densmore, Plan Actuary, via phone at (440) 596-

9664 or via email at kenneth.densmore@horizonactuarial.com.

Sincerely, ,
Scott Kunz Bob Cruice

Chairman, Board of Trustees Secretary, Board of Trustees
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Section A : Plan Identifying Information

( 1 ) Plan name Local 734 Pension Plan

(2 ) Employer identification number ( EIN ) 51-6040136

(3 ) Plan number (PN ) 001

(4 ) Notice filer name Kenneth Densmore

Kenneth.Densmore@horizonactuarial.com
Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC

990 Hammond Drive, Suite 220

Atlanta, GA 30328
440-596-9664

(5 ) Role of filer Plan Actuary

(6 ) Total amount requested $100,905,325
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Section B : Plan Documents

( 1 ) Plan Documentation

a. Most recent plan document or restatement of the plan document and all amendments

adopted since the last restatement ( if any) .

Attached File(s ) :

• L734 PlanDoc.pdf

b. Most recent trust agreement or restatement of the trust agreement and all amendments

adopted since the last restatement ( if any) .

Attached File(s ) :

L734 Trust Agreement.pdf

c. Most recent IRS determination letter.

Attached File(s ) :

L734 IRSDTRLTR2016.pdf

( 2 ) Actuarial Valuation Reports

Attached File(s ) :

• 2018AVR L734.pdf
• 2019AVR L734.pdf
• 2020AVR L734.pdf
• 2021AVR L734.pdf
• 2022AVR L734.pdf
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( 3 ) Rehabilitation Plan or Funding Improvement Plan

The Rehabilitation Plan for the Plan has only one schedule — the Default Schedule. As of
January 1, 2023, all of the Plan's contributing employers have adopted the Default
Schedule of the Rehabilitation Plan. Therefore, 100% of the contributions made to the
Plan during 2023 from the Plan's current contributingemployers will be received under
the Default Schedule.

Attached File(s ) :

L734 2023RehabPlan

(4 ) Form 5500

Attached File(s ) :

2021Form5500 L734.pdf

( 5 ) Zone Certifications

Attached File(s ) :

• 2018Zone20180727 L734.pdf
• 2019Zone20190723 L734.pdf
• 2020Zone20200727 L734.pdf
• 2021Zone20210729 L734.pdf
• 2022Zone20220729 L734.pdf

( 6 ) Account Statements

Attached File(s ) :

20221231AccountStatements L734.pdf

( 7 ) Plan's Financial Statement

Attached File(s ) :

20221231FinancialReport L734.pdf

(8 ) Withdrawal Liability Documentation

There are no specific written policies or procedures governing determination,
assessment, collection, settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability other than the
terms of the plan document and trust agreement, which have been attached in response
to Section B, Item ( 1 ) above.
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(9 ) Death Audit

Any known deaths that occurred before the date of the census data used for SFA purposes
were reflected for SFA calculation purposes. This included verifying with the
administratorany future beneficiaries associatedwith records who were deceasedon or
before the SFA measurement date. Additionally, the full census data remaining after the
initial death audit performed by the Plan was sent to the PBGC pre SFA-application for an

additional death audit. The results of this death audit and additional supporting details
are provided in the Death Audit Certification.

Attached File(s ) :

Death Audit L734.pdf
Death Audit Cert L734.pdf

( 10 ) Automated Clearing House (ACH) Vendor/Miscellaneous Payment Enrollment Form and

Required Notarized Bank Letter

Attached File(s ) :

Local734 ACH Form.pdf
Local734 SFA Bank Letter.pdf
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Section C : Plan Data

( 1 ) Form 5500 projection

Attached File(s ) :

Template 1 L734.xlsx

( 2 ) Contributing Employers

The Plan has less than 10,000 participants, therefore this is not required.

(3 ) Historical Plan Information

Attached File ( s) :

Template 3 L734.xlsx

In template 3, the contributions shown are for plan years beginning 5/1. CBU history
shown is on a calendar year basis (for the calendar year ending 4 months priorto the start
of each plan year ) , consistent with the Plan's service accrual rules. The average
contribution rate is the active headcount weighted average contribution rate in effect at
the beginning of each plan year.

(4 ) SFA Determination

The Plan is not a "MPRA plan" under 29 CFR § 4262.4 ( a ) (3 ) ; therefore, SFA was not
calculated under the "increasing assets method" or "present value method". As a result,
additional informationwas not disclosed in Template 4A, as described in Addendum D of
the Instructions, and Template 4B is not required.

Attached File (s ) :

Template 4A L734.xlsx

( 5 ) Baseline Details

Attached File(s ) :

Template 5A L734.xlsx

( 6 ) Reconciliation Details

Attached File(s ) :

Template 6A L734.xlsx

( 7 ) Assumption/Method Changes

a. Assumptions for SFA Eligibility
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The Local 734 Pension Plan meets the eligibility requirements under ERISA §4262.3( a ) ( 1 )

because the plan was certified as critical and declining for the May 1, 2020 zone certification.
Therefore ( 7a ) is not applicable.

b. Assumptions for Determining Amount of SFA

Attached File(s ) :

Template 7 L734.xlsx

(8 ) Contributions and Withdrawal Liability Details

Attached File(s ) :

Template 8 L734.xlsx

(9 ) Participant Data

The Plan has less than 350,000 participants, therefore this is not required.

( 10 ) Assumption Summaries

Attached File(s ) :

Template 10 L734.xlsx
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Section D : Plan Statements

( 1 ) Cover Letter

The Plan is not a "MPRA plan" under 29 CFR § 4262.4( a ) ( 3 ) ; therefore, a cover letter is not

required.

( 2 ) Plan Sponsor and Authorized Representatives

The contact information for the plan sponsor and authorized representatives are

provided below :

Plan S onsor

Board of Trustees of the
Local 734 Pension Plan

c/o Tom Boehm, Plan Administrator
6643 North Northwest Highway
Chicago, Illinois 60631
773 -594-2810

tboehm@bakerydrivers - local734.com

Plan Administrator Tom Boehm

tboehm@bakerydrivers - local734.com

Local 734 Pension Plan

6643 North Northwest Highway

Chicago, Illinois 60631

773 -594-2810

Plan Actuary Ken Densmore

Kenneth.Densnnore@horizonactuarial.com
Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC

990 Hammond Drive, Suite 220

Atlanta, GA 30328

678 -317-4128

Plan Attorneys Jim Vanek

jvanek@lanermuchin.com
Laner Muchin

515 North State Street, Suite 2400

Chicago, Illinois 60654

312 -467-9800

Travis Ketterman

tketterman@nnkrlaborlaw.conn

McGann, Ketterman & Rioux

111 East Wacker Dr, Suite 2300
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Chicago, Illinois 60601

312 -251 -9700

( 3 ) Eligibility Criteria

The Local 734 Pension Plan meets the eligibility requirements under ERISA §4262.3( a ) ( 1 )

as the Plan was certified in critical and declining status for the 2020 plan year.

(4 ) Priority Status

This information is not applicable since the Plan's application was submitted after March

11, 2023.

( 5 ) Narrative Describing Future Contribution Assumptions

For the purpose of determining the amount of SFA, future contribution income to the
Plan is assumed to come from ( 1 ) employer contributions, (2) withdrawal liability
payments from previously withdrawn employers, and ( 3 ) withdrawal liability payments
from current contributingemployers. The assumptions used for each of these sourcesof
contribution income can be found below. Supporting detail for each of these assumptions
can be found in the Plan's response to Section D, Item (6 ) .

1. Employer Contributions

Annual employer contributions were determined by multiplying employer
contribution rates by weeks worked for a given year.

Contribution Rates : The average contribution rate used in the determination of the
amount of SFA is $187.71 per week for the SFA coverage period from December 31,
2022 through December 31, 2051.

Contribution Base Units : Contribution base units ( "CBUs" ) for the Plan are based on
weeks worked during the calendar year. Actual CBUs for the 2022 calendar year were

38,589 weeks. CBUs are assumed to decline from 2022 levels by 3.00% per year for
2023 through 2032 and 1.00% per year thereafter. Note the Plan's service accrual
rules have always been based on calendar year ( both before and after the recent

change in plan year start date from 5/1 to 1/1 ) . Therefore, the CBU history shown in

the actuarial valuation reports and this application is on a calendar year basis.
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2. Withdrawal Liability Payments from Previously Withdrawn Employers

The Kellogg Company is assumed to make withdrawal liability payments to the Plan

in the amount of $350,256 per year for 2023 through 2037.

3. Withdrawal Liability Payments from Current Employers

All of the Plan's recent experience in CBU decline is due to employer withdrawals.

During the last 10 years, two employers have withdrawnfrom the Plan. In the 2012

plan year, Hostess Brands, Inc. withdrew but was unable to pay any of its withdrawal
liability obligation. In the 2017 plan year, Kellogg's withdrew and has been making
the withdrawal liability payments detailed above.

Annual withdrawal liability payment amounts for an individual year of withdrawal
were determined based on the annual decline in CBUs. It is assumed that the annual
decline in CBUs is entirely due to employer withdrawals. All employers are assumed
to have withdrawal liability limited by the 20-year cap on withdrawal liability
payments, as required under section 4219(c) ( 1 ) ( B) of ERISA. Further, 50% of future
withdrawal liability are assumedto be uncollectible. The projected future withdrawal
liability payment stream beginning in each year was calculated by taking 100% of the
reduction in annual contributions in the prior year due to the decline in CBUs,

multiplying by 50% (the collectability assumption ) and further reducing it by a ratio
of $137.73/$187.71. The numerator ($137.73) is the average pre-2015 contribution
rate ( i.e., it excludes contribution increases under the rehabilitation plan) . The

denominator ($187.71) is the current assumed average contribution rate, and these

payments were assumed to continue for 20 years.

(6 )a Rationale for Assumption Changes : SFA Eligibility Purposes

The Plan is eligible for SFA based on 29 CFR § 4262.3 ( a ) ( 1 ) . In addition, the Plan's eligibility
for SFA is based on the certification of the Plan's status as of May 1, 2020. Therefore, this
does not apply.

(6 ) b Rationale for Assumption Changes : Determining Amount of SFA

The actuarial assumptions and methods used to determine the amount of SFA — other
than the non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate — were the same as those used in the
Plan's most recently completed certification of plan status before January 1, 2021 (the
"2020 Zone Certification" ) , unless identified below.

1. Operating Expenses
2. New Entrant Profile
3. Contribution Rates

4. Contribution Base Units
5. Withdrawal Liability Payments from Current Contributing Employers
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1. Operating Expenses

2020 Zone Certification Assumption : The assumption used in the May 1, 2020 Zone
Certification was $900,000 ($930,435 MOY based on 7% interest ) , projected to
increase by 2.00% per year for inflation. Future administrative expenseswere not

projected beyond the projected date of insolvency in the 2020 Zone Certification.

This assumption is no longer reasonable because it must be extended through the
end of the SFA projection period, or December 31, 2051; the $900,000 assumption in

2020 was not reflective of recent plan experience ( $900,000 was too high) ; and 2.0%

is too low of an annual long-term inflation assumption given the current economic
environment.

ProposedAssumption to Determine AmountofSFA : To determine the SFA amount,
future administrative expensesas of January 1, 2023 are assumed to be $840,000,

plus a load of $200,000 for the SFA application related expenses,for a total of
$1,040,000 ( payable as of the middle of the year ) . The $840,000 is based on the five

year average of expenses incurred by the Plan from May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2022,
increased by 2.5% for inflation. The amount as of January 1, 2024 is assumed to be

$860,000, plus a load of $25,000 for the SFA application related expenses, for a total
of $885,000 ( payable as of the middle of the year) , based on the five year average of
expenses incurred by the plan from May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2022, increased by
5.0% to reflect two years of inflation. For each plan year after 2024, administrative

expensesare assumed to increase by 2.5% per year for inflation and annual

operating expensesare limited to 12% of projected annual benefit payments for
each year.

Projected operating expensesfor the 2031 plan year include an additional increase
to reflect the impact of the PBGC premium increase under section 4006(a ) (3 ) (A ) of
ERISA that goes into effect in 2031. This additional increase in operating expenses
for 2031 is assumed to be $9.36 multiplied by the projected participant count as of
December 31, 2030. Note that $9.36 is equal to $52.00 less the actual PBGC flat-

rate premium rate for 2023 ($35.00) increased by 2.50% per year through 2031.

Templates 4A and 5A require that projected operating expenses be split between
PBGC premiums and other expenses. For these purposes, it was assumed that PBGC

premiums for a plan year are equal to the projected PBGC premium rate for the plan
year multiplied by the projected participant count at the end of the prior plan year.
The projected PBGC premium rate is $35 per participant for the 2023 plan year and is

assumed to increase by 2.50% per year. However, for the 2031 plan year, the
projected PBGC premium rate is assumed to be $52 per participant with future
increases based on this level. Other expenses are assumed to be equal to total
operating expenses less PBGC premiums.

The future assumed expenses used in the SFA application are reasonable for the

following reasons. The new assumption is reflective of the Plan's recent experience
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and reflects a one-time load in 2023 for the estimated expenses resulting from the
administrative costs of the SFA application. Further, the 2.5% inflation assumption
is a reasonable long-term inflation assumption based on market expectations as of
the SFA measurement date. Finally, the expensesare limited to 12% of the annual
benefit payments, which ensures that the total assumed expensesare not

unreasonably high and which is consistent with the limitation described in the

acceptable administrative expense assumption change guidance outlined in Section

III.A.2. of PBGC's SFA assumption guidance.

2. New Entrant Profile

2020 Zone Certification Assumption : The distribution of new entrants assumed to
enter the Plan was based on the distributionof actual new entrants for the five prior
plan years ending on May 1, 2019. Each new active participant hired in the last five

plan years was reflected in the new entrant profile, regardless of whether the

participant stayed in the Plan as of May 1, 2019. The distribution of new entrants is

shown below :

VtkEll ftEo3o0
VtId) @JEW Pension Vgaii3

Ogg Band 9:00 2018 g2g9 @cma krelg Gred its 2entag
Under 25 10 8 12 17 13 60 54 0.50 0.50

25 to 29 7 23 19 25 7 81 73 0.50 0.50

30 to 34 12 17 14 19 13 75 69 0.50 0.50

35 to 39 13 12 13 12 8 58 55 0.50 0.50

40 to 44 10 12 10 17 9 58 49 0.50 0.50

45 to 49 7 12 10 13 4 46 41 0.50 0.50

50 to 54 3 5 7 3 6 24 21 0.50 0.50

55 to 59 3 1 o 5 1 10 8 0.50 0.50

Over 60 o 1 o o o 1 1 0.50 0.50

This assumption is no longer reasonable because it does not reflect recent Plan

experience since 2019.

Proposed Assumption to Determine Amount of SFA : New entrants are based on the
distribution below.

'UM') Maziog
`Utkell @DM Pazoto Wdto

am Band 2018 E120 a:E§ @a= acc103 @ado@

Under 25 17 13 21 13 15 79 72 0.50 0.50

25 to 29 25 7 16 7 24 79 70 0.50 0.50
30 to 34 19 13 27 13 25 97 89 0.50 0.50

35 to 39 12 8 13 8 22 63 56 0.50 0.50
40 to 44 17 9 17 12 15 70 64 0.50 0.50
45 to 49 13 4 12 4 10 43 38 0.50 0.50
50 to 54 3 6 8 2 8 27 25 0.50 0.50

55 to 59 5 1 7 4 8 25 20 0.50 0.50
Over 60 0 0 0 2 2 4 3 0.50 0.50
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The distribution of new entrants in the table above was based on an experience
analysis of the Plan's new entrants for the five completed valuations preceding the
Plan's SFA measurement date ( i.e., for the plan years ending 2017 through 2022) . The

experience analysis includes all new entrants and rehires during those five plan years
( rather than those remaining in service) and reflects 5-year age bands.

The updated assumption is consistent with the acceptable new entrant profile
assumption change outlined in Section III.D. of PBGC's SFA assumption guidance and

is therefore reasonable for determining the amount of SFA.

3. Contribution Rates

2020 Zone Certification Assumption : $180 per week for all employers in the 2020 plan
year, increasing $6 per year to an ultimate contribution rate of $234 per week, based

on the Rehabilitation Plan in effect at that time of the certification.

The contribution rate assumption used in the 2020 Zone Certification is no longer
reasonable for purposes of determining the amount of SFA because it did not extend

past the date of insolvency, did not include actual CBA increases adopted after May
1, 2020, and it included future contribution increases that were no longer required
under the 2021 Amended and Restated Rehabilitation Plan.

Proposed Assumption to Determine Amount of SFA : The average contribution rate
used in the determination of the amount of SFA is $187.71 per week for the SFA

coverage period from December 31, 2022 through December 31, 2051. This

represents the contribution rate for each employer for 2023 weighted by the number
of active participants as of May 1, 2022. Further, no employer has agreed to a

contribution rate increases after 2023 in any collective bargaining agreement or
participation agreement in effect prior to July 9, 2021. More detail regarding the
development of this assumption is provided below.
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5/1/2022 122(36:17

Active Gontribution

Employer Gount 1252a

ALPHA BAKING COMPANY ( Drivers ) 158 $186.00
ALPHA BAKING COMPANY ( Inside ) 171 $180.00

BIMBO BAKERIES USA PAYROLL - DRV 207 $192.00
BIMBO BAKERIES USA PAYROLL - INS 33 $192.00

EAST BALT COMMISSARY/BIMBO 39 $198.00
GONNELLA BAKING CO- DRIVERS 5 $198.00

GONNELLABAKING CO- INSIDE 73 $180.00
GONNELLA BAKING- FROZEN FOODS 44 $214.00
CHICAGOBAKING COMPANY 59 $180.50

LOCAL 734 UNION 4 $180.00

LOCAL 734 WELFARE 6 $180.00
OLYMPICFREIGHTWAYS /BIMBO 4 $192.00
TOTAL/WEIGHTEDAVERAGE 803 $187.71

The updated assumption is consistent with the acceptable contribution rate

assumption change outlined in Section III.E. of PBGC's SFA assumption guidance and

is therefore reasonable for determining the amount of SFA.

4. Contribution Base Units (CBUs)

2020 Zone Certification Assumption : The May 1, 2020 Zone Status Certification used

a future CBU assumption of 37,685 weeks per year.

The CBU assumption used for the 2020 Zone Certification did not extend beyond the
expected date of insolvency and does not reflect the Plan's historical trend of
declining CBUs. As a result, this assumption is no longer reasonable for determining
the amount of SFA.

ProposedAssumption to Determine Amount of SFA : Actual CBUs for calendar year
2022 were 38,589 weeks. CBUs are assumed to decline from 2022 levels by 3.00%

per year for 2023 through 2032 and 1.00% per year thereafter. Similarly, the
number of active participants are assumed to decline from the May 1, 2022
valuation level (803 actives) by 3.00% each year for 10 years and then 1.00% per

year thereafter. To maintain consistency with the updated future weeks and

projected active headcount assumptions, the average weeks worked assumption
was updated to 47.56 weeks per year (from 49 weeks in the May 1, 2020 Zone

Status Certification ) . The updated future weeks assumption is reasonable based on
the average weeks worked for the last 10 years excluding the COVID exclusion

period (47.62)

The chart below outlines an analysis of the Plan's historical CBUs for the "10-Year

Projection Period" as outlined in Section IV.A. of PBGC's SFA assumption guidance.
Pursuant to the assumption guidance, CBU experience for 2020 and 2021 was
excluded from the analysissince it was part of the "COVID period".
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Calendar
Actual CBUs

Ratio to Prior Average
Weeks for

Year Year
Actives

2022 38,589 N/A 45

2021 Covid Exclusion Period

2020 Covid Exclusion Period

2019 36,936 0.94635 45

2018 39,030 0.94880 48

2017 41,136 0.95476 47

2016 43,085 1.03934 48

2015 41,454 0.99933 47

2014 41,482 1.00055 48

2013 41,459 0.99803 48

2012 41,541 0.80882 49

2011 51,360 0.86843 49

2010 59,141 N/A 48

GeometricAverage 0.9490

Average Annual Change -5.10%

Note: The Plan Year start date was changedfrom 5/1 to 1/1 effective January 1,

2023 (see Amendment 6) . For May 1 Plan Years, actual CBUs were measured

on a calendar year basis from 1/1— 12/31 (for the calendar year ending 4

months prior to the start ofeach plan year) consistent with the Plan's service
accrual rules.

The analysis above shows that the Plan's CBUs have, on average, decreased by
5.10% per year over the 10-Year period prior to the COVID exclusion period. As a

result, pursuant to the PBGC's SFA assumption guidance, the Plan's experience
supports a CBU assumption reflecting a 3.00% decline per year for the first 10

years of the projection period and a 1.00% decline per year thereafter.

The updated assumption is consistent with the generally acceptable CBU

assumption change outlined in Section IV.A. of PBGC's SFA assumption guidance
and is therefore reasonable for determining the amount of SFA.

5. Withdrawal Liability Payments from Current ContributingEmployers

2020 Zone Certification Assumption : Current contributing employers are not
assumed to withdraw from the Plan in the future; therefore, the Plan is not assumed
to receive withdrawal liability payments from current contributingemployers.

The assumption used in the 2020 Zone Certification is not reasonable for the
determination of the amount of SFA. For purposesof determining the amount of SFA,
it is assumed that CBUs will decline in the future ( unlike the 2020 Zone Certification
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which assumed CBUs remain level in the future) . The CBU decline assumption is

supported by the Plan's historical CBU experience, which reflects the withdrawal of
two employers that previously participated in the Plan ( Hostess Brands, Inc. and

Kellogg's) . The Plan has not received (and does not anticipate receiving) any
withdrawal liability payments from Hostess Brands; however, the Plan is receiving
withdrawal liability payments from Kellogg's. Given that a portion of the Plan's

historical decline in CBUs is due to the withdrawal of an employer that is paying its

statutory withdrawal liability, it is unreasonable — for purposes of determining the
amount of SFA — to assume that the Plan will not receive withdrawal liability
payments in the future related to the withdrawal of a current contributingemployer.

ProposedAssumption to Determine Amount of SFA :

Annual withdrawal liability payment amounts for an individual year of withdrawal
were determined based on the annual decline in CBUs. It is assumed that the annual
decline in CBUs is entirely due to employer withdrawals. All employers are assumed
to have withdrawal liability limited by the 20-year cap on withdrawal liability
payments, as required under section 4219( c) ( 1 ) ( B) of ERISA. Further, 50% of future
withdrawal liability are assumed to be uncollectible.

The projected future withdrawal liability payment stream beginning in each year was
calculated by taking 100% of the reduction in annual contributions in the prior year
due to the decline in CBUs, multiplying by 50% (the collectability assumption ) and

further reducing it by a ratio of $137.73/$187.71. The numerator ( $137.73) , is the

average pre-2015 contribution rate ( i.e., it excludes contribution increasesunder the
rehabilitation plan) . The denominator ( $187.71) is the current assumed average
contribution rate, and these payments were assumed to continue for 20 years.

Discussion follows on why each of the components of the proposed assumption are
reasonable.

Assuming 100% of the CBU reductions is due to employer withdrawals is reasonable
because the decline in CBUs from 2011 through 2022 that was previously described
in the proposed CBU assumption change was entirely driven by two employer
withdrawals : The Kellogg Company and Hostess Brands, Inc. Ignoring these two
withdrawals, CBUs did not decline over that period.

The Plan's actuary has been using PBGC interest rates under 29 CFR 4044, Appendix
B to value the Plan's present value of vested benefits for withdrawalliability purposes
for many years. Based on current interest 4044 interest rates, all of the Plan's

contributing employers are impacted by the 20-year cap on withdrawal liability
payments. Therefore, it is reasonable to assume that the 20-year cap applies to all

future withdrawals of current employers.

Current contributing employers that are assumed to withdraw in the future are
assumed to make quarterly withdrawal liability payments to the Plan, which is based

on the Plan's recent experience. As noted previously, the Plan has experienced two
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employer withdrawals since 2011. Hostess Brands, Inc withdrewfrom the Plan during
2012, and the Plan has not received — and does not anticipate receiving — any
withdrawalliabilitypayments from Hostess Brands. Kellogg'swithdrew from the Plan

during 2017 and has been making quarterly withdrawal liabilitypayments to the Plan.

No employers have settled their withdrawal liability by making a one-time lump sum

payment. The withdrawal liability owed by Hostess Brands, Inc. was significantly
larger than the withdrawal liability owed by Kellogg's. While half of the employers
that withdrew since 2011 are making withdrawal liability payments, significantly
more than 50% of the withdrawal liability owed since 2011 was uncollectible. For

estimating future experience, 50% of withdrawal liability payments attributable to
current employers are assumed to be collectible based on the number of employers
that withdrew since 2011 and are making their withdrawal liability payments. The

assumption for collectability of future withdrawal liability payments from current

contributing employers is reasonable because it reflects historical experience and

does not speculate with respect to future experience that could differ from past
experience. Further, it gives equal weight to the Hostess Brands, Inc. withdrawalwith
Kellogg's withdrawal and does not overweight the non-collectability of withdrawal
liability from Hostess Brands, Inc.

Applying the ratio of $137.73/$187.71 to the annual reduction in contributions to
estimate withdrawal liability payments is a reasonable assumption for estimating
future withdrawal liability because there are no assumed future contribution
increases (that is, the average contribution rate is assumed to remain $187.71) and
all of the contribution increases since December 31, 2014 are non-benefit bearing
contribution increases that were required under the Plan's Rehabilitation Plan and
thereforeshould not be considering in the calculation of withdrawal liability. $137.73
was the Plan's average contribution rate in effect on April 30, 2015.

( 7 ) Reinstatement of Suspended Benefits

This information is not applicable since the Plan did not suspend benefits under section 305( e ) (9 )

or section 4245( a ) of ERISA.
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Section E: Checklist, Certifications, and SFA-Related Plan Amendments

( 1 ) SFA Application Checklist

Attached File(s ) :

App Checklist Local 734 Pension Plan.xlsx

( 2 ) SFA Eligibility Certification and Supporting Information for Critical and Declining Plan

The Plan is eligible for SFA based on 29 CFR §4262.3 (a ) ( 1 ) . In addition, the Plan's eligibility
for SFA is based on the certification of the Plan's status as of May 1, 2020. Therefore, this
is not applicable.

( 3 ) SFA Eligibility Certification and Supporting Information for Critical Plan

The Plan is eligible for SFA based on 29 CFR § 4262.3( a ) ( 1 ) . Therefore, this is not

applicable.

(4 ) Priority Status

The Plan is not filing an application on or before March 11, 2023, therefore this
information is not required.

( 5 ) SFA AmountCertification

The Plan is not a "MPRA plan" under 29 CFR § 4262.4 ( a ) (3 ) ; therefore, the additional
information under items b., c., and d. of Section E, Item (5 ) were not required to be

included in the certification.

Attached File(s ) :

SFA Amount Cert L734.pdf

( 6 ) Fair Market Value Certification

Attached File(s ) :

FMV Cert L734.pdf

( 7 ) Executed Plan Amendment for SFA Compliance

Attached File(s ) :

Compliance AmendL734.pdf
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Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
July 15, 2024

(8 ) Proposed Plan Amendment to Reinstate Benefits

The Plan has not suspended benefits under section 305 (e ) (9 ) or section 4245(a ) of ERISA,

therefore this information is not required.

(9 ) Executed Plan Amendment to Rescind Partition Order

The Plan was not partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA, therefore this information is

not required.

( 10 ) Penalty of Perjury Statement

Attached File(s ) :

Penalty L734.pdf
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SFA Amount Certification
Section E, Item (5) of the Instructions

This is a certification that the requested amount of special financial assistance ( "SFA" ) specified in this

application ( $100,905,325) is the amount to which the Local 734 Pension Plan (the "Plan" or "Fund" ) is

entitled under section 4262(j ) ( 1) of ERISA and Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation's ( "PBGC" ) final rule ( 29

CFR part 4262) .

At the request of the Board of Trusteesof the Fund, Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC ( "Horizon Actuarial" ) has

performed the calculation of the amount of SFA as part of the Plan's application for SFA. The calculation of
the amount of SFA shown in the Plan's application for SFA may not be applicable for any other purposes.

The "base data" used in determining the amount of SFA include the Plan's : ( a ) SFA measurement date of
December 31, 2022; ( b) participant census data as of May 1, 2022; (c ) a death audit for which any deaths
before the census date of May 1, 2022 were reflected; and (d ) non -SFA interest rate of 5.85% and SFA

interest rate of 3.77% as prescribed under 29 CFR § 4262.4( e ) ( 1 ) and ( 2 ) , respectively.

The Plan performed a death audit to identify deceased participants that was completed after the Plan's
actuarial valuation as of May 1, 2022. The Plan also submitted its full census data used for the SFA application
to the PBGC prior to submitting the SFA application. Any known deaths that occurred before the date of the
census data used for SFA purposes ( i.e., May 1, 2022 ) , were removed from the census data.

This certification is based on information and data provided by the Board of Trusteesof the Fund and other

persons or organizations designated by the Board of Trustees of the Fund. We did not perform an audit of
the financial and participant census data provided to us, but we have reviewed the data for reasonableness

for the purpose of this certification. We have relied on all information provided as being complete and

accurate.

In general, the actuarial assumptions and methods used to determine the amount of SFA are the same as

those used in the certification of the Plan's status as of May 1, 2020. Assumptions that were changed for
purposesof determining the amount of SFA include: operating expenses, new entrant profile, contribution

rates, contribution base units, and withdrawal liability payments from current contributing employers.
Details regarding changes to these assumptions, including the justification for such changes, are described
in the Plan's response to Section D, Item ( 6 ) b of the General Instructions for Multiemployer Plans Applying
for SFA ( "Instructions" ) . See the pages following this certification for additional information regarding the
actuarial assumptions and methods used.

This certification was prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles
and practices,as well as the provisionsunder 29 CFR §4262.4of PBGC's final rule. The calculationsunderlying
this certification are based upon actuarial projections of assets for the current and succeeding plan years.
These calculations are performed using actuarial models, the intended purpose of which is the estimation
and projection of the Plan's assets, employer contributions, withdrawal liability payments, benefit payments,
operating expenses, and other related information summarized herein.

Local 734 Pension Plan

SFA Amount Certification klbrizai
1



SFA Amount Certification
Section E, Item (5) of the Instructions

I am a member of the American Academyof Actuariesand meet the Qualification Standards of the American

Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions contained herein. To the best of my knowledge, the
information supplied herein is complete and accurate. Each prescribed assumption for determining the
amount of SFA amount was applied in accordance with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, all

other assumptions are reasonable taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable

expectations.

Z.441.itit
Kenneth Densmore,Densmore, ASA, EA, MAAA Phone Number : ( 678 ) 317 -4128
Horizon Actuarial Services Enrollment Number : 23-08324
990 Hammond Drive, Suite 220 Date: July 15, 2024

Atlanta, GA 30328

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Actuarial Assumptions Used to Determine Amount of SFA

Plan Name Local 734 Pension Plan

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees of Local 734 Pension Fund

EIN/PN 51 -6040136 / 001

Non-SFA Interest 5.85% per annum, as prescribed under 29 CFR § 4262.4(e ) ( 1 )

Rate

SFA InterestRate 3.77% per annum, as prescribed under 29 CFR § 4262.4(e ) (2 )

SFA Measurement December31, 2022

Date

Employer Annual employer contributions were determined by multiplying employer
Contributions contribution rates by weeks worked for a given year.

Employer The average contribution rate used in the determination of the amount of SFA is

ContributionRates $187.71 per week for the SFA coverageperiod from December 31, 2022 through
December 31, 2051. This represents the contribution rate for each employer for
2023 weighted by the number of active participants as of May 1, 2022. Further, no

employer has agreed to a contribution rate increases after 2023 in any collective

bargainingagreement or participation agreement in effect prior to July 9, 2021.
More detail regarding the development of this assumption is provided below.

5/1/2022 Regular
Active Contribution

Employer Count Rate

ALPHA BAKING COMPANY ( Drivers ) 158 $186.00
ALPHA BAKING COMPANY ( Inside ) 171 $180.00
BIMBO BAKERIES USA PAYROLL - DRV 207 $192.00
BIMBO BAKERIES USA PAYROLL - INS 33 $192.00
EAST BALT COMMISSARY/BIMBO 39 $198.00

GONN ELLA BAKING CO- DRIVERS 5 $198.00
GONNELLA BAKING CO- INSIDE 73 $180.00
GONNELLA BAKING-FROZEN FOODS 44 $214.00
CHICAGOBAKING COMPANY 59 $180.50

LOCAL 734 UNION 4 $180.00
LOCAL 734 WELFARE 6 $180.00
OLYMPICFREIGHTWAYS /BIMBO 4 $192.00
TOTAL/WEIGHTEDAVERAGE 803 $187.71

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Actuarial Assumptions Used to Determine Amount of SFA

Weeks Worked Actual CBUs for calendar year 2022 were 38,589 weeks. CBUs are assumed to
(Active Population ) decline from 2022 levels by 3.00% per year for 2023 through 2032 and 1.00% per

year thereafter. Similarly, the number of active participants are assumed to
decline from the May 1, 2022 valuation level ( 803 actives) by 3.00% each year for
10 years and then 1.00% per year thereafter.

Withdrawal Liability Annual withdrawal liability payment amounts for an individual year of withdrawal w(

Payments from determined based on the annual decline in CBUs. It is assumed that the annual declinE

Current Contributing CBUs is entirely due to employer withdrawals. All employers are assumed to hz

Employers withdrawal liability limited by the 20-year cap on withdrawal liability payments,
required under section 4219(c) ( 1) ( B) of ERISA. Further, 50% of future withdrawal liabil

are assumed to be uncollectible.

The projected future withdrawal liability payment stream beginning in each year was
calculated by taking 100% of the reduction in annual contributions in the prior year
due to the decline in CBUs, multiplying by 50% (the collectability assumption) and

further reducing it by a ratio of $137.73/$187.71. The numerator ($137.73) , is the

average pre-2015 contribution rate ( i.e., it excludes contribution increases under the
rehabilitation plan ) . The denominator ($187.71) is the current assumed average
contribution rate, and these payments were assumed to continue for 20 years..

Local 734 Pension Plan -
2
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Actuarial Assumptions Used to Determine Amount of SFA

Operating Expenses Future administrative expenses as of January 1, 2023 are assumed to be $840,000,
plus a one-time load of $200,000 for the SFA application related expenses, for a total
of $1,040,000 ( payable as of the middle of the year) . The $840,000 is based on the
five year average of expenses incurred by the Plan from May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2022,
increased by 2.5% for inflation. The amount as of January 1, 2024 is assumed to be

$860,000 ( payable as of the middle of the year) , based on the five year average of
expenses incurred by the plan from May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2022, increased by 5.0%
to reflect two years of inflation plus a one time load of $25,000 for SFA application
related expenses, for a total of $885,000. For each plan year after 2024,
administrative expenses are assumed to increase by 2.5% per year for inflation and
annual operating expenses are limited to 12% of projected annual benefit payments
for each year.

Projected operating expenses for the 2031 plan year include an additional increase to
reflect the impact of the PBGC premium increase under section 4006( a ) ( 3 ) (A ) of ERISA

that goes into effect in 2031. This additional increase in operating expenses for 2031

is assumed to be $9.36 multiplied by the projected participant count as of December

31, 2030. Note that $9.36 is equal to $52.00 less the actual PBGC flat-rate premium
rate for 2023 ($35.00) increased by 2.50% per year through 2031.

Templates 4A and 5A require that projected operating expenses be split between
PBGC premiums and other expenses. For these purposes, it was assumed that PBGC

premiums for a plan year are equal to the projected PBGC premium rate for the plan
year multiplied by the projected participant count at the end of the prior plan year.
The projected PBGC premium rate is $35 per participant for the 2023 plan year and is

assumed to increase by 2.50% per year. However, for the 2031 plan year, the

projected PBGC premium rate is assumed to be $52 per participant with future
increases based on this level. Other expenses are assumed to be equal to total
operating expenses less PBGC premiums.

Non-Disabled Active and inactive vestedparticipants :

Mortality
The sex-distinct RP-2014 mortality tables for Blue Collar Employees,projected back
to 2006 using Scale MP-2014, then projected with future generational
improvements using Scale MP-2018.

Participants and beneficiaries receiving benefits:

The sex-distinct RP-2014 mortality tables for Blue Collar Healthy Annuitants,
projected back to 2006 using Scale MP-2014, then projected with future
generational improvements using Scale MP-2018.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Actuarial Assumptions Used to Determine Amount of SFA

Disabled Mortality The sex-distinct RP-2014 Disabled Retiree mortality tables, projected back to 2006

using Scale MP-2014, then projected with future generational improvements using
Scale MP-2018.

Retirement Active participants are assumed to retire according to the following rates ( the
Active Participants same rates are used for males and females) :

Retirement Rates (per 100 participants )

Age Active Participants
50 -54 0.00
55 -59 0.02
60 -61 0.05

62 0.20
63 0.25
64 0.05
65 0.25
66 0.45

67 -69 0.25
70 1.00

Retirement Inactivevested participants are assumed to retire at either : Age 60 for Participants
Inactive Vested with 15 or more years of Benefit Service; otherwise, age 65.

Participants

Disability Illustrations of the annual rates of disablement are shown in the table below for
selected ages ( the same rates are used for males and females ) :

Representative Disability Rates (per 100 participants )

Age Rate

20 0.03
25 0.04
30 0.05
35 0.07
40 0.11
45 0.18
50 0.30
55 0.50
60 0.81

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Actuarial Assumptions Used to Determine Amount of SFA

Withdrawal Illustrations of the annual rates of withdrawal (for reasons other than mortality or
disablement) are shown in the table below for selected ages (the same rates are

used for males and females) :

Representative Withdrawal Rates (per 100 participants )

Age Rate

20 0.1948
25 0.1579
30 0.1314
35 0.1129
40 0.0922
45 0.0706
50 0.0347
55 0.0000

60 and over 0.0000

Withdrawal rates are set to zero at the first eligibility for an immediate pension.

Form ofPayment Single participants are assumed to elect the single life annuity.

For married participants, 42% are assumed to elect a single life annuity, 33% are

assumed to elect the 50% joint and survivor annuity, and 25% are assumed to elect a

100% joint and survivor annuity.

Marriage 80% of non -retired participants are assumed to be married.

SpouseAges Females are assumed to be three years younger than their spouses.

Active Participant Those participants who worked one or more weeks during the calendar year prior
to the valuation date, provided they have not retired or terminatedprior to the
valuation date.

Reemployment It is assumed that participants will not be reemployed following a break in service.

Future Service For the purpose of projecting future benefit accruals, it is assumed that each active

participant will work 47.56 weeks per year and therefore earn 1.00 Pension Credit

annually.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Actuarial Assumptions Used to Determine Amount of SFA

ParticipantData Participant census data as of May 1, 2022 was provided by the Plan's administrator.

(Source)

ParticipantData The following counts were used in the determination of the SFA amount. These

(Summary) amounts reflect both the Plan's internal death audit and the subsequent PBGC death
audit.

Active Participants: 803

Terminated Vested Participants not in Pay Status : 882

Retirees and Beneficiaries: 1,687

See the Plan's May 1, 2022 actuarial valuation report for additional summaries of
participant census data used in determining the amount of SFA including the counts

prior to the death audit.

Missing or Assumptions were made to adjust for participants and beneficiaries with missing
Incomplete or incomplete data, based on those exhibited by participants with similar known

ParticipantData characteristics.

Note that there was no missing or incomplete participant data as of
May 1, 2022.

Excluded Participants No participants were excluded from the valuation other than inactive non-vested

participants that have yet to incur a permanent break in service.

Financial Information Financial informationwas obtained from the Plan's interim financial statements as

of December 31, 2022 prepared by the Plan's accountant, MacNell Accounting &

Consulting, LLP.

Cash Flow Timing Contribution income, benefit payments, and operating expensesare all assumed
to be paid as of the middle of the year.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Actuarial Assumptions Used to Determine Amount of SFA

New Entrant Profile Projections of future benefit payments were performed using an open group
valuation methodology. In other words, each year, hypothetical new entrants
were added to the population to achieve the assumed level of active participants.
The assumed demographic characteristics of new entrants are based on the new
entrant profile summarized in the table below.

Total Years of
New Entrant and Rehire Count by YearEnding Total Count Pension Vesting

Age Band 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Count Male Credits Service
Under25 17 13 21 13 15 79 72 0.50 0.50
25 to 29 25 7 16 7 24 79 70 0.50 0.50
30 to 34 19 13 27 13 25 97 89 0.50 0.50
35 to 39 12 8 13 8 22 63 56 0.50 0.50
40 to 44 17 9 17 12 15 70 64 0.50 0.50
45 to 49 13 4 12 4 10 43 38 0.50 0.50
50 to 54 3 6 8 2 8 27 25 0.50 0.50
55 to 59 5 1 7 4 8 25 20 0.50 0.50
Over 60 0 0 0 2 2 4 3 0.50 0.50

The distribution of new entrants in the table above was based on an experience
analysisof the Plan's new entrants for the five completed valuations preceding the
Plan's SFA measurement date ( i.e., for the plan years ending 2017 through 2022) .

The experience analysis includes all new entrants and rehires during those five plan
years ( rather than those remaining in service) and reflects 5-year age bands.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Fair Market Value Certification

This is a certification from the Board ofTrustees of the Local 734 Pension Plan (the "Plan") to the accuracy
of the amount of the fair market value of assets as of December 31, 2022 (the SFA measurementdate ) .

The fair market value of assets as of December 31, 2022 of $95,736,498 is supported by the Plan's final
financial statements as of December 31, 2022 prepared by the Plan's accountant, MacNeil Accounting &

Consulting, LLP. These financial statements can be found in the Plan's SFA application in the attachment
labeled 20221231FinancialReportL734.pdf and include a reconciliation of the fair market value of assets
from April 30, 2022 to December 31, 2022. For further support, please see the Plan's investment and

bank account statements as of December 31, 2022, which can be found in the Plan's SFA application in

the attachment labeled 20221231AccountStatementsL734.pdf.

Based on the above, we hereby certify the accuracy of the amount of the fair market value of assets as of
December 31, 2022, as specified in this application.

Board of Trustees of the Local 734 Pension Plan

c

e . /
Scott Kunz Bob Cruice

Chairman, Board ofTrustees Secretary, Board ofTrustees
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AMENDMENTNO. 4 TO THE

LOCAL 734 PENSION PLAN

As Amended and Restated Effective May 1, 2014

WHEREAS, the Local 734 Pension Plan (the "Plan") was last amended and restated effective

May 1, 2014;

WHEREAS, Article 16 of the Plan provides that the Trustees of the Plan may modify or amend
the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees now desire to amend the Plan's provisions concerning the definition
of Plan Year, and to amend the Plan to include provisions related to Plan administration in
accordance with requirements that apply to plans that receive special financial assistance, the

adoption of which will be contingent upon approval by the PBGC of the Plan's application for
special financial assistance;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Trustees hereby amends the Plan, effective as of April 1,

2022, as follows:

1. Subsection 2.1 (d) is amended by adding the following to the end thereof:

"During any Short Plan Year, for purposes of this Section 2.1 (d), Compensation shall
include only compensation earned during that Short Plan Year and shall be determined

during that period in the same manner that Compensation otherwise would be determined

pursuant to this Section 2.1 (d) ."

2. Subsection 2.3 (e) is amended and replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

"
(e) Plan Year : The 12 -month period commencing on January 1 and ending on

December 31. However, there will be a short Plan Year that runs from April 1,

2022, through December 31, 2022 (hereinafter referred to as the "Short Plan
Year")."

3. Subsection3.5 (c) is replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

"
(c) No more than 33-

1 /3 years of Benefit Service may be granted to any Participant,
and no more than one ( 1 ) year of Benefit Service can be earned in any Plan Year
or Short Plan Year."

4. Article 15 is amended to add the following sentence between the second and third
sentences in the second paragraph:

"For all Plan purposes, the limitation year shall be the Plan Year.

5. A new Section 17.10 is added to read as follows:

"Section 17.10 Special Financial Assistance Administration

4865-7402-3236.v1



Beginning with the SPA measurement date selected by the Plan in the Plan's application
for special financial assistance, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Plan or

any other document governing the Plan, the Plan shall be administered in accordance
with the restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262 of ERISA and 29 CFR part
4262. This amendment is contingent upon approval by PBGC of the Plan's application
for special financial assistance."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Trustees hereby adopts this Amendment to the Local
734 Pension Plan this HA day of December2022.

EMPLOYER TRUSTEES: UN ON TRUSTEES:
)

e
I j..s. C
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LOCAL 734 PENSION PLAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES RESOLUTION

ResolutionAdopting AmendmentNo. 4 to the Local 734 Pension Plan

WHEREAS, pursuant to its authority under the Local 734 Pension Plan (the "Plan"), the Board of
Trustees of the Local 734 Pension Fund (the "Fund") has the authority to amend the Plan from time to
time; and

WHEREAS, the Board ofTrustees wishes to change the definitionof "Plan Year" under the Plan so as

to begin the Plan Year on January 1 and end it on December 31 each year, thus causing a "Short Plan
Year" from April 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees wishes to include provisions related to Plan administration in
accordance with requirements that apply to plans that receive special financial assistance, the adoption
of which will be contingent upon approval by the PBGC of the Plan's application for special financial
assistance; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees have the power to adopt this Resolution and Amendment No. 4

pursuant to the relevant provisions of the Plan document, as amended and restated effective May 1,

2014, and through the powers granted the Trustees under the Fund's Trust Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Board ofTrustees wish to take any and all action necessary to adopt Amendment No.
4 to the Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TRUSTEES, AS FOLLOWS :

Section I. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are hereby found to be true and correct and are

incorporated into this Resolution as if fully set forth herein.

Section 2. Adoption of Amendment No. 4 to the Plan. The Board of Trustees hereby adopts
Amendment No. 4 to the Plan, effective as ofApril 1, 2022.

Section 3. Miscellaneous. The Board of Trustees hereby authorizes, empowers, and directs the Fund
Administrator, or his designee, to take or cause to be taken all such actions, and to execute,
acknowledge and deliver any and all such agreements, instruments, certificates and other documents,
and to pay all such fees and expenses, as he may deem necessary, appropriate, or advisable in order to

carry out the purpose and intent of this Resolution.

Section 4. Enactment. This Resolution shall take effect immediately. If any section, paragraph, or

provision of this Resolution shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity
or unenforceability of such section, paragraph, or provision shall not affect any of the remaining
provisions of the Resolution.

4858-6485-9204.v I
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Penalty of Perjury Statement

Underpenalty of perjury underthe laws of the United States of America, I declare that I am an authorized
trustee who is a current member of the board of trustees of the Local 734 Pension Plan and that I have

examined this application, including accompanying documents, and, to the best of my knowledge and

belief, the application contains all the relevant facts relating to the application, all statements of fact
contained in the application are true, correct, and not misleading because of omission of any material

fact; and all accompanying documents are what they purport to be.

k

-4-4.--,
Bob Cruice

--0
Scott Kunz

Chairman, BoardBoard ofTrustees Secretary, Board of Trustees

s/ p )z) akt C/ i / ) 6 '2 ki
Date Date



Application Checklist v20230727

Instructions for Section E, Item 1 of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance (SFA):

Complete all items that are shaded:

Instructions for specific columns:

Name(s) of Files Uploaded: Identify the full name of the file or files uploaded that are responsive to the Checklist Item.  The column Upload as 
Document Type provides guidance on the "document type" to select when submitting documents on PBGC's e-Filing Portal.

The Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance Checklist ("Application Checklist" or "Checklist") identifies all information required to be filed with an initial or 
revised application.  For a supplemented application, instead use "Application Checklist - Supplemented."  The Application Checklist is not required for a lock-in application.

General instructions for completing the Application Checklist:

If required information was already filed: (1) through PBGC's e-Filing Portal; or (2) through any means for an insolvent plan, a plan that has received a partition, or a plan 
that submitted an emergency filing, the filer may either upload the information with the application or include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application 
Checklist indicating the date on which and the submission with which the information was previously filed.  For any such items previously provided, enter N/A as the Plan 
Response.

For a revised application, the filer may, but is not required to, submit an entire application. For all Application Checklist Items that were previously filed that are not being 
changed, the filer may include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application Checklist to indicate that the other information was previously provided as part of 
the initial application.  For each, enter N/A as the Plan Response.  

Plan Response: Provide a response to each item on the Application Checklist, using only the Response Options shown for each Checklist Item.

For a plan required to submit additional information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, also complete Checklist Items #40.a. to #49.b., and if there is a merger as 
described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Applications (including this Application Checklist), with the exception of lock-in applications, must be submitted to PBGC electronically through PBGC’s e-Filing Portal, 
(https://efilingportal.pbgc.gov/site/).  After logging into the e-Filing Portal, go to the Multiemployer Events section and click “Create New ME Filing.”  Under “Select a filing type,” 
select “Application for Financial Assistance – Special.”  Note: revised and supplemented applications must be submitted by selecting “Create New ME Filing.”

Note: If you go to the e-Filing Portal and do not see “Application for Financial Assistance – Special” under the “Select a Filing Type,” then the e-Filing Portal is temporarily closed and 
PBGC is not accepting applications (other than lock-in applications) at the time, unless the plan is eligible to make an emergency filing under § 4262.10(f).  PBGC’s website, 
www.pbgc.gov , will be updated when the e-Filing Portal reopens for applications.  PBGC maintains information on its website at www.pbgc.gov to inform prospective applicants about 
the current status of the e-Filing portal, as well as to provide advance notice of when PBGC expects to open or temporarily close the e-Filing Portal. 



Additional guidance is provided in the following columns:

Version Updates (newest version at top)

Required Filenaming (if applicable): For certain Checklist Items, a specified format for naming the file is required.

Page Number Reference(s): For Checklist Items #22 to #29c, submit all information in a single document and identify here the relevant page 
numbers for each such Checklist Item. 

Plan Comments: Use this column to provide explanations for any Plan Response that is N/A, to respond as may be specifically identified for 
Checklist Items, and to provide any optional explanatory comments.

Upload as Document Type: When uploading documents in PBGC's e-Filing Portal, select the appropriate Document Type for each document that 
is uploaded. This column provides guidance on the Document Type to select for each Checklist Item. You may upload more than one document 
using the same Document Type, and there may be Document Types on the e-Filing Portal for which you have no documents to upload. 

SFA Instructions Reference: Identifies the applicable section and item number in PBGC's Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer 
Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance.

You must select N/A if a Checklist Item # is not applicable to your application. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist 
Items #1 through #39 on the Application Checklist.  If there has been an event as described in § 4262.4(f), complete Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b., and if there has been a merger 
described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist 
Items #40.a. through #49.b. if you are required to complete Checklist Items # 40.a. through #49.b.  Your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan 
Response for any of Checklist Items #50 through #63 if you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.      

If a Checklist Item # asks multiple questions or requests multiple items, the Plan Response should only be Yes if the plan is providing all information requested for that Checklist Item.

Version  Date updated

Note, a Yes or No response is also required for Checklist Items #a through #f.

Note, in the case of a plan applying for priority consideration, the plan's application must also be submitted to the Treasury Department.  If that requirement applies to an application, 
PBGC will transmit the application to the Treasury Department on behalf of the plan. See IRS Notice [NOTICE] for further information.

All information and documentation, unless covered by the Privacy Act, that is included in an SFA application may be posted on PBGC’s website at www.pbgc.gov  or 
otherwise publicly disclosed, without additional notification.  Except to the extent required by the Privacy Act, PBGC provides no assurance of confidentiality in any 
information included in an SFA application.



v07272023p 07/27/2023 Updated checklist to include new Template 10 requirement and reflect changes to eligibility and death audit instructions

v20221129p 11/29/2022 Updated checklist item 11. for new death audit requirements

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Fixed some of the shading in the checklist 

v20220706p 07/06/2022



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

a. Is this application a revised application submitted after the denial of a previously filed application for 
SFA? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

b. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was initially submitted under the interim final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

c. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was submitted under the final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

d. Did the plan previously file a lock-in application?  Yes
No

Yes N/A  N/A Lock-In application filed 3/28/2023 N/A N/A

e. Has this plan been terminated? Yes
No

No N/A  N/A If terminated, provide date of plan 
termination.

N/A N/A

f. Is this plan a MPRA plan as defined under § 4262.4(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation? Yes
No

No N/A N/A N/A N/A

1. Section B, Item (1)a. Does the application include the most recent plan document or restatement of the plan document and  
all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?

Yes
No

Yes L734_PlanDoc.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

2. Section B, Item (1)b. Does the application include the most recent trust agreement or restatement of the trust agreement, 
and all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?  

Yes
No

Yes L734_Trust_Agreement.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

3. Section B, Item (1)c. Does the application include the most recent IRS determination letter?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes L734_IRSDTRLTR2016.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

4. Section B, Item (2) Does the application include the actuarial valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each 
subsequent actuarial valuation report completed before the filing date of the initial application?

Enter N/A if no actuarial valuation report was prepared because it was not required for any requested 
year.

Is each report provided as a separate document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018AVR L734
2019AVR L734
2020AVR L734
2021AVR L734
2022AVR L734

N/A 5 reports are provided. Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

Plan Information, Checklist, and Certifications 

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

5.a. Does the application include the most recent rehabilitation plan (or funding improvement plan, if 
applicable), including all subsequent amendments and updates, and the percentage of total 
contributions received under each schedule of the rehabilitation plan or funding improvement plan 
for the most recent plan year available? 

Yes
No

Yes L734_2023RehabPlan.pdf N/A 100% of contributions received under 
Default Schedule of this Rehabilitation 
Plan in the most recent plan year.

Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

5.b. If the most recent rehabilitation plan does not include historical documentation of rehabilitation plan 
changes (if any) that occurred in calendar year 2020 and later, does the application include an 
additional document with these details?

Enter N/A if the historical document is contained in the rehabilitation plans. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Most recent rehabilitation plan includes 
historical documentation of all changes 
that occurred in calendar year 2020 and 
later.

Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

6. Section B, Item (4) Does the application include the plan's most recently filed (as of the filing date of the initial 
application) Form 5500 (Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan) and all schedules and 
attachments (including the audited financial statement)?

Is the 5500 filing provided as a single document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No

Yes 2021Form5500 L734.pdf N/A Uploaded as three files (part 1, part 2, 
and part 3) due to file size limitations.

Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name

7.a. Does the application include the plan actuary's certification of plan status ("zone certification") for 
the 2018 plan year and each subsequent annual certification completed before the filing date of the 
initial application?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have to provide certifications for any requested plan year.

Is each zone certification (including the additional information identified in Checklist Items #7.b. 
and #7.c. below, if applicable) provided as a single document, separately for each plan year, using 
the required filename convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018Zone20180727 L734.pdf
2019Zone20190723 L734.pdf
2020Zone20200727 L734.pdf
2021Zone20210729 L734.pdf
2022Zone20220729 L734.pdf  

N/A 5 certifications are provided. Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name, 
where the first "YYYY" is the 

applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. 

7.b. Does the application include documentation for all zone certifications that clearly identifies all 
assumptions used including the interest rate used for funding standard account purposes?  

If such information is provided in an addendum, addendums are only required for the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 and each subsequent annual 
certification.

Is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the applicable plan 
year?

          

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

Section B, Item (3)

Section B, Item (5)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

7.c. For a certification of critical and declining status, does the application include the required plan-year-
by-plan-year projection (showing the items identified in Section B, Item (5)a. through (5)f. of the 
SFA Instructions) demonstrating the plan year that the plan is projected to become insolvent? If 
required, is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the 
applicable plan year?  Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7.a. or if the application 
does not include a certification of critical and declining status.  

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

8. Section B, Item (6) Does the application include the most recent account statements for each of the plan's cash and 
investment accounts?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 20221231AccountStatements L734.pdf N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

9. Section B, Item (7) Does the application include the most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if 
audited is not available)?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 20221231FinancialReport L734.pdf N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

10. Section B, Item (8) Does the application include all of the plan's written policies and procedures governing the plan’s 
determination, assessment, collection, settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability? 

Are all such items included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A There are no specific written policies or 
procedures governing determination, 
assessment, collection, settlement, and 
payment of withdrawal liability other 
than the terms of the plan document and 
trust agreement.

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name

11.a. Does the application include documentation of a death audit to identify deceased participants that 
was completed on the census data used for SFA purposes, including identification of the service 
provider conducting the audit, date performed, the participant counts (provided separately for current 
retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, and current 
active participants) run through the death audit, and a copy of the results of the audit provided to the 
plan administrator by the service provider? 

If applicable, has personally identifiable information in this report been redacted prior to submission 
to PBGC?  

Is this information included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Death Audit L734.pdf
Death Audit Cert L734.pdf

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name

   

Section B, Item (9)a.
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

11.b. If any known deaths occurred before the date of the census data used for SFA purposes, is a 
statement certifying these deaths were reflected for SFA calculation purposes provided? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #11.a.

N/A N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #11.a.

11.c. Section B, Item (9)b. Does the application include full census data (Social Security Number and name) of all terminated 
vested participants that were included in the SFA projections?  

Is this information provided in Excel, or in an Excel-compatible format?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Full Census Data sent to the PBGC on 
November 7, 2023 prior to application; 
Response back from PBGC on the full 
census data already incorporated into 
SFA application.

Submit the data file and the date of the 
census data through PBGC’s secure 
file transfer system, Leapfile. Go to 

http://pbgc.leapfile.com, click on 
“Secure Upload” and then enter 

sfa@pbgc.gov as the recipient email 
address and upload the file(s) for 

secure transmission

Include as the subject “Submission of 
Terminated Vested Census Data for 

(Plan Name),” and as the memo 
“(Plan Name) terminated vested 
census data dated (date of census 

data) through Leapfile for 
independent audit by PBGC.”

12. Section B, Item (10) Does the application include information required to enable the plan to receive electronic transfer of 
funds if the SFA application is approved, including (if applicable) a notarized payment form?  See 
SFA Instructions, Section B, Item (10).  

Yes
No

Yes Local734_ACH Form.pdf
Local734_SFA Bank Letter.pdf

N/A Other N/A

13. Section C, Item (1) Does the application include the plan's projection of expected benefit payments that should have 
been attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB in response to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule 
MB for plan years 2018 through the last year the Form 5500 was filed by the filing date of the initial 
application?  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule MB. 
See Template 1.  

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 1 L734.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name

14. Section C, Item (2) If the plan was required to enter 10,000 or more participants on line 6f of the most recently filed 
Form 5500 (by the filing date of the initial application), does the application include a current listing 
of the 15 largest contributing employers (the employers with the largest contribution amounts) and 
the amount of contributions paid by each employer during the most recently completed plan year 
before the filing date of the initial application (without regard to whether a contribution was made on 
account of a year other than the most recently completed plan year)?  If this information is required, 
it is required for the 15 largest contributing employers even if the employer's contribution is less than 
5% of total contributions.  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide this information. See Template 2. 

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A The Plan has less than 10,000 
participants, therefore this is not 
required.

Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

15. Section C, Item (3) Does the application include historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year 
immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies:  total 
contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the unit used), average 
contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year? For the same 
period, does the application show all other sources of non-investment income such as withdrawal 
liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from 
the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and other identifiable sources of contributions? See Template 
3.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 3 Local734.xlsx N/A In template 3, the contributions shown 
are for plan year beginning 5/1.  CBU 
history shown is on a calendar year basis 
(for the calendar year ending 4 months 
prior to the start of each plan year), 
consistent with the Plan's service accrual 
rules.  The average contribution rate is 
the active headcount weighted average 
contribution rate in effect at the 
beginning of each plan year.

Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, contribution 

amounts, withdrawal liability 
payments)

Template 3 Plan Name

16.a. Section C, Items (4)a., 
(4)e., and (4)f.

Does the application include the information used to determine the amount of SFA for the plan using 
the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) based on a deterministic projection and using the 
actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)?   
See Template 4A, 4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)  sheet and Section C, Item (4) of the SFA Filing 
Instructions for more details on these requirements.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 4 Local734.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 4A Plan Name

16.b.i. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. - 

MPRA plan information 
A. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the application also include the information used to determine the 
amount of SFA for the plan using the increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) based 
on a deterministic projection and using the actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)? 
See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i)  sheet and Addendum D for more details on these 
requirements.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.ii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)f. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the 
increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also explicitly identify 
the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

16.b.iii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
B

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. 

(4)f., and (4)g. - MPRA 
plan information B. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present 
value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include the information for 
such plans as shown in Template 4B, including 4B-1 SFA Ben  Pmts  sheet, 4B-2 SFA Details 
4(a)(2)(ii)  sheet, and 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion sheet? See Addendum D and Template 4B.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Template 4B Plan Name

16.c. Section C, Items (4)b. 
and (4)c.

Does the application include identification of the non-SFA interest rate and the SFA interest rate, 
including details on how each was determined?  See Template 4A, 4A-1 Interest Rates  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.d. Section C, Item (4).e.ii. For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include the projected benefit 
payments (excluding make-up payments, if applicable), separately for current retirees and 
beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, current active participants, 
and new entrants? See Template 4A, 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.e. Section C, Item (4)e.iv. 
and (4)e.v.

For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include a breakdown of the 
administrative expenses between PBGC premiums and all other administrative expenses?  Does the 
application include the projected total number of participants at the beginning of each plan year in 
the SFA coverage period?  See Template 4A, 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

17.a. Section C, Item (5) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a separate deterministic projection 
("Baseline") in the same format as Checklist Items #16.a., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount 
of SFA that would be determined using the basic method if the assumptions/methods used are the 
same as those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 
1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA 
interest rate, which should be the same as in Checklist Item #16.a.? See Section C, Item (5) of the 
SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement.  

If (a) the plan is a MPRA plan, or if (b) this item is not required for a plan that is not a MPRA plan, 
enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (b), add information in the Plan Comments to explain why this 
item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 5A L734.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

17.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the increasing assets 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Items #16.b.i., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount of SFA that would be 
determined using the increasing assets method if the assumptions/methods used are the same as those 
used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-
2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, 
which should be the same as used in Checklist Item #16.b.i.? See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA 
Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name

17.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present value 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined using the 
present value method if the assumptions used/methods are the same as those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of 
plan status") excluding the plan's SFA interest rate which should be the same as used in Checklist 
Item #16.b.iii. See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions 
from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5B Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

18.a. Section C, Item (6) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the 
total amount of requested SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.a? Enter 
N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.a. Enter N/A if 
the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.a. is the same as the amount shown in the Baseline 
details of Checklist Item #17.a. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other 
potential exclusions from this requirement. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, enter N/A. If the plan is otherwise not required to provide this item, enter 
N/A and provide an explanation in the Plan Comments.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 6 Local734.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name

18.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the increasing assets method due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to 
the requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.i.? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.b. Enter 
N/A if the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.b.i. is the same as the amount shown in the 
Baseline details of Checklist Item #17.b. See Addendum D. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA 
Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement, and enter N/A if this item is 
not otherwise required.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

18.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the  requested amount of SFA is based on the present value method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the present value method due to each change in assumption/method from Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii.?

See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this 
requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6B Plan Name

19.a. Section C, Item (7)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application include a 
table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ 
from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, and does that table include brief 
explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the 
changed assumptions/methods are reasonable (an abbreviated version of information provided in 
Checklist Item #28.a.)?

Enter N/A if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) or § 4262.3(a)(4) or if the plan is 
eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021. Also enter N/A if the plan 
is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after 12/31/2020 but that reflects the 
same assumptions as those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. See Template 7, 7a Assump 
Changes for Elig  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name. 
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

19.b. Section C, Item (7)b. Does the application include a table identifying which assumptions/methods used to determine the 
requested SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the interest 
rates used to determine SFA)? Does this item include brief explanations as to why using those 
original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are 
reasonable? If a changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative 
expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored 
into pre-2021 certification of plan status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of 
PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance, does the application state so? This should be an abbreviated 
version of information provided in Checklist Item #28.b. See Template 7, 7b Assump Changes for 
Amount  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 7 Local734.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name

20.a. Does the application include details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments 
used to calculate the requested SFA amount, including total contributions, contribution base units 
(including identification of base unit used), average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if 
applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other 
identifiable contribution streams? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes Template 8 L734.xlsx N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 8 Plan Name

20.b. Does the application separately show the amounts of projected withdrawal liability payments for 
employers that are currently withdrawn as of the date the initial application is filed, and assumed 
future withdrawals? Does the application also provide the projected number of active participants at 
the beginning of each plan year? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - include as part of Checklist Item #20.a. N/A N/A N/A -  included in Template 8 Plan 
Name

21.

Section C, Item (10)

Does the application provide a table identifying and describing all assumptions and methods used in 
i) the pre-2021 certification of plan status, ii) the “Baseline” projection in Section C Item (5), and iii) 
the determination of the amount of SFA in Section C Item (4)? 

Does the table state if each changed assumption falls under Section III, Acceptable Assumption 
Changes, or Section IV, Generally Accepted Assumption Changes, in PBGC’s SFA assumptions 
guidance, or if it should be considered an “Other Change”?

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 10 L 734.xlsx N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 10 Plan Name

Section C, Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

22. Section D Was the application signed and dated by an authorized trustee who is a current member of the board 
of trustees or another authorized representative of the plan sponsor and include the printed name and 
title of the signer?

Yes
No

Yes L734_ARPA_Application.pdf 1 Identify here the name of the single 
document that includes all information 
requested in Section D of the SFA Filing 
Instructions (Checklist Items #22 
through #29.c.).

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name

23.a. For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include an optional cover letter? 

Enter N/A if the plan is a MPRA plan, or if the plan is not a MPRA plan and did not include an 
optional cover letter.

Yes
N/A

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name 1 For each Checklist Item #22 through 
#29.c., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

23.b. For a plan that is a MPRA plan, does the application include a cover letter? Does the cover letter 
identify the calculation method (basic method, increasing assets method, or present value method) 
that provides the greatest amount of SFA? For a MPRA plan with a partition, does the cover letter 
include a statement that the plan has been partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

24. Section D, Item (2) Does the application include the name, address, email, and telephone number of the plan sponsor, 
plan sponsor's authorized representative, and any other authorized  representatives?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name 9 - 10 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

25. Section D, Item (3) Does the application identify the eligibility criteria in § 4262.3 that qualifies the plan as eligible to 
receive SFA, and include the requested information for each item that is applicable, as described in 
Section D, Item (3) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name 10 The Local 734 Pension Plan meets the 
eligibility requirements under ERISA 
§4262.3(a)(1) as the Plan was certified 
in critical and declining status for the 
2020 plan year

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

26.a. If the plan's application is submitted on or before March 11, 2023, does the application identify the 
plan's priority group (see § 4262.10(d)(2))? 

Enter N/A if the plan's application is submitted after March 11, 2023.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A Briefly identify here the priority group, 
if applicable.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

26.b. If the plan is submitting an emergency application under § 4262.10(f), is the application identified as 
an emergency application with the applicable emergency criteria identified?

Enter N/A if the plan is not submitting an emergency application.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A Briefly identify the emergency criteria, if 
applicable.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

27. Section D, Item (5) Does the application include a detailed narrative description of the development of the assumed 
future contributions and assumed future withdrawal liability payments used in the basic method (and 
in the increasing assets method for a MPRA plan)?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name 10 - 11 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (1)

Section D, Item (4)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

28.a. Section D, Item (6)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application identify 
which assumptions/methods (if any) used in showing the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021? If there are any 
assumption/method changes, does the application include detailed explanations and supporting 
rationale and information as to why using the identified assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable 
and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not eligible under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3). Enter N/A if there are no 
such assumption changes.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A No assumption changes for eligibility.  
Eligibility is based on 2020 zone status 
certification.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.b. Section D, Item (6)b. Does the application identify which assumptions/methods (if any) used to determine the requested 
SFA amount differ from those used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 
1/1/2021 (excluding the plan's non-SFA and SFA interest rates, which must be the same as the 
interest rates required by § 4262.4(e)(1) and (2))?  If there are any assumption/method changes, does 
the application include detailed explanations and supporting rationale and information as to why 
using the identified original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed 
assumptions/methods are reasonable?  Does the application state if the changed assumption is an 
extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in 
Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan 
status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s SFA Assumptions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name 11-18 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.c. Section D, Item (6) If the mortality assumption uses a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific adjustment to a 
standard mortality table (regardless of if the mortality assumption is changed or unchanged from that 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021), is supporting 
information provided that documents the methodology used and the rationale for selection of the 
methodology used to develop the plan-specific rates, as well as detailed information showing the 
determination of plan credibility and plan experience? 

Enter N/A is the mortality assumption does not use a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific 
adjustment to a standard mortality table for eligibility or for determining the SFA amount. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

29.a. Section D, Item (7) Does the application include, for an eligible plan that implemented a suspension of benefits under 
section 305(e)(9) or section 4245(a) of ERISA, a narrative description of how the plan will 
reinstate the benefits that were previously suspended and a proposed schedule of payments (equal to 
the amount of benefits previously suspended) to participants and beneficiaries? 

Enter N/A for a plan that has not implemented a suspension of benefits.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.b. Section D, Item (7) If Yes was entered for Checklist Item #29.a., does the proposed schedule show the yearly aggregate 
amount and timing of such payments, and is it prepared assuming the effective date for reinstatement 
is the day after the SFA measurement date?   

Enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Item #29.a.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.c. Section D, Item (7) If the plan restored benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, 
does the proposed schedule reflect the amount and timing of payments of restored benefits and the 
effect of the restoration on the benefits remaining to be reinstated?

Enter N/A for a plan that did not restore benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA 
measurement date.  Also enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Items #29.a. and #29.b.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

30.a. Section E, Item (1) Does the application include a fully completed Application Checklist, including the required 
information at the top of the Application Checklist (plan name, employer identification number 
(EIN), 3-digit plan number (PN), and SFA amount requested)?  

Yes
No

Yes N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist App Checklist Plan Name

30.b. Section E, Item (1) - 
Addendum A

If the plan is required to provide information required by Addendum A of the SFA Filing 
Instructions (for "certain events"), are the additional Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. 
completed?

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to submit the additional information described in Addendum A.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist N/A
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

31. Section E, Item (2) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that 
are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(1) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for this Checklist Item #31 contained in a single document and uploaded using the 
required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert CD Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

32.a. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that 
are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(3) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. contained in a single document and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert C Plan Name

32.b. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation, does the 
application include a certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan qualifies for SFA 
based on the applicable certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year, 
and by meeting the other requirements of  § 4262.3(c) of PBGC's SFA regulation. Does the provided 
certification include:
(i) identification of the specified year for each component of eligibility (certification of plan status 
for SFA eligibility purposes, modified funding percentage, and participant ratio)
(ii) derivation of the modified funded percentage
(iii) derivation of the participant ratio

Does the certification identify what test(s) under section 305(b)(2) of ERISA is met for the specified 
year listed above?

Does the certification identify all assumptions and methods (including supporting rationale, and 
where applicable, reliance on the plan sponsor) used to develop the withdrawal liability receivable 
that is utilized in the calculation of the modified funded percentage?

Enter N/A if the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under §4262.3(a)(3).

               

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Elig Cert C Plan 
Name

N/A Financial Assistance Application N/A - included in SFA Elig Cert C 
Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

33. Section E, Item (4) If the plan's application is submitted on or prior to March 11, 2023, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan is eligible for priority status, with specific 
identification of the applicable priority group? 

This item is not required (enter N/A) if the plan is insolvent, has implemented a MPRA suspension 
as of 3/11/2021, is in critical and declining status and had 350,000+ participants, or is listed on 
PBGC's website at www.pbgc.gov  as being in priority group 6. See § 4262.10(d).

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the filename uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application PG Cert Plan Name

34.a. Does the application include the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary that the requested amount 
of SFA is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j)(1) of ERISA and § 4262.4 
of PBGC's SFA regulation? Does this certification include:
(i) plan actuary's certification that identifies the requested amount of SFA and certifies that this is the 
amount to which the plan is entitled?
(ii) clear indication of all assumptions and methods used including source of and date of participant 
data, measurement date, and a statement that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the information in Checklist #34.a. combined with #34.b. (if applicable) as a single document, and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes SFA Amount Cert L734.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name

S ti  E  It  (5)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

34.b. If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary identify the amount 
of SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

35. Section E, Item (6) Does the application include the plan sponsor's identification of the amount of fair market value of 
assets at the SFA measurement date and certification that this amount is accurate? Does the 
application also include:
(i) information that substantiates the asset value and how it was developed (e.g., trust or account 
statements, specific details of any adjustments)?
(ii) a reconciliation of the fair market value of assets from the date of the most recent audited plan 
financial statements to the SFA measurement date (showing beginning and ending fair market value 
of assets for this period as well as the following items for the period: contributions, withdrawal 
liability payments, benefits paid, administrative expenses, and investment income)?

With the exception of account statements and financial statements already provided as Checklist 
Items #8 and #9, is all information contained in a single document that is uploaded using the required 
filenaming convention? 

Yes
No

Yes FMV Cert L734.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application FMV Cert Plan Name

36. Section E, Item (7) Does the application include a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.6(e)(1) of 
PBGC's SFA regulation which (i) is signed by authorized trustee(s) of the plan and (ii) includes the 
plan compliance language in Section E, Item (7) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes Compliance Amend L734.pdf N/A This was incorrectly numbered 
Amendment 4.  This is actually 
Amendment 6 to the Plan, and it is the 
final amendment to the 2014 restatement 
of the Plan document.  The Plan was 
most recently restated in 2024.  The 
2024 restatement is attached to this 
application.

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Compliance Amend Plan Name

Section E, Item (5)

20 of 28



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

37. Section E, Item (8) In the case of a plan that suspended benefits under section 305(e)(9) or section 4245 of ERISA, does 
the application include:
(i) a copy of the proposed plan amendment(s) required by § 4262.6(e)(2) to reinstate suspended 
benefits and pay make-up payments?
(ii) a certification by the plan sponsor that the proposed plan amendment(s) will be timely adopted? 
Is the certification signed by either all members of the plan's board of trustees or by one or more 
trustees duly authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the entire board (including, if 
applicable, documentation that substantiates the authorization of the signing trustees)?

Enter N/A if the plan has not suspended benefits.

Is all information included in a single document that is uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Reinstatement Amend Plan Name

38. Section E, Item (9) In the case of a plan that was partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA, does the application include 
a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.9(c)(2)? 

Enter N/A if the plan was not partitioned.

Is the document uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Partition Amend Plan Name

39. Section E, Item (10) Does the application include one or more copies of the penalties of perjury statement (see Section E, 
Item (10) of the SFA Filing Instructions) that (a) are signed by an authorized trustee who is a current 
member of the board of trustees, and (b) includes the trustee's printed name and title.

Is all such information included in a single document and uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No

Yes Penalty L734.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application Penalty Plan Name

40.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #16.a. (also including Checklist 
Items #16.c., #16.d., and #16.e.),  that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the basic 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A.  

Yes
No

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4A Plan Name CE . 
For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4A Plan Name 
Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable to Any Events in § 4262.4(f)(2) through (f)(4) and Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
NOTE: If the plan is not required to provided information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, the Plan Response should be left blank for the remaining Checklist Items. 
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

40.b.i. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.i. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the increasing assets 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A, sheet 4A-5 SFA Details .5(a)(2)(i) .

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of file in Checklist Item 
#40.a.

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.ii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.ii. that explicitly identifies the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the 
increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.iii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the present value 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the present value 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4B, sheet 4B-1 SFA Ben Pmts, sheet 4B-2 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(ii), and sheet 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4B Plan Name CE . 
For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4B Plan Name 
Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

41. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

For any merger, does the application show the SFA determination for this plan and for each plan 
merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  See Template 
4A for a non-MPRA plan using the basic method, and for a MPRA plan using the increasing assets 
method. See Template 4B for a MPRA Plan using the present value method. 

Enter N/A if the plan has not experienced a merger.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

 For an additional submission due to a 
merger, Template 4A (or Template 

4B) Plan Name Merged , where "Plan 
Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

42.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include a narrative description of any event and any merger, including relevant 
supporting documents which may include plan amendments, collective bargaining agreements, 
actuarial certifications related to a transfer or merger, or other relevant materials?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name For each Checklist Item #42.a. through 
#45.b., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name 

42.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a transfer or merger event, does the application include identifying information for all plans 
involved including plan name, EIN and plan number, and the date of the transfer or merger?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the narrative description in the application identify the amount of SFA reflecting any event, the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, and confirmation that the requested SFA 
is no greater than the amount that would have been determined if the event had not occurred, unless 
the event is a contribution rate reduction and such event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 
and beneficiaries?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a merger, is the determination of SFA as if the event had not occurred equal to the sum of the 
amount that would be determined for this plan and each plan merged into this plan (each as if they 
were still separate plans)? 

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #25 that shows the 
determination of SFA eligibility as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For any merger, does this item include demonstrations of SFA eligibility for this plan and for each 
plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 734 Pension Plan
51-6040136 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$100,905,325.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

45.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a detailed 
demonstration that shows that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

45.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #45.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #45.a.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

46.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA eligibility but with eligibility determined as if any events had not occurred?  This 
should be in the format of Checklist Item #31 if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status of 
critical and declining using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021.  This should 
be in the format of Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status 
of critical using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021. 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Is all relevant information contained in a single document and uploaded using the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name CE

46.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA eligibility for this 
plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate 
plans)? 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.     

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name Merged CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

47.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA amount (in the format of Checklist Item #34.a.), but with the SFA amount 
determined as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name CE

47.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification in Checklist Item #46.a. identify the amount of 
SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

47.c. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the certification in Checklist Items #47.a. and #47.b. (if applicable) clearly identify all 
assumptions and methods used, sources of participant data and census data, and other relevant 
information?  

Yes
No

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

48.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA amount determined 
for this plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still 
separate plans) ?

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name Merged 
CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

48.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, do the certifications clearly identify all assumptions and methods used, sources of 
participant data and census data, and other relevant information?   

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

49.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary (or, if appropriate, from the plan sponsor) with respect 
to the demonstration to support a finding that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 
and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application Cont Rate Cert Plan Name CE

49.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #48.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan Name 
CE

N/A N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

Plans that have experienced mergers identified in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii) must complete Checklist 
Items #50 through #63.  If you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63, your 
application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.  All other plans should not provide any responses for 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.

50. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)a.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #1, does the application also include 
similar plan documents and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

51. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)b.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #2, does the application also include 
similar trust agreements and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

52. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)c.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #3, does the application also include the 
most recent IRS determination for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?  

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable Only to Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

53. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #4, for each plan that merged into this 
plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii), does the application include the actuarial 
valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each subsequent actuarial valuation report completed 
before the application filing date?

Yes
No

N/A Identify here how many reports are 
provided.

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

54. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #5.a. and #5.b., does the application 
include similar rehabilitation plan information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

55. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (4)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #6, does the application include similar 
Form 5500 information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name Merged ,  
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
56. Addendum A for Certain 

Events
Section B, Item (5)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #7.a., #7.b., and #7.c., does the 
application include similar certifications of plan status for each plan that merged into this plan due to 
a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Identify how many zone certifications 
are provided.

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name 
Merged, where the first "YYYY" is 

the applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. "Plan Name 
Merged" is an abbreviated version of 

the plan name for the plan merged into 
this plan.

57. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (6)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #8, does the application include the most 
recent cash and investment account statements for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

58. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (7)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #9, does the application include the most 
recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if audited is not available) for each plan that 
merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

59. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (8)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #10, does the application include all of 
the written policies and procedures governing the plan’s determination, assessment, collection, 
settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Are all such items included in a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

60. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (9)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #11, does the application include 
documentation of a death audit (with the information described in Checklist Item #11) for each plan 
that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.

61. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (1)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #13, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 1 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that fully merged into this plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on 
the most recently filed Form 5500 Schedule MB. 

Yes
No
N/A

Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

62. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #14, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 2 (if required based on the participant threshold) for 
each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that merged into this plan has less than 10,000 participants on line 6f of the 
most recently filed Form 5500.

Yes
No
N/A

Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name fore the plan 

merged into this plan.

63. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #15, does the application include similar 
information in the format of Template 3 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)?

Yes
No

Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, contribution 

amounts, withdrawal liability 
payments)

Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
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TEAMSTERSLOCAL 734 PENSION PLAN
AS AMENDED AND RESTATEDEFFECTIVE

JANUARY 1, 2024

ARTICLE 1

APPLICATION OF PLAN

The provisions of the Local 734 Pension Plan shall apply only to Covered Employment occurring, and
to an Employee who terminates Covered Employment, on or after January 1, 2024. All matters occurring
during or related to prior Covered Employment and benefits — including, but not limited to, a former
employee's eligibility for benefits and the amount of benefits, if any, payable to or on behalf of a former
Employee— shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of the Prior Plan in effect on the date that
the act occurred or the employmentterminated, except to the extent otherwise specifically provided in the Prior
Plan, this Plan, or under subsequent amendments to this Plan.
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ARTICLE 2

DEFINITIONS AND CONSTRUCTION

Words and phrases appearing in this Plan shall have the respective meanings set forth in this Article
unless the contextclearly indicates to the contrary.

Section 2.1 Principal Entities

(a) Administrative Manager : The person and successor designated by the Trustees to act as

executive administrative officer of the Pension Fund.

(b) Beneficiary: A person (other than a Pensioner) who is receiving benefits under this Plan
because of either a relationship to or a designation for such benefits by a Pensioner or

Participant.

(c) Collective Bargaining Agreement: A written agreement to which the Union and an Employer
are parties providing for contributions by the Employer to the Pension Fund for an Employee,
and pursuant to which an Employer consents to be bound by the Trust Agreementand adopts
this Plan.

(d) Compensation : As set forth in Article 10 of this Plan.

(e) Eligible Spouse:

( 1 ) At retirement, Eligible Spouse means the person to whom the Participantwas married
throughout the 12-month period immediately preceding any benefit commencement

date.; for purposes of the Plan, the term "marriage" or "married" will be read to
include a same-sex marriage that is legally recognized as a marriage under any state

law; or

(2) During Employment, Eligible Spouse means the person to whom the vested

Participant was married throughout the 12-month period immediately preceding the
vested Participant's death.

(3) In the case of a Participantwho has been married to his Spouse for less than one year
as of the benefit commencement date of his pension, such Spouse shall provisionally
be considered an Eligible Spouse for purposes of the Qualified Joint and Survivor
Pension. Such Participantmay not waive the Pension without the Spouse's consent, as

provided in Section 4.2(b) . If the Participant and Spouse remain so married for one

year, the Spouse shall be considered an Eligible Spouse. If the marriage is terminated

(whether by death or divorce) before its first anniversary, the Participant shall be
entitled to waive the Qualified Joint and Survivor Pension without spousal consent
and the Spouse, if living, shall not be eligible for a survivor's pension. In any event,
no retroactive adjustment shall be made for payments previously received in the

Qualified Joint and Survivor form.

(0 Employee: Any

( 1 ) individual employed by an Employer in a bargaining unit represented by the Union
for whom the Employer is obligated to contribute to the Pension Fund, and

(2) employee of the Local 734 Pension Fund, the Local 734 Welfare Fund, and employee
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or officer of the Union for whom such Employer is obligated to contribute to the
Pension Fund.

The term "Employee" will include any leased employee of an Employer within the

meaning of Section 414(n) of the Code who otherwise meets the conditions for
participation, vesting and benefit accrual under the Plan.

(g) Employer: Any individual, partnership, association, corporation, or legal representative of
every nature which on or after the Effective Date has a Collective Bargaining Agreementwith
the Union or a Participation Agreement, is accepted for participation in the Pension Fund by
the Trustees, and makes Contributions to the Pension Fund as required by the Collective
Bargaining Agreement or Participation Agreement. If an Employer has more than one place
of business, the term "Employer" shall only apply to the place or places of business covered

by the Collective Bargaining Agreement. The term "Employer" shall also include the Local
734 Pension Fund, the Local 734 Welfare Fund, and the Union. For purposes of identifying
Highly Compensated Employees and applying the rules ofparticipation, vesting and statutory
limits on benefitsunder the Fund for such employees, but not for determiningcovered service,
the term "Employer" includes all members of an affiliated service group with the Employer
within the meaning of Section 414(m) of the Code and all other businesses aggregated with
the Employer under Section 414 (o) of the Code. For this purpose, an "Employer" also
includes all corporations, trades or businesses under common control with the Employer
within the meaning ofSection 414(b) and (c) of the Code.

(h) Industry Employment: All public and private work covered, or of the type covered, by any
Collective Bargaining Agreement. This public and private "Industry Employment" work
includes all work performed as an employee, supervisor, manager, consultant, sole proprietor,
member of an unincorporated firm or partnership, or officer of a corporation, as well as all
employmentby an Employeeunder this Plan and all employmentwhich involves supervision
or management of employees engaged in work which is covered, or of the type covered, by
any Collective BargainingAgreement.

(i) Non-Bargained Employees : Employees who are not covered by a Collective Bargaining
Agreementand for whom contributions are made by an Employer pursuant to a Participation
Agreement.

(i) Participant: An Employeeor a Pensioner who meets the requirements for participation as set
forth in Article•3 of this Plan, or a former Employeewho has acquired a right to a Pension
under this Plan.

(k) Participation Agreement: An agreement, other than a Collective Bargaining Agreement,
acceptable to the Trustees governing the contributions by an Employer for Non-Bargained
Employees.

(1) Pension Fund : The Local 734 Pension Fund established by the Trust Agreement which
includes the monies or other things ofvalue which comprise the trust fund.

(m) Pensioner : A person, other than a Beneficiary, who is receiving or is entitled to receive
benefits under this Plan.

(n) Plan (or this Plan) : The Local 734 Pension Plan set forth herein, as amended from time to
time.

(o) Prior Plan : The Local 734 Pension Plan effective May 1, 2014, and predecessor plans.
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(p) Retirement, Retire, Retired: The Employee has ceased being employedor engaged in Covered

Employmentand is not reemployed in Industry Employment.

(q) Trust Agreement: Agreementand Declarationof Trust creating the Local 734 Pension Fund,
(formerly Local 734 Bakery Drivers Pension Fund) as last restated effective May 1, 2010, and
as amended and restated from time to time thereafter.

(r) Trustees : The persons appointed under the Trust Agreement to administer this Plan and the
Pension Fund, together with their successors, sometimes collectively referred to as the "Board
of Trustees" or the "Board".

(s) Union : Bakery, Cracker. Pie, Yeast Drivers and Miscellaneous Workers Union, Local 734,
InternationalBrotherhoodof Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers ofAmerica.

Section 2.2 Determination of Benefits

(a) Accrued Pension : An amount equal to 3% multiplied by the amount of Normal Retirement
Pension in effect at the time of Retirement multiplied by the number of years of Benefit
Service.

(b) Actuarial (or Actuarially ) Equivalent: Equality in value of the aggregate amounts expected to
be received under different forms of payment based upon the Unisex Pension 1984 Mortality
Table and an interest rate of 7% per annum compounded annually. Conversionof a Single
Life Pension into a Qualified Joint and Survivor Pension, a 100% Joint and Survivor Pension,
a 50% Joint and Survivor Pension with Pop-Up, a 100% Joint and Survivor with Pop-Up, or a

Ten Year Certain and Life Pension shall be based upon the factors illustrated in Appendix A
and B.

For purposes of determining any lump sum, the present value Actuarial Equivalent of a

benefit shall be determined using the Applicable Mortality Table and Applicable Interest Rate
as defined in Section 417(e)(3)(B) and (C) , respectivelyof the Code.

Effective for distributions made on or after January 1, 2023, the Applicable Interest Rate shall
be determined for the month of November preceding each Plan Year. For the period from

January 1, 2023, through April 30, 2023, any lump sum payment shall not be less than the

lump sum based on the Applicable Interest Rate for the month ofMarch 2023

(c) Benefit Service : The period of Covered Employment for which credit is granted under this
Plan for purposes of determining the amount of Accrued Benefit, which shall consist of Past
Benefit Service, if any, plus Future Benefit Service, in accordance with Article 3.

(d) Covered Employment: Any period during which an Employee was employed by an

Employer for whom the Employer is obligated to contribute to the Pension Fund. For periods
prior to January 1, 2024, the Covered Employment shall be such period recorded under the
Prior Plan.

(e) Disability (or Total and Permanent Disability : A Participant will be considered totally and

permanentlydisabled, and thus subject to a Disability, upon a final determinationofdisability
by the Social SecurityAdministration.

(0 Future Benefit Service : The Benefit Service credited under Section 3.5 for the period of
Covered Employmenton and after the ParticipationDate of the Employer.

(g) Hour of Service : For purposes of determiningwhether a break in service has occurred, Hour
of Service means :
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( 1 ) Each hour of service for which the Employee is directly or indirectly paid, or entitled
to payment, by an Employer for the performance of duties during such hour. Such
hours shall be Hours of Service only in the period in which duties were performed.
Such hours shall be determined by the Employer from its records of hours worked or
hours for which payment is made or owing.

(2) Each hour for which back pay, irrespective ofmitigation ofdamages has been either
awarded to the Employeeor agreed to by an Employer. Such hours shall be Hours of
Service for the period or periods to which the award or agreement pertains rather
than in the period in which the award, agreement or payment is made.

(3) Each hour for which the Employeeor former Employee is directly or indirectly paid,
or entitled to payment, by an Employer for reasons (including but not limited to

vacations, holidays, sickness, or disability) other than the performance ofduties

during each such hour; provided,

(A) that an Employeeor former Employee shall not be credited with more than
501 Hours of Service for any single continuous period during which he

performedno duties for an Employer, and

(B) that payments from a plan maintained solely to comply with applicable
workmen's compensation, unemployment compensation, or disability
insurance laws and payments constituting reimbursement solely for medical
or medically related expenses incurredby the Employeeor former Employee
shall not be deemed payments by an Employer pursuant to this subsection.

(4) Each hour for which the Employee is absent from work (and for which he normally
would have been credited but for the absence) by reason of pregnancy of the

Employee, birth by the Employee, placement of a child in connection with the

adoption by the Employee, or caring for the child immediately following the child's
birth or placement for adoption; provided, however, that each hour of service must be
credited only in the year in which the absence begins, or in the following year if the
credit is necessary to prevent a break in service. Employee may be required to

present a satisfactory certification that the leave was taken for a permittedpurpose.

The same hours shall not be credited under more than one of the above subsections. Each

Employer shall provide the Administrative Manager with the Hours of Service, computed
pursuant to this section, for each Employee for all applicable periods and the Administrative

Manager shall be entitled to rely on the Employer's determinationof Hours of Service. The
rules of this section shall be construed to resolve any ambiguities in favor of crediting an

Employeewith an Hour of Service.

(h) Normal RetirementAge : Age 65, or if later, the date which is five years following the most
recent date the Participant commenced participation in the Plan, assuming the Participant
remains in Covered Employment,at which date benefits are fully vested and nonforfeitable.

(i) Normal Retirement Date : The first day of the month coincident with or immediately
following attainmentofNormal RetirementAge.

(j ) ParticipationDate : For each Employer, the date as ofwhich contributions to the Pension Fund
were first required to be made for its Employees.

(k) Past Benefit Service : The Benefit Service credited under Section 3.5 for the period of
Covered Employmentprior to the ParticipationDate of the Employer.

5



(1) Pension : A series of monthly amounts which are payable to a person who is entitled to
receive benefits under this Plan.

(m) Reciprocal Agreement: The agreement referred to in Article 13 with respect to employees
whose years ofemploymentwere divided between this Plan and such other plans.

(n) Vesting Service : The period of Covered Employment and Related Employment, where

applicable, considered for purposes of determining eligibility for benefits under this Plan in
accordance with Article 3.

(o) Week(s) of Covered Employment: Each full week for which a Participant's Employer is

obligated to make contributions as an Employer to the Pension Fund on the Participant's
behalf.

Section 2.3 Other Definitions

(a) Calendar Year: The 12-month period commencingon January 1 and ending on December 31.
For purposes ofERISA regulations, the Calendar Year shall serve as the Vesting and Benefit
Accrual computationperiods.

(b) Code : The Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time, and all applicable
regulations.

(c) Effective Date : January 1, 2024.

(d) ERISA : EmployeeRetirementIncome SecurityAct of 1974, as amended from time to time.

(e) Plan Year: The 12-month period commencing on January 1 and ending on December 31.
However, there will be a short Plan Year that runs from April 1, 2022 through December 31,
2022 (hereinafter referred to as the "Short Plan Year") .

(f) PBGC : Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, a body corporate within the Departmentof
Labor established under the provisions ofTitle IV ofERISA.

Section 2.4 Construction

The masculine gender, where appearing in this Plan, shall be deemed to include the feminine gender,
and the singular may include the plural, unless the context clearly indicates to the contrary. The words
"hereof" "herein," "hereunder," and other similar compounds of the word "here" shall mean and refer to this
entire Plan, not to any particularprovision or section.
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ARTICLE 3

PARTICIPATION AND SERVICE

Section 3.1 Participation

A person shall be eligible to participatein this Plan as follows :

(a) An Employeewho was includedunder the provisions of the Prior Plan as of January 1, 2023,
shall continue to participate in accordance with the provisions of this Plan.

(b) Any other Employeeshall become a Participant in this Plan on December 31 of such Calendar
Year if he is engaged in Covered Employmenton such date.

(c) A former Employee entitled to receive a Pension under this Plan shall continue as a

Participantuntil the date ofhis death.

(d) An Eligible Spouse who is receiving a Pension.

Section 3.2 Terminationof Participation

An Employeewho incurs a Break in Service as provided in Section 3.6 ceases to be a Participantas of
the last day of the Calendar Year which constituted the Break unless such Participant is a Pensioner or is
entitled to a DeferredVested Pension.

Section 3.3 Reinstatement ofParticipation

An Employee who has lost his status as a Participant in accordance with Section 3.2 shall again
become a Participantby meeting the requirements of Section 3.1.

Section 3.4 Vesting Service

An Employee's eligibility for Pension under this Plan shall be determined by his Vesting Service

subject to the Break in Service provisions of Section 3.6. The Vesting Service of an Employeeparticipating in
this Plan on the Effective Date, for the period prior to the Effective Date, shall not be less than that determined
under the provisionsof the Prior Plan.

(a) Prior to the Effective Date : For an Employee included in the Prior Plan as of January 1,

2024, the Vesting Service to the Effective Date shall be determined in accordance with the

prior Plan including any Vesting Year which overlaps into the Plan Year from and after the
Effective Date.

(b) After the Effective Date : For an Employee who becomes a Participant on or after the
Effective Date, Vesting Service for the period preceding his Employer's Participation Date
shall be determined by the Trustees. Vesting Service from and after an Employer's
ParticipationDate shall be determined on the basis of one year Vesting Service for a period of
Covered Employment in each Calendar Year equivalent to a minimum of 22 weeks; provided,
however, that an Employeewho terminates Covered Employment shall be entitled to receive a
fractional year of Vesting Service in which the numerator is the equivalentnumber of weeks
of employment in the Employee's period of Covered Employment in the Plan Year and the
denominator is a period of Covered Employment in the Calendar Year equivalent to 22
weeks. No more than one year ofVesting Service can be earned in any Calendar Year.

(c) An Employee shall receive Vesting Service for Related Employment pursuant to the

provisions ofArticle 14.
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(d) A Participant's right to his normal retirementbenefit is nonforfeitable upon his attainmentof
Normal RetirementAge, except to the extent that benefits are cancelled, pursuant to Section

13.3, because the Employer has ceased to contribute to the Plan with respect to the bargaining
unit in which the Participantwas employed.

Section 3.5 Benefit Service

The amount ofbenefit payable to or on behalfofan Employeeshall be determined on the basis of
Benefit Service subject to the Break in Service provisions of Section 3.6.

(a) Prior to the Effective Date : For an Employee included in the Prior Plan on January 1, 2024,
Benefit Service (both Past and Future ) shall be determined in accordance with the Prior Plan
for the period prior to the Effective Date.

(b) After the Effective Date : From and after the Effective Date, Future Benefit Service for a

continuing or a new Employeeshall be determined on the basis of Covered Employment in
each Calendar Year as follows :

Weeks of Covered Employment Future Benefit
During Calendar Year Service

27-52 weeks 1 year
22-26 weeks 1 /2 year

Less than 22 weeks 0 year

(c) No more than 33 -
1/3 years of Benefit Service may be granted to any Participant, and no more

than one year ofBenefit Service can be earned in any Plan Year or Short Plan Year.

(d) Covered Employment by Two or More Employersand Related Employment:

( 1 ) For Covered Employment with more than one Employer during any Plan Year, an

Employee's Future Benefit Service shall be determined as if Covered Employment
had been with one Employer.

(2) An Employee with periods of Covered Employment and Related Employment shall
be subject to Article 14.

(e) Benefit Service shall be granted during military service as provided under Section 3.8.

Section 3.6 Break In Service

(a) A one-year Break in Service shall occur wheneveran Employee fails to complete 11 Weeks
of Covered Employment in any given Plan Year subsequent to the first Plan Year anniversary
coinciding with or next following his commencement date ofparticipation.

Solely for the purposes of determiningwhethera Participanthas incurreda Break in Service,
any leave of absence granted by an Employer, up to 12 weeks, that qualifies under the Family
and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) shall not be counted as a Break in Service for purposes of
determiningeligibility and Vesting Service.

(b) If a Participant incurs a Break in Service prior to accruing any vested benefit under this Plan,
and if the number of his consecutive one-year Breaks in Service equals or exceeds the greater
of:

( 1 ) the numberofhis years ofpre-break Vesting Service, or
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(2) five,

then such pre-break accrued Vesting Service and Benefit Service shall be lost and not be
counted for any purpose under this Plan whetheror not he returns to Covered Employment.

(c) If a non-vested Participantdoes not incur a Break in Service as defined in (b) above, then his

pre-break and post-break Benefit Service shall be aggregated to determine Credited Service
under this Plan, as shall his Vesting Service; provided, however, that ifhe has two consecutive
Plan Years of 11 Weeks of Covered Employment, the post-break Benefit Service shall be
determinedseparate from any pre-breakBenefit Service benefit.

(d) If a Participant incurs a Break in Service after having accrued a vested benefit and

subsequently returns to Covered Employment,his pre-break and post-break Benefit Service
shall be aggregated to determine creditedservice under this Plan; provided however,

( 1 ) If any amount was distributed to him at the time of his termination in a lump sum
under Section 9.4, no additional benefits shall be paid on account of his pre-break
credited service unless he repays, within five years of reemployment, the amount
distributed plus interest at the minimum rate specified in Regulations issued from
time to time by the Secretary of Treasury,

(2) The Pension, if any, payable to an Employee whose years of Benefit Service were

separated by one or more Breaks in Service shall be equal to the sum of his Accrued
Pension at the time of each Break in Service based on each segment of his Benefit
Service and the benefit in effect at the time of such Break in Service subject to
subsection (c) above and Section 5.4 of this Plan. A maximum of 33- 1 /3 years of
Benefit Service shall be applied to provide all segments of the Employee's Accrued
Pension, and if a greater benefit will result, early years (instead of final years) shall
be disregarded for an Employeewith more than 33- 1 /3 years ofBenefit Service.

Section 3.7 Multiple Breaks in Service

The aggregate number of years of service before a Break in Service shall be deemed not to include

any years of service not required to be taken into account by reason of any prior Break in Service. Service not
taken into account by virtue of the provisions of the Prior Plan with regard to Break in Service shall not be
taken into account under the provisions of this Plan.

Section 3.8 Military Service

(a) A Participant who meets the conditions in this Section 3.8 shall earn Benefit Service and

Vesting Service for "qualified military service" for a period of up to five years (unless a

longer period is requiredunder Federal law) . The cost ofcomplying with this Section shall be
absorbed by the Plan.

(b) In order to be eligible for Benefit Service or Vesting Service under this Section 3.8, a

Participant must enter qualified military service prior to incurring a one-year Break-in-

Service. Benefit Service and Vesting Service shall be creditedunder this Section 3.8 based on
the number of Weeks of Covered Employment worked by the Participant in the last full Plan
Year preceding qualified military service, or if the Participant did not work a full Plan Year,
the last Plan Year.

(c) To be considered "qualified military service", such service must meet the definition set forth
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in the Uniform Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act ("USERRA" ) or
military service under any predecessor statute provided the Employee entered the uniformed
services immediately after termination of Covered Employment, and complies with all of the

applicable requirements of USERRA (or applicable federal law) which shall include but not
be limited to :

(i) receiving an honorable discharge; and

(ii) reapplying for Covered Employmentwithin 90 days of discharge or such other period
as provided for in USERRA.



ARTICLE 4

NORMAL RETIREMENT PENSION

Section 4.1 Requirements for Normal Retirement Pension

A Participant shall be eligible for, and may elect, a Normal Retirement Pension if his Retirement
occurs on or after his Normal RetirementDate.

Section 4.2 Single Life Pension

(a) Except as specified in Sections 4.4 and 4.5, payment of a Normal Retirement Pension shall
commence on the first day of the month coinciding with or next following the date a valid
election is made and the last payment thereof shall be made as of the first day of the month in
which the death of the Pensioner occurs. This form of payment is referred to herein as the

Single Life Pension form ofpayment.

(b) A Participant's election to receive his Normal Retirement Pension in a Single Life Pension
form of payment, in lieu of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Pension form of payment, as
described in Article 6, or an optional form ofpayment, as described in Article 7, shall be valid
only as follows :

( 1 ) The Participant's waiver shall be in writing and shall be consented to by the

Participant's Spouse. The Spouse's consent must be witnessed by a Plan

representative or by a notary public. The Participant's waiver and the Spouse's
consent shall be in such form as the Trustees may prescribe, which form shall specify
the alternative form ofbenefit elected by the Participant in lieu of the Qualified Joint
and Survivor Pension and shall specify the designated nonspouse Beneficiary
(including any class ofBeneficiariesor contingentBeneficiaries) , if any, with respect
to such alternative form of benefit. Thereafter, the Participant may not elect a
different form of benefit (other than a Qualified Joint and Survivor Pension) or

designate a different Beneficiary without the express consent or subsequent written
consent ofhis Spouse as provided above.

(2) The Spouse's consent as set forth in clause (i) , above, shall not be required if the

Participantestablishes to the satisfaction of the Trustees that :

A. he is not married, or

B. the Spouse whose consent would be required cannot be located, or

C. consent of the Spouse cannot be obtained because of extenuating
circumstances, as provided in applicableregulations.

(3) A waiver of the Qualified Joint and Survivor Pension is valid only if a written
explanationof its effect has been provided to the Participant no earlier than 90 days
before the benefit commencement date and no later than 30 days before the benefit
commencement date. The Participant may file a new waiver or revoke a previous
waiver at any time and any number of times during the 90-day period ending on the
benefit commencement date of the Pension. However, if the Participant, after
receiving such written explanation, elects a form of distribution with his Spouse's
written consent, the benefit commencement date may be less than 30 days after the
written explanationwas provided to the Participant if:
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A. the written explanationclearly indicates that the Participantand Spouse have
a right to at least 30 days to consider whether to waive the Qualified Joint
and Survivor Pension;

B. the Participant is permitted to revoke any election until the later of his
benefit commencement date or the expiration of the seven-day period
beginning the day after the written explanation in this subsection (iii) is

provided to the Participant;

C. the benefit commencement date is after the date that the written explanation
in this subsection (3) is provided to the Participant;and

D. pension payments to the Participant do not begin before expiration of the
seven-day period beginning the day after the written explanation in this
subsection (3) is provided to the Participant.

(4) A Spouse's consent to a Waiver of the Qualified Joint and Survivor Pension shall be
effective only with respect to that Spouse, and shall be irrevocable unless the

Participantrevokes the waiver to which it relates.

Section 4.3 Amount of Normal Retirement Pension

A Participant who meets the requirements for a Normal Retirement Pension and has at least 33 - 1 /3
years ofBenefit Service shall receive a monthly paymentin accordance with the following schedule :

Date ofRetirement Monthly Amount
On or after September 1, 2002 $2,125

If the Employee has less than 33- 1 /3 years of Benefit Service, the monthly amount of a Participant's
Normal Pension will be equal to his Accrued Pension as defined in Section 2.2(a) .

Section 4.4 QualifiedJoint and Survivor Pension

Unless he specifically elects otherwise as provided in Section 4.2, the Normal RetirementPension of a

Participantwith an Eligible Spouse shall be paid in the form of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Pension form of
payment, in a reduced amount, in lieu of the monthly amount he would otherwise have received under the

Single Life Pension form of payment as described in Section 4.2. A description of the Qualified Joint and
Survivor Pension form ofpayment is contained in Article 6.

Section 4.5 Optional Forms of Pension

Unless he specifically elects otherwise as provided in Section 4.2 and 4.4, a Participant may elect to
receive his Normal Retirement Pension in an optional form of payment, in lieu of the monthly amount he

would otherwise have received under the Single Life Pension form ofpayment, as described in Section 4.2, or
the Qualified Joint and Survivor Pension form of payment, as described in Sections 4.4 and Article 6. A
descriptionof the optional forms ofpayment available is contained in Article 7.
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ARTICLE 5

DEFERRED VESTED PENSION

Section 5.1 Requirements for Deferred Vested Pension

(a) An Employeewho Retires and who is not entitled to a Normal Retirement Pension shall be

eligible for a DeferredVested Pension if his Retirementoccurs after the completion of at least
five years ofVesting Service.

(b) Payment of the Deferred Vested Pension shall commence as of the Employee's Normal
RetirementDate. However, an Employeewith at least 15 years ofBenefit Service may make
written request for the commencement of his Deferred Vested Pension as of the first day of
any month after attainmentofage 55, and in such event, a reduced amount shall be payable in
accordance with the provisions of Section 5.3.

Section 5.2 Single Life Form of Pension

Except as specified in Sections 5.5 and 5.6, paymentofa DeferredVested Pension shall be in the form
of a Single Life Pension, as described in Section 4.2. Payments shall be deferred until the first day of the
month coinciding with or next following the Employee'sNormal RetirementDate. However, if the terminated

Employeehad at least 15 years of Benefit Service, he may elect that his benefit payments commence as of the
first day of any month selected by the Employee between age 55 and his Normal RetirementDate, provided
the Employeecompletedthe application.

Section 5.3 Amount of Deferred Vested Pension

(a) The amountofDeferred Vested Pension is the monthly amount ofAccrued Pension earned at
the time ofRetirement.

(b) If a Participant elects to receive his Deferred Vested Pension before his Normal Retirement
Date, the amount of such Deferred Vested Pension will be reduced by 2/3 of 1% for each
month of the first 60 months, and 1 /3 of 1% for each additional month that the
commencement date of the Participant's Pension precedes his Normal RetirementDate.

(c) A Participant who meets the service requirement for early retirement upon termination of
employment and who is entitled to receive a vested benefit, will commence to receive a

benefit which is not less than the reduced normal retirementbenefit upon satisfactionof the

age requirement.

Section 5.4 Return to Covered Employment

(a) A Participant who Retires and is entitled to a Deferred Vested Pension and who thereafter
returns to Covered Employment before receiving such Deferred Vested Pension, and upon
subsequent Retirement is not entitled to a Normal Retirement Benefit based on Benefit
Service earned after such reemployment, shall have his original Deferred Vested Pension
increased by virtue of such Benefit Service earned after such reemployment.

(b) The amount of such increase shall be 3% of the Normal RetirementPension then in effect at
such subsequent Retirementfor each year and fraction thereofofBenefit Service earned after
such reemployment.
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(c) The maximum amount of increase shall not exceed that amount which when added to the

original Deferred Vested Pension and any subsequent increases equals the amount ofNormal
RetirementPension then in effect at such subsequent termination from Covered Employment.

Section 5.5 QualifiedJoint and Survivor Pension

Unless he specifically elects otherwise as provided in Section 4.2, the Deferred Vested Pension of a

Participantwith an Eligible Spouse shall be paid in the form of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Pension form of
payment, in a reduced amount, in lieu of the monthly amount he would otherwise have received under the

Single Life Pension form of payment as described in Section 5.2. A description of the Qualified Joint and
Survivor Pension form ofpayment is contained in Article 6.

Section 5.6 Optional Forms of Pension

Unless he specifically elects otherwise as provided in Section 4.2 and 5.5, a Participant may elect to
receive his Deferred Vested Pension in an optional form of payment, in lieu of the monthly amount he would
otherwise have received under the Single Life Pension form of payment, as described in Section 5.2, or the

Qualified Joint and Survivor Pension form of payment, as described in Sections 5.5 and Article 6. A
descriptionof the optional forms ofpayment available is contained in Article 7.
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ARTICLE 6

QUALIFIED JOINT AND SURVIVORPENSION

Section 6.1 Duration of Monthly Payments

The Qualified Joint and Survivor Pension shall consist of monthly payments, on the first day of each

month, as follows :

(a) a Reduced Monthly Amount, as determined in Section 6.2, shall be paid to the Participant
during his joint existence with his Eligible Spouse, and

(b) the Eligible Spouse ofa Participant living at the Participant's death shall be entitled to receive
thereafter a lifetime survivorship benefit in a monthly amount equal to 50% of the Reduced

Monthly Amount, as determined in Section 6.2, which was payable to the Participant
immediately before his death; provided that the Eligible Spouse files with the Administrative
Manager all necessary information, including satisfactory proof of age, marriage, the

Participant's death, and a written application on a form prescribed by the Administrative

Manager.

Section 6.2 Amount of Monthly Payments

The Reduced Monthly Amount of the Qualified Joint and Survivor Pension payable to the Participant
during his joint existence with the Eligible Spouse shall be determined by multiplying (a) by (b) , where (a) and

(b) have the following meaning :

(a) The monthly amount of the Normal or DeferredVested Pension under the Single Life Pension
form ofpayment as described in Section 4.2.

(b) The factor, which is a function of the Eligible Spouse's relative near age, that is, nearest
whole number of years between the birth dates of the Participant and his Eligible Spouse.
The factors are illustrated in Appendix A.
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ARTICLE 7

OPTIONAL FORMS OF PAYMENT

Section 7.1 Joint and Survivor Pension

Unless the Participant specifically elects otherwise, as provided in Section 4.2 or Article 6, a

Participant who is eligible for a Normal or Deferred Vested Pension may, by filing a written application with
the Administrative Manager on a form prescribed by the Administrative Manager elect to receive his pension
in the form of a Joint and Survivor Pension, either as a 75% Joint and Survivor Pension or a 100% Joint and
Survivor Pension. Under the 75% Joint and Survivor Pension, the Participant shall receive a reduced pension
payable for his life, and 75% of such reduced pension shall, after the Participant's death, be continued to his

Eligible Spouse for her lifetime. Under the 100% Joint and Survivor Pension, the Participant shall receive a

reduced pension payable for his life, and 100% of such reduced pension shall, after the Participant's death, be
continued to his Eligible Spouse for her lifetime. Such reduced pension shall be determined by applying the

appropriate reduction factors in Appendix A.

A Participantmay elect, change or revoke his Joint and Survivor Pension optional form ofpaymentat

any time prior to the date his pension commences. An option may not be elected, changed or revoked on or
after the pension commencement date.

If a Participantelects a Joint and Survivor Pension optional form ofpayment and retires on or after his
Normal Retirement Date, such option shall become effective on his pension commencement date. For a

pension payable at the Participant's Normal RetirementDate, the Joint and Survivor Pension optional form of
payment election under this Section shall be automatically canceled upon the death of the Participant or his

Eligible Spouse prior to the pension commencement date.

Section 7.2 Level Income Pension

Unless the Participant specifically elects otherwise as provided in Section 4.2 or Article 6, a

Participantwho is eligible for a Pension which commences prior to the earliest age as ofwhich the Participant
may become eligible for an Old-Age Insurance Benefit under the Social Security Act, the Participant may, by
filing a written application with the Administrative Manager on a form prescribed by the Administrative

Manager elect to receive his pension in the form of a Level Income Pension. Under this optional form of
payment, the Participant shall receive an increased pension until he attains such age, and a reduced amount

thereafter, so that he will receive, from this Plan and under the Social Security Act, an aggregate income in an

approximately level amount for life. Such adjusted pension payments shall be Actuarial Equivalent of the

Single Life Pension otherwise payable to the Participant.

A Participant may elect, change or revoke his Level Income Pension optional form ofpaymentat any
date prior to the date his pension commences. An option may not be elected, changed or revoked on or after
the pension commencement date.

Effective August 28, 2010, and for as long as the Plan is certified as critical status under the Pension
Protection Act of 2006, a Participant shall no longer be eligible to elect to receive a Level Income Pension
under this Section.
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ARTICLE 8

PRE-RETIREMENT DEATH BENEFIT AND PENSION SURVIVORBENEFIT

Section 8.1 Requirements for Pre-Retirement Death Benefit

(a) If a vested Participantdies while a Participant in this Plan after he had met both the age and service

requirements for a Normal RetirementPension, but before he had actually Retiredor commenced to
receive benefits, his Eligible Spouse may elect to receive monthly payments commencingon the first

day of the month coincidentwith or next following his death.

If a vested Participantdies while a Participant in this Plan and after he had at least 15 years ofBenefit
Service, his Eligible Spouse may elect to receive monthly payments commencingon the later of the
first day of the month coinciding with or next following his death, or his 55th birthday.

If a vested Participantdies while a Participant in this Plan and he did not have at least 15 years of
Benefit Service, his Eligible spouse may elect to receive monthly payments commencingon the later
of the first day of the month coinciding with or next following his death, or his 65th birthday.

(b) When payments under a qualified pre-retirementsurvivor annuity begin later than earliest retirement

age, the Plan will make reasonable actuarialadjustments to reflect delayed commencement ofbenefits.

The last monthly paymentpayable to the Eligible Spouse shall be made for the month in which the

Eligible Spouse dies.

Section 8.2 Amount of Pre-Retirement Death Benefit

The amount ofeach monthly paymentshall be equal to 50% of the monthly benefit to which the
vested Participantwould have been entitled if he had retired on the date preceding his death or his earliest

pension commencement date, whichever is later, and elected a Qualified Joint and Survivor Pension as

described in Article 6.
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ARTICLE 9

APPLICATION CLAIM REVIEW PROCEDURE, LUMP SUM PAYMENT

Section 9.1 Benefit Payments Generally

A Participantwho is eligible to receive benefits under this Plan and makes application in accordance
with the rules of this pension Plan shall be entitled upon retirement to receive the monthly benefits provided
for the remainder of his life, subject to the provisions of this Plan.

Section 9.2 Application and Election of Benefits

(a) Payment of benefits may begin sooner but shall begin no later than 60 days after the latest of
the following dates:

( 1 ) the end of the Calendar Year in which the Participant attained Normal Retirement
Age;

(2) the date the Participant filed an application for benefits as required by Section 9.1
and 9.2; or

(3) the end of the Calendar Year in which the Participant terminated Covered

Employment.

(b) A Participant may elect in writing filed with the Administrative Manager to receive benefits
first payable for a later month provided that no such election shall postpone commencement
ofbenefits beyond the Required Beginning Date.

With respect to a Participantwho attained age 72 on or after January 1, 2023, a Participant's
"Required Beginning Date" shall mean the April 1 of the Calendar Year following the
Calendar Year in which the Participantattained age 73.

(c) If a Participantwho is definitely located fails to file a completed application for benefits on a

timely basis, the Participant's benefit payments will commence on the Required Beginning
Date, as follows :

( 1 ) If the actuarial present value of the Participant's benefit is $7,000 or less, in a lump
sum.

(2) In any other case, in the form of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Pension calculated on
the assumption that the Participant is and has been married for at least one year prior
to the date payments commence and that the husband is three years older than the
wife.

(3) The Qualified Joint and Survivor Pension payment form shall be irrevocable once

paymentcommences with the exceptions that it may be changed later to a single - life
annuity if:

(A) the Participant proves that he did not have an Eligible Spouse on the

ComputationDate, and
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(B) the amount of future benefit payments will be adjusted based on the actual

ages of the Participantand Eligible Spouse if proven to be different from the

assumption.

(4) Federal, state and local income tax, and any other applicable taxes, shall be withheld
from the benefit payments as required by law or determined by the Administrative
Manager to be appropriate.

(d) Benefit payments that are not paid to, or claimed by, a Participant or Eligible Spouse in
accordance with the schedule established as of the RequiredBeginning Date will be forfeited,
subject to reinstatement if the Participant or Eligible Spouse demonstrates his or her
entitlement to the funds.

(e) A monthly pension shall last be payable for the month in which the death of the Pensioner
occurs except as provided in accordance with a survivor's benefit or any other provision of
this Plan providing for payments after the death of the Pensioner.

(0 Payment of benefits shall include retroactivepayments for any months for which a pension is
due and payable. Retroactive benefit payments for a Participant whose application is filed
after his Normal Retirement Age shall not be due and payable for any month prior to the
latest of:

( 1 ) the date the Participantreached his Normal RetirementAge; or

(2) January 1, 1976.

If a Participantwho is eligible to receive benefits under this Plan makes application effective
for a date prior to the date he received the written explanation of the Qualified Joint and
Survivor Pension (the "QJSA Notice") within the time prescribed by ERISA, he may receive
benefit payments retroactive to his annuity starting date (a "Retroactive Annuity Starting
Date") . A Retroactive Annuity Starting Date must be affirmatively elected by a Participant
and the Participant's Spouse, if applicable, must consent to the election. The retroactive
payment of benefits to the Participant's annuity starting date also applies in the case where
the Participant continues Covered Employment with the Employer after attainment of his
Normal RetirementAge.

If a Participant elects (with the applicable spousal consent) to receive benefits based upon a
Retroactive Annuity Starting Date, the Participant shall receive the same future periodic
payments that would have been paid had the payments actually commenced on the
RetroactiveAnnuity Starting Date. The Participant shall also be paid a make-up payment to
reflect any missed payment(s) for the period from the Retroactive Annuity Starting Date to
the date benefit distributions commence, along with an appropriate adjustment for interest
based on an annual interest rate of4% compounded monthly.

If a Participant does not affirmatively elect a Retroactive Annuity Starting Date or does not
receive spousal consent (if applicable ) , the Participant shall receive an actuarially increased
benefit from the RetroactiveAnnuity StartingDate to the date benefit distributions commence
and will not receive a retroactive payment of benefits or an appropriate adjustment for
interest. The monthly benefit will be the Participant's Accrued Pension actuarially increased
for each complete calendar month between the Retroactive Annuity StartingDate and the date
Pension payments commence.

If a Participant first becomes entitled to additional benefits after Normal Retirement Age,
whether through additional service or because of a benefit increase, the actuarial increase for
those benefits will be based on the date they would first have been paid rather than the
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Normal RetirementAge.

For purposes of this Section 9.2(f), the actuarial increase will be 1% per month for the first 60
months after Normal RetirementAge and 1.5% per month for each month thereafter.

A Retroactive Annuity Starting Date shall not apply where, due solely to an administrative

delay, a distribution is payable within 90 days, provided the Participant received a timely
QJSA Notice.

Section 9.3 Pension Benefits for Participants who Attain Their Required Beginning Date

(a) Participants who continue to work in Covered Employment after their Required Beginning
Date and who are to receive their Pension will have the amount of their Pension calculated on
the December 31 following their Required Beginning Date based on their total Benefit
Service, attained age, and the provisions of the Plan in effect on such date. The Participant
must file an application and elect the form of payment. Such Pension amount will become

payable on the following April 1. If the amount of Pension is adjusted for the form of
payment, any adjustment will be based on the appropriate age and factors in effect on such

April 1.

(b) Participants who continue to work in Covered Employmentand are in receipt of a Pension as

provided in 9.3, will have the amount of their Pension recalculated each December 31, based
on their total Benefit Service, attained age, and the provisions of the Plan in effect on such
date. Such Pension amount will become payable on the following April 1. The new Pension
amountwill be paid in the same manner and form as the most recent application and election
forms.

(c) Those Participants who retire while in receipt of a Pension as provided in 9.3 will have the
amountof their Pension recalculated as of the date of termination from Covered Employment
based on their total Benefit Service, attained age, and the provisions of the Plan in effect on
such date. Such Pension amount will become payable on the first day of the month following
the date of termination from Covered Employment. The new Pension amount will be paid in
the same manner and form as the most recent application and election forms.

(d) Participants who are in receipt of a Pension as provided in 9.3, will be considered a retired

Participantwith respect to any benefit increases granted to retired Participants.

(e) If a Participant, who is in receipt of a Pension as provided in 9.3, dies in Covered

Employment, his Beneficiaries, if any, will be paid any benefits due in accordance with the
most recent election form filed with the Trustees, and any additional Accrued Pension earned
after the last recalculation of his Pension, will be paid in accordance with the provisions of
the Plan as they apply to an active Participantwho dies in Covered Employment.

Section 9.4 Lump Sum Payment

For distributions made on or after January 1, 2024, if the present value Actuarial Equivalent of any
nonforfeitable Accrued Benefit payable to an Eligible Spouse hereunder is $7,000 or less, such Actuarial
Equivalent of the monthly benefit otherwise payable shall be paid in a single sum payment. If the present
value Actuarial Equivalent of such benefit is greater than $1,000 but less than $7,000, then the Eligible Spouse
must be given an election to receive such payment.
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In the case of a Participant, for distributions made on or after January 1, 2024, if the present value
Actuarial Equivalent of the Participant's Accrued Benefit payable is $7,000 or less, such Actuarial Equivalent
of the monthly benefit otherwise payable shall be paid in a single sum payment. If the present value Actuarial
Equivalent of such benefit is greater than $1,000 but less than $7,000, then the Participant must be given an
election to receive such payment.

Should a Participant who receives a benefit under this section be reemployedby an Employer, any
retirementbenefits payable after reemploymentshall be reduced by the Actuarial Equivalent of the benefits the

Participantreceived under this Section 9.4.

The lump sum payment shall be made as soon as administratively practicable following the

Participant's death or other termination of employment. In the event a Participant is not entitled to any pension
upon his termination of Covered Employment, he shall be deemed cashed-out under the provisions of this
Section 9.4 as of the date ofhis termination of Covered Employmentand his Accrued Benefit, Vesting Service,
and Benefit Service will be immediately forfeited. Anyone who received a deemed cash-out under the previous
sentence who is later rehired will have his Accrued Benefit, Vesting Service, and Benefit Service restored at
that time unless they would remain forfeited under other provisions of this Plan.

Section 9.5 Direct Rollover

(a) Notwithstanding any provision of the Plan to the contrary that would otherwise limit a

distributee's election under this Section 9.5, a distributee may elect, at the time and in the
manner prescribed by the Administrative Manager, to have any portion of an eligible rollover
distribution paid directly to an eligible retirementplan specifiedby the distributee in a direct
rollover.

(b) For purposes of this Section 9.5 the following definitions shall apply:

( 1 ) An eligible rollover distribution is any distribution of all or any portion of the
balance to the credit of the distributee, except that an eligible rollover distribution
does not include: any distribution that is one of a series of substantially equal
periodic payments (not less frequently than annually) made for the life (or life

expectancy ) of the distributee or the joint lives (or joint life expectancies ) of the
distributee and the distributee's designated Beneficiary, or for a specified period of
ten years or more; any distribution to the extent such distribution is required under
Code Section 401(a)(9) ; and the portion of any distribution that is not includible in

gross income (determined without regard to the exclusion for net unrealized
appreciationwith respect to employer securities ) .

(2) An eligible retirement plan is an individual retirement account described in Code
Section 408(a) , an individual retirement annuity described in Code Section 408(b) , a

Roth IRA described in Code Section 408A(b) , an annuity plan described in Code
Section 403(a) , or a qualified trust described in Code Section 401(a) , an annuity
contract described in Code Section 403(b) and an eligible plan under Code Section
457(b) , which is maintainedby a state, political subdivision of a state, or any agency
or instrumentality of a state or political subdivision of a state, and which agrees to

separately account for amounts transferred into such plan from this Plan. The
definition ofeligible retirementplan also shall apply in the case of a distribution to a

surviving spouse, or to a spouse or former spouse who is the alternate payee under a

qualified domestic relationsorder as defined in Code Section 414(p) . However, in the
case ofan eligible rollover distribution to the surviving Spouse, an eligible retirement

plan is an individual retirementaccount or individual retirementannuity.
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(3) A distributee includes an Employee or former Employee. In addition, the

Employee's or former Employee's Eligible Spouse and the Employee's or former
Employee's spouse or former spouse who is the alternate payee under a qualified
domestic relations order, as defined in Code Section 414(p) , are distributees with
regard to the interest of the spouse or former spouse.

A distributee also includes a non-spouse designated Beneficiary who is allowed to

directly roll over any portion ofa plan distribution to an inherited IRA.

(4) A direct rollover is a payment by the Plan to the eligible retirementplan specified by
the distributee.

Section 9.6 Claim and appeal Procedure

The Plan's procedures for processing claims and appeals comply with applicableDepartment ofLabor
regulationsand are set forth in the Plan's SummaryPlan Description.

Section 9.7 Reserved

Section 9.8 Special Lump Sum Option

A Pensioner or a former Employee who is eligible for a Pension under this Plan will have a one-time
election to receive a lump sum payment in lieu of any future payments, provided the Actuarial Equivalent
value of his benefit or remaining benefit is $12,000 or less as of January 31, 2005. The election must be made
on a form designated by the Plan and the properly completed form must be returned to the Plan. If the
Pensioner or former Employee is married, then the Eligible Spouse must consent in writing to the lump sum

payment.

Any Employee who terminates employment and who is eligible for a Pension will have a one-time
election to elect to receive an immediate lump sum payment within a reasonable time after termination of
employment, provided the Actuarial Equivalent value of his Accrued Benefit is $12,000 or less. If such

Employee is married, then the Eligible Spouse must consent in writing to the lump sum payment.

Effective August 28, 2010, and for as long as the Plan is certified as critical status under the Pension Protection
Act of 2006, a Participant shall no longer be eligible to elect to receive a lump sum payment under this
Section.
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ARTICLE 10

LIMITATIONS

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Plan, the annual retirementbenefit to which a Participant
shall be entitled hereunder shall not exceed the maximum amount permittedunder Section 415 of the Code, the

provisions ofwhich are expressly incorporated herein by reference.

For purposes ofdetermining415(b) limits under the Plan, "Compensation" shall mean the Employee's
earned income, wages, salaries, and fees for professional services, and other amounts received for personal
services actually rendered in the course of employment with the Employer. Compensation shall include
amounts paid after the employee'sseverance from employment,provided the compensation is paid by the later
of 2 1/2 months after severance from employment or the end of the limitation year that includes the date of
severance from employment. For all Plan purposes, the limitation year shall be the Plan Year. Compensation
shall also include regular compensation for services during the employee's regular working hours, or

compensation for services outside the employee's regular working hours (such as overtime or shift
differential) , commissions, bonuses, or other similar payments, and payment would have been made to the

employee prior to a severance from employment if the employee had continued in employment with the

Employer. Compensation shall exclude the following :

(a) Employer contributions to a plan of deferred compensation which are not included in the

Employee's gross income for the taxable year in which contributedor Employer contributions
under a simplified employedpension plan to the extent such contributions are deductible by
the Employee,or any distributions from a plan of deferred compensation;

(b) Amounts realized from the exercise of a nonqualified stock option, or when restricted stock

(or property) held by the Employer either becomes freely transferable or is no longer subject
to a substantial risk of forfeiture;

(c) Amounts realized from the sale, exchange or other disposition of stock acquired under a

qualified stock option plan; and

(d) Other amounts which received special tax benefits, or contributions made by the Employer
(whether or not under a salary reduction agreement) towards the purchase of an annuity
described in Section 403(b) of the Code (whether or not the amounts are actually excludable
from the gross income of the Employee) .

In the event that any pension benefit payable under this Plan is reduced as a result of application of the

preceding paragraph, such benefit shall be increased as of the first day of each Calendar Year, to the extent

permitted under the cost-of- living adjustment provisions of Section 415(d) of the Code, the provisions of
which are expressly incorporatedherein by reference, provided, however, that no benefit shall be increased

beyond the amount that would be payable in the absence of this Article 10.
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ARTICLE 11

AMENDMENT AND TERMINATION OF PLAN

(a) It is the intent that this Plan shall be continued indefinitely and every effort has been made to

arrange this Plan so that it shall meet future conditions. However, the right to change, amend,
or terminate this plan is necessarily reserved by the Trustees. The Trustees by majority vote
of those present and voting at a meeting where a quorum is present may amend this Plan,
which amendment shall be reduced to writing and may be effective prospectively or

retroactively. All amendments are subject to the limitations of the Trust Agreement and to

applicable law and administrative regulations.

No change or amendment shall :

( 1 ) reduce any Participant's or Beneficiary's interest in the Trust Fund which is then
vested by the terms of this Plan, or

(2) divert any portion of the Trust Fund to any purpose other than for the exclusive
benefit of Participants and Beneficiaries under this Plan at any time prior to the
satisfaction of all fixed and contingent obligations under this Plan with respect to

Participants and Beneficiariesunder this Plan.

(b) No benefits shall accrue after the complete or partial termination of this Plan or complete
discontinuance of contributions under this Plan, and the rights of all Participants to benefits
accrued to the date of such termination or discontinuance, to the extent then funded, are
nonforfeitable.

In the event of termination of the Plan, no benefitswill be payable from the Plan to the extent

they do not constitute "accrued benefits" within the meaning of Code Section 411(a)(7) or
benefits protected under Code Section 411(d)(6) .

In the event of the termination of the Plan, the provisions of section 4041A of ERISA shall

apply.

No merger or consolidation with, or transfer of assets and liabilities to, any other qualified
plan shall occur unless each participant in the successor plan shall, if such successor plan is

immediately terminated, receive a benefit at least equal to the benefit he would have received
under this Plan, if it had been terminated immediately prior to the merger, consolidation or
transfer.

.

(c) Rehabilitation Plan. In compliance with the Pension Protection Act of 2006, the Board of
Trustees adopted a rehabilitation plan (which is Appendix B of this Plan) on September 20,
2010, effective January 2, 2011. Benefits, and rights to benefits, described in this Plan may
be reduced, eliminated and otherwise adjusted at any time to the extent provided in

Appendix B of this Plan, as initially adopted and as may be amended at any time, and any
such reduction, elimination and other adjustment will be retroactively and prospectively
applicableand effective to the extentprovided in Appendix B.
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ARTICLE 12

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 12.1 Administration of This Plan

(a) The Trustees may establish reasonable rules and regulations for the administration of this
Plan and such rules and regulations shall be binding on all Participants and former

Participants.

(b) The Administrative Manager (subject to appeal to the Trustees) and the Trustees, in their sole
and absolute discretion, shall have the sole right to reconcile, determine, interpret, and
construe any question or dispute arising in connectionwith definitions of terms, rights, status
or classification of Participants, or any other dispute arising under this Plan. Such

reconciliation, determination,interpretationor constructionshall be final and conclusive.

(c) No person other than the Trustees shall have any right, title or interest in or to any of the
income or property of any character received or held by or for the account of the Pension

Fund, and no person shall have any vested right to the benefitsprovided by the Pension Fund

except as specifically provided in this Plan.

(d) Only the Administrative Manager (subject to appeal to the Trustees) and the Trustees have the

authority to determine eligibility for benefits and the right to participate in the Pension Fund,
and to exercise all the other powers specified in this Plan. No officer, agent or employee of
the union, or Employer, or any other person, is authorized to speak for, or on behalf of, or to
commit the Administrative Manager or Trustees, on any matter relating to the Pension Fund
or this Plan.

(e) The Trustees shall act as a fiduciary with respect to this Plan and shall have exclusive control
over and management of the assets of the Pension Fund.

Section 12.2 Reliance on Records

The Administrative Manager and Trustees shall be entitled to rely upon any facts appearing in the
records of the Pension Fund, the Union and the Employer; upon all tables, annual valuations, certificates and

reports furnished by any actuary selected or approved by the Trustees; upon all certificates and reports made

by any accountant selected or approved by the Trustees; and upon all opinions and decisions of legal counsel
selected or approved by the Trustees.

Section 12.3 Facility of Payment

If any Participant entitled to benefits under this Plan is, in the opinion of the Trustees, legally,
physically or mentally incapable ofpersonally receiving and receipting for any paymentpursuant to this Plan,
the Trustees may direct paymentthereof to such other person, persons, or institution who, in the opinion of the

Trustees, is then maintaining or has custody of such Participant entitled to benefits unless or until claim is
made by a duly appointed guardian or other legal representative of such Participant entitled to benefits. Such

payments shall constitute a full discharge of the liability of the Pension Fund with respect to the amount so

paid.

Section 12.4 Non-Transferability

Benefits payable under this Plan shall not be subject in any manner to anticipation, alienation, sale,
transfer, assignment, pledge, encumbrance, charge, garnishment, execution, or levy of any kind, either
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voluntary or involuntary, including any such liability which is for alimony or other payments for the support of
a spouse or former spouse, or for the support of any other relative of a Participant, prior to actually being
received by the person entitled to the benefit under the terms of this Plan, and any attempt to anticipate,
alienate, sell, transfer, assign, pledge, encumber, charge, or otherwise dispose of any right to benefits payable
hereunder, shall be void except to the extent required by any "qualified domestic relations order" defined by
Section 206(d)(3) of ERISA. The Pension Fund shall not in any manner be liable for, or subject to, the debts,
contracts, liabilities, engagements or torts of any person entitled to benefits hereunder including attorneys'
fees.

Section 12.5 EmployerContributions

(a) No contribution shall be required or permitted under the Plan from any Participant. The

Employer has agreed to make contributions to the Fund. Such contributions having been

made, the Employer shall have no further right, title or interest therein. Any gains which
would normally arise as a result of any excess mortality or excess turnover have been

anticipated in determining the costs of the Plan, and therefore, shall not be used to increase
the benefits of any Participant hereunder. The provisions of this section are not intended to
avoid or modify any consequences which may arise under the Code or other applicable laws
because of the Employer's failure to make a contribution or contributions.

(b) Reversion of contributions to an Employer are allowed only if one or more of the following
occurs :

( 1 ) The contribution is conditioned upon the initial qualification of the plan, a timely
determination letter request is filed, and the Plan receives an adverse determination;
or

(2) the reversion is due to a good faith mistake of fact, or

(3) the contribution is conditioned on its deductibility under Section 404 of the Code and
such deduction is not permitted.

Section 12.6 Invalidity ofany Provision

If any provision of this Plan or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be adjudged
invalid, then the remainder of this Plan and the application to persons and circumstances other than those to
which it is held invalid shall not be affected thereby. The Trustees may suspend the operation of any provision
adjudged invalid or inoperative during the period of its invalidity and substitute in its place a provision which
will meet the objections to such invalidity and which will accord with the intent and purpose of the invalidated
provision if that can be done legally.

Section 12.7 Election of Pensions

If a Participant fulfills the eligibility requirements for more than one type of Pension under this Plan,
he shall be entitled to elect the type of Pension he is to receive, but in no event shall he be eligible to receive
more than one type of Pension or more than one Pension from this Pension Fund.

Section 12.8 Non-Forfeitability ofBenefits

Subject only to the specific provisions of this Plan, nothing herein shall be deemed to divest a

Participant during his lifetime of his right to the nonforfeitable benefit to which he becomes entitled in
accordance with the provision of this Plan.
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Section 12.9 Rounding of Pension Amount

Any Pension payments, if not already a whole dollar amount, shall be rounded to the next higher
whole dollar amount.

Section 12.10 Special Financial Assistance(SFA) Administration

Beginning with the SFA measurement date selected by the Plan in the Plan's application for SFA,
notwithstandinganything to the contrary in the Plan or any other document governing the Plan, the Plan shall
be administered in accordance with the restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262 ofERISA and 29
CFR part 4262. This Section 12.10 is contingentupon approvalby PBGC of the Plan's application for SFA.

Section 12.11 Reemployment in Industry Employment

(a) Each Pensioner must notify the Administrative Manager if he returns to work in Industry
Employment before his Normal RetirementDate. Upon appropriate investigation and notice
to the Participant, retirement pension payments shall be suspended for all periods of
reemploymentin Industry Employment. Payments shall not begin again until the Participant
stops working and applies for the resumptionof his retirementpension.

(b) Each Pensioner must notify the Administrative Manager if he returns to work in Industry
Employment on or after his Normal Retirement Date. Upon appropriate investigation and
notice to the Participant, retirement pension payments shall be suspended for all periods of
reemployment if the Participant returns to work at least 40 hours per month within the

geographical area covered by the Pension Plan in a trade or a craft for which Benefit Service
could be earned or if he starts working in Covered Employment. Payment shall not begin
again until the Participant stops working and applies for resumptionofhis retirementpension.

(c) Each Disabled Participant must notify the Administrative Manager if he becomes employed
in any capacity before his Normal Retirement Date. Upon appropriate investigation and
notice to the Disabled Participant,Disability Benefits shall be suspended for all periods ofhis

reemployment. Payments shall not begin again until the Disabled Participant stops working
and submits proofsatisfactory to the Boardof Trustees that he is disabled.

(d) A Pensioner who fails to notify the Administrative Manager that he has returned to work in
Industry Employment shall be obligated to reimburse the Fund for all retirement pension
payments made to him during any month, or part ofa month in which he was reemployed.

(e) A Disabled Participantwho fails to notify the Administrative Manager that he has returned to
work shall be obligated to reimburse the Fund for all monthly Disability Benefit payments
made to him during any month, or part ofa month in which he was reemployed.
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ARTICLE 13

NEW AND TERMINATED EMPLOYERS

Section 13.1 EmployerSold

If an Employer is sold, merged, or otherwise undergoes a change of company identity, the successor

company shall participate as to the Employees theretofore covered in the Pension Plan just as if it were the

original company.

Section 13.2 New Employers

No new Employer may be admitted to participation in the Pension Fund and this Plan except upon
approval by the Trustees. The participation of any such new Employer shall be subject to such terms and
conditions as the Trustees may lawfully prescribe including, but not limited to, the imposition of waiting
periods in connection with the commencement of benefits, a requirementfor retroactive contributions, or the

application of modified benefit conditions and amounts. In adopting applicable terms or conditions, the
Trustees shall take into account such requirements as they, in their sole discretion, may deem necessary to

preserve the actuarial soundness of the Pension Fund and to preserve an equitable relationship with the
contributions required from other participating Employersand the benefitsprovided to their Employees.

Section 13.3 Employer Terminates Participation

If an Employer terminates its participation in the Fund with respect to a bargaining unit, the Trustees
are empowered to reduce or cancel that part of any Pension for which a person was made eligible because of
employment in such bargainingunit prior to the date contributions were first required to be made with respect
to that unit.
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ARTICLE 14

RELATED EMPLOYMENT UNDER RECIPROCALAGREEMENTS

Section 14.1 Application

This Article shall be applicable only to Employees covered by this Plan and any other pension plan,
hereinaftercalled a "Reciprocal Plan," of a pension fund which is or shall become a party to the Joint Council
No. 25 Reciprocal Agreement for Teamsters Pension Fund (hereinafter referred to here as the "Reciprocal
Agreement") or separate agreement with this Fund and shall be applicable only to Participants who become
entitled to benefits under the terms hereof on or after May 1, 1997, and prior to the termination of this Fund's
participation in the Reciprocal Agreement. Notwithstanding any other terms of this Plan to the contrary
(including provisions relating to Vesting Service and entitlement to benefits ) , a Participant whose Pension
would otherwise commence after the date on which this Plan Participation in the Reciprocal Agreement
terminates (had such termination not occurred ) , shall not be eligible for or entitled to any benefits from this
Plan. This Article shall apply only to Participants who earn at least one-halfYear of Benefit Service from this
Plan after the Effective Date defined in Section 14.12.

Section 14.2 Purpose

ReciprocalPensions are provided under this Plan for Participants who would otherwise lack sufficient
Benefit Service to be eligible for any Pension under this Plan, because their years ofemploymentwere divided
between or apportioned among different Reciprocal Plans, or, if eligible, whose Pensions would be less than
the full amount because of such division or apportionmentofemployment.

Section 14.3 Reciprocal Plans

By resolution duly adopted, the Trustees recognized one or more other pension plans, which have
executed a ReciprocalAgreementto which this Plan is a party, as a ReciprocalPlan.

Section 14.4 Reciprocal Service Credits

Benefit Service accumulated and maintained by a Participant under a Reciprocal Plan shall be

recognized under this Plan as ReciprocalService Credits. The Trustees shall accept ReciprocalService Credits
on the basis on which the credit has been earned and credited under the Reciprocal Plan, including its own

provisions governingBreaks in Service, and certified by the ReciprocalPlan to this Plan.

Section 14.5 Joint Service Credit

The total of a Participant's Benefit Service under this Plan and his Reciprocal Service Credit shall

comprise the Participant's Joint Service Credit. Not more than one year of Joint Service Credit shall be
counted in any calendar year, provided, however, that if an Employee earns more than one year of Joint
Service Credit in one calendar year, the liability of each Reciprocal Plan shall be pro-rated in the same

proportion that the Reciprocal Service Credit earned from each Reciprocal Plan in that calendar year. Joint
Service Credit shall be limited only to the combinedBenefit Service earned under this Plan and any Reciprocal
Plan under which he qualifies (based upon limited combined Benefit Service ) for a ReciprocalPension.

Section 14.6 Eligibility

A Participant shall be eligible for a Reciprocal Pension under this Plan if he satisfies the following
requirements :
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(a) He would be eligible for any type of pension (other than a Deferred Vested Pension and a

Reciprocal Pension) under both this Plan and one or more Reciprocal Plans if his Joint
Service Credit were treated as Benefit Service under each such plan; and

(b) A pension is not payable to him from this Plan or a Reciprocal Plan independently of its

provisions for a ReciprocalPension (or, if this Plan or a ReciprocalPlan is or becomes a party
to any other reciprocalagreement and pursuant thereto adopts a Partial Pension Article which

recognizes a Related Plan, a pension or Partial pension is not payable to him from such
Related Plan) . However, a Participant who meets the requirements of subsection (a) above

may elect to waive the other pension or Partial Pension and thereby qualify for a Reciprocal
Pension.

Section 14.7 Non-Duplication of Benefit Service

Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, if this Plan or a ReciprocalPlan is or becomes a

party to any other reciprocal agreement and pursuant thereto adopts a Partial Pension Article which recognizes
a Related Plan, no employment which was recognized as Combined Service Credit thereunder shall also be

recognized as Joint Service Credit.

Section 14.8 Breaks in Service

In applying the rules of this Plan with respect to cancellationofBenefit Service, any period in which a

Participanthas earned ReciprocalService Credit shall be considered as Related Employment.

Section 14.9 Election of Pensions

If a Participant fulfills the eligibility requirements for more than one type of Pension under this Plan,
he shall be entitled to elect the type of Pension he is to receive, but in no event shall he be eligible to receive
more than one type of Pension from this Fund.

Section 14.10 Reciprocal of Pension Amount

The amount of the ReciprocalPension shall be determined as follows :

(a) The amount of the Pension to which the Participantwould be entitled under this Plan in effect
on the date he last worked in Covered Employment, taking into account his Joint Service

Credit, shall be determined, then

(b) The amount of Benefit Service earned with this Plan since January 1, 1955, shall be divided
by the total amount of Joint Service Credit earned by the Participant since January 1, 1955,
then

(c) The fraction so determined in (b) shall be multiplied by the pension amount determined in (a)
and the result shall be the ReciprocalPension amountpayable by this Plan.

With respect to a Participant whose Joint Service Credit is exclusively service under this Plan and
service under the Teamsters Union No. 142 Pension Fund, the amount of the Pension determined in Section
14.10(a) shall be based on the Plan in effect when the Participant retires.

Section 14.11 Payment ofReciprocal Pensions

The payment of a Reciprocal Pension shall be subject to all of the conditions contained in this Plan

applicable to other types of Pensions and which shall be uniformly and non-discriminatorily applied, including,
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but not limited to, provisions relating to application and related forms and retirement as herein defined. The

Qualified Joint and Survivor Pension provisions ofArticle 6 shall be applicable to a ReciprocalPension.

Section 14.12 Effective Date

Payment ofReciprocalPensions under this Plan became effective on January 1, 1971.

Section 14.13 Treatment of suspended or withdrawn employers

If the Trustees determine that an Employer has either: a) withdrawn from the Plan, or b) has

suspended participation in the Plan or has been suspended from participation by the Trustees, then any service
accumulated and maintainedby a Participant under a Reciprocal Plan shall not be recognized as Reciprocal
Service Credits under Section 14.4.

If the Trustees determine that an Employer has either: a) withdrawn from the Plan and has not fully
paid its assessed employerwithdrawal liability, or b) suspended participation in the Plan or has been suspended
from participation by the Trustees, then a Participantshall not be eligible for a ReciprocalPension under
Section 14.6 if any service accumulated and maintainedby a Participant is with such Employer under the Plan
or a ReciprocalPlan.
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ARTICLE 15

RULES FOR TOP-HEAVY PLANS

Section 15.1 Definitions

a) Key Employee. Means any Employee or former Employee (including any deceased

Employee) who at any time during the Plan Year that includes the determinationdate was an
officer of the Employer having annual compensation greater than $220,000 (as adjusted under
Code Section 416(i)( 1 ) for Plan Years beginning after December 31, 2002) , a 5-percent
owner of the Employer, or a 1 -percent owner of the Employer having annual compensation of
more than $150,000. For this purpose, annual compensation means compensation within the

meaning of Code Section 415(c)(3) . The determination of who is a key employee will be
made in accordance with Code Section 416(i)( 1 ) and the applicable regulations and other

guidance ofgeneral applicability issued thereunder.

The following shall apply for purposes of determining the present values of accrued benefits
and the amounts ofaccount balances of Employees as of the determinationdate :

( 1 ) Distributions During Year Ending on the Determination Date. The present
values of accrued benefits and the amounts of account balances of an

Employee of the determination date shall be increased by the distributions
made with respect to the Employeeunder the Plan and any plan aggregated
with the Plan under Code Section 416(g)(2) during the one-year period
ending on the determinationdate. The preceding sentence also shall apply to
distributions under a terminated plan which, had it not been terminated,
would have been aggregated with the Plan under Code Section
416(g)(2)(A)( i) . In the case of a distribution made for a reason other than
severance from service, death, or disability, this provision shall be applied
by substituting "five-year period" for "one-year period."

(2) Employees not Performing Services During Year Ending on the
Determination Date. The accrued benefits and accounts of any
individual who has not performed services for the Employer during the one-

year period ending on the determinationdate shall not be taken into account.

For purposes of satisfying the minimum benefit requirements of Code Section
416(c)( 1 ) and in determining years of service with the Employer, any service with
the Employer shall be disregarded to the extent that such service occurs during a

Plan Year when the Plan benefits (within the meaning of Code Section 410 (b)) no

key employee or former key employee.
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(b) Top-heavy Plan : Means this Plan for any Plan Year beginning after December 31, 1983, if
any of the following conditions exist: ( 1 ) the Top-heavy Ratio for this Plan exceeds 60% and
this Plan is not part of any Required Aggregation Group or Permissive Aggregation Group of
plans, or (ii) this Plan is a part of a Required Aggregation Group of plans (but which is not
part of a Permissive Aggregation Group) and the Top-heavy Ratio for the group of plans
exceeds 60%, or (iii) this Plan is a part of a RequiredAggregation Group of plans and part of
a Permissive Aggregation Group and the Top-heavy Ratio for the Permissive Aggregation
Group exceeds 60%.

(c) Top-heavy Ratio: Means :

(i) If the employer maintains one or more defined benefit plans and the employer has

never maintainedany definedcontribution plans (including any Simplified Employee
Pension Plan) which during the five-year period ending on the Determination Date
have covered or could cover a Participant in this Plan, the Top-heavy Ratio is a

fraction, the numerator of which is the sum of the present values of Accrued
Pensions of all Key Employees as of the Determination Date (including any part of
any Accrued Pensions distributed in the five-year period ending on the
DeterminationDate) , and the denominatorofwhich is the sum of the present value of
all Accrued Pensions (including any part of any Accrued Pension distributed in the
five-year period ending on the Determination Date) of all Participants as of the
Determination Date, determined pursuant to Section 416 of the Code and the

regulationsthereunder.

(ii) If the Employer maintains one or more defined benefit plans and the Employer
maintains or has maintainedone or more defined contribution plans (including any
Simplified Employee Pension Plan) which during the five-year period ending on the
Determination Date have covered or could cover a Participant in this Plan, the Top-

heavy Ratio is a fraction, the numerator of which is the sum of the present value of
Accrued Pensions under the definedbenefit plans for all Key Employees and the sum
of account balances under the defined contribution plans for all Key Employees and
the denominatorofwhich is the sum of the present value of Accrued Pensions under
the defined benefit plans for all participants and the sum of the account balances
under the defined contribution plans for all participants, all determined pursuant to
Section 416 of the Code and the regulations thereunder. The present value of
Accrued Pensions and the account balances in both the numerator and denominator
of the Top -heavy Ratio are adjusted for any distribution of an account balance or
Accrued Pension made in the five-year period ending on the DeterminationDate.

(iii) For purposes of ( i) and (ii) above, the value ofaccount balances and the present value
of Accrued Pensions will be determined as of the most recent Valuation Date that
falls within or ends with the 12-month period ending on the Determination Date.
The account balances and Accrued Pension of a participant who is not a Key
Employeebut who was a Key Employeein a prior yearwill be disregarded. For Plan
Years beginning after December 31, 1984, the Accrued Pension and account balance
for any individual who has not received Compensation from any employer
maintaining the Plan (other than plan benefits ) during the five-year period ending on
the Determination Date will not be taken into account. The calculation of the Top-

heavy Ratio, and the extent to which distributions, rollovers, and transfers are taken
into account, will be made in accordance with Code Section 416 and the regulations
thereunder, and on a uniform, consistent, and nondiscriminatorybasis.
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Section 15.2 Minimum Accrued Pension

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision in this Plan except (b) and (c) below, for any Plan Year
in which this Plan is top -heavy, each Participant who has one year of Benefit Service will
accrue a benefit ofnot less than 2% ofhis Top-heavy Average Compensation. The minimum
accrual is determinedwithout regard to any Social Security benefits. The minimum accrual

applies even though under other Plan provisions the Participant would not otherwise be
entitled to receive an accrual, or would have received a lesser accrual for the year because (i)
the employer fails to make mandatory contributions to the Plan, (ii) the employee's
Compensation is less than a stated amount, (iii) the employee is not employedon the last day
of the accrual computationperiod, or (iv) the Plan is integral with Social Security.

(b) No additional benefit accruals will be provided pursuant to (a) above to the extent that the
total accruals on behalf of the Participantattributable to employercontributionswill provide a

benefit expressed as a life annuity commencing at Normal Retirement Age that equals or
exceeds 20% of the Participant's Top-heavy Average Compensation.

(c) The provisions in (a) above will not apply to any Participant to the extent that the Participant
is covered under any other plan or plans of the employer and the employer has provided that
the minimum allocation or benefit requirementapplicable to this Top-heavy Plan will be met
in the other plan or plans.

Section 15.3 Actuarial Equivalence of AlternateBenefit

If the form ofbenefit is other than a single life annuity, the Participantmust receive an amount that is
the Actuarial Equivalent of the minimum single life annuity benefit. If the benefit commences at a date other
than at Normal RetirementAge, the Participantmust receive at least an amount that is the Actuarial Equivalent
of the minimum single life annuitybenefit commencingat Normal RetirementAge.

Section 15.4 Non-Forfeitability ofMinimum Accrued Benefit

The minimum accrued benefit required (to the extent required to be nonforfeitable under Section
416 (b) of the Code) may not be forfeited under Section 411 (a)(3)(B) or Section 411(a)(3)(D) of the Code.

Section 15.5 Compensation Limitation

For any Plan Year in which the Plan is top -heavy, only the first $150,000 (or such larger amount as

may be prescribed by the Secretary of Treasury or his delegate) of each Participant's annual Compensation
will be taken into account for purposes ofdeterminingbenefits under the Plan.

Section 15.6 Minimum Vesting During Top-Heavy Years

For any Plan Year in which this Plan is top -heavy, the minimum vesting schedule described below
will automatically apply to the Plan. The minimum vesting schedule applies to all benefits within the meaning
of Section 411(a)(7) of the Code except those attributable to employee contributions, including benefits
accrued before the effective date of Section 416 of the Code and benefits accrued before the Plan became top-

heavy. Further, no reduction in vested benefits may occur in the event the Plan's status as top -heavy changes
for any Plan Year. However, this section does not apply to the Accrued Pension of any Participantwho does
not have an Hour or Service after the Plan has initially become top -heavy.
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The nonforfeitable interest of each Participant in his employer-derived Accrued Pension will be
determined on the basis of the vesting requirements that apply while the Plan is not top -heavy or the following
table, whichever causes him to vest at an earlier date or provides him with a larger percentage (the basis that

applies is the "minimum vesting schedule" ) :

20% vesting after 2 years ofVesting Service
40% vesting after 3 years ofVesting Service
60% vesting after 4 years ofVesting Service
80% vesting after 5 years ofVesting Service
100% vesting after 6 years ofVesting Service

If the vesting schedule under the Plan shifts in or out of the above schedule for any Plan Year because of the
Plan's top -heavy status, such shift is an amendment to the vesting schedule. Each Participantwho has five or
more years of service at the time of amendment will continue to have the above schedule apply to determine
his nonforfeitable interest. For other participants the above schedule will apply only to their Accrued Pension
at the time of amendment.

Section 15.7 Adjusted 415 Limit for Super Top-Heavy Plans

In any Plan Year where the Top-heavy Ratio exceeds 90% (i.e., the Plan becomes super top-heavy)
the denominators of the Defined Benefit Fraction and the Defined Contribution Fraction will be computed
using 1.0 times the dollar limit instead of 1.25.

Section 15.8 Additional Benefit to be Provided by a Top-Heavy Plan When Both a Defined
Benefit and Defined Contribution Plan are Maintained

If the employeralso maintains a definedcontribution plan underwhich the Participants under this Plan

may also be covered, then in any year where the Plan is top-heavy but not super top-heavy, the minimum
Accrued Pension derived from employer contributions defined in and expressed as a life annuity beginning at
Normal RetirementAge for each Participantwho has earned one year of Benefit Service will be 3% of Top-

heavy Average Compensation. No additional benefit accruals will be provided to the extent that the total
accruals on behalf of the Participant attributable to employer contributions will provide a benefit expressed as

a life annuity commencing at Normal Retirement Age that is at least equal to 30% of the Participant's Top-

heavy Average Compensation. No minimum benefit will accrue in any top -heavy year where the employerhas

provided that the additional minimum benefit will be met in another plan of the employer that covers the

Participant. All other provisions of this Article will apply to this minimum accrual.

35



ARTICLE 16

NON-BARGAINED EMPLOYEES

Section 16.1 Employer

For purposes of identifying Highly Compensated Employees and applying the rules on participation,
vesting and statutory limits on benefits under the Plan for such employees, but not for determining covered

service, the term "Employer" includes all members ofan affiliated service group with the Employer within the

meaningof Section 414(m) of the Code and all other businesses aggregated with the Employer under Section
414(o) of the Code.

For this purpose, an "Employer" also includes all corporations, trades or businesses under common
control with the Employer within the meaning of Sections 414(b) and (c) of the Code.

For all other purposes, the term "Employer" shall have the meaningstated at Section 2.1(g) .

Section 16.2 Non-Bargained Employee

(a) A "Non -Bargained Employee" means a person who is employedby an Employer and who is
not covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement, but is covered by another written

agreement requiring Employer contributionson his or her behalf.

(b) A Non-Bargained, Highly Compensated Employee shall not receive any Pension Credit
(althoughvesting credit may be earned) for any Calendar Year in which the Employer fails to
meet the requirements of Sections 410(b) and 401(a)(26) of the Code with respect to coverage
and participation of Non-Bargained Employees. Section 401(a)(26) of the Code applies
during any Calendar Year in which there are less than 50 Participants, including Participants
covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement.

Section 16.3 Highly Compensated Employee

(a) The term "Highly Compensated Employee" includes highly compensated active employees
and highly compensated former employees of an Employer. Whether an individual is a

Highly Compensated Employee is determined separately with respect to each Employer,
based solely on that individual's compensation form or status with respect to that Employer.

(b) A highly compensated active employee is an employee of the Employer who performs service
for the Employer during the determinationyear and who during the look-backyear:

(i) received compensation from the Employer in excess of $155,000 (as adjusted under
Section 414(q) of the Code) ; or

(ii) is a 5% owner at any time during the look-backyear or the determinationyear.

(c) A highly compensated former employee is an employee who separated from service, or was
deemed to have separated, before the determination year, performs no service for the

Employer during the determinationyear, and was a Highly Compensated Employeeeither for
the separation year or for any determinationyear ending on or after the individual reaches age
55.

(d) The "determination year" is the Calendar Year for which the test is being applied, and the
look-back year is the 12-monthperiod immediately preceding that Calendar Year.
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(e) The determination of who is a Highly Compensated Employee will be made in accordance
with Section 414(q) of the Code and the regulationsthereunder.

Section 16.4 Nondiscrimination,Coverage, and Participation

Participation in the Plan by Non-Bargained Employees shall be in compliance with Section 401(a)(4)
(nondiscrimination rules) , 410(b) coverage rules, and 401(a)(26) (minimum participation rules) of the Code, as

applicable.
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APPENDIXA
JOINT AND SURVIVOR OPTION FACTORS

PERCENTAGEOF PENSION PAYABLE TO EMPLOYEE
WITH REDUCED PENSION PAYABLE TO ELIGIBLE SPOUSE

AGE OF ELIGIBLE
SPOUSE IN 50% PAYABLE 75% PAYABLE 100% PAYABLE
RELATION TO SPOUSE TO SPOUSE TO SPOUSE

20 or more years .820 0.760 .700

19 years younger .825 0.765 .705
18 years younger .830 0.768 .705
17 years younger .835 0.773 .710
16 years younger .835 0.775 .715
15 years younger .840 0.778 .715
14 years younger .840 0.780 .720
13 years younger .845 0.788 .730
12 years younger .850 0.793 .735
11 years younger .850 0.795 .740
10 years younger .855 0.800 .745
9 years younger .860 0.805 .750
8 years younger .860 0.808 .755
7 years younger .865 0.813 .760
6 years younger .870 0.820 .770
5 years younger .875 0.823 .770
4 years younger .880 0.828 .775
3 years younger .880 0.833 .785
2 years younger .885 0.838 .790

1 year younger .890 0.843 .795
SAME .895 0.848 .800

1 year older .900 0.855 .810
2 years older .900 0.858 .815

3 years older .905 0.865 .825
4 years older .910 0.870 .830
5 years older .915 0.875 .835
6 years older .920 0.883 .845
7 years older .925 0.888 .850
8 years older .930 0.893 .855
9 years older .935 0.898 .860
10 years older .935 0.903 .870
11 years older .937 0.906 .875
12 years older .939 0.910 .880
13 years older .941 0.913 .885
14 years older 943 0.917 .890
15 years older .945 0.920 .895

16 years older .947 0.924 .900
17 years older .949 0.927 .905

18 years older .951 0.931 .910
19 years older .953 0.934 .915

20 or more years .955 0.938 .920



APPENDIX B

REHABILITATION PLAN FOR THE
LOCAL 734 PENSION PLAN

Effective January2, 2011
Amended and Restated Effective December 20, 2023

I. INTRODUCTION

Under the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ("PPA") , a multiemployer pension plan's actuary must certify a

plan's funded status for a plan year within 90 days after the start of that plan year. As indicated in the

August 27, 2010 Notice of Critical Status, the actuary for the Local 734 Pension Plan (the "Plan" or "Fund" )
has certified the Plan as being in "critical status" (sometimes referred to as the "red zone" ) for the Plan Year

beginning May 1, 2010. For the Plan Years beginning May 1, 2015 through January 1, 2023, the Plan has been
certified to be in "critical and declining" status.

The Fund's Board of Trustees (the "Trustees") , as the plan sponsor ofa critical status pension plan, is required
under the PPA to adopt a "Rehabilitation Plan." A RehabilitationPlan contains one or more schedules showing
revised benefits, contributions, or both, that are designed to have the Fund emerge from critical status by the
end of the ten-year rehabilitation period as definedby the PPA, or where that is not reasonable, to emerge from
critical status at a later time or to forestall possible insolvency ("Description of Schedules" ) .

In 2014, the Trustees updated the Fund's Rehabilitation Plan. This update, the "2014 AmendedRehabilitation
Plan", was necessary due to the withdrawal and subsequent bankruptcyofa significant contributing employer.

In 2016, the Trustees again updated the Rehabilitation Plan. The "2016 Amended Rehabilitation Plan" was

necessary in order to continue to forestall possible insolvency,as discussed in Section II.

In 2019, the Trustees again updated the Rehabilitation Plan. The "2019 Amendedand Restated Rehabilitation
Plan" was necessary in order to continue to forestall possible insolvency,as discussed in Section II.

In 2021, the Trustees again updated the Rehabilitation Plan. The "2021 Amendedand Restated Rehabilitation
Plan" was necessary in order to continue to forestall possible insolvency,as discussed in Section II.

In 2023, the Trustees again reviewed and updated the Rehabilitation Plan. The "2023 Amended and Restated
Rehabilitation Plan" is necessary in order to continue to forestall possible insolvency,as discussed in Section II.

The Trustees mustprovide the Schedule or Schedules to the Fund's Contributing Employers,Local Union, and
other parties responsible for bargaining over agreements requiring contributions to the Fund ("Bargaining
Parties" ) . Trustees of plans in critical status must include one proposal for reductions in the amount of future
benefit accruals and other benefits necessary to allow the plan to emerge from critical status (or forestall
insolvency) , assuming no contribution increases other than those necessary after future benefit accruals and

"Adjustable Benefits" (described below) have been reduced as much as possible under the law (the "Default
Schedule" ) . A Rehabilitation Plan may also include an additional schedule or schedules.

Each Rehabilitation Plan schedule must reduce or eliminate "Adjustable Benefits" to the extent necessary to
meet the legal requirements of the PPA. Adjustable Benefits include: ( 1 ) any early retirement benefit or
retirement-type subsidy and any benefit payment option (other than the qualified joint and survivor annuity) ;

(2) benefits and features, including post-retirement death benefits, disability benefits not in pay status, and
similar benefits; and (3) benefit increases adopted or effective fewer than 60 months before a plan entered
critical status.
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Effective August 28, 2010, the Fund ceased making all lump sum payments (except those less than or equal to

$7,000 under Section 9.4 of the Plan document ) as required by law, and the elimination of all such lump sum

payments under the Plan shall continue under this Rehabilitation Plan.

The Trustees have the power, authority, and discretion to amend, construe and apply the provisions of this
Rehabilitation Plan including the Schedules.

II. TRUSTEES' DETERMINATION TO UTILIZE ALTERNATIVEMEASURES TO EMERGE
FROM CRITICAL STATUS

Under the PPA, a Rehabilitation Plan is intended to enable a pension fund to emerge from critical status by the
end of its rehabilitation period. The PPA, however, provides the Board of Trustees with an alternative option
if it "determines that, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon exhaustion of all reasonable

measures," the Fund is not reasonably expected to emerge from critical status by the close of the plan's
rehabilitation period. In such case, the Trustees are permitted to adopt a Rehabilitation Plan that includes
reasonable measures designed to allow the Fund to emerge from critical status at a later time or forestall

possible insolvencyunder Section 4245 of the EmployeeRetirementIncome SecurityAct of 1974, as amended

(ERISA) .

After consideration of various alternatives and exhaustion of all reasonable measures, the Trustees have
determined that it would not be reasonably possible for the Fund to emerge from critical status under the PPA

by the end of its rehabilitation period. This conclusion is based on the advice and recommendation of the
Fund's actuaries and their use of reasonable actuarialassumptions.

Alternatives Considered

Under the 2014, 2016, 2019, and 2021 AmendedRehabilitation Plans, the Trustees determined that all
reasonable measures to emerge from critical status have been exhausted and that instead the Trustees
would take action to forestall the date of the Plan's possible insolvency. At that time, the Trustees
determined that significant contribution increases would be harmful to the solvency of the Fund
because:

i. It would create a barrier to competition with non -union employers that do not sponsor a

pension plan.
The contribution increases would likely result in additional employers withdrawing from the
Fund rather than adoptinga schedule that included such increases.

The withdrawal liability for any remaining employerwill be limited by the 20-year cap under
ERISA Section 4219 (c)( 1 )(B) .

iv. A withdrawing employer would be more likely to file for bankruptcy rather than to pay the
assessed withdrawal liability.

In making these determinations, the Trustees considered, among other things, the financial conditions
of remainingcontributing employers, noting in particular the 2012 bankruptcyof Hostess Brands, Inc.,
the largest contributing employer to the Fund.

After the 2016 Amended Rehabilitation Plan was adopted, a contributing employer approached the
Trustees with a potential offer to transfer benefit liabilities to another multiemployer plan for the

remaining participating employer's current employees plus a significant portion of their former

employees who were entitled to benefits under the Plan. No assets were proposed to be transferred
under this potential arrangement. In December 2018, the employer decided not to pursue such a

transfer. Following that decision, the Trustees made the decisionto further increase contributions at a
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level consistent with current levels of inflation in order to continue to forestall insolvency. In addition
to the contribution increases already made, the Trustees decided to eliminate all adjustable benefits.

After the 2019 Amended Rehabilitation Plan was adopted, the Trustees determined that contribution
rates in excess of the $180 per week level in effect as of May 1, 2020 were unaffordable and would
potentially result in additional employers withdrawing from the Fund. The Trustees concluded that
additional contribution increases would lead to annual contributions that further exceed the annual

employer withdrawal liability payments if an employer withdrew from the Fund, noting the cap on
contribution rates specified in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(g)(3) that excludes contribution rate
increases for plan years starting on or after January 1, 2015 that are required under a Rehabilitation
Plan. The Trustees determined that eliminating the future contribution rate increases scheduled after
May 1, 2020 would make it more likely that a contributing employerwould remain in the Fund, rather
than withdrawing and triggering annual withdrawal liability payments that are much less than the

ongoing contribution requirements.

To illustrate the difference between future employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments
discussed in the paragraph above, note that all employers are currently required to contribute at a rate
of $180 per week. Under the Amended2019 Rehabilitation Plan, the rate would increase to $234 per
week as of May 1, 2029. But if an employer withdraws from the Fund, then its annual withdrawal
liability payments would be based on the rate in effect as of April 30, 2015. Depending on the

contributing employer, this rate is only $135 to $145 per week.

Just prior to the adoption of the 2021 Amended Rehabilitation Plan, the American Rescue Plan Act

("ARPA") was signed into law. ARPA provides eligible pension plans with Special Financial
Assistance ("SFA") to allow plans to remain solvent through 2051. The Trustees reviewed the

provisions ofARPA with the Plan's actuary to determine that the Plan would be eligible for SFA. The
Trustees reviewed alternative contribution increase schedules, that combinedwith SFA, could extend
the Plan's solvency beyond 2051 and potentially emerge from critical status in 2052.

III. DESCRIPTION OF SCHEDULES

A. Introduction

The Rehabilitation Plan for 2011 as amended in 2014, 2016, 2019, and 2021 is incorporated
as an Appendix to this 2021 Amended and Restated Rehabilitation Plan. The 2023 Amended
and Restated Rehabilitation Plan includes only a Default Schedule.

The Default Schedule adopted by the Trustees under the 2023 Amended and Restated Rehabilitation
Plan is set forth below. Unless otherwise indicated, all capitalized terms used in this Schedule shall
have the definitions and meanings assigned to them in the Plan.

B. 2023 Rehabilitation Plan Schedule

1. Default Schedule

a. Contributions

Compliancewith the Default Schedule requires the Contributing Employer's contribution rate
to be a minimum of $192 per week ($4.80 per hour) beginning January 1, 2025 with annual
increases of $6.00 per week ($0.15 per hour) each year until the rate is equal to a minimum of
$268 per week ($6.70 per hour) starting January 1, 2038.
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Specifically, the following table shows the minimum weekly contribution rates that are

requiredas ofeach effective date to maintain compliancewith the Default Schedule :

Effective Date Minimum Weekly Minimum Hourly
Contribution Rate Contribution Rate

January 1, 2025 $192 $4.80

January 1, 2026 $198 $4.95

January 1, 2027 $204 $5.10

January 1, 2028 $210 $5.25

January 1, 2029 $216 $5.40

January 1, 2030 $222 $5.55

January 1, 2031 $228 $5.70

January 1, 2032 $234 $5.85

January 1, 2033 $240 $6.00

January 1, 2034 $246 $6.15

January 1, 2035 $252 $6.30

January 1, 2036 $258 $6.45

January 1, 2037 $264 $6.60

January 1, 2038 $268 $6.70

CBAs can defer making annual increases as long as the contribution rate in the CBA meets or
exceeds the minimum contribution rate as ofa given effective date.

The per week and per hour amounts are to distinguish between CBAs that establish
contributions to the Fund on either a weekly or an hourly basis. The Trustees shall have sole
discretion in determiningwhether the CBA is in compliancewith this Schedule.

b. Benefits

There is no change in benefit provisions from those summarized in the 2019 Amended
Rehabilitation Plan. All remaining Adjustable Benefits were eliminated under the 2019
AmendedRehabilitation Plan.

C. Annual Review ofRehabilitation Plan and Schedules

The Trustees will review the Rehabilitation Plan and its Schedule annually with the assistance of the Fund's
actuary, as they deem appropriate. If, for example, the Fund's actual experience does not reflect the

assumptions used to develop the Rehabilitation Plan and its Schedules, the Trustees may amend or modify the
Rehabilitation Plan and/or its Schedules, based on the advice of the Fund's actuary, to reflect the Fund's
experience over the preceding plan year(s) . However, if the Bargaining Parties have adopted a CBA that

complies with one of the Schedules, the contribution rate requirements in the Schedules will continue for the
duration of that CBA.

This Rehabilitation Plan was adopted as of the 20th day ofDecember 2023.
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RESTATEMENT OF THE
LOCAL 734 PENSION FUND

The Board ofTrustees (the "Board") who maintain the Local 734 Pension Fund (the "Plan"), hereby
adopt the following resolution :

WHEREAS, under Article 11 (a) of the Plan, the Plan may be amendedto complywith the

provisions of the Code and to make other changesthat are in the best interest of
Participants and Beneficiaries; and

WHEREAS, the Plan must be restated to conform to current legislation as well as to make other
administrative changes;

NOWTHEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Plan, as Amended and Restatedeffective
January 1, 2024, incorporating amendmentsthrough December 31, 2023, is hereby adopted as set forth herein
as length.

EXECUTED as of the 1S t- day of 11 4- 1 , on behalfof the Board ofTrustees.

l&eC
HAIRMAN SECRETARY

4'')/
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Actuarial Statement

As requested by the Board of Trustees of the Local 734 Pension Plan ( the "Board of Trustees" ) , this report
documents the results of an actuarial valuation of the Local 734 Pension Plan (the "Plan" ) as of May 1, 2018.
This valuation is based on the Plan that was established on May 1, 1956, as amended through the valuation
date.

In preparing this valuation, we have relied on information and data provided to us by the Board of Trustees
and other persons or organizations designated by the Board of Trustees. We did not perform an audit of
the financial and participant census data provided to us, but we have reviewed the data for reasonableness
for the purpose of the valuation. We have relied on all information provided, including plan provisions and

asset information, as being complete and accurate.

The valuation summarized in this report involves actuarial calculations that require assumptions about
future events. We believe that the assumptions and methods used in this report are reasonable and

appropriate for the purposes for which they have been used. However, other assumptions and methods
could also be reasonable and could result in materially different results.

In our opinion, all methods, assumptions and calculations are in accordance with requirements of the
Internal Revenue Code ( the "Code" ) and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( "ERISA" ) ,

as amended by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( "PPA" ) , the Pension Relief Act of 2010 ( "PRA" ) , and the

MultiemployerPension Reform Act of 2014 ( "MPRA" ) . Further, in our opinion, the procedures followed and

presentation of results are in conformitywith generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. The
Board of Trustees was responsible for the selection of the actuarial cost and asset valuation methods.

This valuation report may not be reproduced or distributed without the consent of the Board of Trustees,
other than to assist in the Plan's administration and to meet the filing requirements of federal government
agencies, and may be distributed only in its entirety. The results in this valuation may not be applicable for
purposes other than those described in this report.

The undersigned consultants of Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC ("Horizon Actuarial" ) with actuarial
credentials meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial

opinions contained herein. There is no relationship between the Board of Trustees and Horizon Actuarial
that affects our objectivity.

-(1-k2fLs
Stanley I. Goldfarb, FSA, EA os h R. Porten

Actuary and Managing Consultant Senior Consultant

Kevin M. Culp, FSA, EA

Consulting Actuary
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.1 - Summary of Key Results

Plan Year Beginning

5/1/2018 5/1/2017

A. Asset Values
As of the FirstDay of the Plan Year

1. Market Value of Assets $ 133,998,855 $ 134,029,990
Prior Year Net Investment Return 9.5% 10.9%

2. Actuarial Value of Assets $ 134,444,327 $ 144,923,360
Prior Year Net Investment Return 1.3% 1.8%

B. Funded Percentages
As of the FirstDay of the Plan Year

1. Unit Credit Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 262,044,821 $ 256,112,428
2. Market Value Funded Percentage (Al. / B.1.) 51.1% 52.3%

3. Actuarial Value Funded Percentage (A.2. / B.1.) 51.3% 56.5%

C. PPA Certification Status
For the Plan Year "Red Zone" "Red Zone"

(Critical and (Critica I a nd

Declining ) Declining )

D. StatutoryContributions
As of the Last Day of the Plan Year

1. Prior Year Credit Balance ( Funding Deficiency ) $ ( 1,270,417 ) $ 11,920,461
2. ERISA Minimum Requi red Contri bution 21,229,247 8,192,705
3. IRS Maximum Tax -Deductible Contribution 483,120,852 445,339,737

E. Contribution Margin
For the Plan Year

1. Expected Employer Contributions $ 6,501,074 $ 6,486,854
2. Actuarial Cost 16,786,674 15,078,022
3. Contribution Margin ( E.1 - E.2. ) $ ( 10,285,600 ) $ (8,591,168 )

Notes

• Item A : More informationon the value of assets can be found in Section 3.

• Item B : The Actuarial Value Funded Percentage shown in B.3. may differ from the funded percentage reported in

the PPA certification report, since the PPA certification is based on preliminary assets and benefit liabilities.

Percentages have been rounded down to the nearest 0.1%.

• Item C : The PPA certification statuses for the current and prior plan years are shown for reference. The

determination of the PPA certification status is documented in a separate report.

• Item D : See Section 4 for more informationon contribution requirements and the credit balance.

• Item E : The "contribution margin" is the amount by which expected employer contributionsexceed actuarial
costs for the plan year. See Section 4 for more information.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2018
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.1 - Summary of Key Results

Plan Year Beginning

5/1/2018 5/1/2017

F. Participant Counts
As of the FirstDay of the Plan Year

1. Active Participants 863 891
2. Inactive Vested Participants 1,024 994
3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 1,658 1,647
4. Total 3,545 3,532

G. Actuarial Liabilities
As of the FirstDay of the Plan Year

Valuation Interest Rate 7.00% 7.00%
Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit Unit Credit
1. PresentValue of Future Benefits $ 278,290,698 $ 272,389,432
2. Normal Cost 3,125,693 3,158,827
3. Actuarial Accrued Liability 262,044,821 256,112,428

H. UnfundedActuarial Liability
As of the FirstDay of the Plan Year

1. Market Value Unfunded Liability (G.3. - A.1. ) $ 128,045,966 $ 122,082,438
2. Actuarial Value Unfunded Liability (G.3. - A.2. ) 127,600,494 111,189,068

I. Prior Plan Year Experience
During Plan Year Ending 4/30/2018 4/30/2017
1. Total Weeks Worked 41,136 43,085
2. Contri butions Received $ 6,709,053 $ 6,425,865
3. Benefits Paid ( 18,113,297 ) ( 17,849,030 )

4. Operati ng Expenses Paid (809,049 ) (865,855 )

5. Net Cash Flow ( 1.2. +1.3. +1.4. ) $ ( 12,213,293 ) $ ( 12,289,020 )

6. Net Cash Flow as a Percentageof Assets -9.55% -9.72%

J. UnfundedVested Benefits for Withdrawal Liability
Measurement Date 4/30/2018 4/30/2017
For Employer Withdrawals in the Plan Year Beginning 5/1/2018 5/1/2017
1. Present Value of Vested Benefits $ 448,141,850 $ 454,601,940
2. Asset Value 133,998,855 134,029,990
3. Unfunded Vested Benefits (J.1. - J.2.) $ 314,142,995 $ 320,571,950

Notes

• Item F : More informationon participant demographics can be found in Appendix A.

• Item G : More informationon actuarial liabilities can be found in Section 2. The normal cost in item G.2. includes
assumed operating expenses.

• Item I : Line 1.6. shows cash flow as a percent of the average market value of assets during the plan year. See

Section 7 for additional information regarding historical Plan experience.
• Item J : See Section 6 for more information.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2018 frif) rizoTi
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 — Commentary

Valuation Highlights

• As of the May 1, 2018 valuation date, the Plan's accrued benefit funded percentage, based on the
actuarial value of assets, is 51.3%, compared to 56.5% as of May 1, 2017. The decrease in the Plan's

funded percentage on an actuarial value of assets basis is primarily attributableto the continuing
depletion of Plan assets as a result of the Plan's negative cash flow.

• The Plan's accrued benefit funded percentage, based on the market value of assets, is 51.1% as of
May 1, 2018, compared to 52.3% as of May 1, 2017. The decrease in the Plan's funded percentage
on a market value of assets basis is primarily attributablethe continuing depletion of Plan assets as

a result of the Plan's negative cash flow.

• The Plan's minimum funding credit balance decreased from $11,920,461 as of April 30, 2017 to a

funding deficiency of $1,270,417 as of April 30, 2018. This is the result of contributions for the Plan

Year less than the minimum required contribution.

• 41,136 weeks were worked in the 2017 Plan Year, fewer than the projected 43,214 weeks. The

average weeks worked per active participant decreased from 48.14 weeks for the year ended April
30, 2017 to 46.68 weeks for the year ended April 30, 2018. A portion of the decreasewas due to the
withdrawalof a contributingemployer during the prior Plan Year. The impact of work levels on the
valuation results will continue to be monitored.

• In the 2017 Plan Year, the Plan's investment return was 9.5%, on a market value basis. The return
on the actuarial value of assets, which reflects the "smoothing" of prior years' gains and losses, was
1.3%.

• The actuarial gain from sources other than investments was $1,273,568 or 0.49% of the expected
actuarial accrued liability. This gain was primarily due to fewer retirements than assumed, lower
benefit payments than assumed, and more terminations than assumed.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2018
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 -
Commentary

Pension Protection Act of 2006

The Plan was certified in critical and declining status ( "Red Zone" ) for 2018, the same status as the prior
year. On September 20, 2010, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, as required under the Pension

Protection Act of 2006 ( PPA ) , to improve the Plan's long term funding health, with provisions effective

January 2, 2011. The Rehabilitation Plan was updated on March 26, 2014 and again on December 15, 2016.

The Rehabilitation Plan was developed under the expectation that all contributingemployers would
continue to participate in the Plan. However, in 2012, Hostess Brands, Inc., one of the largest contributing
employers to the Plan, withdrew from that Plan and declared bankruptcy, leaving the Plan with a significant
amount of unpaid employer withdrawal liability. The Board of Trustees continues to examine alternatives
that will improve funding or forestall insolvency.

Purpose of the Valuation

This report presents the results of the actuarial valuation of the Local 734 Pension Plan as of May 1, 2018.
The purposes of this report include the following:

• Determine whether the negotiated contributions are sufficient to fund the Plan's benefits.

• Determine the minimum required contribution amount for the Plan Year under the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( "ERISA" ) funding basis.

• Determine the maximum tax-deductible contributionfor the Plan Year.

• Review the actuarial assumptions in view of experience during the prior Plan Year.

• Determine the unfunded vested liability for computation of withdrawal liability under the

MultiemployerPension Plan Amendments Act of 1980.

• Develop informationfor disclosure in Form 5500 Schedule MB.

• Determine the contribution margin for the Plan Year.

• Develop the benefit liabilities that will serve as the basis for the Plan's 2019 status certification
under the Pension Protection Act of 2006.

• Determine the information required for the Plan's ASC 960 financial reporting.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2018 /

1
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 — Commentary

Participant Data

The participant census data needed to perform the actuarial valuation was provided by the Fund Office.

Participant demographics are summarized in Exhibit 1.3 and reviewed in more detail in Appendix A.

Plan Assets

The Plan's Auditor supplied us with the audited financial statements for the Plan Year ended April 30, 2018,
which sets forth the assets of the Plan. A reconciliation of the Market Value of Assets can be found in

Exhibit 3.1. The development of the Actuarial Value of Assets is shown in Exhibit 3.2.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2018 o
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 — Commentary

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

The changes to the actuarial assumptions and methods from those used in the previous valuation are as

follows :

Mortality Projection:

• The mortality projection assumption used for non-disabled mortality and disabled mortality has been

updated from a projection back to 2006 using Scale MP-2014, then projected forward to 2016 using
Scale MP-2016, to a projection back to 2006 using Scale MP-2014, then projected with future
generational improvements using Scale MP-2017.

Form ofPayment:

• The assumed form of payment for married participants was changed from the single life annuity to the
50% joint and survivor annuity.

Terminated VestedParticipants :

• Deferred vested participants over age 70 are no longer excluded from the valuation liabilities.

Impact :

• The changes to the mortality assumptions and to the assumption for terminatedvested participants
over age 70 resulted in an increase to Actuarial Accrued Liability, which was partially offset by a

decrease in liability due to the change in form of payment assumption. The overall impact of these

changeswas an increase in Actuarial Accrual Liability of $5,482,774 ( 2.14% ) .

Unfunded VestedBenefits for Withdrawal Liability :

• The interest rate for determining the present value of vested benefits for employer withdrawal liability
was increased from 2.15% to 2.27% for the first 20 years, and lowered from 2.60% to 2.59% after 20

years to be consistent the change in the PBGC interest rates used to determine the present value of
vested benefits for a mass withdrawal.

Current Liability :

• The interest rate and mortality assumptions used to determine the RPA '94 Current Liability were

updated in accordance with the changes in the IRS prescribed assumptions.

The actuarial assumptions and methods used in the valuation are described in more detail in Appendix B.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2018 AlfrizoTh
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 — Commentary

Plan Provisions

There have been no changes in plan provisions from those used in the previous valuation.

Appendix C describes the principal provisions of the Plan being valued.

Actuarial Gain or Loss

An experience gain/( loss ) is the difference between the actual and the expected unfunded actuarial liability.
The expected unfunded liability is the amount projected from the previous year, based on the actuarial

assumptions.

The Plan had a net actuarial experience loss of $6,687,760 for the plan year ended April 30, 2018. The

components of this loss are a gain of $1,273,568 from sources related to benefit liabilities and a loss of
$7,961,328 on Plan assets.

There was a gain on the market value of assets for the plan year (9.52% net return versus the 7.00%

assumption ) , however only a portion of that gain is recognized in the actuarial value of assets under the
Plan's asset valuation method. The loss on the actuarial value of assets ( 1.25% net return versus the 7.00%

assumption ) results from continued recognition of prior years' gains/( losses ) .

The gain on liabilities (which represented about 0.49% of expected liabilities ) was primarily due to fewer
retirements than assumed, lower benefit payments than assumed, and more terminations than assumed.
The gain from active termination experience was mainly due to the withdrawalof a contributingemployer
during the prior Plan Year. A consistent pattern of gains and losses may indicate a need to refine the
actuarial assumptions. We will monitor trends as they emerge and evaluate possible updates to the

assumptions as needed.

Actuarial gains and losses for the last ten years are shown in Exhibit 7.1.

Work Experience

As previously noted, 41,136 weeks were worked by all participants in the 2017 Plan Year, fewer than the
assumed 43,214 for the year. The main reason for the decrease was the withdrawal of a contributing
employer during the 2017 Plan Year. Active participants are assumed to work 41,856 weeks during the 2018
Plan Year. The current and projected funding results for the Plan are sensitive to the number of weeks
worked ( and contributed on ) , thus we will continue to closely monitor the Plan's reported hours.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2018 o

8



1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 — Commentary

PPA Certification Status

Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC, acting as actuary to the Plan, issued a certification to the Internal Revenue

Service on July 27, 2018 indicating that the Plan is in critical and declining status under Section 432 of the
Internal Revenue Code ( i.e., in the "Red Zone" ) for the 2018 Plan Year.

The calculations, data, assumptions, and methods used in the certification are documented in a separate
report that was sent to the Board of Trustees on July 27, 2018.

The Plan is projected to continue to be in critical and declining status in future years as a result of the
Hostess bankruptcy. We continue to work with the Board of Trustees to examine alternatives that will
improve funding and forestall insolvency.

Pension Relief Act of 2010

The Trustees elected to apply the followingspecial funding rules under the Pension Relief Act of 2010 ( PRA ) ,

effective with the plan year beginning May 1, 2009 :

• Special amortization rule : As permitted under Section 431 ( b ) (8 ) (A ) of the Internal Revenue Code ( the
"Code" ), net investment losses incurred in the 2008 plan year are amortized in the funding standard
account over the 29 years beginning May 1, 2009.

• Special asset valuation rule : As permitted under Section 431( b ) ( 8 ) ( B ) of the Code, the asset valuation
method was changed so that the difference between expected and actual returns for the plan year
ending April 30, 2009 are spread over a period of 10 years.

The special rules permit the Plan to recognize the extraordinary investment losses that occurred in 2008
over a longer period of time. Applying the special rules increasesthe Plan's funding standard account credit
balance and its actuarial value of assets. While the special rules make the Plan appear to be better funded,
it should be noted that they do not result in an increase to the Plan's market value of assets or a reduction
in the Plan's benefit obligation.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2018 ,F1f) rizoisi
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.3 - Participant Demographic Summary

MeasurementDate 5/1/2018 5/1/2017

A. Active Participants
1. Count 863 891
2. AverageAge 47.18 47.17
3. AverageAccumulated Benefit $ 10,204 $ 10,394
4. Average Credited Service 13.52 13.76
5. Actua I Weeks of Contri butions in Prior Year 46.68 48.14

6. Assumed Weeks Per Active Participant 48.50 48.50

B. Inactive Vested Participants
1. Count 1,024 994
2. AverageAge 53.56 53.04
3. Average Monthly Benefit $ 642 $ 636

C. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries
1. Count 1,658 1,647
2. AverageAge 73.69 73.37
3. Average Monthly Benefit $ 907 $ 904

D. Total Participants 3,545 3,532

Participants are generally classified into the followingcategories for valuation purposes:

• Active participants : Those participants who worked one or more weeks during the calendar year prior
to the valuation date, provided they have not retired or terminated prior to the valuation date.

• Inactive vested Da rticipants : Those participants who are not active and who are entitled to receive a

deferred vested pension. Deferred Beneficiaries are also included in this group.

• Participants and beneficiaries receiving benefits : Those participants and beneficiaries who were

receiving a pension under the Plan as of the valuation date. Included in this category are non-disabled

pensioners, disabled pensioners, and beneficiaries.

A summary of basic demographic statistics is shown above. Additional demographic informationcan be
found in Appendix A.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2018
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2. Actuarial Liabilities

Exhibit 2.1 - Summary ofActuarial Liabilities

MeasurementDate 5/1/2018 5/1/2017

Valuation Interest Rate 7.00% 7.00%
Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit Unit Credit

A. Present Value of Future Benefits
1. Active Participants $ 76,003,737 $ 77,375,066
2. Inactive Vested Participants 41,479,361 37,438,522
3. Reti red Partici pants and Beneficiaries 160,807,600 157,575,844
4. Tota I $ 278,290,698 $ 272,389,432

B. Normal Cost
1. Cost of Benefit Accrua Is $ 2,225,693 $ 2,258,827
2. Assumed Operating Expenses 900,000 900,000
3. Tota I $ 3,125,693 $ 3,158,827

C. Actuarial Accrued Liability
1. Active Participants $ 59,757,860 $ 61,098,062
2. Inactive Vested Participants 41,479,361 37,438,522
3. Reti red Participants a nd Beneficiaries 160,807,600 157,575,844
4. Tota I $ 262,044,821 $ 256,112,428

D. Expected Benefit Payments for the Plan Year
1. Active Participants $ 996,013 $ 1,004,078
2. Inactive a nd Reti red Participants 18,147,915 17,870,546
3. Tota I $ 19,143,928 $ 18,874,624

The table above summarizes the key actuarial benefit liabilities as of the current and preceding valuation
dates. The present value of future benefits ( item A. ) represents the liability for benefits earned as of the
valuation date plus the benefits expected to be earned in all future plan years. The normal cost ( item B. )

represents the cost of benefit accruals ( item B.1. ) expected to be earned during the plan year plus expected
operating expensesduring the plan year ( item B.2. ) . The actuarial accrued liability is the liabilityfor benefits
earned through the valuation date, based on the unit credit cost method ( item C.) .

The Plan's contribution requirements for the plan year are a function of the normal cost and the portion of
the actuarial accrued liability not funded by the actuarial value of assets. All amounts shown above are
measured as of the beginning of the plan year. The actuarial accrued liability based on the unit credit cost
method is also used to determine the PPA funded percentage.

The Expected Benefit Payments for the Plan Year in Item D assume that all participants who have attained
Normal Retirement Age but have not commenced their benefit will do so as of the beginning of the Plan

Year.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2018
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2. Actuarial Liabilities

Exhibit 2.2 - Actuarial Liabilities by Benefit Type

MeasurementDate 5/1/2018

Valuation Interest Rate 7.00%
Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit

Present Value of Actuarial Accrued
Future Benefits Liability Normal Cost

A. Active Participants
1. Retirement Benefits $ 69,321,418 $ 55,019,963 $ 1,887,133
2. Termination Benefits 3,361,745 2,244,454 212,449
3. Disability Benefits 2,431,272 1,793,133 96,683
4. Death Benefits 889,302 700,310 29,428
5. Tota I $ 76,003,737 $ 59,757,860 $ 2,225,693

B. Inactive Vested Participants
1. Retirement Benefits $ 40,762,542 $ 40,762,542
2. Death Benefits 716,819 716,819
3. Tota I $ 41,479,361 $ 41,479,361

C. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries
1. Non -Disabled Retirees $ 138,024,859 $ 138,024,859
2. Disabled Retirees 7,418,874 7,418,874
3. Beneficiaries 15,363,867 15,363,867
4. Tota I $ 160,807,600 $ 160,807,600

D. Assumed Operating Expenses $ 900,000

E. Grand Total $ 278,290,698 $ 262,044,821 $ 3,125,693

The present value of future benefits reflects both benefits earned through the valuation date and benefits

expected to be earned in the future by active participants. The present value of future benefits and the
actuarial accrued liability shown in the table above are measured as of the valuation date.

The normal cost and assumed operating expenses shown in the table above are payable as of the beginning
of the year.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2018 )Mrizai
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3. Plan Assets

Asset figures shown below are based on the Plan's audited financial statements.

Exhibit 3.1 - Market Value ofAssets

Plan Year Ending 4/30/2018 4/30/2017

A. Reconciliation of Market Value of Assets

1. Market Value of Assets at Beginning of Plan Year $ 134,029,990 $ 132,559,266

2. Contri butions
a. Employer Contri butions 6,533,925 6,425,865
b. Withdrawal Liability Payments 175,128 0

c. Total 6,709,053 6,425,865

3. Benefit Payments ( 18,113,297 ) ( 17,849,030 )

4. Operating Expenses (809,049 ) (865,855 )

5. Transfers 0 0

6. Investment Income
a. Total Investment Income 14,980,616 16,148,311
b. Investment Related Expenses (2,798,458 ) (2,388,567 )

c. Net Investment Income 12,182,158 13,759,744

7. Market Value of Assets at End of Plan Year $ 133,998,855 $ 134,029,990

B. Net Investment Return on Market Value of Assets
1. Expected Return 7.00% 7.00%
2. Actual Return [Schedule MB, Line 6h] 9.52% 10.88%
3. Actual Return [Time-Weighted] 9.55% 10.91%

For the plan year ending April 30, 2018 employer contributions of $6,034,049 were made during the plan
year, and $499,876 were receivable at the end of the plan year. In addition, withdrawal liability payments
of $175,128 were made during the plan year. For the plan year ending April 30, 2017 employer
contributions of $5,816,481 were made during the plan year, and $609,384 were receivable at the end of
the plan year. See item A.2., above.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2018 /Hññflo
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3. Plan Assets

The Trustees have approved an actuarial asset valuation method that gradually adjusts to market value, as

follows :

• The actuarial asset value is equal to the market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of
the last four years. Unrecognizedreturn is equal to the difference between the actual market return
and the projected return on the actuarial value, phased in at the rate of 25% per year.

• To comply with IRS regulations, the actuarial value is, in any event, not less than 80%, nor more than

120%, of current market value.

Under this valuation method the full value of market fluctuations is not recognizedand as a result, the asset
value and the actuarial cost are more stable. The adjustment in the asset value is referred to as a write-up or
write-down. The development of the actuarial value of assets is shown on the next page.

In determining the actuarial value of assets, the amount of the adjustment to market value is treated as

income, which may be positive or negative. Realized gains and losses and unrealized gains and losses are
treated equally and, therefore, the sale of assets has no immediate effect on the actuarial value. This removes

any consideration of the impact that sales of assets may have on the determination of the actuarial cost of the
Plan.

For the purposesof determining the ERISA minimum contribution (and credit balance) and the Pension
Protection Act funded percentage, the Trustees have elected to apply the special ten -year "smoothing rule"
under the Pension ReliefAct of 2010 (PRA ) . Under this special rule, the 2008 net investment loss is recognized
over ten years, rather than four years.

This asset value is subtracted from the Plan's total actuarial accrued liability to determine the portion that is

not funded. Amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability is an important element in the actuarial
cost of the Plan.

See Appendix B for more information regarding the Actuarial Value of Assets and the special PRA rules.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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3. Plan Assets

Exhibit 3.2 - Actuarial Value ofAssets

Measurement Date 5/1/2018

A. Net InvestmentGain/(Loss)
1. Expected Net Investment Return $ 9,695,588
2. Actual Net Investment Return ( Exhibit 3.1 line A.6.c ) 12,182,158
3. Net Investment Gain/( Loss ) $ 2,486,570

B. Development of Actuarial Value of Assets
1. Market Value of Assets as of April 30, 2018 $ 133,998,855
2. Prior Year Deferred Gains /(Losses )

Plan Year Net Investment PercentRecognized Amount Recognized Amt. to be Recognized

Ending Gain/( Loss) to Date FutureYears in Prior Plan Year in FutureYears

4/30/2018 $ 2,486,570 25% 75% $ 621,643 $ 1,864,928
4/30/2017 3,396,353 50% 50% 849,088 1,698,177
4/30/2016 ( 16,034,308) 75% 25% (4,008,577 ) (4,008,577)

4/30/2015 (4,386,074) 100% 0% ( 1,096,519) 0

4/30/2009 (43,269,624) 100% 0% (4,326,962) 0

Total $ (7,961,327) $ (445,472 )

3. Adjusted Value of Assets as of May 1, 2018 ( 1. - 2. Total ) $ 134,444,327

4. Actuarial Value of Assets Corridor
a. 80% of Market Value of Assets $ 107,199,084
b. 120% of Market Value of Assets $ 160,798,626

5. Actuarial Value of Assets as of May 1, 2018
a. Actuarial Value of Assets, after Adjustment for Corridor $ 134,444,327
b. Actuarial Value as a Percentage of Market Value 100.3%

C. Prior Year InvestmentReturn on Actuarial Value of Assets
1. Expected Return 7.00%

2. Actual Return [ScheduleMB, Line 6g] 1.25%

3. Actual Return [Time -Weighted] 1.25%

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2018 /EhZOh
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4. Contributions

Minimum Required Contribution

The ERISA minimum required contribution consists of the normal cost, plus payments to amortize the

components of the unfunded actuarial liability over various time periods, less the "credit balance" in the

"funding standard account" as of the end of the prior Plan Year ( all adjusted for interest through the end of
the Plan Year ) .

The funding standard account is used to determine the minimum required contribution. The credit balance in

the funding standard account is the accumulated amount by which contributions made in prior Plan Years

exceededthe ERISA minimum contribution requirements in those years. The credit balance acts as a reserve
that may be drawn upon if employer contributions do not cover the net charges to the funding standard
account.

Charges to the funding standard account include the normal cost and payments to amortize increases in the
unfunded actuarial liability. Credits to the funding standard account include employer contributions and

payments to amortize decreases in the unfunded actuarial liability. If the credits to the funding standard
account — including employer contributions and the credit balance with applicable interest — exceed the

charges, the credit balance will increase. On the other hand, if charges exceed the credits, the credit balance
will decrease. If the credit balance decreases to below zero, there is an accumulated "funding deficiency" in

the funding standard account.

Under the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( "PPA" ) , portions of unfunded actuarial liability recognizedduring
or after the Plan Year beginning in 2008 are generally amortized in the funding standard account over 15

years. Although the funding standard account determines the amount of the ERISA minimum required
contribution each Plan Year, the Plan's long-term financial status can also be measured on the basis of a

different amortization scheduleadopted by the Board of Trustees. The contribution developed on that basis

is shown as the "actuarial cost" in Exhibit 4.3 ( "Contribution Margin" ) .

Detail on the amortization bases in the funding standard account can be found in Exhibit 4.2.

Maximum Deductible Contribution

Generally, the IRS permits the deduction of contributions to fund benefits accruing under a qualified pension
plan. However, there are certain limits that specify the maximum contribution that is permitted to be made
and deducted. The maximum tax-deductible contribution for the current and preceding plan years, as

determined under section 404 of the Code is shown in the following table. This amount is significantly greater
than the expected contributions for the plan year. Accordingly, all employer contributions for the plan year
are expected to be tax deductible.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2018 Mtrizori
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4. Contributions

Exhibit 4.1 - Statutory Contribution Range

Plan Year Ending 4/30/2019 4/30/2018

A. Funding Standard Account
1. Charges to Funding Standard Account

a. Prior Year Funding Deficiency, if any $ 1,270,417 $ 0

b. Normal Cost 3,125,693 3,158,827
c. Amortization Charges 21,702,845 22,676,905
d. Interest on a., b., and c. 1,826,927 1,808,501
e. Total Charges $ 27,925,882 $ 27,644,233

2. Credits to Funding Standard Account
a. Prior Year Credit Balance, if any $ 0 $ 11,920,461
b. Employer Contributions TBD 6,709,053
c. Amortization Credits 6,258,537 6,258,537
d. Interest on a., b., and c. TBD 1,485,765
e. Total Credits TBD $ 26,373,816

3. CreditBalanceor Funding Deficiency(2.e. - 1.e.) TBD $ ( 1,270,417 )

B. Minimum Required Contribution
As of the Last Day of the Plan Year

1. Before Reflecting Credit Balance $ 19,869,901 $ 20,947,598
2. After Reflecting Credit Balance 21,229,247 8,192,705

C. Amortization Bases for Form 5500 Schedule MB
As of the FirstDay of the Plan Year

1. Outstanding Balance of Amortization Charges $ 159,646,516 $ 160,504,926
2. Outstanding Balance of Amortization Credits 33,316,439 37,395,397

D. Maximum Deductible Contribution
As of the LastDay of the Plan Year

1. 140% of Current Liability at end of year $ 606,199,316 $ 579,909,496
2. Actuarial Value of Assets at end of year 123,078,464 134,569,759
3. Maximum Deductible Contribution ( 1. - 2. ) $ 483,120,852 $ 445,339,737

E. Other Items for Form 5500 Schedule MB
1. ERISA Full Funding Limitation [Sch. MB, Line 9j ( 1 ) ] $ 140,353,675 $ 146,763,047
2. "RPA'94" Override [Sch. MB, Line 9j (2 )] 266,621,096 238,229,203
3. Full Funding Limitation Credit [Sch. MB, Line 9j (3 )] 0 0

See Appendix D for information regarding the Current Liability referred to in item D.1. above.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2018 kitrizo'n
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4. Contributions

Exhibit 4.2 - FundingStandard Account Amortization Bases

Charges [Schedule MB, Line 9c]

Date Outstanding at 5/1/2018 Annual

Type Established Period Balance Payment

Amendment 5/1/1979 1.00 $ 119,202 $ 119,202
Amendment 5/1/1980 2.00 444,389 229,708
Amendment 5/1/1989 1.00 963,837 963,837
Amendment 5/1/1990 2.00 518,591 268,065
Amendment 5/1/1991 3.00 741,486 264,061
Amendment 5/1/1992 4.00 899,578 248,206
Amendment 5/1/1993 5.00 1,045,671 238,345
Amendment 5/1/1994 6.00 1,903,419 373,205
Amendment 5/1/1995 7.00 1,172,790 203,379
Amendment 5/1/1996 8.00 4,400,570 688,741
Amendment 5/1/1997 9.00 4,757,999 682,512
Amendment 5/1/1998 10.00 4,647,048 618,351
Amendment 5/1/1999 11.00 16,518,336 2,058,723
Amendment 9/1/2000 12.33 1,803,372 208,518
Amendment 5/1/2001 13.00 2,394,618 267,774
Amendment 5/1/2002 14.00 39,446 4,215
Amendment 9/1/2002 14.33 936,021 98,647

Exper Loss 5/1/2004 1.00 263,609 263,609

Exper Loss 5/1/2005 2.00 1,766,310 913,019
Amendment 5/1/2005 17.00 110,592 10,586

Exper Loss 5/1/2006 3.00 729,013 259,619

Exper Loss 5/1/2008 5.00 2,334,246 532,057

Exper Loss 5/1/2009 6.00 1,337,483 262,242
ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2009 20.00 19,398,189 1,711,264

Exper Loss 5/1/2011 8.00 7,495,384 1,173,117
ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2012 20.00 3,174,106 280,013

Exper Loss 5/1/2012 9.00 1,999,760 286,856
ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2013 20.00 7,007,185 618,157

Assumption 5/1/2014 11.00 24,731,290 3,082,325
ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2014 20.00 8,195,205 722,962

Exper Loss 5/1/2014 11.00 340,521 42,440
ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2015 20.00 1,844,067 162,679

Exper Loss 5/1/2015 12.00 4,597,002 540,908

Exper Loss 5/1/2016 13.00 8,617,820 963,672

Exper Loss 5/1/2017 14.00 5,516,673 589,536

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2018 o
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4. Contributions

Exhibit 4.2 - FundingStandard Account Amortization Bases (Cont.)

Charges (Cont. ) [Schedule MB, Line 9c]

Date Outstanding at 5/1/2018 Annual

Type Established Period Balance Payment

Assumption 5/1/2017 14.00 $ 4,711,154 $ 503,455

Exper Loss 5/1/2018 15.00 6,687,760 686,243

Assumption 5/1/2018 15.00 5,482,774 562,597

Tota I Charges $ 159,646,516 $ 21,702,845

Credits [Schedule MB, Line 9h]

Date Outstanding at 5/1/2018 Annual

Type Established Period Balance Payment

ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2010 20.00 $ 32,610 $ 2,877
Method 5/1/2010 2.00 3,089,850 1,597,168

Exper Gain 5/1/2010 7.00 7,722,807 1,339,244
Amendment 1/2/2011 7.67 13,152,311 2,125,194
ENIL ( 2008 ) 5/1/2011 20.00 945,271 83,389

Exper Gain 5/1/2013 10.00 8,143,018 1,083,535
Amendment 5/1/2015 12.00 230,572 27,130

Tota I Credits $ 33,316,439 $ 6,258,537

Net Total $ 126,330,077 $ 15,444,308

See the commentsfollowing this Exhibit 4.2.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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4. Contributions

The table above shows the outstanding amortization bases in the funding standard account as of the
valuation date. The amortization bases are grouped as charges,which represent increases in the unfunded
actuarial liability, and credits, which represent decreases in the unfunded actuarial liability.

Different types of amortization bases are as follows :

Abbreviation Description
Initial Liab Initial unfunded actuarial accrued liability
Exper Loss Actuarial experience loss ( charge only )

Exper Gain Actuarial experience loss ( credit only )

ENIL (2008) Eligible net investment loss under the Pension Relief Act of 2010
Amendment Plan amendment

Assumption Change in actuarial assumptions
Method Change in the cost method or asset valuation method
Combined Combined charge base or combined credit base

Offset Combined and offset charge and credit bases

See Appendix B for more information regarding the special amortization rule.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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4. Contributions

Contribution Margin

A key purpose of the actuarial valuation is to determine whether the expected contributions are sufficient
to fund the Plan's benefits. The valuation develops an "actuarial cost," which includes the cost of benefits

accruing during the plan year ( item B.1.a. ) , expected operating expenses ( item B.1.b. ) , and an amortization

payment of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability ( item B.2. ) . The amortization payment is based on the
15-year funding policy established by the Trustees.

If expected employer contributions ( item C.3. ) exceed the actuarial cost for the plan year ( item B.3. ) , the
Plan's contribution "margin" is positive. A positive margin usually ( but not always) indicates that the Plan's

funding levels will improve over time. A negative margin usually indicates that the Plan's funding levels will
decline over time (or grow at a slower rate than expected under the assumed amortization period ) .

Exhibit 4.3 - Contribution Margin

Plan Year Beginning 5/1/2018 5/1/2017

Valuation Interest Rate 7.00% 7.00%

Asset Value Actuarial Val ue Actuarial Value
Unfunded Liability Amortization Period 15 Years 15 Years

A. UnfundedActuarial Accrued Liability
1. Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 262,044,821 $ 256,112,428
2. Asset Val ue 134,444,327 144,923,360
3. Unfunded Liability $ 127,600,494 $ 111,189,068

B. Actuarial Cost
1. Normal Cost

a. Cost of Benefit Accruals $ 2,303,592 $ 2,337,886
b. Assumed Operating Expenses 931,500 931,500
c. Total $ 3,235,092 $ 3,269,386

2. Unfunded Liability Amortization Payment 13,551,582 11,808,636
3. Total Actuarial Cost for Plan Year $ 16,786,674 $ 15,078,022

C. Expected Employer Contributions
1. Expected Weeks 41,856 43,214
2. Average Expected Contribution Rate per Week $ 155.32 $ 150.11

3. Expected Contributions $ 6,501,074 $ 6,486,854

D. Contribution Margin
1. Contribution Margin for Plan Year (C.3. - B.3. ) $ ( 10,285,600 ) $ (8,591,168 )

2. Contribution Margin per Week ( D.1. / C.1.) $ (245.74 ) $ ( 198.81 )

Costand contribution figures include interest adjustments to reflect payments at the middle of the year.

Notes :

• If the market value of assets were used in the above calculations, the margin for the plan year
beginning May 1, 2018 would be $ ( 10,332,911) for the plan year and $ ( 246.87) per week. For the
plan year beginning May 1, 2017, the margin would be $ ( 9,748,079) for the plan year and $ (225.58)

per week.
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5. ASC 960 Information

The present value of accumulated benefits as of the last day of the plan year is disclosed in the Plan's financial

statements, in accordancewith the Accounting StandardsCodification (ASC ) Number 960.

The present value of accumulated benefits is determined based on the unit credit cost method. The same

actuarial assumptions that were used to determine the actuarial accrued liabilityas of the beginning of the

plan year ( e.g., May 1, 2018) were used to determine the actuarial present value of accumulated benefits as

of the end of the prior plan year ( e.g., April 30, 2018) . See Appendix B for more information.

The present value of vested benefits includes disability benefits and qualified pre-retirementsurvivor

annuity death benefits, which are excluded from the present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability
( see Section 6 ) .

Exhibit 5.1 - Present Value ofAccumulated Plan Benefits

MeasurementDate 4/30/2018 4/30/2017

Interest Rate Assumption 7.00% 7.00%

A. Participant Counts
1. Vested Participants

a. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 1,658 1,647
b. Inactive Vested Partici pants 1,024 994

c. Active Vested Partici pants 610 658

d. Total Vested Participants 3,292 3,299
2. Non -Vested Partici pants 253 233

3. Total Partici pants 3,545 3,532

B. Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
1. Vested Benefits

a. Retired Partici pants and Beneficiaries $ 160,807,600 $ 157,575,844
b. Inactive Vested Participants 41,479,361 37,438,522
c. Active Vested Participants 53,468,221 54,399,418
d. Total Vested Benefits $ 255,755,182 $ 249,413,784

2. Non -Vested Accumulated Benefits 6,289,639 6,698,644
3. Total Accumulated Benefits $ 262,044,821 $ 256,112,428

C. Changes in Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
1. PresentValue at End of Prior Plan Year $ 256,112,428 $ 251,505,447
2. Increase ( Decrease) during the Plan Year due to :

a. Plan Amendment( s ) $ 0 $ 0

b. Change (s ) to Actuarial Assumptions 5,482,774 4,906,402
c. Benefits Accumulated and Actuarial (Gains )/Losses 1,110,894 411,578
d. Interest due to Decreasein the Discount Period 17,452,022 17,138,031
e. Benefits Paid ( 18,113,297 ) ( 17,849,030 )

f. Merger or Transfer 0 0

g. Net Increase ( Decrease) $ 5,932,393 $ 4,606,981
3. PresentValue at End of Plan Year ( Measurement Date) $ 262,044,821 $ 256,112,428

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2018 ftrtzcñ
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6. Withdrawal Liability

The Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980 (MPPAA ) provides that an employer who
withdraws from a Plan after September 26, 1980 may be obligated to the plan for its share of any unfunded

liability for vested benefits as of the last day of the plan year preceding the withdrawal.

The actuarial assumptions that were used to determine the present value of vested benefits were based on

PBGC plan termination assumptions. See Appendix B for more information.

The present value of vested benefits reflects the plan provisions in effect on the measurement date. Plan

benefits that are not considered to be vested for withdrawal liability — such as disability benefits ( in excess of
the value of deferred vested benefits) and death benefits — are not included in the calculation of the present
value of vested benefits.

Unfunded vested benefits represent the shortfall between the Plan's asset value and the present value of vested
benefits. Unfunded vested benefits are allocated among participating employers according to the presumptive
method, as described under section 4211( c ) ( 2 ) (A ) of ERISA. The asset value is the market value of assets.

The table below shows the calculation of the unfunded vested benefits as of April 30, 2018, which will be

allocated to employers withdrawing during the plan year beginning May 1, 2018. Calculationsfor the prior
year are also shown, for reference.

Exhibit 6.1 - Unfunded Vested Benefits for Withdrawal Liability

MeasurementDate 4/30/2018 4/30/2017

For Employer Withdrawals in the Plan Year Beginning 5/1/2018 5/1/2017

PBGC Immediate Interest Rate 2.27% 2.15%

PBGC Deferred Interest Rate 2.59% 2.60%

A. Present Value of Vested Benefits (PBGC Interest Rates )

1. Active Participants $ 113,796,530 $ 119,528,047
2. Inactive Vested Partici pants 91,873,467 89,419,625
3. Retired Partici pants and Beneficiaries 239,639,680 242,837,995
4. Expected Operating Expenses 2,832,173 2,816,273
5. Total $ 448,141,850 $ 454,601,940

B. UnfundedVested Benefits
1. Asset Value $ 133,998,855 $ 134,029,990
2. Blended PresentValue of Vested Benefits $ 448,141,850 $ 454,601,940
3. Unfunded Vested Benefits/(Surpl us ) ( B.2. - B.1. ) $ 314,142,995 $ 320,571,950

C. Reductions in AdjustableBenefits
1. Total Balance of Affected Benefits ( Prior to Amortization ) $ 7,666,498 $ 7,666,498
2. Una morti zed Balance of Affected Benefits 4,637,132 5,121,911

D. Reallocated Amounts
1. Una mortized Ba lance Established 4/30/2009 $ 80,117 $ 87,400
2. Una mortized Ba lance Established 4/30/2013 $ 56,565,223 $ 60,336,238
3. Una mortized Ba lance Established 4/30/2018 $ 12,890,662 N/A

Effective January 2, 2011, certain "adjustable benefits" ( including subsidized early retirement benefits ) were
reduced or eliminated as part of the Rehabilitation Plan. The Affected Benefits shown above in Section C

represent the present value of the adjustable benefit reductions under the Rehabilitation Plan.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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7. Plan Experience

An experience gain or loss is the difference between the actual and the expected unfunded actuarial accrued

liability. The expected unfunded accrued liability is the amount predicted from the previous year, based on

the actuarial assumptions.

To evaluate the effectivenessof the actuarial assumptions,the aggregategain or loss is broken down between
the gain or loss due to investment experience and the gain or loss due to other sources ( principally the

demographic experience) .

The experience gains ( losses ) have been as follows during the last ten Plan Years :

Exhibit 7.1 - HistoricalExperience Gains and (Losses)

Plan Year Ended From Investment From Other Total Experience Percent Gain/(Loss)

April 30 Experience Sources Gain / (Loss) from Other Sources*

2018 (7,961,328 ) 1,273,568 (6,687,760 ) 0.49%
2017 (7,648,653 ) 1,903,348 (5,745,305 ) 0.76%
2016 (8,736,112 ) (655,327 ) (9,391,439 )

-0.26%
2015 (7,739,557 ) 506,040 (7,233,517 ) 0.20%
2014 (6,382,985 ) (2,902,939 ) (9,285,924 )

-1.33%

2013 (2,928,183 ) 5,767,824 2,839,641 2.68%
2012 (6,739,165 ) 425,126 (6,314,039 ) 0.19%
2011 (5,249,435 ) (5,036,396 ) ( 10,285,831 )

-2.32%
2010 12,118,607 842,999 12,961,606 0.37%
2009 (24,994,562 ) 160,708 (24,833,854 ) 0.07%

5 -Year Average (7,693,727 ) 24,938 (7,668,789 )

10 -Year Average (6,626,137 ) 228,495 (6,397,642 )

* As a percent of Actuarial Accrued Liability

The actuarial assumptions for this valuation are summarized in Appendix B.

Notes

• The loss from Other Sourcesfor the plan year ended April 30, 2014 was primarily due to changes in the accrued
benefits of terminatedvested participants that were verified by the Plan Administrator.

• The gain from Other Sourcesfor the plan year ended April 30, 2013 was primarily due to the withdrawalof
Hostess Brands, Inc. Active employees of Hostess Brands, Inc. no longer earn additional benefits or service under
the Plan.

• The loss from Other Sourcesfor the plan year ended April 30, 2011 was primarily due to additional retirements

prior to the changes in benefits implemented under the Rehabilitation Plan.
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7. Plan Experience

Investment income consists of : interest, dividends, rental and real estate income, and adjustment for market
value changes, net of investment expenses. The rate of return is the net investment income as a percentage
of the average value of assets during the year.

The assumed rate of Plan earnings, net of investment expenses, used in this valuation is 7.00%. Prior to the

May 1, 2014 valuation, the assumed rate of plan earningswas 7.75%. The actual rates of return earned during
the past ten plan years are shown below for both the actuarial value of assets and the market value of assets.

The rates of return on the actuarial value of assets are compared against the Plan's actuarially assumed

return. Comparisonsof performance with other funds, investment institutions and market indexes are

generally based on rates of return that reflect the market value of assets. The market value rates of return by
themselves do not, however, necessarily indicate the relative success of the Plan's investment policy.

Exhibit 7.2 - HistoricalInvestment Experience

Net Investment Returns

Plan Year Ended Expected
April 30 Return Actuarial Value Market Value

2018 7.00% 1.25% 9.52%
2017 7.00% 1.83% 10.88%
2016 7.00% 1.47% -3.45%
2015 7.00% 2.35% 4.89%
2014 7.75% 4.04% 11.83%

2013 7.75% 6.06% 8.69%
2012 7.75% 3.98% 1.19%

2011 7.75% 4.84% 10.02%
2010 7.75% 15.04% 16.21%
2009 7.75% -5.75% -16.54%

5 -Year Annualized Return 2.18% 6.58%
10 -Year Annualized Return 3.40% 4.90%

Local 734 Pension Plan
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7. Plan Experience

A summary of employment activity and the average number of weeks of contributions received per active

participant is shown below for the last ten years. We look to the Trustees for guidance as to the
reasonableness of the weeks assumption.

Exhibit 7.3 - HistoricalWeeks

AVERAGE Weeks for ACTIVE Participants &
Plan Year Ended TOTAL Weeks for ALL Participants Working Retirees

April 30 Total %Change Total %Change

2018 41,136 -4.5% 46.68 -3.0%

2017 43,085 3.9% 48.14 2.8%

2016 41,454 -0.1% 46.84 -1.9%

2015 41,482 0.1% 47.74 -0.2%

2014 41,459 -0.2% 47.84 -1.7%

2013 41,541 -19.1% 48.65 -1.6%

2012 51,360 -13.2% 49.44 2.4%

2011 59,141 -6.5% 48.26 -1.3%

2010 63,256 -3.4% 48.88 1.6%

2009 65,450 48.09

5 -Yea r Average 41,723 47.45
10-Yea r Average 48,936 48.06

Notes

. The decrease in total weeks for the plan year ended April 30, 2018 compared to the total weeks for the plan year
ended April 30, 2017 is mainly due to the withdrawalof Kellogg'sduring the plan year ended April 30, 2018. The
total weeks worked by Kellogg's employees decreased from 2,089 to 848 between these two periods.

. The total weeks for the plan year ended April 30, 2012 includes 9,710 weeks worked by 390 employees of Hostess

Brands, Inc., who only worked a partial year.

• The average weeks for the plan year ended April 30, 2012 is based on the remaining active participants that are
not employed by Hostess Brands, Inc.

• While this information is summarized by plan year, the information reflects weeks worked in the calendar year
prior to the end of the plan year, as used for the crediting of Vesting Service and Benefit Service.
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7. Plan Experience

A ten -year summary of the Plan's cash flow is provided in the table below.

Exhibit 7.4 - Historical Plan Cash Flows
Market Value Net Cash Flow

Plan Year Ended Employer Benefit Operating of Assets as a Percent

April 30 Contributions Payments Expenses at End of Year of Market Value*

2018 6,709,053 18,113,297 809,049 133,998,855 -9.6%
2017 6,425,865 17,849,030 865,855 134,029,990 -9.7%
2016 6,188,056 17,765,623 890,652 132,559,266 -8.7%
2015 5,738,589 17,642,624 792,600 149,994,116 -8.5%
2014 5,568,481 17,182,929 697,948 155,405,448 -8.5%

2013 5,304,924 16,871,724 783,858 150,624,843 -8.6%
2012 5,389,088 16,747,446 722,370 150,443,097 -7.8%

2011 7,060,348 16,089,712 709,244 160,684,476 -6.5%

2010 7,201,652 15,420,362 769,610 155,346,708 -6.5%

2009 7,214,183 14,969,114 715,373 142,042,503 -4.8%

5-Year Average 6,126,009 17,710,701 811,221 -9.0%
10 -Yea r Average 6,280,024 16,865,186 775,656 -7.9%

* Based on the average Market Va I ue of Assets for the Plan Year
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Appendix A: Additional Exhibits

Exhibit A.1 - Projection of Expected Benefit Payments

[Form 5500 Sch. MB, Line 8b( 1 ) ]

Plan Year Beginning Expected Annual

May 1 Benefit Payments

2018 $ 19,143,928

2019 19,432,184

2020 19,760,950

2021 20,123,386

2022 20,542,815

2023 20,758,023

2024 21,091,132

2025 21,368,237

2026 21,581,484

2027 21,499,826

Notes

• Expected benefit payments above assume no additional accruals, no future new entrants to the Plan, and

experience consistent with the valuation assumptions set forth herein.
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Appendix A: Additional Exhibits

Exhibit Al - DistributionofActive Participants

Measurement Date : May 1, 2018 [Form 5500 Sch. MB, Line 8b ( 2 ) ]

Years of Credited Service

Age Under 1 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40+ Total

Under25 8 14 22

25 - 29 16 24 9 49

30 - 34 12 36 11 10 69

35 - 39 10 32 24 28 12 106

40 - 44 6 31 19 20 19 9 1 105

45 - 49 11 29 20 17 26 10 5 118

50 - 54 2 15 9 23 32 22 23 10 1 137

55 - 59 2 8 10 21 25 24 25 29 4 1 149

60 - 64 1 2 6 5 14 15 15 12 14 4 88

65 - 69 2 2 1 7 5 2 19

70 + 1 1

Total 68 191 108 124 130 83 70 58 24 7 863

Males 803 Average Age 47.18
Females 60 Average Credited Service 13.52
Unknown 0

Total 863 Number FullyVested 610
Number Partially Vested 0

Notes

• As of May 1, 2018, there were no active participants with unknown dates of birth in the data.

• Active participants with unknown gender were assumed to be male for the valuation.
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Appendix A: Additional Exhibits

Exhibit A.3 - Distributionof Inactive Participants

Measurement Date : May 1, 2018

Inactive Vested Participants
Total Annual AverageMonthly

Attained Age Count Benefits Benefits
Under 40 80 $ 449,754 $ 468

40-44 107 682,521 532

45-49 146 1,104,615 630

50-54 184 1,514,391 686

55 -59 249 2,222,493 744

60-64 213 1,706,694 668

65 and Over 45 202,992 376

Tota I 1,024 $ 7,883,460 $ 642

Participants and Beneficiaries Receiving Benefits
Total Annual Average Monthly

Atta ined Age Count Benefits Benefits
Under 55 11 $ 83,400 $ 632

55 -59 56 512,772 763
60-64 189 2,661,396 1,173
65 -69 377 4,631,412 1,024
70-74 324 3,817,200 982

75 -79 292 3,221,568 919
80-84 210 1,963,332 779

85 and Over 199 1,147,836 481
Total 1,658 $ 18,038,916 $ 907

Notes

• As of May 1, 2018, there were no inactive vested participants with unknown dates of birth in the data.

• As of May 1, 2018, there were no inactive vested participants with unknown gender in the data.
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Appendix A: Additional Exhibits

Exhibit A.4 - Reconciliation of Participants by Status

Inactive Non -Disabled Disabled

Active Vested Retirees Reti rees Beneficiaries Tota I

Count as of May 1, 2017 891 994 1,239 55 353 3,532

Status Changes During Plan Year

NonvestedTerminations (63 ) (63 )

Vested Terminations (59 ) 59 0

Reti rement (22 ) (31 ) 53 0

Disabled (2 ) 2 0

Deceased ( 1 ) (3 ) (51 ) (3 ) ( 14 ) (72 )

Certain Period Ended (4 ) (4 )

Lump Sum 0

Rehi res 9 (8 ) 1

New Entrants 110 110

New Beneficiaries 27 27

Adjustments 13 1 14

Net Increase ( Decrease) (28 ) 30 2 ( 1 ) 10 13

Count as of May 1, 2018 863 1,024 1,241 54 363 3,545

Notes

• For inactive vested, non-disabled retirees, and beneficiaries, adjustments include previously excluded inactive
vested participants over the age of 70 and data adjustments confirmed by the administrator.
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Plan Name Local 734 Pension Plan

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees of Local 734 Pension Fund

EIN /PN 51-6040136 / 001

InterestRates 7.00% per annum, compounded annually, net of investment -related expenses for
determining costs and liabilities.

2.99% per annum for determining Current Liability for the plan year beginning
May 1, 2018.

The interest rate assumption used for purposes of the ERISA funding valuation is

a reasonable estimate of the net investment return for the Local 734 Pension

Plan assets over the long term and, in combination with the other assumptions
used, provides our best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan. This

assumption was developed based on our professional judgement, the
investment policy and asset allocation for the Local 734 Pension Plan, and

considers the results of the 2018 edition of the Survey of Capital Market

Assumptions by Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC.

The interest rate assumption used to measure Current Liability represents the
maximum rate permitted under the Internal Revenue Code, 105% the weighted

average of the rates of interest on 30-year Treasury securities during the 4-year
period ending on the last day before the beginning of the plan year.

Operating Expenses Expenses are assumed to be $900,000, as of the beginning of the plan year.
Investment counseling fees are not included in assumed operating expenses.

Expected operating expenses were developed based on actual prior and

anticipated future experience and reflect professional judgment.

Weeks Worked For the purpose of projecting future benefit accruals, it is assumed that each

active participant will work 48.5 weeks per year.

ActiveParticipant For valuation purposes,an active participant is a participant who worked one or
more weeks during the calendar year prior to the valuation date, provided they
have not retired or terminated prior to the valuation date.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2018 ,Ftfrizoil

32



Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Non-Disabled Mortality Active and inactive vestedparticipants :

The sex-distinct RP-2014 mortality tables for Blue Collar Employees, projected
back to 2006 using Scale MP-2014, then projected with future generational
improvements using Scale MP -2017.

Participants and beneficiaries receivingbenefits:

The sex-distinct RP-2014 mortality tables for Blue Collar Healthy Annuitants,
projected back to 2006 using Scale MP -2014, then projected with future
generational improvements using Scale MP-2017.

The non-disabled mortality assumption was chosen upon review of available
tables and projection scales, the underlying demographic basis of those tables,
expectations regarding future mortality improvement, and professional
judgment.

For determining the RPA '94 Current Liability, the mortality tables prescribed by
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were used.

Disabled Mortality The sex-distinct RP-2014 Disabled Retiree mortality tables, projected back to 2006

using Scale MP-2014, then projected with future generational improvements
using Scale MP -2017.

The disabled mortality assumption was chosen upon review of available tables
and projection scales, the underlying demographic basis of those tables, the
Plan's definition of disabled, expectations regarding future mortality
improvement, and professional judgment.

For determining the RPA '94 Current Liability, the mortality tables prescribed by
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were used.
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

RetirementAge Active participants : Per the rates in the table below.

Retirement Rates (per 100 participants )

Age ≥ 30 Years of Benefit < 30 Years of Benefit
Service Service

50 -54 0.02 N/A

55 -56 0.06 0.02
57 0.10 0.02
58 0.15 0.02
59 0.20 0.02

60 -61 0.20 0.05
62 0.50 0.20
63 0.40 0.10
64 0.45 0.10
65 1.00 1.00

Inactive vested participants : Age 65.

The weighted average retirementage for active participants is age 62.7. This

average is based on the active population in the May, 1, 2018 valuation. All

decrements are considered when projecting the current population to
retirement. The weighted average retirementage is the average age at which
the lives that reach the retirementdecrement retire.
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Disability Illustrations of the annual rates of disablement are shown in the table below for
selected ages (the same rates are used for males and females) :

Representative Disability Rates (per 100 participants )

Age Rate

20 0.03
25 0.04
30 0.05

35 0.07
40 0.11
45 0.18
50 0.30
55 0.50
60 0.81

These assumptions were developed based on a review of historical and current

demographic data, adjusted to reflect anticipated future experience and

professional judgment.

Withdrawal Illustrations of the annual rates of withdrawal (for reasons other than mortality or

disablement) are shown in the table below for selected ages :

Representative Withdrawal Rates (per 100 participants )

Age Rate

20 0.1948
25 0.1579
30 0.1314
35 0.1129
40 0.0922
45 0.0706
50 0.0347
55 0.0000

60 and over 0.0000

These assumptions were developed based on a review of historical and current

demographic data, adjusted to reflect anticipated future experience and

professional judgment.

Reemployment It is assumed that participants will not be reemployed following a break in service.
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Form of Payment Single participants are assumed to elect the single life annuity.

Married participants are assumed to elect the 50% joint and survivor annuity.

Marriage 80% of non -retired participants are assumed to be married.

SpouseAges Females are assumed to be three years younger than their spouses.

Cost Method The Unit Credit Cost Method is used to determine the normal cost and the
actuarial accrued liability. The actuarial accrued liability is the present value of
the accrued benefits as of the beginning of the year for active participants and is

the present value of all benefits for other participants. The normal cost is the

present value of the difference between the accrued benefits as of the
beginning and end of the year. The normal cost and actuarial accrued liability for
the plan are the sums of the individually computed normal costs and actuarial
accrued liabilities for all plan participants.

Asset Valuation Method The actuarial value of assets is determined by adjusting the market value of assets

to reflect the investment gains and losses (the difference between the actual
investment return and the expected investment return ) during each of the last

four years at the rate of 25% per year. Expected investment return is calculated

using the actuarial value of assets as of the beginning of the plan year and the
benefit payments, employer contributions and operating expenses, weighted
based on the timing of the transactions during the year.

The actuarial value is subject to a restriction that it be not less than 80% nor more
than 120% of the market value.
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Pension ReliefAct The following special rules were elected by the Trustees under the Pension

of2010 Relief Act of 2010 :

• Special amortization rule : The portions of experience losses attributable to
the eligible net investment losses incurred during the plan year ending April
30, 2009 are amortized in the funding standard account over a period
ending April 30, 2038.

• Special asset valuation rule :

o Expanded Smoothing : Eligible net investment losses incurred during
the plan year ending April 30, 2009 are smoothed in the actuarial value
of assets over a period of 10 years.

The special rules apply retroactively to the plan year beginning May 1, 2009. For

purposes of determining the amounts of the eligible net investment losses to be

recognized in the funding standard account under the special amortization rule,
the "prospective" method described in IRS Notice 2010-83 was used.

ParticipantData Participant census data as of May 1, 2018 was provided by the Fund Office.

Missing or Incomplete Assumptions were made to adjust for participants and beneficiaries with missing
ParticipantData or incomplete data, based on those exhibited by participants with similar known

characteristics.

Financial Information Financial informationwas obtained from the audited financial statements.

Future Increases in It is assumed that the maximum benefit under the Internal Revenue Code will
Maximum Benefits not increase in the future.

Assumed Cost-of-Living None.

Adjustments

Benefits not Included in None.
Valuation

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2018 ,FItrizoli

37



Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

NatureofActuarial The valuation results presented in this report are estimates. The results are

Calculations based on data that may be imperfect and on assumptions made about future
events. Certain plan provisions may be approximated or deemed immaterial for
the purposes of the valuation. Assumptions may be made about missing or
incomplete participant census data or other factors. Reasonable efforts were
made to ensure that significant items and factors are included in the valuation
and treated appropriately. A range of results different from those presented in

this report could also be considered reasonable.

The actuarial assumptions selected for this valuation — including the valuation
interest rate — generally reflect average expectations over the long term. If
overall future demographic or investment experience is less favorable than

assumed, the relative level of plan costs determined in this valuation will likely
increase in future valuations. Investment returns and demographic factors may
fluctuatesignificantly from year to year. The deterministic actuarial models
used in this valuation do not take into consideration the possibility of such

volatility.

Unfunded Vested For purposesof determining the Unfunded Vested Benefits for Employer
Benefits for Employer Withdrawal Liability, the same assumptions as presented in this Appendix are

Withdrawal Liability used with the exception of the following :

• The mortality assumption described in 29 CFR 4044, Appendix A,
effective on the measurement date,

• The interest rate assumption described in 29 CFR 4044, Appendix B,
effective on the measurement date, and

• The administrative expense assumption described in 29 CFR 4044,
Appendix C.
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Changesin Assumptions Since the prior valuation, the following assumptions have been changed :

• The mortality projection assumption used for non-disabled mortality
and disabled mortality has been updated from a projection back to 2006

using Scale MP-2014, then projected forward to 2016 using Scale MP -

2016, to a projection back to 2006 using Scale MP -2014, then projected
with future generational improvements using Scale MP -2017.

• The assumed form of payment for married participants was changed
from the single life annuity to the 50% joint and survivor annuity.

• Deferred vested participants over age 70 are no longer excluded from
the valuation liabilities.

• The interest rate and mortality assumptions used to determine the
RPA '94 Current Liability were updated in accordance with the changes
in the IRS prescribed assumptions.

Justificationfor The mortality assumption was chosen upon review of available tables and

Changesin Assumptions projection scales, the underlying demographic basis of those tables,
and Methods expectations regarding future mortality improvement, and professional

judgment.

The changes in the interest rate and mortality tables used to determine the
RPA '94 Current Liability were mandated legislative changes.

Other changes were made to better reflect anticipated plan experience.
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Appendix C : Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

This appendix summarizes the major provisions of the Plan that were reflected in the actuarial valuation.
This summary of provisions is not intended to be a comprehensive statement of all provisions of the Plan.

Plan Name Local 734 Pension Plan

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees of Local 734 Pension Fund

EIN /PN 51 -6040136 / 001

Effective Date and Most The original effective date of the Plan is May 1, 1956.
RecentAmendment

The most recent amendment to the Plan is effective April 1, 2018.

Plan Year The twelve -month period beginning May 1 and ending April 30.

Employers A participating Employer is any person or entity that has been accepted for
participation in the Plan and that is required to contribute to the Plan pursuant
to a collective bargaining agreement or participation agreement.

Participation December 31 of the calendar year during which employment began.

Vesting Service Vesting Service is used for purposes of determining participation in the Plan,

vesting, and eligibilityfor certain benefits.

A participant receives one year of Vesting Service for 22 weeks or more of
covered employment in each calendar year.

Normal Retirement Age A participant attains Normal Retirement Age at the later of attaining age 65 or
the fifth anniversary of an active Participant's Plan participation.

Break-In-Service Completion of less than 11 weeks of covered employment in a Plan Year.

Note: For non -vested benefits, a permanent break occurs when the number of
consecutive one-year breaks -in-service equals or exceeds the greater of five

years or years of vesting service.
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Appendix C: Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Regular/Reduced 1. For retirements prior to January 2, 2011:

Regular Pension
Age Requirement: 60

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Amount : $2,100

The full benefit is payable to participants with 20 or more years of service.

For other participants, the full benefit is multiplied by the ratio of the

participant's benefit service to 20.

2. For retirements after January 1, 2011:

Age Requirement: 65

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Amount : $2,100 for members whose employers adopt
the Alternative Schedule under the
Rehabilitation Plan.

$1,300 for members whose employers adopt
the Default Schedule under the Rehabilitation
Plan.

The full benefit is payable to participants with 20 or more years of benefit
service. For other participants, the full benefit is multiplied by the ratio of
the participant's benefit service to 20.

Service (Normal) Pension 1. For retirements prior to January 2, 2011:

Eligibility: Age 65 with 25 years of benefit service or

any age with 30 years of benefit service

Amount : $2,125

2. For retirements after January 1, 2011:

Eligibility: Age 65 with 25 years of benefit service or

Age 62 with 30 years of benefit service

Amount : $2,125 for members whose employers adopt
the Alternative Schedule under the
Rehabilitation Plan.

$1,325 for members whose employers adopt
the Default Schedule under the Rehabilitation
Plan.
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Appendix C: Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Early Retirement 1. For retirements prior to January 2, 2011:

Age Requirement: 55

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Amount : Regular Pension reduced by 1/2% for each month
the participant's early retirement date precedes
age 60.

2. For retirements after January 1, 2011:

Age Requirement: 55

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Amount : Regular Pension reduced by 1/2% for each month
the participant's early retirement date precedes
age 65.

If a participant has 30 years of benefit service,
the Normal Pension is reduced by 'A% for each

month the participant's early retirement date

precedesage 62.

Vested Benefit Age Requirement: None

Service Requirement: 5 years of vesting service

Amount : 3% of the normal pension multiplied by the number of
years of benefit service, up to a maximum of 33-1/3

years of benefit service.

Early Payment: A participant with 15 or more years of benefit service

may elect to receive a reduced deferred vested pension
that will commence after age 55 but before age 65 and
the monthly amount will be reduced by 2/3 of 1% for
each of the first 60 months that the pension
commencement date precedes the participant's normal
retirement date, and 1/3% for each additional month
thereafter.
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Appendix C : Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

DisabilityPension Age Requirement: None

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Other Requirement: Eligible for a disability insurance benefit under the
Federal Social SecurityAct.

1. For disability retirements prior to January 2, 2011 :

Amount : Early retirement pension payable at date of disability.
If the participant is disabled before age 55, reduction for
early retirement is limited to 30%, as if he or she had

reached age 55 on the date of disability.

When Paid : Disability benefits commence with the 7th month after
the month disability began and continues until age 60 or
recovery from disability. At age 60, the participant
becomesentitled to a regular pension or reduced

pension.

2. For disability retirements after January 1, 2011 and prior to May 1, 2015:

Amount : Early retirement pension payableat date of disability. If
the participant is disabled before age 55 and prior to
May 1, 2015, the reduction for early retirement is

limited to 60%. If the participant is disabled before age
55 and on or after May 1, 2015, an additional actuarially
equivalent reduction from age 55 applies.

When Paid : Disability benefits commence with the 7th month after
the month disability began and continues until age 65 or

recovery from disability. At age 65, the participant
becomesentitled to a regular pension or reduced

pension.
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Appendix C : Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Spouse's Pre-Retirement Age Requirement: None

Death Benefit Service Requirement: 5 years of vesting service

Amount : 50% of the benefit the participant would have received
had he or she retired the day before death and elected
the joint and 50% survivor option. If the participant died
before eligibility for an immediate pension, the spouse's
benefit is deferred to the earliest retirement date the

participant would have been eligible for an early
retirement pension.

If the participant dies in active employment after completing at least 27 years of
benefit service, the spouse'sbenefit may commence on the date the participant
would be eligible for the service pension had he or she remained in active

employment, if that is earlier than his or her earliest retirement age.

Post-RetirementDeath If a participant is receiving payments under a joint and survivor form (J&S) , the

Benefit surviving spouse will receive the survivor portion based on the form elected

following the participant's death.

If a participant is receiving payments under the 10 year certain and life option,
and dies before receiving 120 monthly payments, the named beneficiary will
continue to receive payments until 120 monthly payments have been made.

Forms of Payment NormalForm

( a ) For married participants, retirement benefits are paid in the form of a

50% Joint and Survivor Annuity unless this form is rejected by a

Participant and his or her spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount
otherwise payable is reduced to reflect the joint and survivor form.

( b) If the 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity is rejected or if the Participant is

not married, benefits are payable as a Life Annuity.

OptionalForms

( a ) 75% Joint and Survivor Annuity
( b) 100% Joint and Survivor Annuity
( c) 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity with a Pop-Up Feature

( d ) 75% Joint and Survivor Annuity with a Pop-Up Feature

( e ) 100% Joint and Survivor Annuity with a Pop-Up Feature

(f) 10-Year Certain and Life Option
(g) Level Income Option ( unavailablewhile Plan is in "Critical Status" as

defined by the Pension Protection Act)
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Appendix C : Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Actuarial Equivalence Benefits under optional forms of payment are converted from the amount

payable under the Life Annuity, based on assumptions of 7.00% interest and the
Unisex Pension 1984 MortalityTable.

ContributionRates Varies by employer and job classification from $139.50 to $167.43 per week
with an average of $155.32 per week for the Plan Year beginning May 1, 2018.
Certain collective bargaining agreements reflect equivalent hourly rates

assuming a forty hour work week.

Under the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan, the Alternative Schedule requires
certain increases in the employer contribution rate. On or after May 1, 2011,
the employer contribution rate must increase by at least $3.50 per week (or
$0.0875 per hour ) for each of the next four years of a collective bargaining
agreement ( s) , followed by increasesof at least $6.00 per week (or $0.15 per
hour ) for each of the next nine years of a collective bargaining agreement.
The $6.00 per week increases are reflected in the amended and restated
Rehabilitation Plan effective March 26, 2014. The Rehabilitation Plan was

again revised effective December 15, 2016 and requires a minimum
contribution rate of $180 per week for all contributingemployers by May 1,

2020.

Contributions different from those indicated may be deemed to satisfy the

requirements of the Alternative Schedule if the present value of all increases
under the collective bargaining agreement ( s) exceedsthe present value of the
increases indicated.

BenefitService The sum of past and future benefit service determined as follows :

Past Benefit Service — Prior to January 1, 1976, equal to pension credits
determined under the prior plan.

Future Benefit Service — After January 1, 1976, determined as follows :

Weeks of Covered Employment
during Calendar Year Future Benefit Service

27 to 52 weeks 1 year
22 to 26 weeks % year

Less than 22 weeks None

Changesin Plan None.
Provisions
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Appendix D : Current Liability (for Form 5500 Schedule MB)

Exhibit D.1 - "RPA '94" Current Liability
and Additional Informationfor Form 5500 Schedule MB

MeasurementDate 5/1/2018 5/1/2017

Current Liability Interest Rate 2.99% 3.05%

A. Numberof Participants
1. Reti red Participants a nd Beneficiaries 1,658 1,647
2. Inactive Vested Participants 1,024 994
3. Active Participants

a. Non -Vested Benefits 253 233
b. Vested Benefits 610 658
c. Tota I Active 863 891

4. Tota I 3,545 3,532

B. Current Liability Normal Cost
1. Cost of Benefit Accrua Is $ 5,465,857 $ 5,437,278
2. Assumed Operating Expenses 900,000 900,000
3. Tota I $ 6,365,857 $ 6,337,278

C. Current Liability
1. Reti red Participants and Beneficiaries $ 231,569,131 $ 219,731,356
2. Inactive Vested Participants 84,639,641 77,284,456
3. Active Participants

a. Non -Vested Benefits $ 12,751,314 $ 13,138,417
b. Vested Benefits 104,914,244 104,983,792
c. Tota I Active $ 117,665,558 $ 118,122,209

4. Tota I $ 433,874,330 $ 415,138,021

D. Current Liability Expected Benefit Payments $ 19,190,056 $ 18,893,649

E. Additional Information for Form 5500 Schedule MB
1. Current Liability Normal Cost [Sch. MB Line 1d ( 2 ) ( b) ] $ 6,365,857 $ 6,337,278
2. Expected Rel ease [Sch. MB Li ne 1d (2 ) (c )] 20,403,857 20,109,227
3. Expected Disbursements [Sch. MB Line 1d (3 ) ] 19,417,725 19,157,230

The primary use for Current Liability is to determine the amount of the maximum tax-deductible
contributionfor the plan year. Current Liability is also reported on the Schedule MB to the Form 5500;
however, it rarely affects the determination of the ERISA minimum required contribution.

Current Liability is calculated similarly to the actuarial accrued liability under the unit credit cost method,
but based on interest and mortality assumptions that are mandated by the Internal Revenue Service ( IRS) .

The Current Liability interest rate assumption is based on 30-year Treasury yields and does not reflect the

expected return on plan assets.

Current Liability and the expected increase in Current Liability attributableto benefits accruing during the
plan year are shown above, as of the valuation date. Also shown above are the expected benefit payments
for the plan year, based the same actuarial assumptions used to measure Current Liability.
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Appendix E : Glossary

Actuarial Accrued Liability : This is computed differently under different actuarial cost methods. The Actuarial
Accrued Liability generally represents the portion of the cost of the participants' anticipated retirement,
termination, death and disability benefits allocated to the years before the current plan year.

Actuarial Cost : This is the contribution required for a plan year in accordancewith the Trustees' funding
policy. It consists of the Normal Cost plus an amortization payment to pay interest on and amortize the
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on the amortization scheduleadopted by the Trustees.

Actuarial Gain or Loss: From one plan year to the next, if the experience of the plan differs from that
anticipated using the actuarial assumptions, an actuarial gain or loss occurs. For example, an actuarial gain
would occur if the assets in the trust earned 12% for the year while the assumed rate of return used in the
valuation was 7%.

Actuarial Value of Assets : This is the value of cash, investments and other property belonging to a pension
plan, as used by the actuary for the purposesof an actuarial valuation. It may be equal to the market value, or
a smoothed value that recognizes changes in market value systematically over time.

Credit Balance : The Credit Balance represents the excess of actual contributions over the minimum required
contributions under ERISA. The Credit Balance is also equal to the cumulative excess of credits over charges to
the Funding StandardAccount.

Current Liability : This is computed the same as the Present Value of Accumulated Benefits, but using interest
rate and mortality assumptionsspecified by the IRS. This quantity is used in the calculation to determine the
maximum tax deductible contribution to the plan for the year.

Funding Standard Account : This is the account which a plan is required to maintain in compliance with the
minimum funding standards under ERISA. It consists of annual charges and credits needed to fund the Normal
Cost and amortize the cost of plan amendments, actuarial method and assumption changes, and experience
gains and losses.

Normal Cost : The Normal Cost is computed differently under different actuarial cost methods. The Normal
Cost generally represents the portion of the cost of the participants' anticipated retirement, termination,
death and disability benefits allocated to the current plan year. Employer Normal Cost generally also includes
the cost of anticipated operating expenses.

Present Value of Accumulated Benefits : The Present Value of Accumulated Benefits is computed in

accordancewith ASC 960. This quantity is determined independently from the plan's actuarial cost method.
This is the present value of a participant's accrued benefit as of the valuation date, assuming the participant
will earn no more credited service and will receive no future salary.

Present Value of Future Benefits : This is computed by projecting the total future benefit cash flow from the

plan, using actuarial assumptions, and then discounting the cash flow to the valuation date.

Present Value of Vested Benefits : This is the portion of the Present Value of Accumulated Benefits in which
the employee would have a vested interest if the employee were to separate from service with the employer
on the valuation date. It is also referred to as Vested Benefit Liability.

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability : This is the amount by which the Actuarial Accrued Liability exceeds the
Actuarial Value of Assets.

WithdrawalLiability : This is the amount an employer is required to pay upon certain types of withdrawal
from a pension plan. It is an employer's allocated portion of the unfunded PresentValue of Vested Benefits.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2018 A mi
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Actuarial Statement

As requested by the Board of Trustees of the Local 734 Pension Plan (the "Board of Trustees" ) , this report
documents the results of an actuarial valuation of the Local 734 Pension Plan (the "Plan" ) as of May 1, 2019.
This valuation is based on the Plan that was established on May 1, 1956, as amended through the valuation
date and reflecting the updated rehabilitation plan adopted July 8, 2019

In preparing this valuation, we have relied on information and data provided to us by the Board of Trustees
and other persons or organizations designated by the Board of Trustees. We did not perform an audit of
the financial and participant census data provided to us, but we have reviewed the data for reasonableness
for the purpose of the valuation. We have relied on all information provided, including plan provisions and

asset information, as being complete and accurate.

The valuation summarized in this report involves actuarial calculations that require assumptions about
future events. We believe that the assumptions and methods used in this report are reasonable and

appropriate for the purposes for which they have been used. However, other assumptions and methods
could also be reasonable and could result in materially different results.

In our opinion, all methods, assumptions and calculations are in accordance with requirements of the
Internal Revenue Code (the "Code" ) and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( "ERISA" ),

as amended by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( "PPA" ) , and the MultiemployerPension Reform Act of
2014 ( "MPRA") . Further, in our opinion, the procedures followed and presentation of results are in

conformitywith generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. The Board of Trustees was

responsible for the selection of the actuarial cost and asset valuation methods.

This valuation report may not be reproduced or distributed without the consent of the Board of Trustees,
other than to assist in the Plan's administration and to meet the filing requirements of federal government
agencies, and may be distributed only in its entirety. The results in this valuation may not be applicable for
purposes other than those described in this report.

The undersigned consultants of Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC ( "Horizon Actuarial" ) with actuarial
credentials meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial

opinions contained herein. There is no relationship between the Board of Trustees and Horizon Actuarial
that affects our objectivity.

AciL,
Stanley I. Goldfarb, FSA, EA os ph R. Porten

Actuary and Managing Consultant Senior Consultant

2/
tA44(71/t

Ken Densmore, ASA, EA

Consulting Actuary
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.1 - Summary of Key Results

Plan Year Beginning

5/1/2019 5/1/2018

A. Asset Values
As of the FirstDay of the Plan Year

1. Market Value of Assets $ 125,987,942 $ 134,006,305
Prior Year Net Investment Return 3.0% 9.5%

2. Actuarial Value of Assets $ 127,767,793 $ 134,446,190
Prior Year Net Investment Return 4.0% 1.3%

B. Funded Percentages
As of the FirstDay of the Plan Year

1. Unit Credit Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 246,516,648 $ 262,044,821
2. Market Value Funded Percentage (Al. / B.1.) 51.1% 51.1%
3. Actuarial Value Funded Percentage (A.2. / B.1.) 51.8% 51.3%

C. PPA Certification Status
For the Plan Year "Red Zone" "Red Zone"

(Critica I and (Critical and

Declining ) Declining )

D. StatutoryContributions
As of the LastDay of the Plan Year

1. Prior Year Credit Balance ( Funding Deficiency ) $ ( 13,652,192 ) $ ( 1,270,417 )

2. ERISA MinimumRequired Contribution 31,266,918 21,229,042
3. IRS Maximum Tax -Deductible Contribution 421,787,361 483,118,858

E. Contribution Margin
For the Plan Year

1. Expected Employer Contributions $ 6,723,516 $ 6,501,074
2. Actuarial Cost 15,572,443 16,786,476
3. ContributionMargin ( E.1 - E.2. ) $ (8,848,927 ) $ ( 10,285,402 )

Notes

• Item A : More informationon the value of assets can be found in Section 3.

• Item B : The Actuarial Value Funded Percentage shown in B.3. may differ from the funded percentage reported in

the PPA certification report, since the PPA certification is based on preliminary assets and benefit liabilities.

Percentages have been rounded down to the nearest 0.1%.

• Item C : The PPA certification statuses for the currentand prior plan years are shown for reference. The

determination of the PPA certification status is documented in a separate report.

• Item D : See Section 4 for more informationon contribution requirements and the credit balance.

• Item E : The "contribution margin" is the amount by which expected employer contributionsexceed actuarial
costs for the plan year. See Section 4 for more information.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2019 o
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.1 - Summary of Key Results

Plan Year Beginning

5/1/2019 5/1/2018

F. Participant Counts
As of the FirstDay of the Plan Year

1. Active Partici pants 820 863
2. Inactive Vested Partici pants 993 1,024
3. Reti red Participants and Beneficiaries 1,666 1,658
4. Total 3,479 3,545

G. Actuarial Liabilities
As of the FirstDay of the Plan Year

Valuation Interest Rate 7.00% 7.00%
Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit Unit Credit
1. PresentValue of Future Benefits $ 261,663,765 $ 278,290,698
2. Norma I Cost 2,860,805 3,125,693
3. Actuarial Accrued Liability 246,516,648 262,044,821

H. UnfundedActuarial Liability
As of the FirstDay of the Plan Year

1. Market Value Unfunded Liability (G.3. - Al. ) $ 120,528,706 $ 128,038,516
2. Actuari a I Val ue Unfunded Li a bi I ity (G.3. - A.2. ) 118,748,855 127,598,631

I. Prior Plan Year Experience
During Plan Year Ending 4/30/2019 4/30/2018
1. Total Weeks Worked 39,030 41,136
2. Contri butions Received $ 7,338,589 $ 6,709,053
3. Benefits Paid ( 18,309,050 ) ( 18,113,297 )

4. Operati ng Expenses Paid (858,597 ) (809,049 )

5. Net Cash Flow ( 1.2. +1.3. +1.4. ) $ ( 11,829,058 ) $ ( 12,213,293 )

6. Net Cash Flow as a Percentageof Assets -9.23% -9.55%

J. UnfundedVested Benefitsfor Withdrawal Liability
Measurement Date 4/30/2019 4/30/2018
For Employer Withdrawals in the Plan Year Beginning 5/1/2019 5/1/2018
1. PresentValue of Vested Benefits $ 403,571,813 $ 448,151,850
2. Asset Value 125,987,942 134,006,305
3. Unfunded Vested Benefits (1.1. - J.2.) $ 277,583,871 $ 314,145,545

Notes

• Item F : More informationon participant demographics can be found in Appendix A.

• Item G : More informationon actuarial liabilities can be found in Section 2. The normal cost in item G.2. includes
assumed operating expenses.

• Item I : Line 1.6. shows cash flow as a percent of the average market value of assets during the plan year. See

Section 8 for additional information regarding historical Plan experience.

• Item J : See Section 6 for more information.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 — Commentary

Valuation Highlights

• As of the May 1, 2019 valuation date, the Plan's accrued benefit funded percentage, based on the
actuarial value of assets, is 51.8%, compared to 51.3% as of May 1, 2018. The increase in the Plan's

funded percentage on an actuarial value of assets basis is primarily attributableto the decrease in

liability associated with the 2019 update to the Rehabilitation Plan.

• The Plan's accrued benefit funded percentage, based on the market value of assets, is 51.1% as of
May 1, 2019, compared to 51.1% as of May 1, 2018. The Plan's funded percentage on a market
value of assets basis remained at 51.1% because the lower -than -expected return on the market
value of assets was offset by the decrease in liability associated with the 2019 update to the
Rehabilitation Plan.

• The Plan's funding deficiency increased from $1,270,417 as of April 30, 2018 to a funding deficiency
of $13,652,192 as of April 30, 2019. This is the result of contributions for the Plan Year being less

than the minimum required contribution.

• 39,030 weeks were worked in the 2018 Plan Year, fewer than the projected 41,856 weeks. The

average weeks worked per active participant increased from 46.68 weeks for the year ended April
30, 2018 to 47.60 weeks for the year ended April 30, 2019. The impact of work levels on the
valuation results will continue to be monitored.

• In the 2018 Plan Year, the Plan's investment return was 3.0%, on a market value basis. The return
on the actuarial value of assets, which reflects the "smoothing" of prior years' gains and losses, was
4.0%.

• The actuarial gain from sources other than investments was $977,512 or 0.40% of the expected
actuarial accrued liability. This gain was primarily due to fewer retirements and more terminations
than assumed.

• The most recent update to the Rehabilitation Plan, effective September 2, 2019, resulted in a

number of Plan provision changes. The cumulative impact of these changes is a decrease in the
Actuarial Accrued Liability of $16.4 million ( 6.24% ) .

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2019 wrnn
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 — Commentary

Pension ProtectionAct of 2006

The Plan was certified in critical and declining status ( "Red Zone" ) for 2019, the same status as the prior
year. On September 20, 2010, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, as required under the Pension

Protection Act of 2006 ( PPA ) , to improve the Plan's long term funding health, with provisions effective

January 2, 2011. The Rehabilitation Plan was updated on March 26, 2014, again on December 15, 2016, and

again on July 8, 2019.

The Rehabilitation Plan was developed under the expectation that all contributingemployers would
continue to participate in the Plan. However, in 2012, Hostess Brands, Inc., one of the largest contributing
employers to the Plan, withdrew from that Plan and declared bankruptcy, leaving the Plan with a significant
amount of unpaid employer withdrawal liability. The Board of Trustees continues to examine alternatives
that will improve funding or forestall insolvency.

Purpose of the Valuation

This report presents the results of the actuarial valuation of the Local 734 Pension Plan as of May 1, 2019.
The purposes of this report include the following:

• Determine whether the negotiated contributions are sufficient to fund the Plan's benefits.

• Determine the minimum required contribution amount for the Plan Year under the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( "ERISA" ) funding basis.

• Determine the maximum tax-deductible contributionfor the Plan Year.

• Review the actuarial assumptions in view of experience during the prior Plan Year.

• Determine the unfunded vested liability for computation of withdrawal liability under the

MultiemployerPension Plan Amendments Act of 1980.

• Develop informationfor disclosure in Form 5500 Schedule MB.

• Determine the contribution margin for the Plan Year.

• Develop the benefit liabilities that will serve as the basis for the Plan's 2020 status certification
under the Pension Protection Act of 2006.

• Determine the information required for the Plan's ASC 960 financial reporting.

Local 734 Pension Plan _
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2019 Awal
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 — Commentary

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

The changes to the actuarial assumptions and methods from those used in the previous valuation are as

follows :

Mortality Projection:

• The mortality projection assumption used for non -disabled mortality and disabled mortality has been

updated from Scale MP -2017 to Scale MP-2018.

Form ofPayment:

• The assumed form of payment for married participants was changed from the 50% joint and survivor

annuity to the following:

o 42% are assumed to elect a single life annuity, 33% are assumed to elect a 50% joint and

survivor annuity, and 25% are assumed to elect a 100% joint and survivor annuity.

Retirement Rates :

• Assumed rate of retirementchanged for active and inactive vested participants based on recent Plan

experience and anticipated Plan experience followingthe 2019 update to the Rehabilitation Plan.

Operating Expenses :

• The assumed operating expenses were changed from $900,000 to $950,000 to reflect anticipated plan
experience.

Impact :

• The overall impact of these changes was an increase in Actuarial Accrual Liability of $326,478 ( 0.12% ) .

Unfunded VestedBenefits for WithdrawalLiability :

• The interest rate for determining the present value of vested benefits for employer withdrawal liability
was increased from 2.27% to 3.07% for the first 20 years, and from 2.59% to 3.05% after 20 years to be

consistent the change in the PBGC interest rates used to determine the present value of vested benefits
for a mass withdrawal.

Current Liability :

• The interest rate and mortality assumptions used to determine the RPA '94 Current Liability were

updated in accordance with the changes in the IRS prescribed assumptions.

The actuarial assumptions and methods used in the valuation are described in more detail in Appendix B.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 -
Commentary

Plan Provisions

The following Plan Provision changes have been made since the prior valuation to reflect updates to the
Rehabilitation Plan effective for all retirements on and after September 2, 2019 :

• The Regular, Reduced Regular, 30 & Out, Early, and Disability Pensions were eliminated.
• The benefit formula for all participants is now based on the Deferred Vested formula : $2,125 x 3% x

Years of Benefit Service (to a maximum of 33.33 years) .

• All benefits commencing prior to Normal Retirement Age are reduced 8% per year for the first 5

years and 4% per year for the next 5 years that commencement precedes Normal Retirement Age.
• Eliminated the joint and survivor with pop up forms of payment and the 10 year certain and life

annuity form of payment.

These changes resulted in a decrease to the Actuarial Accrued Liability of $16,726,253 million (6.36% ) .

Appendix C describes the principal provisions of the Plan being valued.

Actuarial Gain or Loss

An experience gain/( loss ) is the difference between the actual and the expected unfunded actuarial liability.
The expected unfunded liability is the amount projected from the previous year, based on the actuarial

assumptions.

The Plan had a net actuarial experience loss of $2,850,454 for the plan year ended April 30, 2019. The

components of this loss are a gain of $977,512 from sources related to benefit liabilities and a loss of
$3,827,966 on Plan assets.

There was a loss on the market value of assets for the plan year ( 2.97% net return versus the 7.00%

assumption ), however only a portion of that loss is recognized in the actuarial value of assets under the
Plan's asset valuation method. The gain on the actuarial value of assets (4.01% net return versus the 7.00%

assumption ) results from continued recognition of prior years' gains/( losses ) .

The gain on liabilities (which represented about 0.40% of expected liabilities ) was primarily due to fewer
retirements than assumed and more terminations than assumed. A consistent pattern of gains and losses

may indicate a need to refine the actuarial assumptions. We will monitor trends as they emerge and

evaluate possible updates to the assumptions as needed.

Actuarial gains and losses for the last ten years are shown in Exhibit 8.1.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 -
Commentary

Work Experience

As previously noted, 39,030 weeks were worked by all participants in the 2018 Plan Year, fewer than the
assumed 41,856 for the year. Active participants are assumed to work 39,770 weeks during the 2019 Plan

Year. The current and projected funding results for the Plan are sensitive to the number of weeks worked

(and contributed on ) , thus we will continue to closely monitor the Plan's reported hours.

PPA Certification Status

Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC, acting as actuary to the Plan, issued a certification to the Internal Revenue

Service on July 23, 2019 indicating that the Plan is in critical and declining status under Section 432 of the
Internal Revenue Code ( i.e., in the "Red Zone" ) for the 2019 Plan Year.

The calculations, data, assumptions, and methods used in the certification are documented in a separate
report that was sent to the Board of Trustees on July 23, 2019.

The Plan is projected to continue to be in critical and declining status in future years as a result of the
Hostess bankruptcy. We continue to work with the Board of Trustees to examine alternatives that will
improve funding and forestall insolvency.

Participant Data

The participant census data needed to perform the actuarial valuation was provided by the Fund Office.

Participant demographics are summarized in Exhibit 1.3 and reviewed in more detail in Appendix A.

Plan Assets

The Plan's Auditor supplied us with the audited financial statements for the Plan Year ended April 30, 2019,
which sets forth the assets of the Plan. A reconciliation of the Market Value of Assets can be found in

Exhibit 3.1. The development of the Actuarial Value of Assets is shown in Exhibit 3.2.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2019
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.3 - Participant Demographic Summary

MeasurementDate 5/1/2019 5/1/2018

A. Active Participants
1. Count 820 863
2. AverageAge 47.63 47.18
3. AverageAccumulated Benefit $ 10,719 $ 10,204
4. Average Credited Service 14.01 13.52
5. Actual Weeks of Contri butions in Prior Year 47.60 46.68

6. Assumed Weeks Per Active Partici pant 48.50 48.50

B. Inactive Vested Participants
1. Count 993 1,024
2. AverageAge 53.93 53.56
3. Average Monthly Benefit $ 630 $ 642

C. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries
1. Count 1,666 1,658
2. AverageAge 73.71 73.69
3. Average Monthly Benefit $ 914 $ 907

D. Total Participants 3,479 3,545

Participants are generally classified into the followingcategories for valuation purposes:

• Active participants : Those participants who worked one or more weeks during the calendar year prior
to the valuation date, provided they have not retired or terminated prior to the valuation date.

• Inactive vested participants : Those participants who are not active and who are entitled to receive a

deferred vested pension. Deferred Beneficiaries are also included in this group.

• Participants and beneficiaries receiving benefits : Those participants and beneficiaries who were

receiving a pension under the Plan as of the valuation date. Included in this category are non-disabled

pensioners, disabled pensioners, and beneficiaries.

A summary of basic demographic statistics is shown above. Additional demographic informationcan be

found in Appendix A.
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2. Actuarial Liabilities

Exhibit 2.1 - Summary ofActuarial Liabilities

MeasurementDate 5/1/2019 5/1/2018

Valuation Interest Rate 7.00% 7.00%
Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit Unit Credit

A. Present Value of Future Benefits
1. Active Partici pants $ 60,238,872 $ 76,003,737
2. Inactive Vested Partici pants 39,523,305 41,479,361
3. Reti red Participants and Beneficiaries 161,901,588 160,807,600
4. Total $ 261,663,765 $ 278,290,698

B. Normal Cost
1. Cost of Benefit Accruals $ 1,910,805 $ 2,225,693
2. Assumed Operati ng Expenses 950,000 900,000
3. Total $ 2,860,805 $ 3,125,693

C. Actuarial Accrued Liability
1. Active Partici pants $ 45,091,755 $ 59,757,860
2. Inactive Vested Partici pants 39,523,305 41,479,361
3. Reti red Participants and Beneficiaries 161,901,588 160,807,600
4. Total $ 246,516,648 $ 262,044,821

D. Expected Benefit Payments for the Plan Year
1. Active Partici pants $ 461,079 $ 996,013
2. Inactive and Reti red Participants 18,953,124 18,147,915
3. Total $ 19,414,203 $ 19,143,928

The table above summarizes the key actuarial benefit liabilities as of the current and preceding valuation
dates. The present value of future benefits ( item A. ) represents the liability for benefits earned as of the
valuation date plus the benefits expected to be earned in all future plan years. The normal cost ( item B. )

represents the cost of benefit accruals ( item B.1. ) expected to be earned during the plan year plus expected
operating expensesduring the plan year ( item B.2. ) . The actuarial accrued liability is the liabilityfor benefits
earned through the valuation date, based on the unit credit cost method ( item C. ) .

The Plan's contribution requirements for the plan year are a function of the normal cost and the portion of
the actuarial accrued liability not funded by the actuarial value of assets. All amounts shown above are
measured as of the beginning of the plan year. The actuarial accrued liability based on the unit credit cost
method is also used to determine the PPA funded percentage.

The Expected Benefit Payments for the Plan Year in Item D assume that all participants who have attained
Normal Retirement Age but have not commenced their benefit will do so as of the beginning of the Plan

Year.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2019 /11
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2. Actuarial Liabilities

Exhibit 2.2 - Actuarial Liabilities by Benefit Type

MeasurementDate 5/1/2019

Valuation Interest Rate 7.00%
Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit

Present Value of Actuarial Accrued
Future Benefits Liability Normal Cost

A. Active Participants
1. Retirement Benefits $ 54,114,922 $ 40,760,078 $ 1,603,581
2. Termination Benefits 3,115,842 2,098,839 198,536
3. Disability Benefits 1,973,211 1,452,066 73,278
4. Death Benefits 1,034,897 780,772 35,410
5. Tota I $ 60,238,872 $ 45,091,755 $ 1,910,805

B. Inactive Vested Participants
1. Retirement Benefits $ 39,035,842 $ 39,035,842
2. Death Benefits 487,463 487,463
3. Tota I $ 39,523,305 $ 39,523,305

C. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries
1. Non -Disabled Reti rees $ 138,843,363 $ 138,843,363
2. Disabled Reti rees 6,980,988 6,980,988
3. Beneficiaries 16,077,237 16,077,237
4. Tota I $ 161,901,588 $ 161,901,588

D. Assumed Operating Expenses $ 950,000

E. Grand Total $ 261,663,765 $ 246,516,648 $ 2,860,805

The present value of future benefits reflects both benefits earned through the valuation date and benefits

expected to be earned in the future by active participants. The present value of future benefits and the
actuarial accrued liability shown in the table above are measured as of the valuation date.

The normal cost and assumed operating expenses shown in the table above are payable as of the beginning
of the year.
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3. Plan Assets

Asset figures shown below are based on the Plan's audited financial statements.

Exhibit 3.1 - Market Value ofAssets

Plan Year Ending 4/30/2019 4/30/2018

A. Reconciliation of Market Value of Assets

1. Market Value of Assets at Beginning of Plan Year $ 134,006,305 $ 134,029,990

2. Contributions
a. Employer Contributions 6,988,333 6,533,925
b. Withdrawal Liability Payments 350,256 175,128
c. Total 7,338,589 6,709,053

3. Benefit Payments ( 18,309,050 ) ( 18,113,297 )

4. Operating Expenses (858,597 ) (809,049 )

5. Transfers 0 0

6. Investment Income
a. Tota I Investment Income 6,038,282 14,988,066
b. Investment Related Expenses (2,227,587 ) (2,798,458 )

c. Net Investment Income 3,810,695 12,189,608

7. Market Value of Assets at End of Plan Year $ 125,987,942 $ 134,006,305

B. Net Investment Return on Market Value of Assets
1. Expected Return 7.00% 7.00%
2. Actual Return [Schedule MB, Line 6h] 2.97% 9.53%
3. Actua I Return [Ti me-Weighted] 2.98% 9.55%

For the plan year ending April 30, 2019 employer contributions of $6,457,200 were made during the plan
year, and $531,133 were receivable at the end of the plan year. In addition, withdrawal liability payments
of $350,256 were made during the plan year. For the plan year ending April 30, 2018 employer
contributions of $6,034,049 were made during the plan year, $499,876 were receivable at the end of the
plan year. In addition, withdrawal liability payments of $175,128 were made during the plan year. See item

A.2., above.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2019
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3. Plan Assets

The Trustees have approved an actuarial asset valuation method that gradually adjusts to market value, as

follows :

• The actuarial asset value is equal to the market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of
the last four years. Unrecognizedreturn is equal to the difference between the actual market return
and the projected return on the actuarial value, phased in at the rate of 25% per year.

• To comply with IRS regulations, the actuarial value is, in any event, not less than 80%, nor more than

120%, of current market value.

Under this valuation method the full value of market fluctuations is not recognizedand as a result, the asset

value and the actuarial cost are more stable. The adjustment in the asset value is referred to as a write-up or
write-down. The development of the actuarial value of assets is shown on the next page.

In determining the actuarial value of assets, the amount of the adjustment to market value is treated as

income, which may be positive or negative. Realized gains and losses and unrealized gains and losses are

treated equally and, therefore, the sale of assets has no immediate effect on the actuarial value. This removes

any consideration of the impact that sales of assets may have on the determination of the actuarial cost of the
Plan.

This asset value is subtracted from the Plan's total actuarial accrued liability to determine the portion that is

not funded. Amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability is an important element in the actuarial
cost of the Plan.

See Appendix B for more information regarding the Actuarial Value of Assets.
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3. Plan Assets

Exhibit 3.2 - Actuarial Value ofAssets

Measurement Date 5/1/2019

A. Net InvestmentGain/(Loss)
1. Expected Net Investment Return $ 8,978,627
2. Actual Net Investment Return ( Exhibit 3.1 line A.6.c ) 3,810,695
3. Net Investment Gain/( Loss ) $ (5,167,932)

B. Development of Actuarial Value of Assets
1. Market Value of Assets as of April 30, 2019 $ 125,987,942
2. Prior Year DeferredGains/(Losses )

Plan Year Net Investment PercentRecognized Amount Recognized Amt. to be Recognized

Ending Gain/( Loss) to Date Future Years in Prior Plan Year in FutureYears

4/30/2019 $ (5,167,932) 25% 75% $ ( 1,291,983) $ (3,875,949)

4/30/2018 2,494,020 50% 50% 623,505 1,247,010
4/30/2017 3,396,353 75% 25% 849,088 849,088
4/30/2016 ( 16,034,308) 100% 0% (4,008,577) 0

Total $ (3,827,967) $ ( 1,779,851)

3. Adjusted Value of Assets as of May 1, 2019 ( 1. - 2. Total ) $ 127,767,793

4. Actuarial Value of Assets Corridor
a. 80% of Market Value of Assets $ 100,790,354
b. 120% of Market Value of Assets $ 151,185,530

5. Actuarial Value of Assets as of May 1, 2019
a. Actuarial Value of Assets, after Adjustment for Corridor $ 127,767,793
b. Actuarial Value as a Percentage of Market Value 101.4%

C. Prior Year InvestmentReturn on Actuarial Value of Assets
1. Expected Return 7.00%

2. Actual Return [ScheduleMB, Line 6g] 4.01%

3. Actual Return [Time-Weighted] 4.02%

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2019 of+i'ffai
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4. Contributions

Minimum Required Contribution

The ERISA minimum required contribution consists of the normal cost, plus payments to amortize the

components of the unfunded actuarial liability over various time periods, less the "credit balance" in the

"funding standard account" as of the end of the prior Plan Year ( all adjusted for interest through the end of
the Plan Year ) .

The funding standard account is used to determine the minimum required contribution. The credit balance in

the funding standard account is the accumulated amount by which contributions made in prior Plan Years

exceededthe ERISA minimum contribution requirements in those years. The credit balance acts as a reserve
that may be drawn upon if employer contributions do not cover the net charges to the funding standard
account.

Charges to the funding standard account include the normal cost and payments to amortize increases in the
unfunded actuarial liability. Credits to the funding standard account include employer contributions and

payments to amortize decreases in the unfunded actuarial liability. If the credits to the funding standard
account — including employer contributions and the credit balance with applicable interest — exceed the

charges, the credit balance will increase. On the other hand, if charges exceed the credits, the credit balance
will decrease. If the credit balance decreases to below zero, there is an accumulated "funding deficiency" in

the funding standard account.

Under the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( "PPA" ) , portions of unfunded actuarial liability recognizedduring
or after the Plan Year beginning in 2008 are generally amortized in the funding standard account over 15

years. Although the funding standard account determines the amount of the ERISA minimum required
contribution each Plan Year, the Plan's long-term financial status can also be measured on the basis of a

different amortization scheduleadopted by the Board of Trustees. The contribution developed on that basis

is shown as the "actuarial cost" in Exhibit 4.3 ( "Contribution Margin" ) .

Detail on the amortization bases in the funding standard account can be found in Exhibit 4.2.

Maximum Deductible Contribution

Generally, the IRS permits the deduction of contributions to fund benefits accruing under a qualified pension
plan. However, there are certain limits that specify the maximum contribution that is permitted to be made
and deducted. The maximum tax-deductible contribution for the current and preceding plan years, as

determined under section 404 of the Code is shown in the following table. This amount is significantly greater
than the expected contributions for the plan year. Accordingly, all employer contributions for the plan year
are expected to be tax deductible.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2019 o
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4. Contributions

Exhibit 4.1 - Statutory Contribution Range

Plan Year Ending 4/30/2020 4/30/2019

A. Funding Standard Account
1. Charges to Funding Standard Account

a. Prior Year Funding Deficiency, if any $ 13,652,192 $ 1,270,417
b. Normal Cost 2,860,805 3,125,693
c. Amortization Charges 20,681,998 21,702,654
d. Interest on a., b., and c. 2,603,650 1,826,913
e. Total Charges $ 39,798,645 $ 27,925,677

2. Credits to Funding Standard Account
a. Prior Year Credit Balance, if any $ 0 $ 0

b. Employer Contributions TBD 7,338,589
c. Amortization Credits 7,974,849 6,258,537
d. Interest on a., b., and c. TBD 676,359
e. Total Credits TBD $ 14,273,485

3. CreditBalanceor Funding Deficiency(2.e. - 1.e.) TBD $ ( 13,652,192 )

B. Minimum Required Contribution
As of the LastDay of the Plan Year

1. Before Reflecting Credit Balance $ 16,657,712 $ 19,869,696
2. After Reflecting Credit Balance 31,265,557 21,229,042

C. Amortization Bases for Form 5500 Schedule MB
As of the FirstDay of the Plan Year

1. Outstanding Balance of Amortization Charges $ 150,774,870 $ 159,644,653
2. Outstanding Balance of Amortization Credits 45,678,207 33,316,439

D. Maximum DeductibleContribution
As of the LastDay of the Plan Year

1. 140%of Current Liability at end of year $ 537,388,699 $ 606,199,316
2. Actuarial Value of Assets at end of year 115,601,338 123,080,458
3. Maximum Deductible Contribution ( 1. - 2. ) $ 421,787,361 $ 483,118,858

E. Other Items for Form 5500 Schedule MB
1. ERISA Full Funding Limitation [Sch. MB, Line 9j ( 1 ) ] $ 132,026,777 $ 140,345,704
2. "RPA '94" Override [Sch. MB, Line 9j (2 ) ] 229,862,825 266,619,102
3. Full Funding Limitation Credit [Sch. MB, Line 9j (3 ) ] 0 0

See Appendix D for information regarding the Current Liability referred to in item D.1. above.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2019 o
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4. Contributions

Exhibit 4.2 - FundingStandard Account Amortization Bases

Charges [Schedule MB, Line 9c]

Date Outstanding at 5/1/2019 Annual

Type Established Period Balance Payment

Amendment 5/1/1980 1.00 , 229,709 $ 229,709
Amendment 5/1/1990 1.00 268,063 268,063
Amendment 5/1/1991 2.00 510,845 264,061
Amendment 5/1/1992 3.00 696,968 248,206
Amendment 5/1/1993 4.00 863,839 238,345
Amendment 5/1/1994 5.00 1,637,329 373,205
Amendment 5/1/1995 6.00 1,037,270 203,379
Amendment 5/1/1996 7.00 3,971,657 688,741
Amendment 5/1/1997 8.00 4,360,771 682,512
Amendment 5/1/1998 9.00 4,310,706 618,351
Amendment 5/1/1999 10.00 15,471,786 2,058,723
Amendment 9/1/2000 11.33 1,706,494 208,518
Amendment 5/1/2001 12.00 2,275,723 267,774
Amendment 5/1/2002 13.00 37,698 4,215
Amendment 9/1/2002 13.33 895,990 98,647

Exper Loss 5/1/2005 1.00 913,022 913,022
Amendment 5/1/2005 16.00 107,006 10,586

Exper Loss 5/1/2006 2.00 502,252 259,619

Exper Loss 5/1/2008 4.00 1,928,342 532,057

Exper Loss 5/1/2009 5.00 1,150,507 262,242
ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2009 19.00 18,925,010 1,711,264

Exper Loss 5/1/2011 7.00 6,764,825 1,173,117
ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2012 19.00 3,096,680 280,013

Exper Loss 5/1/2012 8.00 1,832,807 286,856
ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2013 19.00 6,836,260 618,157

Assumption 5/1/2014 10.00 23,164,392 3,082,325
ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2014 19.00 7,995,300 722,962

Exper Loss 5/1/2014 10.00 318,947 42,440
ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2015 19.00 1,799,084 162,679

Exper Loss 5/1/2015 11.00 4,340,021 540,908

Exper Loss 5/1/2016 12.00 8,189,938 963,672

Exper Loss 5/1/2017 13.00 5,272,036 589,536

Assumption 5/1/2017 13.00 4,502,238 503,455

Exper Loss 5/1/2018 14.00 6,419,834 686,052

Assumption 5/1/2018 14.00 5,264,589 562,597

Exper Loss 5/1/2019 15.00 $ 2,850,454 $ 292,490

Assumption 5/1/2019 15.00 326,478 33,500

Tota I Charges $ 150,774,870 $ 20,681,998

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2019 )df) rizoTi
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4. Contributions

Exhibit 4.2 - FundingStandard Account Amortization Bases (Cont.)

Credits [Schedule MB, Line 9h]

Date Outstanding at 5/1/2019 Annual

Type Established Period Balance Payment

ENIL (2008 ) 5/1/2010 19.00 $ 31,814 $ 2,877
Method 5/1/2010 1.00 1,597,169 1,597,169

Exper Gain 5/1/2010 6.00 6,830,412 1,339,244
Amendment 1/2/2011 6.67 11,799,015 2,125,194
ENIL (2008 ) 5/1/2011 19.00 922,214 83,389

Exper Gain 5/1/2013 9.00 7,553,647 1,083,535
Amendment 5/1/2015 11.00 217,683 27,130
Amendment 5/1/2019 15.00 16,726,253 1,716,311

Tota I Credits $ 45,678,207 $ 7,974,849

Net Total $ 105,096,663 $ 12,707,149

The table above shows the outstanding amortization bases in the funding standard account as of the
valuation date. The amortization bases are grouped as charges, which represent increases in the unfunded
actuarial liability, and credits, which represent decreases in the unfunded actuarial liability.

Different types of amortization bases are as follows :

Abbreviation Description
Initial Liab Initial unfunded actuarial accrued liability
Exper Loss Actuarial experience loss (charge only )

Exper Gain Actuarial experience loss (credit only )

ENIL (2008) Eligible net investment loss under the Pension Relief Act of 2010
Amendment Plan amendment

Assumption Change in actuarial assumptions
Method Change in the cost method or asset valuation method
Combined Combined charge base or combined credit base

Offset Combined and offset charge and credit bases

See Appendix B for more information regarding the special amortization rule.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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4. Contributions

Contribution Margin

A key purpose of the actuarial valuation is to determine whether the expected contributions are sufficient
to fund the Plan's benefits. The valuation develops an "actuarial cost," which includes the cost of benefits

accruing during the plan year ( item B.1.a. ) , expected operating expenses ( item B.1.b. ) , and an amortization

payment of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability ( item B.2. ) . The amortization payment is based on the
15-year funding policy established by the Trustees.

If expected employer contributions ( item C.3. ) exceed the actuarial cost for the plan year ( item B.3. ) , the
Plan's contribution "margin" is positive. A positive margin usually ( but not always) indicates that the Plan's

funding levels will improve over time. A negative margin usually indicates that the Plan's funding levels will
decline over time (or grow at a slower rate than expected under the assumed amortization period ) .

Exhibit 4.3 - Contribution Margin

Plan Year Beginning 5/1/2019 5/1/2018

Valuation Interest Rate 7.00% 7.00%
Asset Value Actuarial Value Actuarial Value
Unfunded Liability Amortizati on Period 15 Years 15 Years

A. UnfundedActuarial Accrued Liability
1. Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 246,516,648 $ 262,044,821
2. Asset Value 127,767,793 134,446,190
3. Unfunded Liability $ 118,748,855 $ 127,598,631

B. Actuarial Cost
1. Normal Cost

a. Cost of Benefit Accruals $ 1,977,683 $ 2,303,592
b. Assumed Operating Expenses 983,250 931,500
c. Total $ 2,960,933 $ 3,235,092

2. Unfunded Liability Amortization Payment 12,611,510 13,551,384
3. Total Actuarial Cost for Plan Year $ 15,572,443 $ 16,786,476

C. Expected Employer Contributions
1. Expected Weeks 39,770 41,856
2. Average Expected ContributionRate per Week $ 169.06 $ 155.32

3. Expected Contributions $ 6,723,516 $ 6,501,074

D. Contribution Margin
1. ContributionMargin for Plan Year (C.3. - B.3. ) $ (8,848,927 ) $ ( 10,285,402 )

2. ContributionMargin per Week ( D.1. / Cl.) $ (222.50 ) $ (245.73 )

Cost and contribution figures include interest adjustments to reflect payments at the middle of the year.

Notes :

• If the market value of assets were used in the above calculations, the margin for the plan year
beginning May 1, 2019 would be $ ( 9,037,952) for the plan year and $ ( 227.26) per week. For the
plan year beginning May 1, 2018, the margin would be $ ( 10,332,119) for the plan year and

$ ( 246.85) per week.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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5. ASC 960 Information

The present value of accumulated benefits as of the last day of the plan year is disclosed in the Plan's financial

statements, in accordancewith the Accounting StandardsCodification (ASC ) Number 960.

The present value of accumulated benefits is determined based on the unit credit cost method. The same

actuarial assumptions that were used to determine the actuarial accrued liabilityas of the beginning of the

plan year ( e.g., May 1, 2019) were used to determine the actuarial present value of accumulated benefits as
of the end of the prior plan year ( e.g., April 30, 2019) . See Appendix B for more information.

The present value of vested benefits includes disability benefits and qualified pre-retirementsurvivor

annuity death benefits, which are excluded from the present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability
( see Section 6 ) .

Exhibit 5.1 - Present Value ofAccumulated Plan Benefits

MeasurementDate 4/30/2019 4/30/2018

Interest Rate Assumption 7.00% 7.00%

A. Participant Counts
1. Vested Partici pants

a. Retired Partici pants a nd Beneficiaries 1,666 1,658
b. Inactive Vested Partici pants 993 1,024
c. Active Vested Participants 593 610
d. Tota I Vested Participants 3,252 3,292

2. Non -Vested Participants 227 253

3. Tota I Participants 3,479 3,545

B. Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
1. Vested Benefits

a. Retired Partici pants a nd Beneficiaries $ 161,901,588 $ 160,807,600
b. Inactive Vested Partici pants 39,523,305 41,479,361
c. Active Vested Partici pants 44,498,868 53,468,221
d. Tota I Vested Benefits $ 245,923,761 $ 255,755,182

2. Non -Vested Accumulated Benefits 592,887 6,289,639
3. Total Accumulated Benefits $ 246,516,648 $ 262,044,821

C. Changes in Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
1. PresentValue at End of Prior Plan Year $ 262,044,821 $ 256,112,428
2. Increase ( Decrease) during the Plan Year due to :

a. Plan Amendment( s ) $ ( 16,726,253 ) $ 0

b. Change ( s ) to Actuarial Assumptions 326,478 5,482,774
c. Benefits Accumulated and Actuarial (Gal ns )/Losses 1,322,533 1,110,894
d. Interest due to Decreasein the Discount Period 17,858,119 17,452,022
e. Benefits Paid ( 18,309,050 ) ( 18,113,297 )

f. Merger or Transfer 0 0

g. Net Increase ( Decrease) $ ( 15,528,173 ) $ 5,932,393
3. PresentValue at End of Plan Yea r ( Measurement Date) $ 246,516,648 $ 262,044,821

For the column 4/30/2019, Item 2a. includes the effect of the plan changes effective September2, 2019.
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6. Withdrawal Liability

The Multiemployer Pension Plan AmendmentsAct of 1980 ( MPPAA) provides that an employerwho withdraws
from a Plan after September 26, 1980 may be obligated to the plan for its share of any unfunded liability for vested
benefits as of the last day of the plan year preceding the withdrawal.

The actuarial assumptions that were used to determine the presentvalue of vested benefits were based on PBGC

plan termination assumptions. See Appendix B for more information.

The present value of vested benefits reflects the plan provisions in effect on the measurementdate. Plan benefits that
are not considered to be vested for withdrawal liability— such as disabilitybenefits ( in excess of the value of deferred
vested benefits ) and death benefits — are not included in the calculation of the present value of vested benefits.

Unfunded vested benefits representthe shortfall betweenthe Plan's asset value and the present value of vested

benefits. Unfunded vested benefitsare allocated among participatingemployers according to the presumptive
method, as described under section 4211 (c) (2 ) (A) of ERISA. The asset value is the marketvalue of assets.

The table below shows the calculation of the unfunded vested benefits as of April 30, 2019, which will be allocated
to employers withdrawing during the plan year beginning May 1, 2019. Calculations for the prior year are also

shown, for reference.

Exhibit 6.1 - Unfunded VestedBenefits for Withdrawal Liability

MeasurementDate 4/30/2019 4/30/2018

For Employer Withdrawals in the Plan Year Beginning 5/1/2019 5/1/2018

PBGC Immediate Interest Rate 3.07% 2.27%

PBGC Deferred Interest Rate 3.05% 2.59%

A. Present Value of Vested Benefits ( PBGC Interest Rates )

1. Active Participants $ 99,192,118 $ 113,796,530
2. Inactive Vested Participants 77,505,009 91,873,467
3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 223,938,460 239,639,680
4. Expected Operating Expenses 2,936,226 2,842,173
5. Total $ 403,571,813 $ 448,151,850

B. UnfundedVested Benefits
1. Asset Value $ 125,987,942 $ 134,006,305
2. Blended PresentValue of Vested Benefits $ 403,571,813 $ 448,151,850
3. Unfunded Vested Benefits/(Surplus ) ( B.2. - B.1. ) $ 277,583,871 $ 314,145,545

C. Reductions in AdjustableBenefits
1. Tota I Balance of Affected Benefits ( Prior to Amortization ) $ 7,788,790 $ 7,788,790
2. Una morti zed Balance of Affected Benefits 4,234,828 4,637,132

D. Reallocated Amounts
1. Una mortized Balance Established 4/30/2009 $ 72,834 $ 80,117
2. Una mortized Balance Established 4/30/2013 $ 52,794,208 $ 56,565,223
3. Una mortized Balance Established 4/30/2018 $ 12,246,129 $ 12,890,662

The Rehabilitation Plan, as effective on January 2, 2011 and updated in 2014 and 2016, has eliminated certain

"adjustable benefits". The Affected Benefits shown above in Section C represent the presentvalue of the

adjustable benefit reductions under the Rehabilitation Plan. These values do not reflect subsequentchanges in

adjustable benefits adopted after April 30, 2019.
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7. Risk

The deterministic actuarial models used in this valuation are based on a single set of assumptions and do
not take into consideration the risk associatedwith deviations from those assumptions. The assumptions
selected for this valuation — including the valuation interest rate — generally reflect average expectations
over the long term.

If overall future economic or demographic experience is different than assumed, the level of plan costs

determined in this valuation could increase or decrease dramatically in future valuations. In order to better
understand the Plan's risk exposure, a summary of the significant risk factors for this pension plan is

provided below.

Specific Risk Factors

The following is a brief overview of the most significant risk factors inherent in the Plan. We have identified
these risks to be significant because small deviations will materially impact the results, or the likelihood of
volatility is high, or both.

• InvestmentRisk is the risk that investment returns will be higher or lower than assumed.

o Based on the market value of assets of $126 million, underperformance of 1% during the
plan year (e.g., 6.0% versus the assumed rate of 7.0% ) is equal to $1.26 million, or about

$3.36 per week for 15 years assuming 48.5 weeks worked per year per active participant.

• ContributionRisk is the risk that actual contributions will differ from assumed contributions.

o For example, if a large employer or a significant number of smaller employers were to withdraw
from the Fund, the required contributions for remaining employers would likely increase.

• Longevity Risk is the risk that mortality rates will be higher or lower than assumed.

o While the mortality tables we have selected for this valuation represent our best estimate of
future experience under the Plan, it is important to understand how future changes in longevity
would impact Plan funding. For example, advancements in medicine and health care could
result in longer lifespans, which increasesthe Plan's liability, since promised benefits will paid
for a longer period of time. Such increasescould have a significant impact on the contribution
requirements shown in this valuation.
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7. Risk

Risk Assessment

The commentary on the prior page is a broad overview of pension plan risk factors and includes informationon
the risk factors that are most significant for this pension plan. Other risks also apply. A more detailed risk

assessmentwould allow the Trustees to better understand how deviations from the assumptions may affect
the plan, and ultimately, how to better position the plan to respond to the inevitable deviations that will occur.
A more detailed risk assessmentmay include scenario tests, sensitivity tests, stochastic modeling, stress tests,
or other information.

Plan Maturity

More mature pension plans generally have more risk exposure than less mature plans because they have

fewer options to correct funding shortfalls that may develop as a result of adverse experience. For

example, the contribution rate increase required to offset a year with a poor investment return would be

larger for a plan with a decreasing active population than it would be for an otherwise similar plan with an

increasing active population.

Historical actuarial measurements — including plan maturity measures— are shown in Section 8 of this

report.
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8. Plan Experience

An experience gain or loss is the difference between the actual and the expected unfunded actuarial accrued

liability. The expected unfunded accrued liability is the amount predicted from the previous year, based on

the actuarial assumptions.

To evaluate the effectivenessof the actuarial assumptions,the aggregategain or loss is broken down between
the gain or loss due to investment experience and the gain or loss due to other sources ( principally the

demographic experience) .

The experience gains ( losses ) have been as follows during the last ten Plan Years :

Exhibit 8.1 - HistoricalExperience Gains and (Losses)

Plan Year Ended From Investment From Other Total Experience Percent Gain/(Loss)

April 30 Experience Sources Gain / ( Loss) from Other Sources*

2019 (3,827,966 ) 977,512 (2,850,454 ) 0.40%
2018 (7,959,465 ) 1,273,568 (6,685,897 ) 0.49%
2017 (7,648,653 ) 1,903,348 (5,745,305 ) 0.76%
2016 (8,736,112 ) (655,327 ) (9,391,439 )

-0.26%
2015 (7,739,557 ) 506,040 (7,233,517 ) 0.20%

2014 (6,382,985 ) (2,902,939 ) (9,285,924 )
-1.33%

2013 (2,928,183 ) 5,767,824 2,839,641 2.68%
2012 (6,739,165 ) 425,126 (6,314,039 ) 0.19%
2011 (5,249,435 ) (5,036,396 ) ( 10,285,831 )

-2.32%
2010 12,118,607 842,999 12,961,606 0.37%

5 -Year Average (7,182,351 ) 801,028 (6,381,322 )

10 -Year Average (4,509,291 ) 310,176 (4,199,116 )

* AS a percent of Actuarial Accrued Liability

The actuarial assumptions for this valuation are summarized in Appendix B.

Notes

• The loss from Other Sourcesfor the plan year ended April 30, 2014 was primarily due to changes in the accrued
benefits of terminatedvested participants that were verified by the Plan Administrator.

• The gain from Other Sourcesfor the plan year ended April 30, 2013 was primarily due to the withdrawalof
Hostess Brands, Inc. Active employees of Hostess Brands, Inc. no longer earn additional benefits or service under
the Plan.

• The loss from Other Sourcesfor the plan year ended April 30, 2011 was primarily due to additional retirements

prior to the changes in benefits implemented under the Rehabilitation Plan.
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8. Plan Experience

Investment income consists of : interest, dividends, rental and real estate income, and adjustment for market
value changes, net of investment expenses. The rate of return is the net investment income as a percentage
of the average value of assets during the year.

The assumed rate of Plan earnings, net of investment expenses, used in this valuation is 7.00%. Prior to the

May 1, 2014 valuation, the assumed rate of plan earningswas 7.75%. The actual rates of return earned during
the past ten plan years are shown below for both the actuarial value of assets and the market value of assets.

The rates of return on the actuarial value of assets are compared against the Plan's actuarially assumed

return. Comparisonsof performance with other funds, investment institutions and market indexes are

generally based on rates of return that reflect the market value of assets. The market value rates of return by
themselves do not, however, necessarily indicate the relative success of the Plan's investment policy.

Exhibit 8.2 - HistoricalInvestment Experience

Net Investment Returns

Plan Year Ended Expected
April 30 Return Actuarial Value MarketValue

2019 7.00% 4.01% 2.97%
2018 7.00% 1.25% 9.53%
2017 7.00% 1.83% 10.88%
2016 7.00% 1.47% -3.45%
2015 7.00% 2.35% 4.89%

2014 7.75% 4.04% 11.83%
2013 7.75% 6.06% 8.69%
2012 7.75% 3.98% 1.19%

2011 7.75% 4.84% 10.02%
2010 7.75% 15.04% 16.21%

5-Year Annualized Return 2.18% 4.84%
10-Yea r Annualized Return 4.42% 7.13%
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8. Plan Experience

A summary of employment activity and the average number of weeks of contributions received per active

participant is shown below for the last ten years. We look to the Trustees for guidance as to the
reasonableness of the weeks assumption.

Exhibit 8.3 - HistoricalWeeks

AVERAGE Weeks for ACTIVE Participants &

Plan Year Ended TOTAL Weeks for ALL Participants Working Retirees

April 30 Total % Change Total %Change

2019 39,030 -5.1% 47.60 2.0%

2018 41,136 -4.5% 46.68 -3.0%

2017 43,085 3.9% 48.14 2.8%

2016 41,454 -0.1% 46.84 -1.9%

2015 41,482 0.1% 47.74 -0.2%

2014 41,459 -0.2% 47.84 -1.7%

2013 41,541 -19.1% 48.65 -1.6%

2012 51,360 -13.2% 49.44 2.4%

2011 59,141 -6.5% 48.26 -1.3%

2010 63,256 48.88

5 -Yea r Average 41,237 47.40

10 -Yea r Average 46,294 48.01

Notes

• The decrease in total weeks for the plan year ended April 30, 2018 compared to the total weeks for the plan year
ended April 30, 2017 is mainly due to the withdrawalof Kellogg's during the plan year ended April 30, 2018. The
total weeks worked by Kellogg's employees decreased from 2,089 to 848 between these two periods.

• The total weeks for the plan year ended April 30, 2012 includes 9,710 weeks worked by 390 employees of Hostess

Brands, Inc., who only worked a partial year.

• The average weeks for the plan year ended April 30, 2012 is based on the remaining active participants that are
not employed by Hostess Brands, Inc.

• While this information is summarized by plan year, the information reflects weeks worked in the calendar year
prior to the end of the plan year, as used for the crediting of Vesting Service and Benefit Service.
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8. Plan Experience

A ten -year summary of the Plan's cash flow is provided in the table below.

Exhibit 8.4 - Historical Plan Cash Flows
Market Value Net Cash Flow

Plan Year Ended Employer Benefit Operating of Assets as a Percent

April 30 Contributions Payments Expenses at End of Year of Market Value*

2019 7,338,589 18,309,050 858,597 125,987,942 -9.2%
2018 6,709,053 18,113,297 809,049 134,006,305 -9.6%
2017 6,425,865 17,849,030 865,855 134,029,990 -9.7%
2016 6,188,056 17,765,623 890,652 132,559,266 -8.7%
2015 5,738,589 17,642,624 792,600 149,994,116 -8.5%

2014 5,568,481 17,182,929 697,948 155,405,448 -8.5%
2013 5,304,924 16,871,724 783,858 150,624,843 -8.6%
2012 5,389,088 16,747,446 722,370 150,443,097 -7.8%

2011 7,060,348 16,089,712 709,244 160,684,476 -6.5%

2010 7,201,652 15,420,362 769,610 155,346,708 -6.5%

5-Year Average 6,480,030 17,935,925 843,351 -9.1%

10 -Yea r Average 6,292,465 17,199,180 789,978 -8.4%

* Based on the average Market Va I ue of Assets for the PI a n Year
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8. Plan Experience

A ten -year summary of selected plan maturity measures is provided in the table below.

Exhibit 8.5 - HistoricalPlan Maturity Measures

Plan Year Ended Inactive to Active Inactive to Active Total Liability Unfunded Liability
December 31 Participant Ratio Liability Ratio per Active per Active*

2019 3.2 4.5 300,630 146,986
2018 3.1 3.4 303,644 148,364
2017 3.0 3.2 287,444 137,017
2016 3.0 3.3 284,187 134,402
2015 3.1 3.3 287,036 114,430

2014 3.1 3.3 287,549 107,890
2013 3.2 3.7 252,584 75,586
2012 2.0 2.6 178,507 56,096
2011 2.0 2.7 177,671 46,393
2010 1.9 1.8 177,124 56,979

5 -Yea r Average 3.1 3.5 292,588 136,240
10 -Yea r Average 2.8 3.2 253,637 102,414

* Based on the Market Value of Assets

Notes

• Inactive to active participant ratio = number of inactive participants / number of active participants.

• Inactive to active liability ratio = accrued liabilityfor inactive participants / accrued liability for active participants.

o Inactive participants include vested participants with deferred benefits, retirees in payment status, and
beneficiaries in payment status.

o It is generally more difficult for plans with higher inactive to active ratios to improve plan funding via

changes to contributionsand/or future benefitaccruals.

• Total liability per active = total plan actuarial accrued liability/ number of active participants.

o In general, higher values of liability per active equate to higher levels of risk in the plan. It may be more
difficult for plans with higher levels of liability per active to correct funding shortfalls that develop.

• Unfunded liability per active =
(total plan actuarial accrued liability— market value of assets ) / number of active

participants.

o Higher levels of unfunded liability per active equate to lower levels of current and future plan benefits
because a more significant portion of the contributionsare needed to fund legacy liabilities.

o Historical changes in the amount of unfunded liability per active can provide insight into plan specific risk
factors such as investment risk.
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Appendix A: Additional Exhibits

Exhibit A.1 - Projection of Expected Benefit Payments

[Form 5500 Sch. MB, Line 8b ( 1 ) ]

Plan Year Beginning Expected Annual

May 1 Benefit Payments

2019 19,414,203

2020 19,669,971

2021 19,773,392

2022 19,969,550

2023 20,078,170

2024 20,191,367

2025 20,216,498

2026 20,171,985

2027 20,084,457

2028 19,955,965

Notes

• Expected benefit payments above assume no additional accruals, no future new entrants to the Plan, and

experience consistent with the valuation assumptions set forth herein.
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Appendix A: Additional Exhibits

Exhibit A.2 - DistributionofActive Participants

Measurement Date : May 1, 2019 [Form 5500 Sch. MB, Line 8b ( 2) ]

Years of Credited Service

Age Under 1 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40+ Total

Under 25 8 12 20

25 - 29 7 24 8 39

30 - 34 9 33 13 10 65

35 - 39 9 34 24 19 14 1 101

40 - 44 9 27 18 23 15 8 1 101

45 - 49 4 27 20 15 20 20 4 110

50 - 54 3 17 10 19 26 23 23 10 131

55 - 59 1 6 10 17 35 19 22 23 8 141

60 - 64 2 5 4 8 20 19 14 10 7 89

65 - 69 1 1 3 2 7 4 2 20

70 + 1 1 1 3

Total 50 182 109 108 119 95 71 54 22 10 820

Males 773 Average Age 47.63
Females 47 Average Credited Service 14.01
Unknown 0

Total 820 Number FullyVested 593

Number Pa rtiallyVested 0

Notes

• As of May 1, 2019, there were no active participants with unknown dates of birth in the data.

• As of May 1, 2019, there were no active participants with unknown gender in the data.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix A: Additional Exhibits

Exhibit A.3 - Distributionof Inactive Participants

Measurement Date : May 1, 2019

Inactive Vested Participants
Total Annual Average Monthly

Atta ined Age Count Benefits Benefits
Under 40 70 $ 378,576 $ 451

40-44 100 669,372 558

45-49 148 1,095,012 617

50-54 174 1,456,692 698
55 -59 234 1,998,252 712
60-64 216 1,679,304 648

65 and Over 51 235,320 385
Tota I 993 $ 7,512,528 $ 630

Participants and Beneficiaries Receiving Benefits
Total Annual Average Monthly

Attained Age Count Benefits Benefits
Under 55 10 $ 87,300 $ 728

55 -59 61 492,168 672
60-64 186 2,549,964 1,142
65 -69 367 4,427,928 1,005
70-74 336 4,037,976 1,001
75 -79 297 3,384,816 950
80-84 224 2,159,760 803

85 and Over 185 1,141,464 514
Tota I 1,666 $ 18,281,376 $ 914

Notes

• As of May 1, 2019, there were no inactive vested participants with unknown dates of birth in the data.

• As of May 1, 2019, there were no inactive vested participants with unknown gender in the data.

Local 734 Pension Plan ---
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2019

1

-
1 ( 'imri

31
/



Appendix A: Additional Exhibits

Exhibit A.4 - Reconciliation of Participants by Status

Inactive Non -Disabled Disabled

Active Vested Reti rees Reti rees Beneficiaries Total

Count as of May 1, 2018 863 1,024 1,241 54 363 3,545

Status Changes During Plan Year

NonvestedTerminations (63 ) (63 )

Vested Terminations ( 27 ) 27 0

Retirement ( 18 ) (50) 68 0

Disabled 0

Deceased ( 1 ) (3 ) (51 ) (4 ) ( 26 ) (85 )

Certain Period Ended (5 ) (5 )

Lump Sum 0

Rehi res 6 (5 ) 1

New Entrants 60 60

New Beneficiaries 24 24

Adjustments 2 2

Net Increase ( Decrease) (43 ) (31 ) 19 (4 ) (7 ) (66)

Count as of May 1, 2019 820 993 1,260 50 356 3,479

Notes

• For non-disabled retirees, adjustments include data adjustments confirmed by the administrator.
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Plan Name Local 734 Pension Plan

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees of Local 734 Pension Fund

EIN /PN 51 -6040136 / 001

InterestRates 7.00% per annum, compounded annually, net of investment-related expenses for
determining costs and liabilities.

3.09% per annum for determining Current Liability for the plan year beginning
May 1, 2019.

The interest rate assumption used for purposes of the ERISA funding valuation is

a reasonable estimate of the net investment return for the Local 734 Pension

Plan assets over the long term and, in combination with the other assumptions
used, provides our best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan. This

assumption was developed based on our professional judgement, the
investment policy and asset allocation for the Local 734 Pension Plan, and

considers the results of the 2019 edition of the Survey of Capital Market

Assumptions by Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC.

The interest rate assumption used to measure Current Liability represents the
maximum rate permitted under the Internal Revenue Code, 105% the weighted

average of the rates of interest on 30-year Treasury securities during the 4-year
period ending on the last day before the beginning of the plan year.

Operating Expenses Expenses are assumed to be $950,000, as of the beginning of the plan year.
Investment counseling fees are not included in assumed operating expenses.

Expected operating expenses were developed based on actual prior and

anticipated future experience and reflect professional judgment.

Weeks Worked For the purpose of projecting future benefit accruals, it is assumed that each

active participant will work 48.5 weeks per year.

ActiveParticipant For valuation purposes, an active participant is a participant who worked one or
more weeks during the calendaryear prior to the valuation date, provided they
have not retired or terminated prior to the valuation date.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Non-Disabled Mortality Active and inactive vestedparticipants :

The sex-distinct RP-2014 mortality tables for Blue Collar Employees, projected
back to 2006 using Scale MP-2014, then projected with future generational
improvements using Scale MP -2018.

Participants and beneficiaries receivingbenefits:

The sex-distinct RP-2014 mortality tables for Blue Collar Healthy Annuitants,
projected back to 2006 using Scale MP -2014, then projected with future
generational improvements using Scale MP-2018.

The non-disabled mortality assumption was chosen upon review of available
tables and projection scales, the underlying demographic basis of those tables,
expectations regarding future mortality improvement, and professional
judgment.

For determining the RPA '94 Current Liability, the mortality tables prescribed by
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were used.

Disabled Mortality The sex-distinct RP-2014 Disabled Retiree mortality tables, projected back to 2006

using Scale MP-2014, then projected with future generational improvements
using Scale MP -2018.

The disabled mortality assumption was chosen upon review of available tables
and projection scales, the underlying demographic basis of those tables, the
Plan's definition of disabled, expectations regarding future mortality
improvement, and professional judgment.

For determining the RPA '94 Current Liability, the mortality tables prescribed by
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were used.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Retirement Age Active participants : Per the rates in the table below.

Retirement Rates (per 100 participants )

Age Active Participants
50 -54 0.00
55 -59 0.02
60 -61 0.05

62 0.20
63 0.25

64 0.05
65 0.25

66 0.45

67 -69 0.25
70 1.00

Inactive vested participants : Age 60 for Participantswith 15 or more years of
Benefit Service; otherwise, age 65.

The weighted average retirementage for active participants is age 64.6. This

average is based on the active population in the May, 1, 2019 valuation. All

decrements are considered when projecting the current population to
retirement. The weighted average retirementage is the average age at which

the lives that reach the retirementdecrement retire.
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Disability Illustrations of the annual rates of disablement are shown in the table below for
selected ages (the same rates are used for males and females) :

Representative Disability Rates (per 100 participants )

Age Rate

20 0.03
25 0.04
30 0.05
35 0.07
40 0.11
45 0.18
50 0.30
55 0.50
60 0.81

These assumptions were developed based on a review of historical and current

demographic data, adjusted to reflect anticipated future experience and

professional judgment.

Withdrawal Illustrations of the annual rates of withdrawal (for reasons other than mortality or

disablement) are shown in the table below for selected ages :

Representative Withdrawal Rates (per 100 participants )

Age Rate

20 0.1948
25 0.1579
30 0.1314
35 0.1129
40 0.0922
45 0.0706
50 0.0347
55 0.0000

60 and over 0.0000

These assumptions were developed based on a review of historical and current

demographic data, adjusted to reflect anticipated future experience and

professional judgment.

Reemployment It is assumed that participants will not be reemployed following a break in service.
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6)

Form of Payment Single participants are assumed to elect the single life annuity.

For married participants, 42% are assumed to elect a single life annuity, 33% are
assumed to elect the 50% joint and survivor annuity, and 25% are assumed to
elect a 100% joint and survivor annuity.

Marriage 80% of non -retired participants are assumed to be married.

SpouseAges Females are assumed to be three years younger than their spouses.

Cost Method The Unit Credit Cost Method is used to determine the normal cost and the
actuarial accrued liability. The actuarial accrued liability is the present value of
the accrued benefits as of the beginning of the year for active participants and is

the present value of all benefits for other participants. The normal cost is the

present value of the difference between the accrued benefits as of the

beginning and end of the year. The normal cost and actuarial accrued liability for
the plan are the sums of the individually computed normal costs and actuarial
accrued liabilities for all plan participants.

Asset Valuation Method The actuarial value of assets is determined by adjusting the market value of assets
to reflect the investment gains and losses (the difference between the actual
investment return and the expected investment return ) during each of the last
four years at the rate of 25% per year. Expected investment return is calculated

using the actuarial value of assets as of the beginning of the plan year and the
benefit payments, employer contributions and operating expenses, weighted
based on the timing of the transactions during the year.

The actuarial value is subject to a restriction that it be not less than 80% nor more
than 120% of the market value.

ParticipantData Participant census data as of May 1, 2019 was provided by the Fund Office.

Missing or Incomplete Assumptions were made to adjust for participants and beneficiaries with missing
ParticipantData or incomplete data, based on those exhibited by participants with similar known

characteristics.

Financial Information Financial informationwas obtained from the audited financial statements.
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Future Increases in It is assumed that the maximum benefit under the Internal Revenue Code will
Maximum Benefits not increase in the future.

Assumed Cost-of-Living None.

Adjustments

Benefits not Included in None.
Valuation

NatureofActuarial The valuation results presented in this report are estimates. The results are

Calculations based on data that may be imperfect and on assumptions made about future
events. Certain plan provisions may be approximated or deemed immaterial for
the purposes of the valuation. Assumptions may be made about missing or
incomplete participant census data or other factors. Reasonable efforts were
made to ensure that significant items and factors are included in the valuation
and treated appropriately. A range of results different from those presented in

this report could also be considered reasonable.

The actuarial assumptions selected for this valuation — including the valuation
interest rate — generally reflect average expectations over the long term. If
overall future demographic or investment experience is less favorable than

assumed, the relative level of plan costs determined in this valuation will likely
increase in future valuations. Investment returns and demographic factors may
fluctuatesignificantly from year to year. The deterministic actuarial models
used in this valuation do not take into consideration the possibility of such

volatility.

Unfunded Vested For purposesof determining the Unfunded Vested Benefits for Employer
Benefits for Employer Withdrawal Liability, the same assumptions as presented in this Appendix are

Withdrawal Liability used with the exception of the following :

• The mortality assumption described in 29 CFR 4044, Appendix A,
effective on the measurement date,

• The interest rate assumption described in 29 CFR 4044, Appendix B,

effective on the measurement date, and

• The administrative expense assumption described in 29 CFR 4044,
Appendix C.
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Changesin Assumptions Since the prior valuation, the following assumptions have been changed :

• The mortality projection assumption used for non -disabled mortality
and disabled mortality has been updated from a projection back to 2006

using Scale MP-2014, then projected with future generational
improvements using Scale MP -2017, to a projection back to 2006 using
Scale MP-2014, then projected with future generational improvements
using Scale MP-2018.

• The assumed form of payment for married participants was updated
based on recent Plan experience.

• The assumed rates of retirementwere updated for active and inactive

participants.

• The assumed operating expenseswere update to reflect anticipated
plan experience.

• The interest rate and mortality assumptions used to determine the
RPA '94 Current Liability were updated in accordance with the changes
in the IRS prescribed assumptions.

Justificationfor The mortality assumption was chosen upon review of available tables and

Changesin Assumptions projection scales, the underlying demographic basis of those tables,
and Methods expectations regarding future mortality improvement, and professional

judgment.

The updates to retirement rates and the form of payment assumption were
made to better reflect recent Plan experience and anticipated Plan experience
following the 2019 update to the rehabilitation plan.

The update to the assumed operating expenses were made to reflect anticipated
plan experience.

The changes in the interest rate and mortality tables used to determine the
RPA '94 Current Liability were mandated legislative changes.

Other changes were made to better reflect anticipated plan experience.
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Appendix C : Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

This appendix summarizes the major provisions of the Plan that were reflected in the actuarial valuation.
This summary of provisions is not intended to be a comprehensive statement of all provisions of the Plan.

Plan Name Local 734 Pension Plan

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees of Local 734 Pension Fund

EIN /PN 51 -6040136 / 001

Effective Date and Most The original effective date of the Plan is May 1, 1956.
RecentAmendment

The most recent amendment to the Plan is effective September 2, 2019.

Plan Year The twelve -month period beginning May 1 and ending April 30.

Employers A participating Employer is any person or entity that has been accepted for
participation in the Plan and that is required to contribute to the Plan pursuant
to a collective bargaining agreement or participation agreement.

Participation December 31 of the calendar year during which employment began.

Vesting Service Vesting Service is used for purposes of determining participation in the Plan,

vesting, and eligibilityfor certain benefits.

A participant receives one year of Vesting Service for 22 weeks or more of
covered employment in each calendaryear.

Normal Retirement Age A participant attains Normal Retirement Age at the later of attaining age 65 or
the fifth anniversary of an active Participant's Plan participation.

Break-In-Service Completion of less than 11 weeks of covered employment in a Plan Year.

Note: For non -vested benefits, a permanent break occurs when the number of
consecutive one-year breaks -in-service equals or exceeds the greater of five

years or years of vesting service.
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Appendix C : Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

NormalPension 1. For retirements after September 1, 2019:

Eligibility: Attainment of Normal Retirement Age

Amount : $2,125 multiplied by 3% multiplied by the
number of years of benefit service, up to a

maximum of 33-1/3 years of benefit service.

2. For retirements after January 1, 2011 and before September 2, 2019:

Eligibility: Age 65 with 25 years of benefit service or

Age 62 with 30 years of benefit service

Amount : $2,125 for members whose employers adopt
the Alternative Schedule under the
Rehabilitation Plan.

$1,325 for members whose employers adopt
the Default Schedule under the Rehabilitation
Plan.

3. For retirements prior to January 2, 2011:

Eligibility: Age 65 with 25 years of benefit service or

any age with 30 years of benefit service

Amount : $2,125
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Appendix C : Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Regular /Reduced This benefit has been eliminated for all retirements after September 1, 2019.

Regular Pension
1. For retirements prior to January 2, 2011:

Age Requirement: 60

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Amount : $2,100

The full benefit is payable to participants with 20 or more years of service.

For other participants, the full benefit is multiplied by the ratio of the

participant's benefit service to 20.

2. For retirements after January 1, 2011 and before September 2, 2019:

Age Requirement: 65

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Amount : $2,100 for members whose employers adopt
the Alternative Schedule under the
Rehabilitation Plan.

$1,300 for members whose employers adopt
the Default Schedule under the Rehabilitation
Plan.

The full benefit is payable to participants with 20 or more years of benefit
service. For other participants, the full benefit is multiplied by the ratio of
the participant's benefit service to 20.
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Appendix C : Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Early Retirement This benefit has been eliminated for all retirements after September 1, 2019.

1. For retirements prior to January 2, 2011:

Age Requirement: 55

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Amount : Regular Pension reduced by 1/2% for each month
the participant's early retirement date precedes
age 60.

2. For retirements after January 1, 2011 and before September 2, 2019:

Age Requirement: 55

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Amount : Regular Pension reduced by 1/2% for each month
the participant's early retirement date precedes
age 65.

If a participant has 30 years of benefit service,
the Normal Pension is reduced by 14% for each
month the participant's early retirement date

precedesage 62.

Vested Benefit Age Requirement: None

Service Requirement: 5 years of vesting service

Amount : $2,125 multiplied by 3% multiplied by the number of
years of benefitservice, up to a maximum of 33-1/3

years of benefitservice.

Early Payment: A participant with 15 or more years of benefit service

may elect to receive a reduced deferred vested pension
that will commence after age 55 but before age 65 and
the monthly amount will be reduced by 2/3rds of 1% for
each of the first 60 months that the pension
commencement date precedes the participant's normal
retirement date, and 1/3' of 1% for each additional
month thereafter.
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Appendix C : Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

DisabilityPension This benefit has been eliminated for all retirements after September 1, 2019.

Age Requirement: None

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Other Requirement: Eligible for a disability insurance benefit under the
Federal Social SecurityAct.

1. For disability retirements prior to January 2, 2011 :

Amount : Early retirement pension payableat date of disability.
If the participant is disabled before age 55, reduction for
early retirement is limited to 30%, as if he or she had

reached age 55 on the date of disability.

When Paid : Disability benefits commence with the 7th month after
the month disability began and continues until age 60 or

recovery from disability. At age 60, the participant
becomesentitled to a regular pension or reduced

pension.

2. For disability retirements after January 1, 2011 and before September 2,
2019:

Amount : Early retirement pension payableat date of disability. If
the participant is disabled before age 55 and prior to
May 1, 2015, the reduction for early retirement is

limited to 60%. If the participant is disabled before age
55 and on or after May 1, 2015, an additional actuarially
equivalent reduction from age 55 applies.

When Paid : Disability benefits commence with the 7th month after
the month disability began and continues until age 65 or

recovery from disability. At age 65, the participant
becomesentitled to a regular pension or reduced

pension.
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Appendix C : Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Spouse's Pre-Retirement Age Requirement: None

Death Benefit Service Requirement: 5 years of vesting service

Amount : 50% of the benefit the participant would have received
had he or she retired the day before death and elected
the joint and 50% survivor option. If the participant died
before eligibility for an immediate pension, the spouse's
benefit is deferred to the earliest retirement date the

participant would have been eligible for an early
retirement pension.

If the participant dies in active employment after completing at least 27 years of
benefit service, the spouse'sbenefit may commence on the date the participant
would be eligible for the service pension had he or she remained in active

employment, if that is earlier than his or her earliest retirement age.

Post-RetirementDeath If a participant is receiving payments under a joint and survivor form (J&S) , the

Benefit surviving spouse will receive the survivor portion based on the form elected

following the participant's death.

If a participant is receiving payments under the 10 year certain and life option,
and dies before receiving 120 monthly payments, the named beneficiary will
continue to receive payments until 120 monthly payments have been made.

Forms of Payment NormalForm

( a ) For married participants, retirement benefits are paid in the form of a

50% Joint and Survivor Annuity unless this form is rejected by a

Participant and his or her spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount
otherwise payable is reduced to reflect the joint and survivor form.

( b) If the 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity is rejected or if the Participant is

not married, benefits are payable as a Life Annuity.

OptionalForms

( a ) 75% Joint and Survivor Annuity
( b) 100% Joint and Survivor Annuity

The following payment forms were eliminated for all benefits commencing after

September 1, 2019 :

( a ) 50%, 75%, and 100% Joint and Survivor Annuity with a Pop-Up Feature

( b) 10-Year Certain and Life Option
( c ) Level Income Option ( unavailablewhile Plan is in "Critical Status" as

defined by the Pension Protection Act)
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Appendix C : Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Actuarial Equivalence Benefits under optional forms of payment are converted from the amount

payable under the Life Annuity, based on assumptions of 7.00% interest and the
Unisex Pension 1984 MortalityTable.

ContributionRates Varies by employer and job classification from $151.21 to $180.00 per week
with an average of $169.06 per week for the Plan Year beginning May 1, 2019.
Certain collective bargaining agreements reflect equivalent hourly rates

assuming a forty hour work week.

Under the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan, the Alternative Schedule requires
certain increases in the employer contribution rate. On or after May 1, 2011,
the employer contribution rate must increase by at least $3.50 per week (or
$0.0875 per hour ) for each of the next four years of a collective bargaining
agreement ( s) , followed by increasesof at least $6.00 per week (or $0.15 per
hour ) for each of the next nine years of a collective bargaining agreement. The

$6.00 per week increasesare reflected in the amended and restated
Rehabilitation Plan effective March 26, 2014. The Rehabilitation Plan was again
revised effective December 15, 2016 and requires a minimum contribution rate
of $180 per week for all contributing employers by May 1, 2020.

Contributions different from those indicated may be deemed to satisfy the

requirements of the Alternative Schedule if the present value of all increases
under the collective bargaining agreement ( s) exceeds the present value of the
increases indicated.

BenefitService The sum of past and future benefit service determined as follows :

Past Benefit Service — Prior to January 1, 1976, equal to pension credits
determined under the prior plan.

Future Benefit Service — After January 1, 1976, determined as follows :

Weeks of Covered Employment
during Calendar Year Future Benefit Service

27 to 52 weeks 1 year
22 to 26 weeks 1/

2 yea r

Less than 22 weeks None
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Appendix C: Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Changesin Plan The following Plan Provision changes have been made since the prior valuation
Provisions to reflect updates to the Rehabilitation Plan effective for all retirements on and

after September 2, 2019:

• The Regular, Reduced Regular, 30 & Out, Early, and Disability Pensions

were eliminated.
• The benefit formula for all participants is now based on the Deferred

Vested formula : $2,125 x 3% x Years of Benefit Service (to a maximum
of 33.33 years) .

• All benefits commencing prior to Normal Retirement Age are reduced
8% per year for the first 5 years and 4% per year for the next 5 years
that commencement precedes Normal Retirement Age.
Eliminated the joint and survivor with pop up forms of payment and the

year certain and life annuity form of payment.
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Appendix D : Current Liability (for Form 5500 Schedule MB)

Exhibit O.1 - "RPA '94" Current Liability
and Additional Informationfor Form 5500 Schedule MB

MeasurementDate 5/1/2019 5/1/2018

Current Liability Interest Rate 3.09% 2.99%

A. Numberof Participants
1. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 1,666 1,658
2. Inactive Vested Partici pants 993 1,024
3. Active Partici pants

a. Non -Vested Benefits 227 253

b. Vested Benefits 593 610
c. Total Active 820 863

4. Total 3,479 3,545

B. Current Liability Normal Cost
1. Cost of Benefit Accruals $ 4,033,747 $ 5,465,857
2. Assumed Operating Expenses 950,000 900,000
3. Total $ 4,983,747 $ 6,365,857

C. Current Liability
1. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries $ 228,963,355 $ 231,569,131
2. Inactive Vested Partici pants 75,694,277 84,639,641
3. Active Partici pants

a. Non -Vested Benefits $ 1,289,190 $ 12,751,314
b. Vested Benefits 82,097,883 104,914,244
c. Total Active $ 83,387,073 $ 117,665,558

4. Total $ 388,044,705 $ 433,874,330

D. CurrentLiability Expected Benefit Payments $ 20,035,064 $ 19,190,056

E. Additional Information for Form 5500 Schedule MB
1. Current Liability Normal Cost [Sch. MB Line 1d (2 ) (b ) ] $ 4,983,747 $ 6,365,857
2. Expected Release [Sch. MB Line 1d (2 ) (c ) ] 21,323,961 20,403,857
3. Expected Disbursements [Sch. MB Line 1d (3 ) ] 19,729,159 19,417,725

The primary use for Current Liability is to determine the amount of the maximum tax-deductible
contributionfor the plan year. Current Liability is also reported on the Schedule MB to the Form 5500;
however, it rarely affects the determination of the ERISA minimum required contribution.

Current Liability is calculated similarly to the actuarial accrued liability under the unit credit cost method,
but based on interest and mortality assumptions that are mandated by the Internal Revenue Service ( IRS) .

The Current Liability interest rate assumption is based on 30 -year Treasury yields and does not reflect the

expected return on plan assets.

Current Liability and the expected increase in Current Liability attributableto benefits accruing during the
plan year are shown above, as of the valuation date. Also shown above are the expected benefit payments
for the plan year, based the same actuarial assumptions used to measure Current Liability.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix E : Glossary

Actuarial Accrued Liability : This is computed differently under different actuarial cost methods. The Actuarial
Accrued Liability generally represents the portion of the cost of the participants' anticipated retirement,
termination, death and disability benefits allocated to the years before the current plan year.

Actuarial Cost : This is the contribution required for a plan year in accordancewith the Trustees' funding
policy. It consists of the Normal Cost plus an amortization payment to pay interest on and amortize the
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on the amortization scheduleadopted by the Trustees.

Actuarial Gain or Loss: From one plan year to the next, if the experience of the plan differs from that
anticipated using the actuarial assumptions, an actuarial gain or loss occurs. For example, an actuarial gain
would occur if the assets in the trust earned 12% for the year while the assumed rate of return used in the
valuation was 7%.

Actuarial Value of Assets : This is the value of cash, investments and other property belonging to a pension
plan, as used by the actuary for the purposesof an actuarial valuation. It may be equal to the market value, or
a smoothed value that recognizes changes in market value systematically over time.

Credit Balance : The Credit Balance represents the excess of actual contributions over the minimum required
contributions under ERISA. The Credit Balance is also equal to the cumulative excess of credits over charges to
the Funding StandardAccount.

Current Liability : This is computed the same as the Present Value of Accumulated Benefits, but using interest
rate and mortality assumptionsspecified by the IRS. This quantity is used in the calculation to determine the
maximum tax deductible contribution to the plan for the year.

Funding Standard Account : This is the account which a plan is required to maintain in compliance with the
minimum funding standards under ERISA. It consists of annual charges and credits needed to fund the Normal
Cost and amortize the cost of plan amendments, actuarial method and assumption changes, and experience
gains and losses.

Normal Cost : The Normal Cost is computed differently under different actuarial cost methods. The Normal
Cost generally represents the portion of the cost of the participants' anticipated retirement, termination,
death and disability benefits allocated to the current plan year. Employer Normal Cost generally also includes
the cost of anticipated operating expenses.

Present Value of Accumulated Benefits : The Present Value of Accumulated Benefits is computed in

accordancewith ASC 960. This quantity is determined independently from the plan's actuarial cost method.
This is the present value of a participant's accrued benefit as of the valuation date, assuming the participant
will earn no more credited service and will receive no future salary.

Present Value of Future Benefits : This is computed by projecting the total future benefit cash flow from the

plan, using actuarial assumptions, and then discounting the cash flow to the valuation date.

Present Value of Vested Benefits : This is the portion of the Present Value of Accumulated Benefits in which
the employee would have a vested interest if the employee were to separate from service with the employer
on the valuation date. It is also referred to as Vested Benefit Liability.

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability : This is the amount by which the Actuarial Accrued Liability exceeds the
Actuarial Value of Assets.

WithdrawalLiability : This is the amount an employer is required to pay upon certain types of withdrawal
from a pension plan. It is an employer's allocated portion of the unfunded Present Value of Vested Benefits.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Actuarial Statement

As requested by the Board of Trustees of the Local 734 Pension Plan (the "Board of Trustees" ) , this report
documents the results of an actuarial valuation of the Local 734 Pension Plan ( the "Plan" ) as of May 1, 2020.
This valuation is based on the Plan that was established on May 1, 1956, as amended through the valuation
date.

In preparing this valuation, we have relied on informationand data provided to us by the Board of Trustees
and other persons or organizations designated by the Board of Trustees. We did not perform an audit of
the financial and participant census data provided to us, but we have reviewed the data for reasonableness
for the purpose of the valuation. We have relied on all information provided, including plan provisions and

asset information, as being complete and accurate.

The valuation summarized in this report involves actuarial calculations that require assumptions about
future events. We believe that the assumptions and methods used in this report are reasonable and

appropriate for the purposes for which they have been used. However, other assumptions and methods
could also be reasonable and could result in materially different results.

In our opinion, all methods, assumptions and calculations are in accordance with requirements of the
Internal RevenueCode (the "Code" ) and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( "ERISA" ) ,

as amended by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( "PPA") , and the MultiemployerPension Reform Act of
2014 ( "MPRA" ) . Further, in our opinion, the procedures followed and presentation of results are in

conformitywith generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. The Board of Trustees was

responsible for the selection of the actuarial cost and asset valuation methods.

This valuation report may not be reproduced or distributed without the consent of the Board of Trustees,
other than to assist in the Plan's administration and to meet the filing requirements of federal government
agencies,and may be distributed only in its entirety. The results in this valuation may not be applicable for
purposes other than those described in this report.

The undersigned consultants of Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC ( "Horizon Actuarial" ) with actuarial
credentials meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial

opinions contained herein. There is no relationship between the Board of Trustees and Horizon Actuarial
that affects our objectivity.

-ac2EL__
Stanley I. Goldfarb, FSA, EA os ph R. Porten

Actuary and Managing Consultant Senior Consultant

2/
tA44a/t

Ken Densmore, ASA, EA

Consulting Actuary
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.1 - Summary of Key Results

Plan Year Beginning

5/1/2020 5/1/2019

A. Asset Values
As of the FirstDay of the Plan Year

1. Market Value of Assets $ 107,105,560 $ 125,987,942
Prior Year Net Investment Return -5.6% 3.0%

2. Actuarial Value of Assets $ 120,431,214 $ 127,767,793
Prior Year Net Investment Return 4.0% 4.0%

B. Funded Percentages
As of the FirstDay of the Plan Year

1. Unit Credit Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 272,087,550 $ 246,516,648
2. Market Value Funded Percentage (A.1. / B.1. ) 39.3% 51.1%
3. Actuarial Value Funded Percentage (A.2. / B.1.) 44.2% 51.8%

C. PPA Certification Status
For the Plan Year "Red Zone" "Red Zone"

(Critica I and (Critical and

Declining ) Declining )

D. StatutoryContributions
As of the LastDay of the Plan Year

1. Prior Year Credit Balance ( Funding Deficiency ) $ (23,587,451 ) $ ( 13,652,192 )

2. ERISA Minimum Required Contribution 44,374,359 31,265,557
3. IRS Maximum Tax -Deductible Contribution 455,880,046 421,787,361

E. Contribution Margin
For the Plan Year

1. Expected Employer Contributions $ 6,957,900 $ 6,723,516
2. Actuarial Cost 18,315,150 15,572,443
3. ContributionMargin ( E.1 - E.2. ) $ ( 11,357,250 ) $ (8,848,927 )

Notes

• Item A : More informationon the value of assets can be found in Section 3.

• Item B : The Actuarial Value Funded Percentage shown in B.3. may differ from the funded percentage reported in

the PPA certification report, since the PPA certification is based on preliminary assets and benefit liabilities.

Percentages have been rounded down to the nearest 0.1%.

• Item C : The PPA certification statuses for the currentand prior plan years are shown for reference. The
determinationof the PPA certification status is documented in a separate report.

• Item D : See Section 4 for more informationon contribution requirements and the credit balance.

• Item E : The "contribution margin" is the amount by which expected employer contributionsexceed actuarial
costs for the plan year. See Section 4 for more information.
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.1 - Summary of Key Results

Plan Year Beginning

5/1/2020 5/1/2019

F. Participant Counts
As of the FirstDay of the Plan Year

1. Active Participants 797 820
2. Inactive Vested Participants 983 993
3. Retired Participantsand Beneficiaries 1,708 1,666
4. Total 3,488 3,479

G. Actuarial Liabilities
As of the FirstDay of the Plan Year

Valuation Interest Rate 6.00% 7.00%
Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit Unit Credit
1. Present Value of Future Benefits $ 290,978,675 $ 261,663,765
2. Normal Cost 3,050,609 2,860,805
3. Actuarial Accrued Liability 272,087,550 246,516,648

H. UnfundedActuarial Liability
As of the FirstDay of the Plan Year

1. Market Value Unfunded Liability (G.3. - A.1. ) $ 164,981,990 $ 120,528,706
2. Actuarial Value Unfunded Liability (G.3. - A.2. ) 151,656,336 118,748,855

I. Prior Plan Year Experience
During Plan Year Ending 4/30/2020 4/30/2019
1. Total Weeks Worked 36,936 39,030
2. Contributions Received $ 7,435,513 $ 7,338,589
3. Benefits Paid ( 18,793,595 ) ( 18,309,050 )

4. Operating Expenses Paid (868,861 ) (858,597 )

5. Net Cash Flow ( 1.2. +1.3. +1.4. ) $ ( 12,226,943 ) $ ( 11,829,058 )

6. Net Cash Flow as a Percentageof Assets -10.20% -9.23%

J. UnfundedVested Benefitsfor Withdrawal Liability
Measurement Date 4/30/2020 4/30/2019
For Employer Withdrawals in the Plan Year Beginning 5/1/2020 5/1/2019
1. Present Value of Vested Benefits $ 437,238,493 $ 403,571,813
2. Asset Value 107,105,560 125,987,942
3. Unfunded Vested Benefits (J.1. - J.2.) $ 330,132,933 $ 277,583,871

Notes

• Item F : More informationon participant demographics can be found in Appendix A.

• Item G : More informationon actuarial liabilities can be found in Section 2. The normal cost in item G.2. includes
assumed operating expenses.

• Item I : Line 1.6. shows cash flow as a percent of the average market value of assets during the plan year. See

Section 8 for additional information regarding historical Plan experience.

• Item J : See Section 6 for more information.
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 -
Commentary

Valuation Highlights

• As of the May 1, 2020 valuation date, the Plan's accrued benefit funded percentage, based on the
actuarial value of assets, is 44.2%, compared to 51.8% as of May 1, 2019. The decrease in the Plan's

funded percentage on an actuarial value of assets basis is primarily attributableto the reduction in

the valuation interest rate assumption from 7.0% to 6.0% and lower investment returns than

expected on the actuarial value of assets for the Plan Year ending April 30, 2020.

• The Plan's accrued benefit funded percentage, based on the market value of assets, is 39.3% as of
May 1, 2020, compared to 51.1% as of May 1, 2019. The decrease in the Plan's funded percentage
on a market value of assets basis is primarily attributableto the reduction in the valuation interest
rate assumption from 7.0% to 6.0% and lower investment returns than expected on the market
value of assets for the Plan Year ending April 30, 2020.

• The Plan's funding deficiency increased from $13,652,192 as of April 30, 2019 to a funding
deficiency of $23,587,451 as of April 30, 2020. This is the result of contributions for the Plan Year

being less than the minimum required contribution.

• 36,936 weeks were worked in the 2019 Plan Year, fewer than the assumed 39,770 weeks for the
year. The average weeks worked per active participant decreased from 47.60 weeks for the year
ended April 30, 2019 to 44.98 weeks for the year ended April 30, 2020. This decrease is primarily
attributableto an increase in retirements prior to the September 2, 2019 plan changes ( resulting
from the 2019 Rehabilitation Plan Update) . The impact of work levels on the valuation results will
continue to be monitored.

• In the 2019 Plan Year, the Plan's investment return was -5.6%, on a market value basis. The return
on the actuarial value of assets, which reflects the "smoothing" of prior years' gains and losses, was
4.0%.

• The actuarial loss from sources other than investments was $458,054 or 0.17% of the expected
actuarial accrued liability. This loss was primarily due to active participants who retired before the

September 2, 2019 plan changes ( resulting from the 2019 Rehabilitation Plan Update ) , partially
offset by a gain due to more retiree deaths than expected.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 -
Commentary

Pension ProtectionAct of 2006

The Plan was certified in critical and declining status ( "Red Zone" ) for the 2020 Plan Year, the same status as

the prior year. On September 20, 2010, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, as required under the
Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( PPA) , to improve the Plan's long term funding health, with provisions
effective January 2, 2011. The Rehabilitation Plan was updated on March 26, 2014, again on December 15,

2016, and again on July 8, 2019.

The Rehabilitation Plan was developed under the expectation that all contributingemployers would
continue to participate in the Plan. However, in 2012, Hostess Brands, Inc., one of the largest contributing
employers to the Plan, withdrew from that Plan and declared bankruptcy, leaving the Plan with a significant
amount of unpaid employer withdrawal liability. The Board of Trustees continues to examine alternatives
that will improve funding or forestall insolvency.

Purpose of the Valuation

This report presents the results of the actuarial valuation of the Local 734 Pension Plan as of May 1, 2020.

The purposes of this report include the following:

• Determine whether the negotiated contributions are sufficientto fund the Plan's benefits.

• Determine the minimum required contributionamount for the Plan Year under the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( "ERISA" ) funding basis.

• Determine the maximum tax-deductible contribution for the Plan Year.

• Review the actuarial assumptions in view of experience during the prior Plan Year.

• Determine the unfunded vested liability for computation of withdrawal liability under the

MultiemployerPension Plan Amendments Act of 1980.

• Develop informationfor disclosure in Form 5500 Schedule MB.

• Determine the contributionmargin for the Plan Year.

• Develop the benefit liabilities that will serve as the basis for the Plan's 2021 Plan Year status
certification under the Pension Protection Act of 2006.

• Determine the information required for the Plan's ASC 960 financial reporting.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2020 ,Htrizai
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 -
Commentary

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

The changes to the actuarial assumptions and methods from those used in the previous valuation are as

follows :

Valuation Interest Rate:

• The assumed interest rate for ERISA funding purposes was reduced from 7.00% to 6.00% to reflect

anticipated plan experience.
• The impact of this change was an increase in Actuarial Accrual Liability of $25,146,265 ( 10.2% ) .

Operating Expenses :

• The assumed operating expenseswere changed from $950,000 to $900,000 to reflect anticipated plan
experience.

Unfunded VestedBenefits for Withdrawal Liability :

• The interest rates for determining the present value of vested benefits for employer withdrawal liability
were decreased from 3.07% to 2.11% for the first 20 years, and from 3.05% to 1.92% after 20 years to
be consistent the change in the PBGC interest rates used to determine the present value of vested
benefits for a mass withdrawal.

Current Liability :

• The interest rate and mortality assumptions used to determine the RPA '94 Current Liability were

updated in accordance with the changes in the IRS prescribed assumptions.

The actuarial assumptions and methods used in the valuation are described in more detail in Appendix B.
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 — Commentary

Plan Provisions

There have been no changes to the Plan Provisions valued from the prior valuation.

Appendix C describes the principal provisions of the Plan being valued.

Actuarial Gain or Loss

An experience gain/( loss ) is the difference between the actual and the expected unfunded actuarial liability.
The expected unfunded liability is the amount projected from the previous year, based on the actuarial

assumptions.

The Plan had a net actuarial experience loss of $4,065,842 for the plan year ended April 30, 2020. The

components of this loss are a loss of $458,054 from sources related to benefit liabilities and a loss of
$3,607,788 on Plan assets.

There was a loss on the market value of assets for the plan year (
-5.56% net return versus the 7.00%

assumption ) , however only a portion of that loss is recognized in the actuarial value of assets under the
Plan's asset valuation method. The loss on the actuarial value of assets (4.02% net return versus the 7.00%

assumption ) results from continued recognition of prior years' gains/( losses ) .

The loss on liabilities (which represented about -0.17 % of expected liabilities ) was primarily due to actives
that retired before the September 2, 2019 plan changes ( resulting from the 2019 Rehabilitation Plan

Update ) , partially offset by a gain due to more retiree deaths than expected. A consistent pattern of gains
and losses may indicate a need to refine the actuarial assumptions. We will monitor trends as they emerge
and evaluate possible updates to the assumptions as needed.

Actuarial gains and losses for the last ten years are shown in Exhibit 8.1.
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 — Commentary

Work Experience

As previously noted, 36,936 weeks were worked by all participants in the 2019 Plan Year, fewer than the
assumed 39,770 for the year. This decrease is primarily attributableto an increase in retirements prior to
the September 2, 2019 plan changes ( resulting from the 2019 Rehabilitation Plan Update ) . Active

participants are assumed to work 38,655 weeks during the 2020 Plan Year. The current and projected
funding results for the Plan are sensitive to the number of weeks worked ( and contributed on ) , thus we will
continue to closely monitor the Plan's reported hours.

PPA Certification Status

Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC, acting as actuary to the Plan, issued a certification to the Internal Revenue

Service on July 27, 2020 indicating that the Plan is in critical and declining status under Section 432 of the
Internal RevenueCode ( i.e., in the "Red Zone" ) for the 2020 Plan Year.

The calculations, data, assumptions, and methods used in the certification are documented in a separate
report that was sent to the Board of Trustees on July 27, 2020

The Plan is projected to continue to be in critical and declining status in future years as a result of the
Hostess bankruptcy. We continue to work with the Board of Trustees to examine alternatives that will
improve funding and forestall insolvency.

Participant Data

The participant census data needed to perform the actuarial valuation was provided by the Fund Office.

Participant demographics are summarized in Exhibit 1.3 and reviewed in more detail in Appendix A.

Plan Assets

The Plan's Auditor supplied us with the audited financial statements for the Plan Year ended April 30, 2020,
which sets forth the assets of the Plan. A reconciliation of the Market Value of Assets can be found in

Exhibit 3.1. The development of the Actuarial Value of Assets is shown in Exhibit 3.2.
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.3 - Participant Demographic Summary

MeasurementDate 5/1/2020 5/1/2019

A. Active Participants
1. Count 797 820
2. AverageAge 46.49 47.63
3. AverageAccumulated Benefit $ 9,510 $ 10,719
4. AverageCredited Servi ce 12.43 14.01
5. Actua I Weeks of Contributi ons in Pri or Year 44.98 47.60
6. Assumed Weeks Per Active Participant 48.50 48.50

B. Inactive Vested Participants
1. Count 983 993
2. AverageAge 54.25 53.93

3. Average Monthly Benefit $ 646 $ 630

C. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries
1. Count 1,708 1,666
2. AverageAge 73.69 73.71
3. Average Monthly Benefit $ 927 $ 914

D. Total Participants 3,488 3,479

Participants are generally classified into the following categories for valuation purposes:

• Active participants : Those participants who worked one or more weeks during the calendar year prior
to the valuation date, provided they have not retired or terminated prior to the valuation date.

• Inactive vested participants : Those participants who are not active and who are entitled to receive a

deferred vested pension. Deferred Beneficiaries are also included in this group.

• ParticiDantsand beneficiaries receiving benefits : Those participants and beneficiaries who were

receiving a pension under the Plan as of the valuation date. Included in this category are non-disabled

pensioners, disabled pensioners, and beneficiaries.

A summary of basic demographic statistics is shown above. Additional demographic informationcan be

found in Appendix A.
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2. Actuarial Liabilities

Exhibit 2.1 - Summary ofActuarial Liabilities

MeasurementDate 5/1/2020 5/1/2019

Valuation Interest Rate 6.00% 7.00%
Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit Unit Credit

A. Present Value of Future Benefits
1. Active Participants $ 62,668,681 $ 60,238,872
2. Inactive Vested Participants 47,787,592 39,523,305
3. Reti red Participantsand Beneficiaries 180,522,402 161,901,588
4. Tota I $ 290,978,675 $ 261,663,765

B. Normal Cost
1. Cost of Benefit Accrua Is $ 2,150,609 $ 1,910,805
2. Assumed Operating Expenses 900,000 950,000
3. Tota I $ 3,050,609 $ 2,860,805

C. Actuarial Accrued Liability
1. Active Participants $ 43,777,556 $ 45,091,755
2. Inactive Vested Participants 47,787,592 39,523,305
3. Reti red Participantsand Beneficiaries 180,522,402 161,901,588
4. Tota I $ 272,087,550 $ 246,516,648

D. Expected Benefit Payments for the Plan Year
1. Active Participants $ 310,640 $ 461,079
2. Inactive and Reti red Participants 19,969,039 18,953,124
3. Tota I $ 20,279,679 $ 19,414,203

The table above summarizes the key actuarial benefit liabilities as of the current and preceding valuation
dates. The present value of future benefits ( item A. ) represents the liability for benefits earned as of the
valuation date plus the benefits expected to be earned in all future plan years. The normal cost ( item B. )

represents the cost of benefit accruals ( item B.1. ) expected to be earned during the plan year plus expected
operating expensesduring the plan year ( item B.2. ) . The actuarial accrued liability is the liability for benefits
earned through the valuation date, based on the unit credit cost method ( item C. ) .

The Plan's contribution requirements for the plan year are a function of the normal cost and the portion of
the actuarial accrued liability not funded by the actuarial value of assets. All amounts shown above are
measured as of the beginning of the plan year. The actuarial accrued liability based on the unit credit cost
method is also used to determine the PPA funded percentage.

The Expected Benefit Payments for the Plan Year in Item D assume that all participants who have attained
Normal Retirement Age but have not commenced their benefit will do so as of the beginning of the Plan

Year.
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2. Actuarial Liabilities

Exhibit 2.2 - Actuarial Liabilities by Benefit Type

MeasurementDate 5/1/2020

Valuation Interest Rate 6.00%
Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit

Present Value of Actuarial Accrued
Future Benefits Liability Normal Cost

A. Active Participants
1. Reti rement Benefits $ 55,352,796 $ 38,914,520 $ 1,748,239
2. Termination Benefits 4,103,907 2,613,125 277,292
3. Disability Benefits 2,122,431 1,473,156 85,064
4. Death Benefits 1,089,547 776,755 40,014
5. Tota I $ 62,668,681 $ 43,777,556 $ 2,150,609

B. Inactive Vested Participants
1. Reti rement Benefits $ 47,214,323 $ 47,214,323
2. Death Benefits 573,269 573,269
3. Tota I $ 47,787,592 $ 47,787,592

C. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries
1. Non -Disabled Reti rees $ 154,738,097 $ 154,738,097
2. Disabled Reti rees 7,463,205 7,463,205
3. Beneficiaries 18,321,100 18,321,100
4. Tota I $ 180,522,402 $ 180,522,402

D. Assumed Operating Expenses $ 900,000

E. Grand Total $ 290,978,675 $ 272,087,550 $ 3,050,609

The present value of future benefits reflects both benefits earned through the valuation date and benefits

expected to be earned in the future by active participants. The present value of future benefits and the
actuarial accrued liability shown in the table above are measured as of the valuation date.

The normal cost and assumed operating expensesshown in the table above are payable as of the beginning
of the year.
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3. Plan Assets

Asset figures shown below are based on the Plan's audited financial statements.

Exhibit 3.1 - Market Value ofAssets

Plan Year Ending 4/30/2020 4/30/2019

A. Reconciliation of Market Value of Assets

1. Market Value of Assets at Beginning of Plan Year $ 125,987,942 $ 134,006,305

2. Contributions
a. Employer Contributions 7,085,257 6,988,333
b. Withdrawal Liability Payments 350,256 350,256
c. Total 7,435,513 7,338,589

3. Benefit Payments ( 18,793,595 ) ( 18,309,050 )

4. Operating Expenses ( 868,861 ) ( 858,597 )

5. Transfers 0 0

6. Investment Income
a. Total Investment Income (3,191,972 ) 6,038,282
b. Investment Related Expenses ( 3,463,467 ) (2,227,587 )

c. Net Investment Income ( 6,655,439 ) 3,810,695

7. Market Value of Assets at End of Plan Year $ 107,105,560 $ 125,987,942

B. Net Investment Return on Market Value of Assets
1. Expected Return 7.00% 7.00%
2. Actual Return [Schedule MB, Line 6h] -5.55% 2.97%
3. Actual Return [Time-Weighted] -5.56% 2.98%

For the plan year ending April 30, 2020 employer contributions of $6,580,955 were made during the plan
year, and $504,302 were receivable at the end of the plan year. In addition, withdrawal liability payments
of $350,256 were made during the plan year. For the plan year ending April 30, 2019 employer
contributions of $6,457,200 were made during the plan year, and $531,133 were receivable at the end of
the plan year. In addition, withdrawal liability payments of $350,256 were made during the plan year. See

item A.2., above.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2020 ,Htrizai
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3. Plan Assets

The Trustees have approved an actuarial asset valuation method that gradually adjusts to market value, as

follows :

• The actuarial asset value is equal to the market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of
the last four years. Unrecognizedreturn is equal to the difference between the actual market return
and the projected return on the actuarial value, phased in at the rate of 25% per year.

• To comply with IRS regulations, the actuarial value is, in any event, not less than 80%, nor more than

120%, of current market value.

Under this valuation method the full value of market fluctuations is not recognizedand as a result, the asset

value and the actuarial cost are more stable. The adjustment in the asset value is referred to as a write-up or
write-down. The development of the actuarial value of assets is shown on the next page.

In determining the actuarial value of assets, the amount of the adjustment to market value is treated as

income, which may be positive or negative. Realized gains and losses and unrealized gains and losses are

treated equally and, therefore, the sale of assets has no immediate effect on the actuarial value. This removes

any consideration of the impact that sales of assets may have on the determination of the actuarial cost of the
Plan.

This asset value is subtracted from the Plan's total actuarial accrued liability to determine the portion that is

not funded. Amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability is an importantelement in the actuarial
cost of the Plan.

See Appendix B for more information regarding the Actuarial Value of Assets.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2020 or,Friai

13



3. Plan Assets

Exhibit 3.2 - Actuarial Value of Assets

Measurement Date 5/1/2020

A. Net Investment Gain/( Loss)
1. Expected Net Investment Return $ 8,498,152
2. Actua I Net Investment Return ( Exhibit 3.1 line A.6.c ) ( 6,655,439)

3. Net Investment Gai n/(Loss ) $ ( 15,153,591)

B. Developmentof Actuarial Value of Assets
1. Market Val ue of Assets as of April 30, 2020 $ 107,105,560
2. Prior Year Deferred Ga ins / (Losses )

Plan Year Net Investment PercentRecognized Amount Recognized Amt. to be Recognized

Ending Gain/( Loss ) to Date Future Yea rs in Prior Plan Year in Future Years

4/30/2020 $ ( 15,153,591) 25% 75% $ (3,788,398) $ ( 11,365,193)

4/30/2019 (5,167,932) 50% 50% ( 1,291,983) ( 2,583,966)

4/30/2018 2,494,020 75% 25% 623,505 623,505
4/30/2017 3,396,353 100% 0% 849,088 0

Total $ (3,607,788) $ ( 13,325,654)

3. Adjusted Value of Assets as of May 1, 2020 (1. - 2. Total ) $ 120,431,214

4. Actuarial Value of Assets Corridor
a. 80% of Market Val ue of Assets $ 85,684,448
b. 120% of Market Value of Assets $ 128,526,672

5. Actuarial Value of Assets as of May 1, 2020
a. Actuarial Value of Assets, after Adjustment for Corridor $ 120,431,214
b. Actuarial Value as a Percentage of Market Val ue 112.4%

C. Prior Year InvestmentReturn on Actuarial Value ofAssets
1. Expected Return 7.00%

2. Actua I Return [ScheduleMB, Line 6g] 4.02%

3. Actua I Return [Time -Weighted] 4.03%

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2020
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4. Contributions

Minimum Required Contribution

The ERISA minimum required contribution consists of the normal cost, plus payments to amortize the

components of the unfunded actuarial liability over various time periods, less the "credit balance" in the

"fundingstandard account" as of the end of the prior Plan Year (all adjusted for interest through the end of
the Plan Year ) .

The funding standard account is used to determine the minimum required contribution. The credit balance in

the funding standard account is the accumulated amount by which contributions made in prior Plan Years

exceededthe ERISA minimum contribution requirements in those years. The credit balance acts as a reserve

that may be drawn upon if employer contributions do not cover the net charges to the funding standard
account.

Charges to the funding standard account include the normal cost and payments to amortize increases in the
unfunded actuarial liability. Credits to the funding standard account include employer contributions and

payments to amortize decreases in the unfunded actuarial liability. If the credits to the funding standard
account — including employer contributions and the credit balance with applicable interest—exceed the

charges, the credit balance will increase. On the other hand, if charges exceed the credits, the credit balance
will decrease. If the credit balance decreases to below zero, there is an accumulated "funding deficiency" in
the funding standard account.

Under the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( "PPA" ) , portions of unfunded actuarial liability recognizedduring
or after the Plan Year beginning in 2008 are generally amortized in the funding standard account over 15

years. Although the funding standard account determines the amount of the ERISA minimum required
contribution each Plan Year, the Plan's long-term financial status can also be measured on the basis of a

differentamortization schedule adopted by the Board of Trustees. The contribution developed on that basis

is shown as the "actuarial cost" in Exhibit 4.3 ( "Contribution Margin" ) .

Detail on the amortization bases in the funding standard account can be found in Exhibit 4.2.

Maximum Deductible Contribution

Generally, the IRS permits the deduction of contributions to fund benefits accruing under a qualified pension
plan. However, there are certain limits that specify the maximum contribution that is permitted to be made
and deducted. The maximum tax-deductible contribution for the current and preceding plan years, as

determined under section 404 of the Code is shown in the following table. This amount is significantly greater
than the expected contributions for the plan year. Accordingly, all employer contributions for the plan year
are expected to be tax deductible.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2020 /Frlzdi
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4. Contributions

Exhibit 4.1 - Statutory Contribution Range

Plan Year Ending 4/30/2021 4/30/2020

A. Funding Standard Account
1. Charges to Funding Standard Account

a. Prior Year Funding Deficiency, if any $ 23,587,451 $ 13,652,192
b. Normal Cost 3,050,609 2,860,805
c. Amortization Charges 21,411,574 20,681,998
d. Interest on a., b., and c. 2,882,978 2,603,650
e. Total Charges $ 50,932,612 $ 39,798,645

2. Credits to Funding Standard Account
a. Prior Year Credit Balance, if any $ 0 $ 0

b. Employer Contributions TBD 7,435,513
c. Amortization Credits 6,187,031 7,974,849
d. Interest on a., b., and c. TBD 800,832
e. Total Credits TBD $ 16,211,194

3. CreditBalanceor Funding Deficiency(2.e. - 1.e.) TBD $ ( 23,587,451 )

B. Minimum Required Contribution
As of the LastDay of the Plan Year

1. Before Reflecting Credit Balance $ 19,371,661 $ 16,657,712
2. After Reflecting Credit Balance 44,374,359 31,265,557

C. Amortization Bases for Form 5500 Schedule MB
As of the FirstDay of the Plan Year

1. Outstanding Balance of Amortization Charges $ 168,411,479 $ 150,774,870
2. Outstanding Balance of Amortization Credits 40,342,594 45,678,207

D. Maximum DeductibleContribution
As of the LastDay of the Plan Year

1. 140% of Current Liability at end of year $ 561,695,063 $ 537,388,699
2. Actuarial Value of Assets at end of year 105,815,017 115,601,338
3. Maximum Deductible Contribution ( 1. - 2. ) $ 455,880,046 $ 421,787,361

E. Other Items for Form 5500 Schedule MB
1. ERISA Full Funding Limitation [Sch. MB, Line 9j ( 1 ) ] $ 178,114,555 $ 132,026,777
2. "RPA '94" Override [Sch. MB, Li ne 9j ( 2 )] 255,274,667 229,862,825
3. Full Funding Limitation Credit [Sch. MB, Line 9j (3 ) ] 0 0

See Appendix D for information regarding the Current Liability referred to in item D.1. above.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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4. Contributions

Exhibit 4.2 - FundingStandard Account Amortization Bases

Charges [Schedule MB, Line 9c]

Date Outstanding at 5/1/2020 Annual

Type Established Period Balance Payment

Amendment 5/1/1991 1.00 $ 264,059 $ 264,059
Amendment 5/1/1992 2.00 480,175 247,080
Amendment 5/1/1993 3.00 669,279 236,211
Amendment 5/1/1994 4.00 1,352,613 368,257
Amendment 5/1/1995 5.00 892,263 199,830
Amendment 5/1/1996 6.00 3,512,720 673,921
Amendment 5/1/1997 7.00 3,935,737 665,121
Amendment 5/1/1998 8.00 3,950,820 600,211
Amendment 5/1/1999 9.00 14,351,977 1,990,622
Amendment 9/1/2000 10.33 1,602,834 200,616
Amendment 5/1/2001 11.00 2,148,505 256,996
Amendment 5/1/2002 12.00 35,827 4,031
Amendment 9/1/2002 12.33 853,157 94,229
Amendment 5/1/2005 15.00 103,169 10,021

Exper Loss 5/1/2006 1.00 259,617 259,617

Exper Loss 5/1/2008 3.00 1,494,025 527,292

Exper Loss 5/1/2009 4.00 950,444 258,764
ENIL (2008 ) 5/1/2009 18.00 18,418,708 1,604,800

Exper Loss 5/1/2011 6.00 5,983,128 1,147,872
ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2012 18.00 3,013,834 262,592

Exper Loss 5/1/2012 7.00 1,654,168 279,547
ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2013 18.00 6,653,370 579,700

Assumption 5/1/2014 9.00 21,487,812 2,980,364
ENIL (2008 ) 5/1/2014 18.00 7,781,402 677,984

Exper Loss 5/1/2014 9.00 295,862 41,036
ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2015 18.00 1,750,953 152,558

Exper Loss 5/1/2015 10.00 4,065,051 521,047

Exper Loss 5/1/2016 11.00 7,732,105 924,883

Exper Loss 5/1/2017 12.00 5,010,275 563,784

Assumption 5/1/2017 12.00 4,278,698 481,463

Exper Loss 5/1/2018 13.00 6,135,147 653,799

Assumption 5/1/2018 13.00 5,031,131 536,148

Exper Loss 5/1/2019 14.00 2,737,021 277,794

Assumption 5/1/2019 14.00 313,486 31,817

Exper Loss 5/1/2020 15.00 4,065,842 394,934

Assumption 5/1/2020 15.00 $ 25,146,265 $ 2,442,574

Tota I Charges $ 168,411,479 $ 21,411,574

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2020 ziltrIzoTi
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4. Contributions

Exhibit 4.2 - FundingStandard Account Amortization Bases (Cont.)

Credits [Schedule MB, Line 9h]

Date Outstanding at 5/1/2020 Annual

Type Established Period Balance Payment

ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2010 18.00 $ 30,963 $ 2,698

Exper Gain 5/1/2010 5.00 5,875,550 1,315,882
Amendment 1/2/2011 5.67 10,350,988 2,082,287
ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2011 18.00 897,543 78,202

Exper Gain 5/1/2013 8.00 6,923,020 1,051,750
Amendment 5/1/2015 10.00 203,892 26,134
Amendment 5/1/2019 14.00 16,060,638 1,630,078

Total Credits $ 40,342,594 $ 6,187,031

Net Total $ 128,068,885 $ 15,224,543

The table above shows the outstanding amortization bases in the funding standard account as of the
valuation date. The amortization bases are grouped as charges,which represent increases in the unfunded
actuarial liability, and credits, which represent decreases in the unfunded actuarial liability.

Different types of amortization bases are as follows:

Abbreviation Description
Initial Liab Initial unfunded actuarial accrued liability
Exper Loss Actuarial experience loss (charge only )

ExperGain Actuarial experience loss (credit only )

ENIL (2008) Eligible net investment loss under the Pension Relief Act of 2010
Amendment Plan amendment

Assumption Change in actuarial assumptions
Method Change in the cost method or asset valuation method
Combined Combined charge base or combined credit base

Offset Combined and offset charge and credit bases

See Appendix B for more information regarding the special amortization rule.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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4. Contributions

Contribution Margin

A key purpose of the actuarial valuation is to determine whether the expected contributions are sufficient
to fund the Plan's benefits. The valuation develops an "actuarial cost," which includes the cost of benefits

accruing during the plan year ( item B.1.a. ) , expected operating expenses ( item B.1.b. ) , and an amortization

payment of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability ( item B.2. ) . The amortization payment is based on the
15-year funding policy established by the Trustees.

If expected employer contributions ( item C.3. ) exceed the actuarial cost for the plan year ( item B.3. ) , the
Plan's contribution"margin" is positive. A positive margin usually ( but not always) indicates that the Plan's

funding levels will improve over time. A negative margin usually indicates that the Plan's funding levels will
decline over time ( or grow at a slower rate than expected under the assumed amortization period ) .

Exhibit 4.3 - Contribution Margin

Plan Year Beginning 5/1/2020 5/1/2019

Valuation Interest Rate 6.00% 7.00%
Asset Value Actuarial Value Actuarial Value
Unfunded Liability Amortization Period 15 Years 15 Years

A. UnfundedActuarial Accrued Liability
1. Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 272,087,550 $ 246,516,648
2. Asset Value 120,431,214 127,767,793
3. Unfunded Liability $ 151,656,336 $ 118,748,855

B. Actuarial Cost
1. Normal Cost

a. Cost of Benefit Accruals $ 2,215,127 $ 1,977,683
b. Assumed Operating Expenses 927,000 983,250
c. Total $ 3,142,127 $ 2,960,933

2. Unfunded Liability Amortization Payment 15,173,023 12,611,510
3. Total Actuarial Cost for Plan Year $ 18,315,150 $ 15,572,443

C. Expected Employer Contributions
1. Expected Weeks 38,655 39,770
2. Average Expected Contribution Rate per Week $ 180.00 $ 169.06
3. Expected Contributions $ 6,957,900 $ 6,723,516

D. Contribution Margin
1. ContributionMargin for Plan Year (C.3. - B.3.) $ ( 11,357,250 ) $ (8,848,927 )

2. ContributionMargin per Week ( D.1. / Cl. ) $ ( 293.81 ) $ (222.50 )

Cost and contribution figures include interest adjustments to reflectpayments at the middle of the year.

Notes :

• If the market value of assets were used in the above calculations, the margin for the plan year
beginning May 1, 2020 would be $ ( 12,690,464) for the plan year and $ ( 328.30) per week. For the
plan year beginning May 1, 2019, the margin would be $ (9,037,952) for the plan year and $ ( 227.26)

per week.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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5. ASC 960 Information

The present value of accumulated benefits as of the last day of the plan year is disclosed in the Plan's financial

statements, in accordancewith the Accounting StandardsCodification (ASC ) Number 960.

The present value of accumulated benefits is determined based on the unit credit cost method. The same
actuarial assumptions that were used to determine the actuarial accrued liability as of the beginning of the

plan year (e.g., May 1, 2020) were used to determine the actuarial present value of accumulated benefits as

of the end of the prior plan year ( e.g., April 30, 2020) . See Appendix B for more information.

The present value of vested benefits includes disability benefits and qualified pre-retirementsurvivor

annuity death benefits, which are excluded from the present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability
( see Section 6 ) .

Exhibit 5.1 - Present Value ofAccumulatedPlan Benefits

MeasurementDate 4/30/2020 4/30/2019

Interest Rate Assumption 6.00% 7.00%

A. ParticipantCounts
1. Vested Participants

a. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 1,708 1,666
b. Inactive Vested Participants 983 993

c. Active Vested Participants 528 593

d. Total Vested Participants 3,219 3,252
2. Non -Vested Participants 269 227

3. Total Participants 3,488 3,479

B. Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
1. Vested Benefits

a. Retired Participantsand Beneficiaries $ 180,522,402 $ 161,901,588
b. Inactive Vested Participants 47,787,592 39,523,305
c. Active Vested Partici pants 43,009,964 44,498,868
d. Tota I Vested Benefits $ 271,319,958 $ 245,923,761

2. Non -Vested Accumulated Benefits 767,592 592,887
3. Total Accumulated Benefits $ 272,087,550 $ 246,516,648

C. Changes in Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
1. PresentValue at End of Prior Plan Year $ 246,516,648 $ 262,044,821
2. Increase ( Decrease) during the Plan Year due to :

a. Plan Amendment(s ) $ 0 $ ( 16,726,253 )

b. Change (s ) to Actuarial Assumptions 25,146,265 326,478
c. Benefits Accumulated and Actuarial ( Gains )/Losses 2,486,086 1,322,533
d. Interest due to Decrease in the Discount Period 16,732,146 17,858,119
e. Benefits Paid ( 18,793,595 ) ( 18,309,050 )

f. Merger or Transfer 0 0

g. Net Increase ( Decrease) $ 25,570,902 $ ( 15,528,173 )

3. Present Value at End of Plan Year ( Measurement Date) $ 272,087,550 $ 246,516,648

For the column 4/30/2019, Item 2a. includes the effect of the plan changes effective September2, 2019.
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6. Withdrawal Liability

The Multiemployer Pension Plan AmendmentsAct of 1980 ( MPPAA) provides that an employerwho withdraws
from a Plan after September 26, 1980 may be obligated to the plan for its share of any unfunded liability for vested

benefits as of the last day of the plan year preceding the withdrawal.

The actuarial assumptions that were used to determine the present value of vested benefits were based on PBGC

plan termination assumptions. See Appendix B for more information.

The present value of vested benefits reflects the plan provisions in effect on the measurement date. Plan benefits that
are not considered to be vested for withdrawal liability — such as disabilitybenefits ( in excess of the value of deferred
vested benefits ) and death benefits— are not included in the calculation of the present value of vested benefits.

Unfunded vested benefits represent the shortfall between the Plan's asset value and the present value of vested
benefits. Unfunded vested benefits are allocated among participatingemployers according to the presumptive
method, as described undersection 4211 (c) ( 2 ) (A) of ERISA. The asset value is the marketvalue of assets.

The table belowshows the calculation of the unfundedvested benefits as of April 30, 2020, which will be allocated
to employers withdrawing during the plan year beginning May 1, 2020. Calculations for the prior year are also

shown, for reference.

Exhibit 6.1 - Unfunded Vested Benefits for Withdrawal Liability

MeasurementDate 4/30/2020 4/30/2019

For Employer Withdrawals in the Plan Year Begi nning 5/1/2020 5/1/2019

PBGC Immediate Interest Rate 2.11% 3.07%

PBGC Deferred Interest Rate 1.92% 3.05%

A. Present Value of Vested Benefits (PBGC Interest Rates )

1. Active Participants $ 86,820,157 $ 99,192,118
2. Inactive Vested Participants 92,354,228 77,505,009
3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 255,354,253 223,938,460
4. Expected Operating Expenses 2,709,855 2,936,226
5. Total $ 437,238,493 $ 403,571,813

B. UnfundedVested Benefits
1. Asset Value $ 107,105,560 $ 125,987,942
2. Present Value of Vested Benefits $ 437,238,493 $ 403,571,813
3. Unfunded Vested Benefits/(Surplus ) ( B.2. - B.1. ) $ 330,132,933 $ 277,583,871

C. Reductions in AdjustableBenefits
1. Total Balance of Affected Benefits ( Prior to Amortization ) $ 27,660,573 $ 7,788,790
2. Unamortized Balance of Affected Benefits 23,575,420 4,234,828

D. Reallocated Amounts
1. Unamortized Balance Established 4/30/2009 $ 65,550 $ 72,834
2. Unamortized Balance Established 4/30/2013 $ 49,023,193 $ 52,794,208
3. Unamortized Balance Established 4/30/2018 $ 11,601,596 $ 12,246,129

The Rehabilitation Plan, as effective on January 2, 2011 and updated in 2014, 2016 and 2019, has eliminated
certain "adjustable benefits". The Affected Benefits shown above in Section C represent the presentvalue of the

adjustable benefit reductions under the Rehabilitation Plan.
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7. Risk

The deterministic actuarial models used in this valuation are based on a single set of assumptions and do
not take into consideration the risk associatedwith deviations from those assumptions. The assumptions
selected for this valuation — including the valuation interest rate — generally reflect average expectations
over the long term.

If overall future economic or demographic experience is different than assumed, the level of plan costs

determined in this valuation could increase or decrease dramatically in future valuations. In order to better
understand the Plan's risk exposure, a summary of the significant risk factors for this pension plan is

provided below.

Specific Risk Factors

The following is a brief overview of the most significant risk factors inherent in the Plan. We have identified
these risks to be significant because small deviations will materially impact the results, or the likelihood of
volatility is high, or both.

• InvestmentRisk is the risk that investment returns will be higher or lower than assumed.

o Based on the market value of assets of $107 million, underperformance of 1% during the

plan year ( e.g., 5.0% versus the assumed rate of 6.0% ) is equal to $1.07 million, or about

$2.77 per week for 15 years assuming 48.5 weeks worked per year per active participant.

• ContributionRisk is the risk that actual contributions will differ from assumed contributions.

o For example, if a large employer or a significant number of smaller employers were to withdraw
from the Fund, the required contributions for remaining employers would likely increase.

• Longevity Risk is the risk that mortality rates will be higher or lower than assumed.

o While the mortality tables we have selected for this valuation represent our best estimate of
future experience under the Plan, it is important to understand how future changes in longevity
would impact Plan funding. For example, advancements in medicine and health care could
result in longer lifespans, which increasesthe Plan's liability, since promised benefits will paid
for a longer period of time. Such increasescould have a significant impact on the contribution
requirements shown in this valuation.
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7. Risk

Risk Assessment

The commentary on the prior page is a broad overview of pension plan risk factors and includes informationon
the risk factors that are most significant for this pension plan. Other risks also apply. A more detailed risk
assessmentwould allow the Trustees to better understand how deviations from the assumptions may affect
the plan, and ultimately,how to better position the plan to respond to the inevitable deviations that will occur.
A more detailed risk assessmentmay include scenario tests, sensitivity tests, stochastic modeling, stress tests,
or other information.

Plan Maturity

More mature pension plans generally have more risk exposure than less mature plans because they have
fewer options to correct funding shortfalls that may develop as a result of adverse experience. For

example, the contribution rate increase required to offset a year with a poor investment return would be

larger for a plan with a decreasing active population than it would be for an otherwise similar plan with an

increasing active population.

Historical actuarial measurements — including plan maturity measures— are shown in Section 8 of this

report.
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8. Plan Experience

An experience gain or loss is the difference between the actual and the expected unfunded actuarial accrued

liability. The expected unfunded accrued liability is the amount predicted from the previousyear, based on

the actuarial assumptions.

To evaluate the effectiveness of the actuarial assumptions, the aggregategain or loss is broken down between
the gain or loss due to investment experience and the gain or loss due to other sources ( principally the

demographic experience) .

The experiencegains ( losses) have been as follows during the last ten Plan Years :

Exhibit 8.1 - HistoricalExperience Gains and (Losses)

Plan Year Ended From Investment From Other Total Experience Percent Gain/(Loss)

April 30 Experience Sources Gain / (Loss) from Other Sources*

2020 (3,607,788 ) (458,054 ) (4,065,842 )
-0.17%

2019 (3,827,966 ) 977,512 (2,850,454 ) 0.40%
2018 (7,959,465 ) 1,273,568 (6,685,897 ) 0.49%
2017 (7,648,653 ) 1,903,348 (5,745,305 ) 0.76%
2016 (8,736,112 ) (655,327 ) (9,391,439 )

-0.26%

2015 (7,739,557 ) 506,040 (7,233,517 ) 0.20%
2014 (6,382,985 ) (2,902,939 ) (9,285,924 )

-1.33%

2013 (2,928,183 ) 5,767,824 2,839,641 2.68%
2012 (6,739,165 ) 425,126 (6,314,039 ) 0.19%
2011 (5,249,435 ) (5,036,396 ) ( 10,285,831 )

-2.32%

5 -Yea r Average (6,355,997 ) 608,209 (5,747,787 )

10 -Yea r Average (6,081,931 ) 180,070 (5,901,861 )

* As a percent of Actuari a I Accrued Liability

The actuarial assumptions for this valuation are summarized in Appendix B.

Notes

• The loss from Other Sourcesfor the plan year ended April 30, 2014 was primarily due to changes in the accrued
benefits of terminatedvested participants that were verified by the Plan Administrator.

• The gain from Other Sourcesfor the plan year ended April 30, 2013 was primarily due to the withdrawalof
Hostess Brands, Inc. Active employees of Hostess Brands, Inc. no longer earn additional benefits or service under
the Plan.

• The loss from Other Sourcesfor the plan year ended April 30, 2011 was primarily due to additional retirements

prior to the changes in benefits implemented under the Rehabilitation Plan.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2020 ,Htrizai

24



8. Plan Experience

Investment income consists of: interest, dividends, rental and real estate income, and adjustment for market
value changes, net of investment expenses. The rate of return is the net investment income as a percentage
of the average value of assets during the year.

The assumed rate of Plan earnings, net of investment expenses, used in this valuation is 6.00%. The actual
rates of return earned during the past ten plan years are shown below for both the actuarial value of assets

and the market value of assets.

The rates of return on the actuarial value of assets are compared against the Plan's actuarially assumed

return. Comparisonsof performance with other funds, investment institutions and market indexes are

generally based on rates of return that reflect the market value of assets. The market value rates of return by
themselves do not, however, necessarily indicate the relative success of the Plan's investment policy.

Exhibit 8.2 - Historical Investment Experience

Net Investment Returns

Plan Year Ended Expected
April 30 Return Actuarial Value Market Value

2020 7.00% 4.02% -5.55%
2019 7.00% 4.01% 2.97%
2018 7.00% 1.25% 9.53%
2017 7.00% 1.83% 10.88%
2016 7.00% 1.47% -3.45%

2015 7.00% 2.35% 4.89%
2014 7.75% 4.04% 11.83%
2013 7.75% 6.06% 8.69%
2012 7.75% 3.98% 1.19%
2011 7.75% 4.84% 10.02%

5 -Year Annualized Return 2.51% 2.66%
10 -Yea r Annualized Return 3.37% 4.93%

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2020 AltrizoTi

25



8. Plan Experience

A summary of employment activity and the average number ofweeks of contributions received per active

participant is shown below for the last ten years. We look to the Trustees for guidance as to the
reasonablenessof the weeks assumption.

Exhibit 8.3 - Historical Weeks

AVERAGE Weeks for ACTIVE Participants &
Plan Year Ended TOTAL Weeks for ALL Participants Working Retirees

April 30 Total %Change Total % Change

2020 36,936 -5.4% 44.98 -5.5%

2019 39,030 -5.1% 47.60 2.0%

2018 41,136 -4.5% 46.68 -3.0%

2017 43,085 3.9% 48.14 2.8%

2016 41,454 -0.1% 46.84 -1.9%

2015 41,482 0.1% 47.74 -0.2%

2014 41,459 -0.2% 47.84 -1.7%

2013 41,541 -19.1% 48.65 -1.6%

2012 51,360 -13.2% 49.44 2.4%

2011 59,141 48.26

5 -Yea r Average 40,328 46.85
10 -Yea r Average 43,662 47.62

Notes

• The decrease in total weeks for the plan year ended April 30, 2019 compared to the total weeks for the plan year
ended April 30, 2018 is mainly due to a group of approximately 40 active participants that retired prior to the

September 2, 2019 effective date of the 2019 Rehabilitation Plan changes.

• The decrease in total weeks for the plan year ended April 30, 2018 compared to the total weeks for the plan year
ended April 30, 2017 is mainly due to the withdrawalof Kellogg's during the plan year ended April 30, 2018. The
total weeks worked by Kellogg's employees decreased from 2,089 to 848 between these two periods.

• The total weeks for the plan year ended April 30, 2012 includes 9,710 weeks worked by 390 employees of Hostess

Brands, Inc., who only worked a partial year.

• The average weeks for the plan year ended April 30, 2012 is based on the remaining active participants that are
not employed by Hostess Brands, Inc.

• While this information is summarized by plan year, the information reflects weeks worked in the calendar year
prior to the end of the plan year, as used for the crediting of Vesting Service and Benefit Service.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2020 ,Htrizai
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8. Plan Experience

A ten -year summary of the Plan's cash flow is provided in the table below.

Exhibit 8.4 - Historical Plan Cash Flows
Market Value Net Cash Flow

Plan Year Ended Employer Benefit Operating of Assets as a Percent

April 30 Contributions Payments Expenses at End of Year of MarketValue*

2020 7,435,513 18,793,595 868,861 107,105,560 -10.2%
2019 7,338,589 18,309,050 858,597 125,987,942 -9.2%
2018 6,709,053 18,113,297 809,049 134,006,305 -9.6%
2017 6,425,865 17,849,030 865,855 134,029,990 -9.7%
2016 6,188,056 17,765,623 890,652 132,559,266 -8.7%

2015 5,738,589 17,642,624 792,600 149,994,116 -8.5%
2014 5,568,481 17,182,929 697,948 155,405,448 -8.5%
2013 5,304,924 16,871,724 783,858 150,624,843 -8.6%
2012 5,389,088 16,747,446 722,370 150,443,097 -7.8%
2011 7,060,348 16,089,712 709,244 160,684,476 -6.5%

5-Year Average 6,819,415 18,166,119 858,603 _9.5%

10-Year Average 6,315,851 17,536,503 799,903 -8.7%

* Based on the average Market Value of Assets for the Plan Year

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2020 /Hi
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8. Plan Experience

A ten -year summary of selected plan maturity measures is provided in the table below.

Exhibit 8.5 - HistoricalPlan MaturityMeasures

Plan Year Ended Inactive to Active Inactive to Active Total Liability Unfunded Liability
December 31 Participant Ratio Liability Ratio per Active per Active*

2020 3.4 5.2 341,390 207,004
2019 3.2 4.5 300,630 146,986
2018 3.1 3.4 303,644 148,364
2017 3.0 3.2 287,444 137,017
2016 3.0 3.3 284,187 134,402

2015 3.1 3.3 287,036 114,430
2014 3.1 3.3 287,549 107,890
2013 3.2 3.7 252,584 75,586
2012 2.0 2.6 178,507 56,096
2011 2.0 2.7 177,671 46,393

5 -Yea r Avera ge 3.1 3.9 303,459 154,755
10 -Yea r Avera ge 2.9 3.5 270,064 117,417

* Based on the Market Value of Assets

Notes

• Inactive to active participant ratio = number of inactive participants / number of active participants.

• Inactive to active liability ratio = accrued liability for inactive participants / accrued liabilityfor active participants.

o Inactive participants include vested participants with deferred benefits, retirees in payment status, and
beneficiaries in payment status.

o It is generally more difficult for plans with higher inactive to active ratios to improve plan funding via

changes to contributionsand/or future benefit accruals.

• Total liability per active = total plan actuarial accrued liability/ number of active participants.

o In general, higher values of liability per active equate to higher levels of risk in the plan. It may be more
difficult for plans with higher levels of liability per active to correct funding shortfalls that develop.

• Unfunded liability per active = (total plan actuarial accrued liability— market value of assets ) / number of active

participants.

o Higher levels of unfunded liability per active equate to lower levels of current and future plan benefits
because a more significant portion of the contributionsare needed to fund legacy liabilities.

o Historical changes in the amount of unfunded liability per active can provide insight into plan specific risk
factors such as investment risk.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2020 /Häidfl
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Appendix A: Additional Exhibits

Exhibit A.1 - Projection of Expected Benefit Payments

[Form 5500 Sch. MB, Line 8b( 1 ) ]

Plan Year Beginning Expected Annual

May 1 Benefit Payments

2020 20,279,679

2021 20,329,341

2022 20,419,826

2023 20,423,799

2024 20,469,296

2025 20,421,590

2026 20,334,123

2027 20,204,108

2028 20,038,881

2029 19,856,474

Notes

• Expected benefit payments above assume no additional accruals, no future new entrants to the Plan, and

experience consistent with the valuation assumptions set forth herein.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix A: Additional Exhibits

Exhibit A.2 - DistributionofActive Participants

MeasurementDate : May 1, 2020 [Form 5500 Sch. MB, Line 8b ( 2) ]

Years of Credited Service

Age Under 1 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40+ Total

Under 25 12 20 32

25 - 29 16 19 7 42

30 - 34 19 30 9 8 66

35 - 39 13 42 16 19 10 100

40 - 44 13 28 20 22 13 7 103

45 - 49 7 20 27 14 19 22 5 1 115

50 - 54 7 11 13 16 21 18 18 10 114

55 - 59 6 11 11 20 27 20 19 16 7 137

60 - 64 1 6 3 9 16 13 10 7 4 69

65 - 69 1 3 2 1 4 5 3 19

70 +

Total 93 182 110 105 101 83 56 41 19 7 797

Males 749 Average Age 46.49
Females 48 Average Credited Service 12.43
Unknown 0

Total 797 Number FullyVested 528
Number Pa rtiallyVested 0

Notes

• As of May 1, 2020, there were no active participants with unknown dates of birth in the data.

• As of May 1, 2020, there were no active participants with unknown gender in the data.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix A: Additional Exhibits

Exhibit A.3 - Distributionof Inactive Participants

Measurement Date : May 1, 2020

Inactive Vested Participants
Total Annual Average Monthly

Attained Age Count Benefits Benefits
Under 40 67 $ 375,998 $ 468

40-44 86 581,904 564

45-49 149 1,062,018 594

50-54 181 1,569,237 722
55-59 221 1,911,863 721
60-64 216 1,772,976 684

65 and Over 63 341,004 451
Tota I 983 $ 7,615,000 $ 646

Participants and Beneficiaries Receiving Benefits
Total Annual Average Monthly

Attained Age Count Benefits Benefits
Under 55 8 $ 56,184 $ 585

55-59 62 572,040 769
60-64 200 2,589,492 1,079
65-69 378 4,594,644 1,013
70-74 345 4,221,420 1,020
75-79 298 3,423,558 957
80-84 225 2,306,460 854

85 and Over 192 1,229,244 534
Tota I 1,708 $ 18,993,042 $ 927

Notes

• As of May 1, 2020, there were no inactive vested participants with unknown dates of birth in the data.

• As of May 1, 2020, there were no inactive vested participants with unknown gender in the data.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix A: Additional Exhibits

Exhibit A.4 - Reconciliation of Participants by Status

Inactive Non -Disabled Disabled

Active Vested Reti rees Reti rees Beneficiaries Tota I

Count as of May 1, 2019 820 993 1,260 50 356 3,479

Status Changes During Plan Year

NonvestedTerminations (50) (50)

Vested Terminations (46 ) 46 0

Reti rement (50) (40 ) 90 0

Disabled ( 1 ) 1 0

Deceased (4) (9 ) (63 ) ( 1 ) ( 18 ) (95 )

Certain Period Ended (2 ) (2 )

Lump Sum 0

Rehires 9 (7 ) 2

New Entra nts 119 119

New Beneficiaries 35 35

Adjustments 0

Net Increase ( Decrease) (23 ) ( 10 ) 27 0 15 9

Count as of May 1, 2020 797 983 1,287 50 371 3,488

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Plan Name Local 734 Pension Plan

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees of Local 734 Pension Fund

EIN/ PN 51-6040136 / 001

InterestRates 6.00% per annum, compounded annually, net of investment -related expenses for
determining costs and liabilities.

2.78% per annum for determining Current Liability for the plan year beginning
May 1, 2020.

The interest rate assumption used for purposes of the ERISA funding valuation is

a reasonable estimate of the net investment return for the Local 734 Pension

Plan assets over the long term and, in combination with the other assumptions
used, provides our best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan. This

assumption was developed based on our professional judgement, the
investment policy and asset allocation for the Local 734 Pension Plan, and

considers the results of the 2020 edition of the Survey of Capital Market

Assumptions by Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC.

The interest rate assumption used to measure Current Liability represents the
maximum rate permitted under the Internal Revenue Code, 105% the weighted
average of the rates of interest on 30-year Treasury securities during the 4-year

period ending on the last day before the beginning of the plan year.

Operating Expenses Expenses are assumed to be $900,000, as of the beginning of the plan year.
Investment counselingfees are not included in assumed operating expenses.

Expected operating expenseswere developed based on actual prior and

anticipated future experience and reflect professional judgment.

Weeks Worked For the purpose of projecting future benefit accruals, it is assumed that each

active participant will work 48.5 weeks per year.

Active Participant For valuation purposes,an active participant is a participant who worked one or
more weeks during the calendar year prior to the valuation date, provided they
have not retired or terminated prior to the valuation date.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6)

Non-Disabled Mortality Active and inactive vestedparticipants :

The sex-distinct RP-2014 mortality tables for Blue Collar Employees, projected
back to 2006 using Scale MP -2014, then projected with future generational
improvements using Scale MP-2018.

Participants and beneficiaries receiving benefits:

The sex-distinct RP-2014 mortality tables for Blue Collar Healthy Annuitants,
projected back to 2006 using Scale MP-2014, then projected with future
generational improvements using Scale MP-2018.

The non-disabled mortality assumption was chosen upon review of available
tables and projection scales, the underlying demographic basis of those tables,
expectations regarding future mortality improvement, and professional
judgment.

For determining the RPA '94 Current Liability, the mortality tables prescribed by
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were used.

Disabled Mortality The sex-distinct RP-2014 Disabled Retiree mortality tables, projected back to 2006

using Scale MP-2014, then projected with future generational improvements
using Scale MP-2018.

The disabled mortality assumption was chosen upon review of available tables
and projection scales, the underlying demographic basis of those tables, the
Plan's definition of disabled, expectations regarding future mortality
improvement, and professional judgment.

For determining the RPA '94 Current Liability, the mortality tables prescribed by
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were used.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2020

34



Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6)

Retirement Age Active participants : Per the rates in the table below.

Retirement Rates (per 100 participants )

Age Active Participants
50-54 0.00
55-59 0.02

60-61 0.05

62 0.20
63 0.25

64 0.05

65 0.25

66 0.45

67-69 0.25

70 1.00

Inactive vested participants : Age 60 for Participants with 15 or more years of
Benefit Service; otherwise, age 65.

The weighted average retirementage for active participants is age 64.6. This

average is based on the active population in the May 1, 2020 valuation. All

decrements are considered when projecting the current population to
retirement. The weighted average retirementage is the average age at which

the lives that reach the retirementdecrement retire.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6)

Disability Illustrations of the annual rates of disablement are shown in the table below for
selected ages (the same rates are used for males and females) :

Representative Disability Rates (per 100 participants )

Age Rate

20 0.03

25 0.04
30 0.05

35 0.07
40 0.11

45 0.18
50 0.30
55 0.50
60 0.81

These assumptions were developed based on a review of historical and current

demographic data, adjusted to reflect anticipated future experience and

professional judgment.

Withdrawal Illustrations of the annual rates of withdrawal (for reasons other than mortality or

disablement ) are shown in the table below for selected ages :

Representative WithdrawalRates (per 100 participants )

Age Rate

20 0.1948
25 0.1579
30 0.1314
35 0.1129
40 0.0922
45 0.0706
50 0.0347
55 0.0000

60 and over 0.0000

These assumptions were developed based on a review of historical and current

demographic data, adjusted to reflect anticipated future experience and

professional judgment.

Reemployment It is assumed that participants will not be reemployed following a break in service.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2020

36



Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6)

Form of Payment Single participants are assumed to elect the single life annuity.

For married participants, 42% are assumed to elect a single life annuity, 33% are
assumed to elect the 50% joint and survivor annuity, and 25% are assumed to
elect a 100% joint and survivor annuity.

Marriage 80% of non -retired participants are assumed to be married.

Spouse Ages Females are assumed to be three years younger than their spouses.

CostMethod The Unit Credit Cost Method is used to determine the normal cost and the
actuarial accrued liability. The actuarial accrued liability is the present value of
the accrued benefits as of the beginning of the year for active participants and is

the present value of all benefits for other participants. The normal cost is the
present value of the difference between the accrued benefits as of the

beginning and end of the year. The normal cost and actuarial accrued liability for
the plan are the sums of the individually computed normal costs and actuarial
accrued liabilities for all plan participants.

Asset Valuation Method The actuarial value of assets is determined by adjusting the market value of assets

to reflect the investment gains and losses (the difference between the actual
investment return and the expected investment return ) during each of the last

four years at the rate of 25% per year. Expected investment return is calculated

using the actuarial value of assets as of the beginning of the plan year and the
benefit payments, employer contributions and operating expenses, weighted
based on the timing of the transactions during the year.

The actuarial value is subject to a restriction that it be not less than 80% nor more
than 120% of the market value.

ParticipantData Participant census data as of May 1, 2020 was provided by the Fund Office.

Missing or Incomplete Assumptions were made to adjust for participants and beneficiaries with missing
ParticipantData or incomplete data, based on those exhibited by participants with similar known

characteristics.

Financial Information Financial informationwas obtained from the audited financial statements.
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6)

Future Increases in It is assumed that the maximum benefit under the Internal RevenueCode will
MaximumBenefits not increase in the future.

Assumed Cost-of-Living None.

Adjustments

Benefits not Included in None.
Valuation

Nature ofActuarial The valuation results presented in this report are estimates. The results are
Calculations based on data that may be imperfect and on assumptions made about future

events. Certain plan provisions may be approximated or deemed immaterial for
the purposes of the valuation. Assumptions may be made about missing or
incomplete participant census data or other factors. Reasonableefforts were
made to ensure that significant items and factors are included in the valuation
and treated appropriately. A range of results different from those presented in

this report could also be considered reasonable.

The actuarial assumptions selected for this valuation — including the valuation
interest rate — generally reflect average expectations over the long term. If
overall future demographic or investment experience is less favorable than

assumed,the relative level of plan costs determined in this valuation will likely
increase in future valuations. Investment returns and demographic factors may
fluctuatesignificantly from year to year. The deterministic actuarial models
used in this valuation do not take into consideration the possibility of such

volatility.

Unfunded Vested For purposesof determining the Unfunded Vested Benefits for Employer
Benefits for Employer Withdrawal Liability, the same assumptions as presented in this Appendix are

Withdrawal Liability used with the exception of the following :

• The mortality assumption described in 29 CFR 4044, Appendix A,
effective on the measurement date,

• The interest rate assumption described in 29 CFR 4044, Appendix B,

effective on the measurement date, and

• The administrative expense assumption described in 29 CFR 4044,
Appendix C.
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Changesin Assumptions Since the prior valuation, the following assumptions have been changed :

• The assumed interest rate for ERISA funding purposes was reduced from
7.00% to 6.00%.

• The assumed operating expenseswere update to reflect anticipated
plan experience.

• The interest rate and mortality assumptions used to determine the
RPA '94 Current Liability were updated in accordance with the changes
in the IRS prescribed assumptions.

Justificationfor The update to the assumed valuation interest rate was made to reflect

Changesin Assumptions anticipated plan experience.
and Methods

The update to the assumed operating expenses was made to reflect anticipated
plan experience.

The changes in the interest rate and mortality tables used to determine the
RPA '94 Current Liability were mandated legislative changes.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix C : Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

This appendix summarizes the major provisions of the Plan that were reflected in the actuarial valuation.
This summary of provisions is not intended to be a comprehensive statement of all provisions of the Plan.

Plan Name Local 734 Pension Plan

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees of Local 734 Pension Fund

EIN/ PN 51-6040136 / 001

Effective Date and Most The original effective date of the Plan is May 1, 1956.
RecentAmendment

The most recent amendment to the Plan is effective September 2, 2019.

Plan Year The twelve-month period beginning May 1 and ending April 30.

Employers A participating Employer is any person or entity that has been accepted for
participation in the Plan and that is required to contributeto the Plan pursuant
to a collective bargaining agreement or participation agreement.

Participation December 31 of the calendar year during which employment began.

Vesting Service Vesting Service is used for purposes of determining participation in the Plan,

vesting, and eligibility for certain benefits.

A participant receives one year of Vesting Service for 22 weeks or more of
covered employment in each calendaryear.

NormalRetirementAge A participant attains Normal Retirement Age at the later of attaining age 65 or
the fifth anniversary of an active Participant's Plan participation.

Break-In-Service Completion of less than 11 weeks of covered employment in a Plan Year.

Note: For non -vested benefits, a permanent break occurs when the number of
consecutive one -year breaks -in-service equals or exceeds the greater of five

years or years of vesting service.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix C : Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6)

NormalPension 1. For retirements after September 1, 2019:

Eligibility: Attainment of Normal Retirement Age

Amount : $2,125 multiplied by 3% multiplied by the
number of years of benefit service, up to a

maximum of 33-1/3 years of benefit service.

2. For retirements after January 1, 2011 and before September 2, 2019:

Eligibility: Age 65 with 25 years of benefit service or

Age 62 with 30 years of benefit service

Amount : $2,125 for members whose employers adopt
the Alternative Schedule under the
Rehabilitation Plan.

$1,325 for members whose employers adopt
the Default Schedule under the Rehabilitation
Plan.

3. For retirements prior to January 2, 2011:

Eligibility: Age 65 with 25 years of benefit service or

any age with 30 years of benefit service

Amount : $2,125

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2020 /HiIzofl
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Appendix C: Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Regular /Reduced This benefit has been eliminated for all retirements after September 1, 2019.

Regular Pension
1. For retirements prior to January 2, 2011:

Age Requirement: 60

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Amount : $2,100

The full benefit is payable to participants with 20 or more years of service.

For other participants, the full benefit is multiplied by the ratio of the

participant's benefit service to 20.

2. For retirements after January 1, 2011 and before September 2, 2019:

Age Requirement: 65

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Amount : $2,100 for members whose employers adopt
the Alternative Schedule under the
Rehabilitation Plan.

$1,300 for members whose employers adopt
the Default Schedule under the Rehabilitation
Plan.

The full benefit is payable to participants with 20 or more years of benefit
service. For other participants, the full benefit is multiplied by the ratio of
the participant's benefit service to 20.

Local 734 Pension Plan -laiActuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2020 ) l'ior
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Appendix C: Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Early Retirement This benefit has been eliminated for all retirements after September 1, 2019.

1. For retirements prior to January 2, 2011:

Age Requirement: 55

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Amount : Regular Pension reduced by 1/2% for each month
the participant's early retirement date precedes
age 60.

2. For retirements after January 1, 2011 and before September 2, 2019:

Age Requirement: 55

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Amount : Regular Pension reduced by 1/2% for each month
the participant's early retirement date precedes
age 65.

If a participant has 30 years of benefit service,
the Normal Pension is reduced by 1/2% for each

month the participant's early retirement date

precedesage 62.

Vested Benefit Age Requirement : None

Service Requirement: 5 years of vesting service

Amount : $2,125 multiplied by 3% multiplied by the number of
years of benefit service, up to a maximum of 33-1/3

years of benefit service.

Early Payment: A participant with 15 or more years of benefit service

may elect to receive a reduced deferred vested pension
that will commence on or after age 55 but before age
65; the monthly amount will be reduced by 2/3rds of 1%

for each of the first 60 months that the pension
commencement date precedesthe participant's normal
retirement date, and 1/3rd of 1% for each additional
month thereafter.
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Appendix C: Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6)

DisabilityPension This benefit has been eliminated for all retirements after September 1, 2019.

Age Requirement : None

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Other Requirement : Eligible for a disability insurance benefit under the
Federal Social SecurityAct.

1. For disability retirements prior to January 2, 2011 :

Amount : Early retirement pension payable at date of disability.
If the participant is disabled before age 55, reduction for
early retirement is limited to 30%, as if he or she had
reached age 55 on the date of disability.

When Paid : Disability benefits commence with the rh month after
the month disability began and continues until age 60 or

recovery from disability. At age 60, the participant
becomesentitled to a regular pension or reduced

pension.

2. For disabilityretirementsafter January 1, 2011 and before September 2,
2019:

Amount : Early retirement pension payable at date of disability. If
the participant is disabled before age 55 and prior to
May 1, 2015, the reduction for early retirement is

limited to 60%. If the participant is disabled before age
55 and on or after May 1, 2015, an additional actuarially
equivalent reduction from age 55 applies.

When Paid : Disability benefits commence with the 7th month after
the month disability began and continues until age 65 or

recovery from disability. At age 65, the participant
becomesentitled to a regular pension or reduced

pension.

Local 734 Pension Plan _
oilActuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2020 116 i z
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Appendix C: Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6)

Spouse'sPre-Retirement Age Requirement: None
Death Benefit Service Requirement: 5 years of vesting service

Amount : 50% of the benefit the participant would have received
had he or she retired the day before death and elected
the joint and 50% survivor option. If the participant died
before eligibility for an immediate pension, the spouse's
benefit is deferred to the earliest retirement date the

participant would have been eligible for an early
retirement pension.

If the participant dies in active employment after completing at least 27 years of
benefit service, the spouse'sbenefit may commence on the date the participant
would be eligible for the service pension had he or she remained in active

employment, if that is earlier than his or her earliest retirement age.

Post-RetirementDeath If a participant is receiving payments under a joint and survivor form (J&S) , the

Benefit surviving spouse will receive the survivor portion based on the form elected

following the participant's death.

If a participant is receiving payments under the 10 year certain and life option,
and dies before receiving 120 monthly payments, the named beneficiary will
continue to receive payments until 120 monthly payments have been made.

Forms of Payment NormalForm

( a ) For married participants, retirement benefits are paid in the form of a

50% Joint and SurvivorAnnuity unless this form is rejected by a

Participant and his or her spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount
otherwise payable is reduced to reflect the joint and survivor form.

( b ) If the 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity is rejected or if the Participant is

not married, benefits are payableas a Life Annuity.

OptionalForms

(a ) 75% Joint and SurvivorAnnuity
( b) 100% Joint and SurvivorAnnuity

The following payment forms were eliminated for all benefits commencing after

September 1, 2019:

( a ) 50%, 75%, and 100% Joint and Survivor Annuity with a Pop-Up Feature

( b ) 10-Year Certain and Life Option
( c ) Level Income Option ( unavailablewhile Plan is in "Critical Status" as

defined by the Pension Protection Act)
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Appendix C: Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6)

Actuarial Equivalence Benefits under optional forms of payment are converted from the amount

payable under the Life Annuity, based on assumptions of 7.00% interest and the
Unisex Pension 1984 MortalityTable.

ContributionRates Varies by employer and job classification from $180.00 to $198.00 per week
with an average of $181.01 per week for the Plan Year beginning May 1, 2020.
Certain collective bargaining agreements reflect equivalent hourly rates

assuming a forty hour work week.

Under the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan, the Alternative Schedule requires
certain increases in the employer contribution rate. On or after May 1, 2011,
the employer contribution rate must increase by at least $3.50 per week ( or

$0.0875 per hour ) for each of the next four years of a collective bargaining
agreement (s ) , followed by increasesof at least $6.00 per week (or $0.15 per
hour ) for each of the next nine years of a collective bargaining agreement. The

$6.00 per week increases are reflected in the amended and restated
Rehabilitation Plan effective March 26, 2014. The Rehabilitation Plan was again
revised effective December 15, 2016 and requires a minimum contribution rate
of $180 per week for all contributing employers by May 1, 2020.

Contributions different from those indicated may be deemed to satisfy the

requirements of the Alternative Schedule if the present value of all increases
under the collective bargaining agreement ( s ) exceeds the present value of the
increases indicated.

BenefitService The sum of past and future benefit service determined as follows :

Past Benefit Service— Prior to January 1, 1976, equal to pension credits
determined under the prior plan.

Future Benefit Service — After January 1, 1976, determined as follows :

Weeks of Covered Employment
during Calendar Year Future Benefit Service

27 to 52 weeks 1 year
22 to 26 weeks 1

/
2 year

Less than 22 weeks None

Changesin Plan None
Provisions
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Appendix D : Current Liability (for Form 5500 Schedule MB )

Exhibit 0.1 - "RPA '94" Current Liability
and Additional Informationfor Form 5500 Schedule MB

MeasurementDate 5/1/2020 5/1/2019

Current Liability Interest Rate 2.78% 3.09%

A. Numberof Participants
1. Retired Participantsand Beneficiaries 1,708 1,666
2. Inactive Vested Participants 983 993
3. Active Participants

a. Non -Vested Benefits 269 227

b. Vested Benefits 528 593
c. Total Active 797 820

4. Total 3,488 3,479

B. Current Liability Normal Cost
1. Cost of Benefit Accruals $ 4,544,653 $ 4,033,747
2. Assumed Operating Expenses 900,000 950,000
3. Total $ 5,444,653 $ 4,983,747

C. Current Liability
1. Retired Participantsand Beneficiaries $ 243,553,263 $ 228,963,355
2. Inactive Vested Participants 82,457,678 75,694,277
3. Active Participants

a. Non -Vested Benefits $ 1,920,585 $ 1,289,190
b. Vested Benefits 77,934,575 82,097,883
c. Total Active $ 79,855,160 $ 83,387,073

4. Total $ 405,866,101 $ 388,044,705

D. CurrentLiability Expected Benefit Payments $ 20,326,870 $ 20,035,064

E. Additional Information for Form 5500 Schedule MB
1. Current Liability Normal Cost [Sch. MB Line 1d (2 ) (b ) ] $ 5,444,653 $ 4,983,747
2. Expected Release [Sch. MB Li ne 1d (2 ) (c ) ] 21,534,433 21,323,961
3. Expected Disbursements [Sch. MB Li ne 1d (3 ) ] 20,605,726 19,729,159

The primary use for Current Liability is to determine the amount of the maximum tax-deductible
contribution for the plan year. Current Liability is also reported on the Schedule MB to the Form 5500;
however, it rarely affects the determination of the ERISA minimum required contribution.

Current Liability is calculated similarly to the actuarial accrued liability under the unit credit cost method,
but based on interest and mortality assumptions that are mandated by the Internal RevenueService ( IRS) .

The Current Liability interest rate assumption is based on 30-year Treasury yields and does not reflect the

expected return on plan assets.

Current Liability and the expected increase in Current Liability attributableto benefits accruing during the

plan year are shown above, as of the valuation date. Also shown above are the expected benefit payments
for the plan year, based the same actuarial assumptions used to measure Current Liability.
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Appendix E : Glossary

Actuarial Accrued Liability : This is computed differently under different actuarial cost methods. The Actuarial
Accrued Liability generally represents the portion of the cost of the participants' anticipated retirement,
termination, death and disability benefits allocated to the years before the current plan year.

Actuarial Cost : This is the contribution required for a plan year in accordancewith the Trustees' funding
policy. It consists of the Normal Cost plus an amortization payment to pay interest on and amortize the
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on the amortization schedule adopted by the Trustees.

Actuarial Gain or Loss: From one plan year to the next, if the experience of the plan differs from that
anticipated using the actuarial assumptions, an actuarial gain or loss occurs. For example, an actuarial gain
would occur if the assets in the trust earned 12% for the year while the assumed rate of return used in the
valuation was 6%.

Actuarial Value of Assets : This is the value of cash, investments and other property belonging to a pension
plan, as used by the actuary for the purposesof an actuarial valuation. It may be equal to the market value, or
a smoothed value that recognizes changes in market value systematically over time.

Credit Balance : The Credit Balance represents the excess of actual contributions over the minimum required
contributions under ERISA. The Credit Balance is also equal to the cumulative excess of credits over charges to
the Funding StandardAccount.

Current Liability : This is computed the same as the PresentValue of Accumulated Benefits, but using interest
rate and mortalityassumptions specified by the IRS. This quantity is used in the calculation to determine the
maximum tax deductible contribution to the plan for the year.

Funding Standard Account : This is the account which a plan is required to maintain in compliance with the
minimum funding standards under ERISA. It consists of annual charges and credits needed to fund the Normal
Cost and amortize the cost of plan amendments, actuarial method and assumption changes, and experience
gains and losses.

Normal Cost : The Normal Cost is computed differently under different actuarial cost methods. The Normal
Cost generally represents the portion of the cost of the participants' anticipated retirement, termination,
death and disability benefits allocated to the current plan year. Employer Normal Cost generally also includes
the cost of anticipated operating expenses.

Present Value of Accumulated Benefits: The Present Value of Accumulated Benefits is computed in
accordancewith ASC 960. This quantity is determined independently from the plan's actuarial cost method.
This is the present value of a participant's accrued benefit as of the valuation date, assuming the participant
will earn no more credited service and will receive no future salary.

Present Value of Future Benefits : This is computed by projecting the total future benefit cash flow from the

plan, using actuarial assumptions,and then discounting the cash flow to the valuation date.

Present Value of Vested Benefits : This is the portion of the PresentValue of Accumulated Benefits in which
the employee would have a vested interest if the employee were to separate from service with the employer
on the valuation date. It is also referred to as Vested Benefit Liability.

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability : This is the amount by which the Actuarial Accrued Liability exceeds the
Actuarial Value of Assets.

Withdrawal Liability : This is the amount an employer is required to pay upon certain types of withdrawal
from a pension plan. It is an employer's allocated portion of the unfunded Present Value of Vested Benefits.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2020 FWIZOfl
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Actuarial Statement

As requested by the Board of Trustees of the Local 734 Pension Plan ( the "Board of Trustees" ) , this report
documents the results of an actuarial valuation of the Local 734 Pension Plan (the "Plan" ) as of May 1, 2021.
This valuation is based on the Plan that was established on May 1, 1956, as amended through the valuation
date.

In preparing this valuation, we have relied on informationand data provided to us by the Board of Trustees
and other persons or organizations designated by the Board of Trustees. We did not perform an audit of
the financial and participant census data provided to us, but we have reviewed the data for reasonableness
for the purpose of the valuation. We have relied on all information provided, including plan provisions and

asset information, as being complete and accurate.

The valuation summarized in this report involves actuarial calculations that require assumptions about future
events. These calculations are performed using actuarial models, the intended purpose of which is the
estimation and projection of the Plan's liabilities, assets, zone status, and other related information
summarized herein. We believe that the assumptions and methods used in this report are reasonable

individually and in the aggregate, and are appropriate for the purposes for which they have been used.

However, other assumptions and methods could also be reasonable and could generate materially different
results. We have relied on the input of experts in developing certain assumptions, such as mortality and the
valuation interest rate.

In our opinion, all methods, assumptions and calculations are in accordance with requirements of the
Internal Revenue Code ( the "Code" ) and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( "ERISA" ),

as amended by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( "PPA") , the Pension Relief Act of 2010 ( "PRA") , and the

MultiemployerPension Reform Act of 2014 ( "MPRA" ) . On March 11, 2021, the American Rescue Plan Act of
2021 ( "ARPA") was signed into law. Any potentiallyapplicable provisions of ARPA have not been included in

this report. Further, in our opinion, the procedures followed and presentation of results are in conformity
with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. The Board of Trustees was responsible for the
selection of the actuarial cost and asset valuation methods.

This valuation report may not be reproduced or distributed without the consent of the Board of Trustees,
other than to assist in the Plan's administration and to meet the filing requirements of federal government
agencies,and may be distributed only in its entirety. The results in this valuation may not be applicable for
purposes other than those described in this report.

The undersigned consultants of Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC ("Horizon Actuarial" ) with actuarial
credentials meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial

opinions contained herein. There is no relationship between the Board of Trustees and Horizon Actuarial
that affects our objectivity.

,
Stanley I. Goldfarb, FSA, EA h R. Porten

Actuary and Managing Consultant Senior Consultant

):t-444-01/t1):M4411,9A,

Ken Densmore, ASA, EA

Senior Consulting Actuary
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.1 - Summary of Key Results

Plan Year Beginning

5/1/2021 5/1/2020

A. AssetValues
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Market Value of Assets $ 123,805,799 $ 107,105,560
Prior Year Net Investment Return 28.8% -5.6%

2. Actuarial Valueof Assets $ 116,020,049 $ 120,431,214
Prior Year Net Investment Return 6.9% 4.0%

B. Funded Percentages
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Unit CreditActuarial Accrued Liability $ 269,940,609 $ 272,087,550
2. Market Value Funded Percentage (Al. / B.1. ) 45.8% 39.3%

3. Actuarial Value Funded Percentage (A.2. / B.1. ) 42.9% 44.2%

C. PPA Certification Status
For the Plan Year "Red Zone" "Red Zone"

(Critical and (Critical and

Declining) Declining)

D. Statutory Contributions
As of the Last Day of the Plan Year

1. Prior Year Credit Balance ( Funding Deficiency) $ (36,798,941 ) $ (23,587,451 )

2. ERISA Minimum Required Contribution 57,562,902 44,374,359
3. IRS MaximumTax-DeductibleContribution 482,423,996 455,880,046

E. Contribution Margin
For the Plan Year

1. Expected Employer Contributions $ 6,792,328 $ 6,957,900
2. Actuarial Cost 18,537,976 18,315,150
3. Contribution Margin ( E.1 - E.2. ) $ ( 11,745,648 ) $ (11,357,250 )

Notes

• Item A : More informationon the value of assets can be found in Section 3.

• Item B : The Actuarial Value Funded Percentage shown in B.3. may differ from the funded percentage reported in
the PPA certification report, since the PPA certification is based on preliminary assets and benefit liabilities.

Percentages have been rounded down to the nearest 0.1%.

• Item C : The PPA certification statuses for the currentand prior plan years are shown for reference. The
determinationof the PPA certification status is documented in a separate report.

• Item D : See Section 4 for more informationon contribution requirements and the credit balance.

• Item E : The "contribution margin" is the amount by which expected employer contributionsexceed actuarial
costs for the plan year. See Section 4 for more information.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021 ,Htrizai
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.1 - Summary of Key Results

Plan Year Beginning

5/1/2021 5/1/2020

F. Participant Counts
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Active Participants 758 797

2. Inactive Vested Participants 950 983

3. Reti red Participants and Beneficiaries 1,720 1,708
4. Iota I 3,428 3,488

G. Actuarial Liabilities
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

Valuation Interest Rate 6.00% 6.00%

Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit Unit Credit
1. Present Val ue of Future Benefits $ 288,065,149 $ 290,978,675
2. Normal Cost 3,047,010 3,050,609
3. Actuarial Accrued Liability 269,940,609 272,087,550

H. Unfunded Actuarial Liability
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Market Val ue Unfunded Liability (G.3. - Al. ) $ 146,134,810 $ 164,981,990
2. Actuarial Val ue Unfunded Liability (G.3. - A.2.) 153,920,560 151,656,336

I. Prior Plan Year Experience
During Plan YearEnding 4/30/2021 4/30/2020
1. Total Weeks Worked 35,995 36,936
2. Contri butions Received $ 7,370,197 $ 7,435,513
3. Benefits Paid ( 18,953,722 ) ( 18,793,595 )

4. Operati ng Expenses Paid 761,899) (868,861)

5. Net Cash Flow ( 1.2. +1.3. +1.4. ) $ ( 12,345,424 ) $ ( 12,226,943 )

6. Net Cash Flowas a Percentage of Assets -12.23% -10.20%

J. Unfunded Vested Benefits for Withdrawal Liability
Measurement Date 4/30/2021 4/30/2020
For Employer Withdrawalsin the Plan YearBeginning 5/1/2021 5/1/2020
1. Present Valueof Vested Benefits $ 449,560,703 $ 437,238,493
2. Asset Value 123,805,799 107,105,560
3. Unfunded Vested Benefits (J.1. - J.2. ) $ 325,754,904 $ 330,132,933

Notes

• Item F : More informationon participantdemographics can be found in Appendix A.

• Item G : More informationon actuarial liabilities can be found in Section 2. The normal cost in item G.2. includes
assumed operating expenses.

• Item I : Line 1.6. shows cash flow as a percent of the average market value of assets during the plan year. See

Section 8 for additional information regarding historical Plan experience.

• Item J : See Section 6 for more information.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021 /HhZOfl
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 -
Commentary

Valuation Highlights

• As of the May 1, 2021 valuation date, the Plan's accrued benefit funded percentage, based on the
actuarial value of assets, is 42.9%, compared to 44.2% as of May 1, 2020. The decrease in the Plan's

funded percentage on an actuarial value of assets basis is primarily attributableto the Plan's

significant negative cashflow and the recognition of only a portion of the higher than expected
investment return for the Plan Year ending April 30, 2021 in the smoothed actuarial value of assets.

• The Plan's accrued benefit funded percentage, based on the market value of assets, is 45.8% as of
May 1, 2021, compared to 39.3% as of May 1, 2020. The increase in the Plan's funded percentage
on a market value of assets basis is primarily attributableto the higher investment return than

expected on the market value of assets for the Plan Year ending April 30, 2021.

• The Plan's funding deficiency increased from $23,587,451 as of April 30, 2020 to a funding
deficiency of $36,798,941 as of April 30, 2021. This is the result of contributions for the Plan Year

being less than the minimum required contribution. The Plan continues to operate under a valid
Rehabilitation Plan which protects employers from potential excise taxes due to the funding
deficiency.

• 35,995 weeks were worked in the 2020 Plan Year, fewer than the assumed 38,655 weeks for the
year. The average weeks worked per active participant increased from 44.98 weeks for the year
ended April 30, 2020 to 47.49 weeks for the year ended April 30, 2021. The impact of work levels on

the valuation results will continue to be monitored.

• In the 2020 Plan Year, the Plan's investment return was 28.8%, on a market value basis. The return
on the actuarial value of assets, which reflects the "smoothing" of prior years' gains and losses, was
6.9%.

• The actuarial gain from sources other than investments was $1,398,750 or 0.52% of the expected
actuarial accrued liability. This gain was primarily due to more retiree deaths than expected and

lower work levels for 2020 than assumed.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021 ,Htrizai
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 -
Commentary

Pension Protection Act of 2006

The Plan was certified in critical and declining status ( "Red Zone" ) for the 2021 Plan Year, the same status as

the prior year. On September 20, 2010, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, as required under the
Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( PPA) , to improve the Plan's long term funding health, with provisions
effective January 2, 2011. The Rehabilitation Plan was updated on March 26, 2014, again on December 15,

2016, again on July 8, 2019, and again on March 31, 2021.

The Rehabilitation Plan was developed under the expectation that all contributingemployers would
continue to participate in the Plan. However, in 2012, Hostess Brands, Inc., one of the largest contributing
employers to the Plan, withdrew from that Plan and declared bankruptcy, leaving the Plan with a significant
amount of unpaid employer withdrawal liability. The Board of Trustees continues to examine alternatives
that will improve funding or forestall insolvency.

Purpose of the Valuation

This report presents the results of the actuarial valuation of the Local 734 Pension Plan as of May 1, 2021.

The purposes of this report include the following:

• Determine whether the negotiated contributions are sufficient to fund the Plan's benefits.

• Determine the minimum required contributionamount for the Plan Year under the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( "ERISA" ) funding basis.

• Determine the maximum tax-deductible contribution for the Plan Year.

• Reviewthe actuarial assumptions in view of experience during the prior Plan Year.

• Determine the unfunded vested liability for computation of withdrawal liability under the

MultiemployerPension Plan Amendments Act of 1980.

• Develop informationfor disclosure in Form 5500 Schedule MB.

• Determine the contributionmargin for the Plan Year.

• Develop the benefit liabilities that will serve as the basis for the Plan's 2022 Plan Year status
certification under the Pension Protection Act of 2006.

• Determine the information required for the Plan's ASC 960 financial reporting.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021 ,IWizoi-i
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 -
Commentary

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

The changes to the actuarial assumptions and methods from those used in the previous valuation are as

follows:

Unfunded VestedBenefits for WithdrawalLiability :

• The interest rates for determining the present value of vested benefits for employer withdrawal liability
were decreased from 2.11% to 1.82% for the first 20 years and from 1.92% to 1.68% after 20 years to be

consistent the change in the PBGC interest rates used to determine the present value of vested benefits
for a mass withdrawal.

Current Liability :

• The interest rate and mortality assumptions used to determinethe RPA '94 Current Liability were

updated in accordance with the changes in the IRS prescribed assumptions.

There was also a change in software which had a negligible impact on the results. This is considered a change in

actuarial method that is automatically approved under Revenue Procedure 2000-40 when certain conditions
are met. Since the change in valuation software resulted in a minimal change in benefit liabilities and the net

changes to the funding standard account change by less than 2%, the change in software is treated as an

experience gain or loss, rather than as a method change, for purposes of the funding standard account.

The actuarial assumptions and methods used in the valuation are described in more detail in Appendix B.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021 /HrIzdii
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 — Commentary

Plan Provisions

There have been no changes to the Plan Provisions valued from the prior valuation.

Appendix C describes the principal provisions of the Plan being valued.

Actuarial Gain or Loss

An experience gain/( loss ) is the difference between the actual and the expected unfunded actuarial liability.
The expected unfunded liability is the amount projected from the previous year, based on the actuarial

assumptions.

The Plan had a net actuarial experience gain of $2,493,384 for the plan year ended April 30, 2021. The

components of this gain are a gain of $1,398,750 from sources related to benefit liabilities and a gain of
$1,094,634 on Plan assets.

There was a gain on the market value of assets for the plan year (28.78% net return versus the 6.00%

assumption ) , however only a portion of that gain is recognized in the actuarial value of assets under the
Plan's asset valuation method. The gain on the actuarial value of assets ( 6.94% net return versus the 6.00%

assumption ) results from the current year investment gain outpacing the continued recognition of prior
years' gains/( losses ) .

The gain on liabilities (which represented about 0.52% of expected liabilities ) was primarily due to more
retiree deaths than expected and lower work levels for 2020 than assumed. A consistent pattern of gains
and losses may indicate a need to refine the actuarial assumptions. We will monitor trends as they emerge
and evaluate possible updates to the assumptions as needed.

Actuarial gains and losses for the last ten years are shown in Exhibit 8.1.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021 /ftäifl
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 — Commentary

Work Experience

As previously noted, 35,995 weeks were worked by all participants in the 2020 Plan Year, fewer than the
assumed 38,655 for the year. This decrease is primarily attributableto the continued decline in the active

population. Active participants are assumed to work 36,763 weeks during the 2021 Plan Year. The current
and projected funding results for the Plan are sensitive to the number of weeks worked ( and contributed
on ) , thus we will continue to closely monitor the Plan's reported hours.

PPA Certification Status

Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC, acting as actuary to the Plan, issued a certification to the Internal Revenue

Service on July 29, 2021 indicating that the Plan is in critical and declining status under Section 432 of the
Internal Revenue Code ( i.e., in the "Red Zone" ) for the 2021 Plan Year.

The calculations, data, assumptions, and methods used in the certification are documented in a separate
report that was sent to the Board of Trustees on July 29, 2021.

The Plan is projected to continue to be in critical and declining status in future years as a result of the
Hostess bankruptcy. We continue to work with the Board of Trustees to examine alternatives that will
improve funding and forestall insolvency.

Participant Data

The participant census data needed to perform the actuarial valuation was provided by the Fund Office.

Participant demographics are summarized in Exhibit 1.3 and reviewed in more detail in Appendix A.

Plan Assets

The Plan's Auditor supplied us with the audited financial statements for the Plan Year ended April 30, 2021,
which sets forth the assets of the Plan. A reconciliation of the Market Value of Assets can be found in

Exhibit 3.1. The development of the Actuarial Value of Assets is shown in Exhibit 3.2.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021 ) mi
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.3 - Participant Demographic Summary

Measurement Date 5/1/2021 5/1/2020

A. Active Participants
1. Count 758 797
2. Average Age 47.13 46.49

3. Average AccumulatedBenefit $ 9,977 $ 9,510
4. Average Credited Service 13.04 12.43

5. Actua I Weeks of Contri butions in Prior Year 47.49 44.98

6. Assumed Weeks Per Active Participant 48.50 48.50

B. Inactive Vested Participants
1. Count 950 983

2. Average Age 54.61 54.25

3. Average Monthly Benefit $ 639 $ 646

C. Retired Participantsand Beneficiaries
1. Count 1,720 1,708
2. Average Age 74.05 73.69

3. Average Monthly Benefit $ 927 $ 927

D. Total Participants 3,428 3,488

Participants are generally classified into the following categories for valuation purposes:

• Active participants : Those participants who worked one or more weeks during the calendar year prior
to the valuation date, provided they have not retired or terminated prior to the valuation date.

• Inactive vested participants : Those participants who are not active and who are entitled to receive a

deferred vested pension. Deferred Beneficiaries are also included in this group.

• Participants and beneficiaries receiving benefits : Those participants and beneficiaries who were

receiving a pension under the Plan as of the valuation date. Included in this category are non-disabled

pensioners, disabled pensioners, and beneficiaries.

A summary of basic demographic statistics is shown above. Additional demographic informationcan be

found in Appendix A.
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2. Actuarial Liabilities

Exhibit 2.1 - Summary ofActuarial Liabilities

Measurement Date 5/1/2021 5/1/2020
Valuation Interest Rate 6.00% 6.00%
Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit Unit Credit

A. PresentValue of Future Benefits
1. Active Participants $ 62,208,160 $ 62,668,681
2. Inactive Vested Participants 46,868,957 47,787,592
3. Reti red Participants and Beneficiaries 178,988,032 180,522,402
4. Total $ 288,065,149 $ 290,978,675

B. Normal Cost
1. Cost of Benefit Accruals $ 2,147,010 $ 2,150,609
2. Assumed Operating Expenses 900,000 900,000
3. Total $ 3,047,010 $ 3,050,609

C. Actuarial Accrued Liability
1. Active Participants $ 44,083,620 $ 43,777,556
2. Inactive Vested Participants 46,868,957 47,787,592
3. Reti red Participants and Beneficiaries 178,988,032 180,522,402
4. Total $ 269,940,609 $ 272,087,550

D. Expected Benefit Payments for the Plan Year
1. Active Participants $ 344,028 $ 310,640
2. Inactive and Reti red Participants 20,107,033 19,969,039
3. Total $ 20,451,061 $ 20,279,679

The table above summarizes the key actuarial benefit liabilities as of the current and preceding valuation
dates. The present value of future benefits ( item A. ) represents the liability for benefits earned as of the
valuation date plus the benefits expected to be earned in all future plan years. The normal cost ( item B. )

represents the cost of benefit accruals ( item B.1. ) expected to be earned during the plan year plus expected
operating expensesduring the plan year ( item B.2. ) . The actuarial accrued liability is the liability for benefits
earned through the valuation date, based on the unit credit cost method ( item C. ) .

The Plan's contribution requirements for the plan year are a function of the normal cost and the portion of
the actuarial accrued liability not funded by the actuarial value of assets. All amounts shown above are
measured as of the beginning of the plan year. The actuarial accrued liability based on the unit credit cost
method is also used to determine the PPA funded percentage.

The Expected Benefit Payments for the Plan Year in Item D assume that all participants who have attained
Normal Retirement Age but have not commenced their benefit will do so as of the beginning of the Plan

Year.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021 ziorl'aTi

10



2. Actuarial Liabilities

Exhibit 2.2 - Actuarial Liabilities by Benefit Type

Measurement Date 5/1/2021
Valuation Interest Rate 6.00%

Actuaria I Cost Method Unit Credit

Present Value of ActuarialAccrued
Future Benefits Liability Normal Cost

A. Active Participants
1. Retirement Benefits $ 55,187,891 $ 39,312,416 $ 1,769,593
2. Termi nation Benefits 3,865,471 2,523,921 256,608
3. Disability Benefits 2,093,388 1,480,331 82,007
4. Death Benefits 1,061,410 766,952 38,802
5. Total $ 62,208,160 $ 44,083,620 $ 2,147,010

B. InactiveVested Participants
1. Retirement Benefits $ 46,319,039 $ 46,319,039
2. Death Benefits 549,918 549,918
3. Total $ 46,868,957 $ 46,868,957

C. Retired Participantsand Beneficiaries
1. Non- Disabled Reti rees $ 152,752,875 $ 152,752,875
2. Disabled Reti rees 7,117,213 7,117,213
3. Beneficiaries 19,117,944 19,117,944
4. Total $ 178,988,032 $ 178,988,032

D. Assumed Operating Expenses $ 900,000

E. Grand Total $ 288,065,149 $ 269,940,609 $ 3,047,010

The present value of future benefits reflects both benefits earned through the valuation date and benefits

expected to be earned in the future by active participants. The present value of future benefits and the
actuarial accrued liability shown in the table above are measured as of the valuation date.

The normal cost and assumed operating expensesshown in the table above are payable as of the beginning
of the year.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021 +Vizor'
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3. Plan Assets

Asset figures shown below are based on the Plan's audited financial statements.

Exhibit3.1 - Market Value ofAssets

Plan Year Ending 4/30/2021 4/30/2020

A. Reconciliationof Market Value of Assets

1. Market Value of Assets at Beginning of Plan Year $ 107,105,560 $ 125,987,942

2. Contri butions
a. Employer Contributions 7,019,941 7,085,257
b. Withdrawal Liability Payments 350,256 350,256
c. Total 7,370,197 7,435,513

3. Benefit Payments ( 18,953,722 ) ( 18,793,595 )

4. Operating Expenses (761,899 ) ( 868,861 )

5. Transfers o o

6. InvestmentIncome

a. Total Investment Income 33,181,000 (3,191,972 )

b. InvestmentRelated Expenses (4,135,337 ) (3,463,467 )

c. Net InvestmentIncome 29,045,663 (6,655,439 )

7. Market Valueof Assets at End of Plan Year $ 123,805,799 $ 107,105,560

B. Net Investment Return on Market Value of Assets
1. Expected Return 6.00% 7.00%

2. Actual Return [Schedule MB, Line 6h] 28.78% -5.55%

3. Actual Return [Time-Weighted] 28.85% -5.56%

For the plan year ending April 30, 2021 employer contributions of $6,490,433 were made during the plan
year, and $529,508 were receivable at the end of the plan year. In addition, withdrawal liability payments
of $350,256 were made during the plan year. For the plan year ending April 30, 2020 employer
contributions of $6,580,955 were made during the plan year, and $504,302 were receivable at the end of
the plan year. In addition, withdrawal liability payments of $350,256 were made during the plan year. See

item A.2., above.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021 Alfffizai
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3. Plan Assets

The Trustees have approved an actuarial asset valuation method that gradually adjusts to market value, as

follows :

• The actuarial asset value is equal to the market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of
the last four years. Unrecognizedreturn is equal to the difference between the actual market return
and the projected return on the actuarial value, phased in at the rate of 25% per year.

• To comply with IRS regulations, the actuarial value is, in any event, not less than 80%, nor more than

120%, of current market value.

Under this valuation method the full value of market fluctuations is not recognizedand as a result, the asset

value and the actuarial cost are more stable. The adjustment in the asset value is referred to as a write-up or
write-down. The development of the actuarial value of assets is shown on the next page.

In determining the actuarial value of assets, the amount of the adjustment to market value is treated as

income, which may be positive or negative. Realized gains and losses and unrealized gains and losses are

treated equally and, therefore, the sale of assets has no immediate effect on the actuarial value. This removes

any consideration of the impact that sales of assets may have on the determination of the actuarial cost of the
Plan.

This asset value is subtracted from the Plan's total actuarial accrued liability to determine the portion that is

not funded. Amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability is an importantelement in the actuarial
cost of the Plan.

See Appendix B for more information regarding the Actuarial Value of Assets.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021 ,
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3. Plan Assets

Exhibit3.2 - Actuarial Value ofAssets

Measurement Date 5/1/2021

A. Net Investment Gain/(Loss )

1. Expected Net InvestmentReturn $ 6,839,625
2. Actual Net InvestmentReturn (Exhibit 3.1 line A.6.c ) 29,045,663
3. Net InvestmentGain/( Loss ) $ 22,206,038

B. Development of Actuarial Value of Assets
1. Market Valueof Assets as of April 30, 2021 $ 123,805,799
2. Prior Year Deferred Gains/( Losses )

Plan Year Net Investment Percent Recognized Amount Recognized Amt. to be Recognized

Ending Gain /(Loss ) to Date Future Years in Prior Plan Year in Future Years
4/30/2021 $ 22,206,038 25% 75% $ 5,551,510 $ 16,654,529
4/30/2020 ( 15,153,591 ) 50% 50% (3,788,398) (7,576,796)

4/30/2019 (5,167,932) 75% 25% ( 1,291,983 ) (1,291,983 )

4/30/2018 2,494,020 100% 0% 623,505 0

Total $ 1,094,634 $ 7,785,750

3. AdjustedValueof Assets as of May 1, 2021 ( 1. - 2. Total ) $ 116,020,049

4. Actuarial Valueof Assets Corridor
a. 80% of Market Value of Assets $ 99,044,639
b. 120% of Market Valueof Assets $ 148,566,959

5. Actuarial Valueof Assets as of May 1, 2021

a. Actuarial Valueof Assets, after Adjustmentfor Corridor $ 116,020,049
b. Actuarial Value as a Percentage of Market Value 93.7%

C. Prior Year Investment Return on Actuarial Value of Assets
1. Expected Return 6.00%
2. Actual Return [Schedule MB, Line 6g] 6.94%

3. Actual Return [Time-Weighted] 6.96%-

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021 ,Ftfrizoli
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4. Contributions

Minimum Required Contribution

The ERISA minimum required contribution consists of the normal cost, plus payments to amortize the

components of the unfunded actuarial liability over various time periods, less the "credit balance" in the

"fundingstandard account" as of the end of the prior Plan Year (all adjusted for interest through the end of
the Plan Year ) .

The funding standard account is used to determine the minimum required contribution. The credit balance in

the funding standard account is the accumulated amount by which contributions made in prior Plan Years

exceededthe ERISA minimum contribution requirements in those years. The credit balance acts as a reserve

that may be drawn upon if employer contributions do not cover the net charges to the funding standard
account.

Charges to the funding standard account include the normal cost and payments to amortize increases in the
unfunded actuarial liability. Credits to the funding standard account include employer contributions and

payments to amortize decreases in the unfunded actuarial liability. If the credits to the funding standard
account — including employer contributions and the credit balance with applicable interest—exceed the

charges, the credit balance will increase. On the other hand, if charges exceed the credits, the credit balance
will decrease. If the credit balance decreases to below zero, there is an accumulated "funding deficiency" in
the funding standard account.

Under the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( "PPA" ) , portions of unfunded actuarial liability recognizedduring
or after the Plan Year beginning in 2008 are generally amortized in the funding standard account over 15

years. Although the funding standard account determines the amount of the ERISA minimum required
contribution each Plan Year, the Plan's long-term financial status can also be measured on the basis of a

differentamortization schedule adopted by the Board of Trustees. The contribution developed on that basis

is shown as the "actuarial cost" in Exhibit 4.3 ( "Contribution Margin" ) .

Detail on the amortization bases in the funding standard account can be found in Exhibit 4.2.

Maximum Deductible Contribution

Generally, the IRS permits the deduction of contributions to fund benefits accruing under a qualified pension
plan. However, there are certain limits that specify the maximum contribution that is permitted to be made
and deducted. The maximum tax-deductible contribution for the current and preceding plan years, as

determined under section 404 of the Code is shown in the following table. This amount is significantly greater
than the expected contributions for the plan year. Accordingly, all employer contributions for the plan year
are expected to be tax deductible.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021 /Frlzdi
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4. Contributions

Exhibit 4.1 - Statutory ContributionRange

Plan Year Ending 4/30/2022 4/30/2021

A. FundingStandard Account
1. Charges to Funding StandardAccount

a. Prior Year Funding Deficiency, if any $ 36,798,941 $ 23,587,451
b. Normal Cost 3,047,010 3,050,609
c. Amortization Charges 20,887,899 21,411,574
d. Intereston a., b., and c. 3,644,031 2,882,978
e. Total Charges $ 64,377,881 $ 50,932,612

2. Credits to Funding StandardAccount
a. Prior Year Credit Balance, if any $ 0 $ 0

b. Employer Contributions TBD 7,370,197
c. Amortization Credits 6,429,225 6,187,031
d. Interest on a., b., and c. TBD 576,443
e. Total Credits TBD $ 14,133,671

3. Credit Balance or Funding Deficiency (2.e. - 1.e. ) TBD $ (36,798,941 )

B. Minimum Required Contribution
As of the Last Day of the Plan Year

1. Before Reflecting Credit Balance $ 18,556,025 $ 19,371,661
2. After Reflecting Credit Balance 57,562,902 44,374,359

C. Amortization Basesfor Form 5500 Schedule MB
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Outstanding Ba lanceof Amortization Charges $ 155,819,899 $ 168,411,479
2. Outstanding Balance of Amortization Credits 38,698,280 40,342,594

D. Maximum Deductible Contribution
As of the Last Day of the Plan Year
1.140% of CurrentLiability at end of year $ 583,386,655 $ 561,695,063
2. Actuarial Valueof Assets at end of year 100,962,659 105,815,017
3. Maximum DeductibleContribution ( 1. - 2. ) $ 482,423,996 $ 455,880,046

E. Other Items for Form 5500 Schedule MB
1. ERISA Full Funding Limitation [Sch. MB, Line 9j ( 1 ) ] $ 166,385,624 $ 178,114,555
2. "RPA '94" Override [Sch. MB, Line 9j (2 ) ] 274,071,619 255,274,667
3. Full Funding Limitation Credit [Sch. MB, Line 9j (3 )] 0 0

See Appendix D for information regarding the Current Liability referred to in item D.1. above.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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4. Contributions

Exhibit 4.2 - Funding Standard AccountAmortization Bases

Charges [Schedule MB, Line 9c]

Date Outstandingat 5/1/2021 Annual

Type Established Period Balance Payment

Amendment 5/1/1992 1.00 $ 247,081 $ 247,081
Amendment 5/1/1993 2.00 459,052 236,211
Amendment 5/1/1994 3.00 1,043,417 368,257
Amendment 5/1/1995 4.00 733,979 199,830
Amendment 5/1/1996 5.00 3,009,127 673,921
Amendment 5/1/1997 6.00 3,466,853 665,121
Amendment 5/1/1998 7.00 3,551,646 600,211
Amendment 5/1/1999 8.00 13,103,036 1,990,622
Amendment 9/1/2000 9.33 1,486,351 200,616
Amendment 5/1/2001 10.00 2,005,000 256,996
Amendment 5/1/2002 11.00 33,704 4,031
Amendment 9/1/2002 11.33 804,464 94,229
Amendment 5/1/2005 14.00 98,737 10,021

Exper Loss 5/1/2008 2.00 1,024,737 527,292

Exper Loss 5/1/2009 3.00 733,181 258,764
ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2009 17.00 17,822,742 1,604,800

Exper Loss 5/1/2011 5.00 5,125,371 1,147,872
ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2012 17.00 2,916,317 262,592

Exper Loss 5/1/2012 6.00 1,457,098 279,547
ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2013 17.00 6,438,090 579,700
Assumption 5/1/2014 8.00 19,617,895 2,980,364
ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2014 17.00 7,529,623 677,984
Exper Loss 5/1/2014 8.00 270,116 41,036
ENI L (2008 ) 5/1/2015 17.00 1,694,299 152,558

Exper Loss 5/1/2015 9.00 3,756,644 521,047

Exper Loss 5/1/2016 10.00 7,215,655 924,883
Exper Loss 5/1/2017 11.00 4,713,280 563,784

Assumption 5/1/2017 11.00 4,025,069 481,463
Exper Loss 5/1/2018 12.00 5,810,229 653,799

Assumption 5/1/2018 12.00 4,764,682 536,148

Exper Loss 5/1/2019 13.00 2,606,781 277,794
Assumption 5/1/2019 13.00 298,569 31,817

Exper Loss 5/1/2020 14.00 3,891,162 394,934
Assumption 5/1/2020 14.00 24,065,912 2,442,574

Tota I Charges $ 155,819,899 $ 20,887,899

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021 ,Htrizai
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4. Contributions

Exhibit 4.2 - Funding Standard AccountAmortization Bases (Cont.)

Credits [Schedule MB, Line 9h]

Date Outstandingat 5/1/2021 Annual

Type Established Period Balance Payment

ENI L (2008) 5/1/2010 17.00 $ 29,961 $ 2,698

Exper Gain 5/1/2010 4.00 4,833,248 1,315,882
Amendment 1/2/2011 4.67 8,764,823 2,082,287
ENI L (2008) 5/1/2011 17.00 868,501 78,202

Exper Gain 5/1/2013 7.00 6,223,546 1,051,750
Amendment 5/1/2015 9.00 188,423 26,134
Amendment 5/1/2019 13.00 15,296,394 1,630,078

Exper Gain 5/1/2021 15.00 2,493,384 242,194

Tota I Credits $ 38,698,280 $ 6,429,225

Net Total $ 117,121,619 $ 14,458,674

The table above shows the outstanding amortization bases in the funding standard account as of the
valuation date. The amortization bases are grouped as charges,which represent increases in the unfunded
actuarial liability, and credits, which represent decreases in the unfunded actuarial liability.

Different types of amortization bases are as follows:

Abbreviation Description
Initial Liab Initial unfunded actuarial accrued liability
Exper Loss Actuarial experience loss (charge only )

ExperGain Actuarial experience loss (credit only )

ENIL (2008) Eligible net investment loss under the Pension Relief Act of 2010
Amendment Plan amendment

Assumption Change in actuarial assumptions
Method Change in the cost method or asset valuation method
Combined Combined charge base or combined credit base

Offset Combined and offset charge and credit bases

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021 )1trizoTi
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4. Contributions

Contribution Margin

A key purpose of the actuarial valuation is to determine whether the expected contributions are sufficient
to fund the Plan's benefits. The valuation develops an "actuarial cost," which includes the cost of benefits

accruing during the plan year ( item B.1.a. ) , expected operating expenses ( item B.1.b. ) , and an amortization

payment of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability ( item B.2. ) . The amortization payment is based on the
15-year funding policy established by the Trustees.

If expected employer contributions ( item C.3. ) exceed the actuarial cost for the plan year ( item B.3. ) , the
Plan's contribution"margin" is positive. A positive margin usually ( but not always) indicates that the Plan's

funding levels will improve over time. A negative margin usually indicates that the Plan's funding levels will
decline over time (or grow at a slower rate than expected under the assumed amortization period ) .

Exhibit 4.3 - ContributionMargin

Plan Year Beginning 5/1/2021 5/1/2020
Valuation Interest Rate 6.00% 6.00%

Asset Value Actuarial Value Actuarial Value
Unfunded Liability Amortization Period 15 Years 15 Years

A. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
1. Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 269,940,609 $ 272,087,550
2. Asset Value 116,020,049 120,431,214
3. Unfunded Liability $ 153,920,560 $ 151,656,336

B. Actuarial Cost
1. Normal Cost

a. Cost of Benefit Accruals $ 2,211,420 $ 2,215,127
b. Assumed Operating Expenses 927,000 927,000
c. Total $ 3,138,420 $ 3,142,127

2. Unfunded Liability Amortization Payment 15,399,556 15,173,023
3. Total Actuarial Cost for Plan Year $ 18,537,976 $ 18,315,150

C. Expected EmployerContributions
1. Expected Weeks 36,763 38,655
2. Average Expected Contribution Rate per Week $ 184.76 $ 180.00

3. Expected Contributions $ 6,792,328 $ 6,957,900

D. Contribution Margin
1. Contribution Margin for Plan Year (C.3. - B.3. ) $ ( 11,745,648 ) $ ( 11,357,250 )

2. Contribution Margin per Week ( D.1. / Cl.) $ (319.50 ) $ (293.81 )

Cost and contributionfigures include interest adjustments to reflect payments at the middleof the year.

Notes :

• If the market value of assets were used in the above calculations, the margin for the plan year
beginning May 1, 2021 would be $ ( 10,966,693) for the plan year and $ ( 298.31) per week. For the
plan year beginning May 1, 2020, the margin would be $ ( 12,690,464) for the plan year and

$ ( 328.30) per week.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021 ,Htrizai
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5. ASC 960 Information

The present value of accumulated benefits as of the last day of the plan year is disclosed in the Plan's financial

statements, in accordancewith the Accounting StandardsCodification (ASC) Number 960.

The present value of accumulated benefits is determined based on the unit credit cost method. The same
actuarial assumptions that were used to determine the actuarial accrued liability as of the beginning of the

plan year ( e.g., May 1, 2021) were used to determine the actuarial present value of accumulated benefits as

of the end of the prior plan year ( e.g., April 30, 2021) . See Appendix B for more information.

The present value of vested benefits includes disability benefits and qualified pre-retirementsurvivor

annuity death benefits, which are excluded from the present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability
( see Section 6 ) .

Exhibit 5.1 - Present Value ofAccumulatedPlan Benefits

Measurement Date 4/30/2021 4/30/2020
Interest Rate Assumption 6.00% 6.00%

A. Participant Counts
1. Vested Participants

a. Reti red Participants and Beneficiaries 1,720 1,708
b. Inactive Vested Participants 950 983

c. Active Vested Participants 532 528

d. Total Vested Participants 3,202 3,219
2. Non-Vested Participants 226 269

3. Total Participants 3,428 3,488

B. PresentValue of Accumulated Plan Benefits
1. Vested Benefits

a. Reti red Participants and Beneficiaries $ 178,988,032 $ 180,522,402
b. Inactive Vested Participants 46,868,957 47,787,592
c. Active Vested Participants 43,424,281 43,009,964
d. Total Vested Benefits $ 269,281,270 $ 271,319,958

2. Non-Vested AccumulatedBenefits 659,339 767,592
3. Total AccumulatedBenefits $ 269,940,609 $ 272,087,550

C. Changes in PresentValue of Accumulated Plan Benefits
1. Present Valueat End of Prior Plan Year $ 272,087,550 $ 246,516,648
2. Increase ( Decrease) during the Plan Year due to :

a. Plan Amendment ( s ) $ 0 $ o

b. Change( s ) to Actuarial Assumptions o 25,146,265
c. Benefits Accumulated and Actuarial (Ga ins )/Losses 921,103 2,486,086
d. Interest due to Decrease in the Discount Period 15,885,678 16,732,146
e. Benefits Pa id ( 18,953,722 ) (18,793,595 )

f. Merger or Transfer o o

g. Net Increase ( Decrease) $ (2,146,941 ) $ 25,570,902
3. Present Valueat End of Plan Year (MeasurementDate ) $ 269,940,609 $ 272,087,550

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021 ,Htrizai
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6. Withdrawal Liability

The Multiemployer Pension Plan AmendmentsAct of 1980 ( MPPAA) provides that an employerwho withdraws
from a Plan after September 26, 1980 may be obligated to the plan for its share of any unfunded liability for vested

benefits as of the last day of the plan year preceding the withdrawal.

The actuarial assumptions that were used to determine the present value of vested benefits were based on PBGC

plan termination assumptions. See Appendix B for more information.

The present value of vested benefits reflects the plan provisions in effect on the measurement date. Plan benefits that
are not considered to be vested for withdrawal liability — such as disabilitybenefits ( in excess of the value of deferred
vested benefits ) and death benefits— are not included in the calculation of the present value of vested benefits.

Unfunded vested benefits represent the shortfall between the Plan's asset value and the present value of vested
benefits. Unfunded vested benefits are allocated among participatingemployers according to the presumptive
method, as described under section 4211 (c) ( 2 ) (A) of ERISA. The asset value is the marketvalue of assets.

The table below shows the calculation of the unfundedvested benefits as of April 30, 2021, which will be allocated
to employers withdrawing during the plan year beginning May 1, 2021. Calculations for the prior year are also

shown, for reference.

Exhibit 6.1 - Unfunded Vested Benefits for Withdrawal Liability

Measurement Date 4/30/2021 4/30/2020
For Employer Withdrawals in the Plan Year Beginning 5/1/2021 5/1/2020
PBGC ImmediateInterest Rate 1.82% 2.11%

PBGC Deferred Interest Rate 1.68% 1.92%

A. PresentValue of Vested Benefits (PBGC Interest Rates)

1. Active Participants $ 93,617,075 $ 86,820,157
2. Inactive Vested Participants 94,781,409 92,354,228
3. Reti red Participants and Beneficiaries 258,536,723 255,354,253
4. Expected Operating Expenses 2,625,496 2,709,855
5. Total $ 449,560,703 $ 437,238,493

B. Unfunded Vested Benefits
1. Asset Value $ 123,805,799 $ 107,105,560
2. Present Valueof Vested Benefits $ 449,560,703 $ 437,238,493
3. Unfunded Vested Benefits /(Surpl us ) ( B.2. - B.1. ) $ 325,754,904 $ 330,132,933

C. Reductionsin Adjustable Benefits
1. Total Ba lance of Affected Benefits ( Prior to Amortization) $ 27,660,573 $ 27,660,573
2. Unamortized Balance of Affected Benefits 21,883,287 23,575,420

D. ReallocatedAmounts
1. Unamortized Balance Established 4/30/2009 $ 58,267 $ 65,550
2. Unamortized Balance Established 4/30/2013 $ 45,252,178 $ 49,023,193
3. Unamortized Balance Established 4/30/2018 $ 10,957,063 $ 11,601,596

The Rehabilitation Plan, as effective on January 2, 2011 and updated in 2014, 2016, 2019, and again in 2021, has

eliminated certain "adjustable benefits". The Affected Benefits shown above in Section C representthe present
value of the adjustable benefit reductions under the Rehabilitation Plan.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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7. Risk

The deterministic actuarial models used in this valuation are based on a single set of assumptions and do
not take into consideration the risk associated with deviations from those assumptions. The assumptions
selected for this valuation — including the valuation interest rate —generally reflect average expectations
over the long term.

If overall future economic or demographic experience is different than assumed, the level of plan costs

determined in this valuation could increase or decrease dramatically in future valuations. In order to better
understand the Plan's risk exposure, a summary of the significant risk factors for this pension plan is

provided below.

Specific Risk Factors

The following is a brief overview of the most significant risk factors inherent in the Plan. We have identified
these risks to be significant because small deviations will materially impact the results, or the likelihood of
volatility is high, or both.

• InvestmentRisk is the risk that investment returns will be higher or lower than assumed.

o Based on the market value of assets of $124 million, underperformance of 1% during the

plan year ( e.g., 5.0% versus the assumed rate of 6.0% ) is equal to $1.24 million, or about

$3.37 per week for 15 years assuming 48.5 weeks worked per year per active participant.

• ContributionRisk is the risk that actual contributions will differ from assumed contributions.

o For example, if a large employer or a significant number of smaller employers were to withdraw
from the Fund, the required contributions for remaining employers would likely increase.

• Longevity Risk is the risk that mortality rates will be higher or lower than assumed.

o While the mortality tables we have selected for this valuation represent our best estimate of
future experience under the Plan, it is important to understand how future changes in longevity
would impact Plan funding. For example, advancements in medicine and health care could
result in longer lifespans, which increasesthe Plan's liability, since promised benefits will paid
for a longer period of time. Such increasescould have a significant impact on the contribution
requirements shown in this valuation.
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7. Risk

Risk Assessment

The commentary on the prior page is a broad overview of pension plan risk factors and includes informationon
the risk factors that are most significant for this pension plan. Other risks also apply. A more detailed risk
assessmentwould allow the Trustees to better understand how deviations from the assumptions may affect
the plan, and ultimately,how to better position the plan to respond to the inevitable deviations that will occur.
A more detailed risk assessmentmay include scenario tests, sensitivity tests, stochastic modeling, stress tests,
or other information.

Plan Maturity

More mature pension plans generally have more risk exposure than less mature plans because they have
fewer options to correct funding shortfalls that may develop as a result of adverse experience. For

example, the contribution rate increase required to offset a year with a poor investment return would be

larger for a plan with a decreasing active population than it would be for an otherwise similar plan with an

increasing active population.

Historical actuarial measurements — including plan maturity measures— are shown in Section 8 of this

report.
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8. Plan Experience

An experience gain or loss is the difference between the actual and the expected unfunded actuarial accrued

liability. The expected unfunded accrued liability is the amount predicted from the previousyear, based on

the actuarial assumptions.

To evaluate the effectiveness of the actuarial assumptions, the aggregategain or loss is broken down between
the gain or loss due to investment experience and the gain or loss due to other sources ( principally the

demographic experience) .

The experiencegains ( losses) have been as follows during the last ten Plan Years :

Exhibit 8.1 - Historical Experience Gains and (Losses)

Plan Year Ended From Investment From Other Total Experience Percent Gain/ (Loss)

April 30 Experience Sources Gain / (Loss) from Other Sources*

2021 1,094,634 1,398,750 2,493,384 0.52%

2020 (3,607,788 ) (458,054) (4,065,842)
-0.17%

2019 (3,827,966 ) 977,512 (2,850,454) 0.40%

2018 (7,959,465 ) 1,273,568 (6,685,897 ) 0.49%
2017 (7,648,653 ) 1,903,348 (5,745,305 ) 0.76%

2016 (8,736,112) (655,327 ) (9,391,439)
-0.26%

2015 (7,739,557 ) 506,040 (7,233,517 ) 0.20%

2014 (6,382,985 ) (2,902,939 ) (9,285,924)
-1.33%

2013 (2,928,183 ) 5,767,824 2,839,641 2.68%

2012 (6,739,165 ) 425,126 (6,314,039 ) 0.19%

5-Yea r Average (4,389,848) 1,019,025 (3,370,823 )

10-Year Average (5,447,524) 823,585 (4,623,939)

* As a percent of Actuarial Accrued Liability

The actuarial assumptions for this valuation are summarized in Appendix B.

Notes

• The loss from Other Sourcesfor the plan year ended April 30, 2014 was primarily due to changes in the accrued
benefits of terminatedvested participants that were verified by the Plan Administrator.

• The gain from Other Sourcesfor the plan year ended April 30, 2013 was primarily due to the withdrawalof
Hostess Brands, Inc. Active employees of Hostess Brands, Inc. no longer earn additional benefits or service under
the Plan.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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8. Plan Experience

Investment income consists of: interest, dividends, rental and real estate income, and adjustment for market
value changes, net of investment expenses. The rate of return is the net investment income as a percentage
of the average value of assets during the year.

The assumed rate of Plan earnings,net of investment expenses, used in this valuation is 6.00%. The actual
rates of return earned during the past ten plan years are shown below for both the actuarial value of assets

and the market value of assets.

The rates of return on the actuarial value of assets are compared against the Plan's actuarially assumed
return. Comparisonsof performance with other funds, investment institutions and market indexes are

generally based on rates of return that reflect the market value of assets. The market value rates of return by
themselves do not, however, necessarily indicate the relative success of the Plan's investment policy.

Exhibit 8.2 - Historical Investment Experience

Net InvestmentReturns

Plan Year Ended Expected
April 30 Return ActuarialValue Market Value

2021 6.00% 6.94% 28.78%
2020 7.00% 4.02% -5.55%
2019 7.00% 4.01% 2.97%
2018 7.00% 1.25% 9.53%
2017 7.00% 1.83% 10.88%

2016 7.00% 1.47% -3.45%
2015 7.00% 2.35% 4.89%
2014 7.75% 4.04% 11.83%
2013 7.75% 6.06% 8.69%
2012 7.75% 3.98% 1.19%

5-Year Annualized Return 3.59% 8.75%
10-Year Annualized Return 3.58% 6.60%

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021 yldfrizoli
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8. Plan Experience

A summary of employment activity and the average number of weeks of contributions received per active

participant is shown below for the last ten years. We look to the Trustees for guidance as to the
reasonablenessof the weeks assumption.

Exhibit 8.3 - Historical Weeks

AVERAGEWeeksfor ACTIVEParticipants &
Plan Year Ended TOTAL Weeksfor ALL Participants Working Retirees

April 30 Total %Change Total %Change

2021 35,995 -2.5% 47.49 5.6%

2020 36,936 -5.4% 44.98 -5.5%

2019 39,030 -5.1% 47.60 2.0%

2018 41,136 -4.5% 46.68 -3.0%

2017 43,085 3.9% 48.14 2.8%

2016 41,454 -0.1% 46.84 -1.9%

2015 41,482 0.1% 47.74 -0.2%

2014 41,459 -0.2% 47.84 -1.7%

2013 41,541 -19.1% 48.65 -1.6%

2012 51,360 49.44

5-Yea r Average 39,236 46.98
10-Yea r Average 41,348 47.54

Notes

• The decrease in total weeks for the plan year ended April 30, 2019 compared to the total weeks for the plan year
ended April 30, 2018 is mainly due to a group of approximately 40 active participants that retired prior to the
September 2, 2019 effective date of the 2019 Rehabilitation Plan changes.

• The decrease in total weeks for the plan year ended April 30, 2018 compared to the total weeks for the plan year
ended April 30, 2017 is mainly due to the withdrawalof Kellogg's during the plan year ended April 30, 2018. The
total weeks worked by Kellogg's employees decreased from 2,089 to 848 between these two periods.

• The total weeks for the plan year ended April 30, 2012 includes 9,710 weeks worked by 390 employees of Hostess

Brands, Inc., who only worked a partial year.

• The average weeks for the plan year ended April 30, 2012 is based on the remaining active participants that are
not employed by Hostess Brands, Inc.

• While this information is summarized by plan year, the information reflects weeks worked in the calendar year
prior to the end of the plan year, as used for the crediting of Vesting Service and Benefit Service.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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8. Plan Experience

A ten -year summary of the Plan's cash flow is provided in the table below.

Exhibit 8.4 - Historical Plan Cash Flows
MarketValue Net Cash Flow

Plan Year Ended Employer Benefit Operating of Assets as a Percent

April 30 Contributions Payments Expenses at End of Year of Market Value*

2021 7,370,197 18,953,722 761,899 123,805,799 -12.2%
2020 7,435,513 18,793,595 868,861 107,105,560 -10.2%
2019 7,338,589 18,309,050 858,597 125,987,942 -9.2%
2018 6,709,053 18,113,297 809,049 134,006,305 -9.6%
2017 6,425,865 17,849,030 865,855 134,029,990 -9.7%

2016 6,188,056 17,765,623 890,652 132,559,266 -8.7%
2015 5,738,589 17,642,624 792,600 149,994,116 -8.5%
2014 5,568,481 17,182,929 697,948 155,405,448 -8.5%
2013 5,304,924 16,871,724 783,858 150,624,843 -8.6%
2012 5,389,088 16,747,446 722,370 150,443,097 -7.8%

5-Year Average 7,055,843 18,403,739 832,852 -10.2%
10-Year Average 6,346,836 17,822,904 805,169 -9.3%

* Based on the average Market Value of Assets for the PI an Year

Local 734 Pension Plan
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8. Plan Experience

A ten -year summary of selected plan maturity measures is provided in the table below.

Exhibit 8.5 - Historical Plan Maturity Measures

Plan Year Ended Inactive to Active Inactive to Active Total Liability UnfundedLiability
December31 ParticipantRatio Liability Ratio per Active per Active*

2021 3.5 5.1 356,122 192,790
2020 3.4 5.2 341,390 207,004
2019 3.2 4.5 300,630 146,986
2018 3.1 3.4 303,644 148,364
2017 3.0 3.2 287,444 137,017

2016 3.0 3.3 284,187 134,402
2015 3.1 3.3 287,036 114,430
2014 3.1 3.3 287,549 107,890
2013 3.2 3.7 252,584 75,586
2012 2.0 2.6 178,507 56,096

5-Yea r Average 3.2 4.3 317,846 166,432
10-Year Average 3.1 3.8 287,909 132,057

* Based on the Market Valueof Assets

Notes

• Inactive to active participant ratio = number of inactive participants / number of active participants.

9 Inactive to active liability ratio = accrued liability for inactive participants / accrued liabilityfor active participants.

o Inactive participants include vested participants with deferred benefits, retirees in payment status, and
beneficiaries in payment status.

o It is generally more difficult for plans with higher inactive to active ratios to improve plan funding via

changes to contributionsand/or future benefit accruals.

• Total liability per active = total plan actuarial accrued liability/ number of active participants.

o In general, higher values of liability per active equate to higher levels of risk in the plan. It may be more
difficult for plans with higher levels of liability per active to correct funding shortfalls that develop.

• Unfunded liability per active =
(total plan actuarial accrued liability— market value of assets ) / number of active

participants.

o Higher levels of unfunded liability per active equate to lower levels of current and future plan benefits
because a more significant portion of the contributionsare needed to fund legacy liabilities.

o Historical changes in the amount of unfunded liability per active can provide insight into plan specific risk
factors such as investment risk.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix A: Additional Exhibits

Exhibit A.1 - Projectionof Expected Benefit Payments

[Form 5500 Sch. MB, Line 8b (1 ) ]

Plan Year Beginning Expected Annual

May 1 Benefit Payments

2021 20,451,061

2022 20,504,035

2023 20,501,998

2024 20,549,253

2025 20,503,143

2026 20,431,811

2027 20,317,776

2028 20,165,322

2029 19,982,058

2030 19,691,482

Notes

• Expected benefit payments above assume no additional accruals, no future new entrants to the Plan, and

experience consistent with the valuation assumptions set forth herein.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021 116# izor'i
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Appendix A: Additional Exhibits

Exhibit A.2 - Distribution ofActive Participants

Measurement Date : May 1, 2021 [Form 5500 Sch. MB, Line 8b ( 2) ]

Years of Credited Service

Age Under 1 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40+ Total

Under 25 8 15 23

25 - 29 7 25 6 1 39

30 - 34 4 38 12 6 60

35 - 39 5 34 22 17 10 2 90

40 - 44 4 30 25 23 12 9 103

45 - 49 4 19 18 18 16 20 6 2 103

50 - 54 1 18 15 14 20 21 18 9 116

55 - 59 2 11 15 12 20 22 19 19 6 126

60 - 64 1 2 3 10 15 15 13 14 4 5 82

65 - 69 1 2 1 1 2 3 2 3 15

70 + 1 1

Total 36 192 117 103 94 90 58 47 12 9 758

Males 718 Average Age 47.13

Females 40 Average Credited Service 13.04

Unknown 0

Total 758 Number Fully Vested 532

Number Pa rtially Vested o

Notes

• As of May 1, 2021, there were no active participants with unknown dates of birth in the data.

• As of May 1, 2021, there were no active participants with unknown gender in the data.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix A: Additional Exhibits

Exhibit A.3 - Distribution of Inactive Participants

Measurement Date : May 1, 2021

Inactive Vested Participants
Total Annual Average Monthly

Attained Age Count Benefits Benefits

Under 40 61 $ 334,596 $ 457

40-44 81 552,312 568

45 -49 136 967,656 593

50 -54 181 1,496,760 689

55 -59 193 1,622,556 701

60 -64 231 1,925,328 695

65 and Over 67 389,976 485

Total 950 $ 7,289,184 $ 639

Participantsand Beneficiaries Receiving Benefits
Total Annual Average Monthly

Attained Age Count Benefits Benefits

Under 55 8 $ 57,564 $ 600

55 -59 47 399,036 708

60 -64 176 2,172,960 1,029
65 -69 408 5,063,412 1,034
70 -74 346 4,174,380 1,005
75 -79 309 3,536,964 954

80 -84 211 2,159,844 853

85 and Over 215 1,565,232 607

Total 1,720 $ 19,129,392 $ 927

Notes

• As of May 1, 2021, there were no inactive vested participants with unknown dates of birth in the data.

• As of May 1, 2021, there were no inactive vested participants with unknown gender in the data.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix A: Additional Exhibits

Exhibit A.4 - Reconciliation of Participantsby Status

Inactive Non-Disabled Disabled

Active Vested Retirees Reti rees Beneficiaries Total

Count as of May 1, 2020 797 983 1,287 50 371 3,488

Status Changes During Plan Year

Nonvested Terminations (70 ) (70 )

Vested Termi nations (22 ) 22 0

Reti rement (16 ) (44 ) 60 o

Disabled 0

Deceased ( 1 ) (4 ) (53 ) (2 ) ( 18 ) (78 )

Certain Period Ended 0

Lump Sum 0

Rehires 8 (6 ) 2

New Entrants 62 62

New Beneficiaries 22 22

Adjustments ( 1 ) 3 2

Net Increase ( Decrease) (39 ) (33 ) 10 (2 ) 4 (60 )

Count as of May 1, 2021 758 950 1,297 48 375 3,428

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6)

Plan Name Local 734 Pension Plan

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees of Local 734 Pension Fund

EIN/PN 51-6040136 / 001

InterestRates 6.00% per annum, compounded annually, net of investment -related expenses for
determining costs and liabilities.

2.35% per annum for determining Current Liability for the plan year beginning
May 1, 2021.

The valuation interest rate was chosen in consideration of the purpose of the
measurement ( long-term contributionbudgeting ) , current and historical
investment data, and the Plan's asset allocation as set by the Plan Sponsor. As a

part of the analysis,we considered the results of the current and prior editions
of our Survey of Capital Market Assumptions and the expectations of the Plan's

investment advisor. The ultimate selection of the interest rate is our best
estimate and reflects professional judgment.

The interest rate assumption used to measure Current Liability represents the
maximum rate permitted under the Internal Revenue Code, 105% the weighted
average of the rates of interest on 30-year Treasury securities during the 4-year
period ending on the last day before the beginning of the plan year.

Operating Expenses Expenses are assumed to be $900,000, as of the beginning of the plan year.
Investment counselingfees are not included in assumed operating expenses.

Expected operating expenseswere developed based on actual prior and

anticipated future experience and reflect professional judgment.

Weeks Worked For the purpose of projecting future benefit accruals, it is assumed that each
active participant will work 48.5 weeks per year.

ActiveParticipant For valuation purposes,an active participant is a participant who worked one or
more weeks during the calendar year prior to the valuation date, provided they
have not retired or terminated prior to the valuation date.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Non-Disabled Mortality Active and inactive vestedparticipants :

The sex-distinct RP-2014 mortality tables for Blue Collar Employees, projected
back to 2006 using Scale MP -2014, then projected with future generational
improvements using Scale MP-2018.

Participants and beneficiariesreceiving benefits:

The sex-distinct RP-2014 mortality tables for Blue Collar Healthy Annuitants,
projected back to 2006 using Scale MP-2014, then projected with future
generational improvements using Scale MP-2018.

The non-disabled mortality assumption was chosen upon review of available
tables and projection scales, the underlying demographic basis of those tables,
expectations regarding future mortality improvement, and professional
judgment.

For determining the RPA '94 Current Liability, the mortality tables prescribed by
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were used.

Disabled Mortality The sex-distinct RP-2014 Disabled Retiree mortality tables, projected back to 2006

using Scale MP-2014, then projected with future generational improvements
using Scale MP-2018.

The disabled mortality assumption was chosen upon review of available tables
and projection scales, the underlying demographic basis of those tables, the
Plan's definition of disabled, expectations regarding future mortality
improvement, and professional judgment.

For determining the RPA '94 Current Liability, the mortality tables prescribed by
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were used.
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6)

Retirement Age Active participants : Per the rates in the table below.

Retirement Rates (per 100 participants )

Age Active Participants
50-54 0.00
55-59 0.02

60-61 0.05

62 0.20
63 0.25

64 0.05

65 0.25

66 0.45

67-69 0.25

70 1.00

Inactive vested participants : Age 60 for Participants with 15 or more years of
Benefit Service; otherwise, age 65.

The weighted average retirementage for active participants is age 64.6. This

average is based on the active population in the May 1, 2021 valuation. All

decrements are considered when projecting the current population to
retirement. The weighted average retirementage is the average age at which

the lives that reach the retirementdecrement retire.
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6)

Disability Illustrations of the annual rates of disablement are shown in the table below for
selected ages (the same rates are used for males and females) :

Representative Disability Rates (per 100 participants )

Age Rate

20 0.03

25 0.04
30 0.05

35 0.07
40 0.11

45 0.18
50 0.30
55 0.50
60 0.81

These assumptions were developed based on a review of historical and current

demographic data, adjusted to reflect anticipated future experience and

professional judgment.

Withdrawal Illustrations of the annual rates of withdrawal (for reasons other than mortality or

disablement ) are shown in the table below for selected ages :

Representative WithdrawalRates (per 100 participants )

Age Rate

20 0.1948
25 0.1579
30 0.1314
35 0.1129
40 0.0922
45 0.0706
50 0.0347
55 0.0000

60 and over 0.0000

These assumptions were developed based on a review of historical and current

demographic data, adjusted to reflect anticipated future experience and

professional judgment.

Reemployment It is assumed that participants will not be reemployed following a break in service.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Form of Payment Single participants are assumed to elect the single life annuity.

For married participants, 42% are assumed to elect a single life annuity, 33% are
assumed to elect the 50% joint and survivor annuity, and 25% are assumed to
elect a 100% joint and survivor annuity.

Marriage 80% of non -retired participants are assumed to be married.

Spouse Ages Females are assumed to be three years younger than their spouses.

CostMethod The Unit Credit Cost Method is used to determine the normal cost and the
actuarial accrued liability. The actuarial accrued liability is the present value of
the accrued benefits as of the beginning of the year for active participants and is

the present value of all benefits for other participants. The normal cost is the

present value of the difference between the accrued benefits as of the
beginning and end of the year. The normal cost and actuarial accrued liability for
the plan are the sums of the individually computed normal costs and actuarial
accrued liabilities for all plan participants.

Asset Valuation Method The actuarial value of assets is determined by adjusting the market value of assets
to reflect the investment gains and losses (the difference between the actual
investment return and the expected investment return ) during each of the last
four years at the rate of 25% per year. Expected investment return is calculated

using the actuarial value of assets as of the beginning of the plan year and the
benefit payments, employer contributions and operating expenses, weighted
based on the timing of the transactions during the year.

The actuarial value is subject to a restriction that it be not less than 80% nor more
than 120% of the market value.

ParticipantData Participant census data as of May 1, 2021 was provided by the Fund Office.

Missing or Incomplete Assumptions were made to adjust for participants and beneficiaries with missing
ParticipantData or incomplete data, based on those exhibited by participants with similar known

characteristics.

Financial Information Financial informationwas obtained from the audited financial statements.
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Future Increases in It is assumed that the maximum benefit under the Internal Revenue Code will
MaximumBenefits not increase in the future.

Assumed Cost-of-Living None.

Adjustments

Benefits not Included in None.
Valuation

Nature ofActuarial The valuation results presented in this report are estimates. The results are
Calculations based on data that may be imperfect and on assumptions made about future

events. Certain plan provisions may be approximated or deemed immaterial for
the purposes of the valuation. Assumptions may be made about missing or
incomplete participant census data or other factors. Reasonableefforts were
made to ensure that significant items and factors are included in the valuation
and treated appropriately. A range of results different from those presented in

this report could also be considered reasonable.

The actuarial assumptions selected for this valuation — including the valuation
interest rate — generally reflect average expectations over the long term. If
overall future demographic or investment experience is less favorable than

assumed, the relative level of plan costs determined in this valuation will likely
increase in future valuations. Investment returns and demographic factors may
fluctuate significantly from year to year. The deterministic actuarial models
used in this valuation do not take into consideration the possibility of such

volatility.

Unfunded Vested For purposesof determining the Unfunded Vested Benefits for Employer
Benefits for Employer Withdrawal Liability, the same assumptions as presented in this Appendix are

Withdrawal Liability used with the exception of the following :

• The mortality assumption described in 29 CFR 4044, Appendix A,
effective on the measurement date,

• The interest rate assumption described in 29 CFR 4044, Appendix B,

effective on the measurement date, and

• The administrative expense assumption described in 29 CFR 4044,
Appendix C.

The withdrawal liability discount rate was selected in consideration of the purpose
of the measurement ( a settlement calculation) and factors that are particular to
the Plan and the industry. The ultimate selection of the discount rate is our best
estimate and reflects professional judgment.
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Changesin Assumptions Since the prior valuation, the following assumptions have been changed :

• The interest rate and mortality assumptions used to determine the
RPA '94 Current Liability were updated in accordance with the changes
in the IRS prescribed assumptions.

• There was a change in software which had a negligible impact on the
results. This is considered a change in actuarial method that is

automatically approved under Revenue Procedure2000-40 when certain
conditions are met. Since the change in valuation software resulted in a

minimal change in benefit liabilities and the net changes to the funding
standard account change by less than 2%, the change in software is

treated as an experience gain or loss, rather than as a method change, for
purposesof the funding standard account.

Justificationfor The changes in the interest rate and mortality tables used to determine the

Changesin Assumptions RPA '94 Current Liability were mandated legislative changes.
and Methods
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Appendix C : Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

This appendix summarizes the major provisions of the Plan that were reflected in the actuarial valuation.
This summary of provisions is not intended to be a comprehensive statement of all provisions of the Plan.

Plan Name Local 734 Pension Plan

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees of Local 734 Pension Fund

EIN/PN 51-6040136 / 001

Effective Date and Most The original effective date of the Plan is May 1, 1956.
RecentAmendment

The most recent amendment to the Plan is effective September 2, 2019.

Plan Year The twelve-month period beginning May 1 and ending April 30.

Employers A participating Employer is any person or entity that has been accepted for
participation in the Plan and that is required to contributeto the Plan pursuant
to a collective bargaining agreement or participation agreement.

Participation December 31 of the calendar year during which employment began.

Vesting Service Vesting Service is used for purposes of determining participation in the Plan,

vesting, and eligibility for certain benefits.

A participant receives one year of Vesting Service for 22 weeks or more of
covered employment in each calendaryear.

NormalRetirementAge A participant attains Normal Retirement Age at the later of attaining age 65 or
the fifth anniversary of an active Participant's Plan participation.

Break-In-Service Completion of less than 11 weeks of covered employment in a Plan Year.

Note: For non -vested benefits, a permanent break occurs when the number of
consecutive one -year breaks -in-service equals or exceeds the greater of five

years or years of vesting service.
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Appendix C: Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

NormalPension 1. For retirements after September 1, 2019:

Eligibility: Attainment of Normal Retirement Age

Amount : $2,125 multiplied by 3% multiplied by the
number of years of benefit service, up to a

maximum of 33-1/3 years of benefit service.

2. For retirements after January 1, 2011 and before September 2, 2019:

Eligibility: Age 65 with 25 years of benefit service or

Age 62 with 30 years of benefit service

Amount : $2,125 for members whose employers adopt
the Alternative Schedule under the
Rehabilitation Plan.

$1,325 for members whose employers adopt
the Default Schedule under the Rehabilitation
Plan.

3. For retirements prior to January 2, 2011:

Eligibility: Age 65 with 25 years of benefit service or

any age with 30 years of benefit service

Amount : $2,125

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix C: Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6)

Regular/Reduced This benefit has been eliminated for all retirements after September 1, 2019.

Regular Pension
1. For retirements prior to January 2, 2011:

Age Requirement: 60

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Amount : $2,100

The full benefit is payable to participants with 20 or more years of service.

For other participants, the full benefit is multiplied by the ratio of the

participant's benefit service to 20.

2. For retirements after January 1, 2011 and before September 2, 2019:

Age Requirement: 65

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Amount : $2,100 for members whose employers adopt
the Alternative Schedule under the
Rehabilitation Plan.

$1,300 for members whose employers adopt
the Default Schedule under the Rehabilitation
Plan.

The full benefit is payable to participants with 20 or more years of benefit
service. For other participants, the full benefit is multiplied by the ratio of
the participant's benefit service to 20.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021

1

-lbrizoil
42

/



Appendix C: Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Early Retirement This benefit has been eliminated for all retirements after September 1, 2019.

1. For retirements prior to January 2, 2011:

Age Requirement: 55

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Amount : Regular Pension reduced by 1/2% for each month
the participant's early retirement date precedes
age 60.

2. For retirements after January 1, 2011 and before September 2, 2019:

Age Requirement: 55

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Amount : Regular Pension reduced by 1
/2% for each month

the participant's early retirement date precedes
age 65.

If a participant has 30 years of benefit service,
the Normal Pension is reduced by 1/2% for each

month the participant's early retirement date

precedes age 62.

Vested Benefit Age Requirement: None

Service Requirement : 5 years of vesting service

Amount : $2,125 multiplied by 3% multiplied by the number of
years of benefit service, up to a maximum of 33-1/3

years of benefit service.

Early Payment: A participant with 15 or more years of benefit service

may elect to receive a reduced deferred vested pension
that will commence on or after age 55 but before age
65; the monthly amount will be reduced by 2/3rds of 1%

for each of the first 60 months that the pension
commencement date precedesthe participant's normal
retirement date, and 1131d of 1% for each additional
month thereafter.
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Appendix C: Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6)

DisabilityPension This benefit has been eliminated for all retirements after September 1, 2019.

Age Requirement: None

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Other Requirement: Eligible for a disability insurance benefit under the
Federal Social SecurityAct.

1. For disabilityretirementsprior to January 2, 2011 :

Amount : Early retirement pension payable at date of disability.
If the participant is disabled before age 55, reduction for
early retirement is limited to 30%, as if he or she had
reached age 55 on the date of disability.

When Paid : Disability benefits commence with the 7th month after
the month disability began and continues until age 60 or

recovery from disability. At age 60, the participant
becomesentitled to a regular pension or reduced

pension.

2. For disability retirements after January 1, 2011 and before September 2,
2019:

Amount : Early retirement pension payable at date of disability. If
the participant is disabled before age 55 and prior to
May 1, 2015, the reduction for early retirement is

limited to 60%. If the participant is disabled before age
55 and on or after May 1, 2015, an additional actuarially
equivalent reduction from age 55 applies.

When Paid : Disability benefits commence with the 7th month after
the month disability began and continues until age 65 or

recovery from disability. At age 65, the participant
becomesentitled to a regular pension or reduced

pension.
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Appendix C: Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Spouse'sPre-Retirement Age Requirement : None
Death Benefit Service Requirement: 5 years of vesting service

Amount : 50% of the benefit the participant would have received
had he or she retired the day before death and elected
the joint and 50% survivor option. If the participant died
before eligibility for an immediate pension, the spouse's
benefit is deferred to the earliest retirement date the

participant would have been eligible for an early
retirement pension.

If the participant dies in active employment after completing at least 27 years of
benefit service, the spouse'sbenefit may commence on the date the participant
would be eligible for the service pension had he or she remained in active

employment, if that is earlier than his or her earliest retirement age.

Post-RetirementDeath If a participant is receiving payments under a joint and survivor form (J&S) , the

Benefit surviving spouse will receivethe survivor portion based on the form elected

following the participant's death.

If a participant is receiving payments under the 10 year certain and life option,
and dies before receiving 120 monthly payments, the named beneficiary will
continue to receive payments until 120 monthly payments have been made.

Forms of Payment NormalForm

( a ) For married participants, retirement benefits are paid in the form of a

50% Joint and SurvivorAnnuity unless this form is rejected by a

Participant and his or her spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount
otherwise payable is reduced to reflect the joint and survivor form.

( b) If the 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity is rejected or if the Participant is

not married, benefits are payable as a Life Annuity.

OptionalForms

(a ) 75% Joint and SurvivorAnnuity
( b) 100% Joint and SurvivorAnnuity

The following payment forms were eliminated for all benefits commencing after

September 1, 2019:

( a ) 50%, 75%, and 100% Joint and Survivor Annuity with a Pop-Up Feature

( b ) 10-Year Certain and Life Option
( c ) Level Income Option ( unavailablewhile Plan is in "Critical Status" as

defined by the Pension Protection Act)

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021
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Appendix C: Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6)

Actuarial Equivalence Benefits under optional forms of payment are converted from the amount

payable under the Life Annuity, based on assumptions of 7.00% interest and the
Unisex Pension 1984 MortalityTable.

ContributionRates Varies by employer and job classification from $180.00 to $214.00 per week
with an average of $184.76 per week for the Plan Year beginning May 1, 2021.
Certain collective bargaining agreements reflect equivalent hourly rates

assuming a forty hour work week.

Under the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan, the Alternative Schedule requires
certain increases in the employer contribution rate. On or after May 1, 2011,
the employer contribution rate must increase by at least $3.50 per week (or
$0.0875 per hour ) for each of the next four years of a collective bargaining
agreement (s ) , followed by increasesof at least $6.00 per week (or $0.15 per
hour ) for each of the next nine years of a collective bargaining agreement. The

$6.00 per week increases are reflected in the amended and restated
Rehabilitation Plan effective March 26, 2014. The Rehabilitation Plan was again
revised effective December 15, 2016 and requires a minimum contribution rate
of $180 per week for all contributing employers by May 1, 2020. The

Rehabilitation Plan was again revised effective March 31, 2021 to remove future
contribution increase requirements that were not already reflected in the
collective bargaining agreements in effect on March 31, 2021.

Contributions different from those indicated may be deemed to satisfy the

requirements of the Alternative Schedule if the present value of all increases
under the collective bargaining agreement ( s ) exceeds the present value of the
increases indicated.

BenefitService The sum of past and future benefit service determined as follows :

Past Benefit Service— Prior to January 1, 1976, equal to pension credits
determined under the prior plan.

Future Benefit Service — After January 1, 1976, determined as follows :

Weeks of Covered Employment
during Calendar Year Future Benefit Service

27 to 52 weeks 1 year
22 to 26 weeks 1/

2 yea r

Less than 22 weeks None

Changesin Plan None
Provisions

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021
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Appendix D : Current Liability (for Form 5500 Schedule MB )

Exhibit D.1 - "RPA '94" Current Liability
andAdditional Information for Form 5500 Schedule MB

Measurement Date 5/1/2021 5/1/2020

CurrentLiability Interest Rate 2.35% 2.78%

A. Number of Participants
1. Retired Participants a nd Beneficiaries 1,720 1,708
2. Inactive Vested Participants 950 983

3. Active Participants
a. Non-Vested Benefits 226 269

b. Vested Benefits 532 528

c. Total Active 758 797
4. Total 3,428 3,488

B. Current Liability Normal Cost
1. Cost of Benefit Accrua Is $ 4,960,847 $ 4,544,653
2. Assumed Operating Expenses 900,000 900,000
3. Total $ 5,860,847 $ 5,444,653

C. Current Liability
1. Retired Participants a nd Beneficiaries $ 248,695,943 $ 243,553,263
2. Inactive Vested Participants 86,631,580 82,457,678
3. Active Participants

a. Non-Vested Benefits $ 1,215,862 $ 1,920,585
b. Vested Benefits 85,895,366 77,934,575
c. Total Active $ 87,111,228 $ 79,855,160

4. Total $ 422,438,751 $ 405,866,101

D. Current Liability Expected Benefit Payments $ 20,497,885 $ 20,326,870

E. Additional Information for Form 5500 Schedule MB
1. CurrentLiability Normal Cost [Sch. MB Line 1d (2 ) (b ) ] $ 5,860,847 $ 5,444,653
2. Expected Release [Sch. MB Line 1d (2 ) (c ) ] 21,659,885 21,534,433
3. Expected Disbursements [Sch. MB Line 1d (3 ) ] 20,772,257 20,605,726

The primary use for Current Liability is to determine the amount of the maximum tax-deductible
contribution for the plan year. Current Liability is also reported on the Schedule MB to the Form 5500;
however, it rarely affects the determination of the ERISA minimum required contribution.

Current Liability is calculated similarly to the actuarial accrued liability under the unit credit cost method,
but based on interest and mortality assumptions that are mandated by the Internal Revenue Service ( IRS) .

The Current Liability interest rate assumption is based on 30-year Treasury yields and does not reflect the

expected return on plan assets.

Current Liability and the expected increase in Current Liability attributableto benefits accruing during the

plan year are shown above, as of the valuation date. Also shown above are the expected benefit payments
for the plan year, based the same actuarial assumptions used to measure Current Liability.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021
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Appendix E : Glossary

Actuarial Accrued Liability : This is computed differently under different actuarial cost methods. The Actuarial
Accrued Liability generally represents the portion of the cost of the participants' anticipated retirement,
termination, death and disability benefits allocated to the years before the current plan year.

Actuarial Cost : This is the contribution required for a plan year in accordancewith the Trustees' funding
policy. It consists of the Normal Cost plus an amortization payment to pay interest on and amortize the
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on the amortization schedule adopted by the Trustees.

Actuarial Gain or Loss: From one plan year to the next, if the experience of the plan differs from that
anticipated using the actuarial assumptions, an actuarial gain or loss occurs. For example, an actuarial gain
would occur if the assets in the trust earned 12% for the year while the assumed rate of return used in the
valuation was 6%.

Actuarial Value of Assets : This is the value of cash, investments and other property belonging to a pension
plan, as used by the actuary for the purposesof an actuarial valuation. It may be equal to the market value, or
a smoothed value that recognizes changes in market value systematically over time.

Credit Balance: The Credit Balance represents the excess of actual contributions over the minimum required
contributions under ERISA. The Credit Balance is also equal to the cumulative excess of credits over charges to
the Funding StandardAccount.

Current Liability : This is computed the same as the PresentValue of Accumulated Benefits, but using interest
rate and mortality assumptions specified by the IRS. This quantity is used in the calculation to determine the
maximum tax deductible contribution to the plan for the year.

Funding Standard Account : This is the account which a plan is required to maintain in compliance with the
minimum funding standards under ERISA. It consists of annual charges and credits needed to fund the Normal
Cost and amortize the cost of plan amendments, actuarial method and assumption changes, and experience
gains and losses.

Normal Cost : The Normal Cost is computed differently under different actuarial cost methods. The Normal
Cost generally represents the portion of the cost of the participants' anticipated retirement, termination,
death and disability benefits allocated to the current plan year. Employer Normal Cost generally also includes
the cost of anticipated operating expenses.

Present Value of Accumulated Benefits: The Present Value of Accumulated Benefits is computed in
accordancewith ASC 960. This quantity is determined independently from the plan's actuarial cost method.
This is the present value of a participant's accrued benefit as of the valuation date, assuming the participant
will earn no more credited service and will receive no future salary.

Present Value of Future Benefits : This is computed by projecting the total future benefit cash flow from the

plan, using actuarial assumptions, and then discounting the cash flow to the valuation date.

Present Value of Vested Benefits : This is the portion of the PresentValue of Accumulated Benefits in which
the employee would have a vested interest if the employee were to separate from service with the employer
on the valuation date. It is also referred to as Vested Benefit Liability.

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability : This is the amount by which the Actuarial Accrued Liability exceeds the
Actuarial Value of Assets.

Withdrawal Liability : This is the amount an employer is required to pay upon certain types of withdrawal
from a pension plan. It is an employer's allocated portion of the unfunded Present Value of Vested Benefits.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2021 )1brizofi
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Actuarial Statement

As requested by the Board of Trustees of the Local 734 Pension Plan ( the "Board of Trustees" ) , this report
documents the results of an actuarial valuation of the Local 734 Pension Plan (the "Plan" ) as of May 1, 2022.
This valuation is based on the Plan that was established on May 1, 1956, as amended through the valuation
date.

In preparing this valuation, we have relied on information and data provided to us by the Board of Trustees
and other persons or organizations designated by the Board of Trustees. We did not perform an audit of
the financial and participant census data provided to us, but we have reviewed the data for reasonableness
for the purpose of the valuation. We have relied on all information provided, including plan provisions and

asset information, as being complete and accurate.

The valuation summarized in this report involves actuarial calculations that require assumptions about future
events. These calculations are performed using actuarial models, the intended purpose of which is the
estimation and projection of the Plan's liabilities, assets, zone status, and other related information
summarized herein. We believe that the assumptions and methods used in this report are reasonable

individually and in the aggregate, and are appropriate for the purposes for which they have been used.

However, other assumptions and methods could also be reasonable and could generate materially different
results. We have relied on the input of experts in developing certain assumptions, such as mortality and the
valuation interest rate.

In our opinion, all methods, assumptions and calculations are in accordance with requirements of the
Internal Revenue Code ( the "Code" ) and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( "ERISA" ) ,

as amended by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( "PPA" ) , the Pension Relief Act of 2010 ( "PRA" ) , and the

MultiemployerPension Reform Act of 2014 ( "MPRA" ) , and the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 ( "ARPA" ) .

Further, in our opinion, the procedures followed and presentation of results are in conformitywith
generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. The Board of Trustees was responsible for the
selection of the actuarial cost and asset valuation methods.

This valuation report may not be reproduced or distributed without the consent of the Board of Trustees,
other than to assist in the Plan's administration and to meet the filing requirements of federal government
agencies, and may be distributed only in its entirety. The results in this valuation may not be applicable for
purposes other than those described in this report.

The undersigned consultants of Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC ( "Horizon Actuarial" ) with actuarial
credentials meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial

opinions contained herein. There is no relationship between the Board of Trustees and Horizon Actuarial
that affects our objectivity.

Stan eyilcifer , FSA, EA h R. Porten
--

Actuary and Managing Consultant Senior Consultant

Ken Densmore, ASA, EA

Senior Consulting Actuary

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 /116•17ob
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.1 - Summaryof Key Results

Plan Year Beginning

5/1/2022 5/1/2021

A. Asset Values
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Market Value of Assets $ 108,747,820 $ 123,805,799
Prior Year Net Investment Return -2.7% 28.8%

2. Actuarial Value of Assets $ 108,708,547 $ 116,020,049
Prior Year Net Investment Return 4.2% 6.9%

B. Funded Percentages
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Unit Credit Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 266,167,315 $ 269,940,609
2. Market Value Funded Percentage (Al. / B.1. ) 40.8% 45.8%

3. Actuarial Value Funded Percentage (A.2. / B.1. ) 40.8% 42.9%

C. PPA Certification Status
For the Plan Year "Red Zone" "Red Zone"

(Critical and (Critical and

Declining) Declining)

D. StatutoryContributions
As of the Last Day of the Plan Year

1. Prior Year Credit Balance ( Funding Deficiency) $ (49,564,843) $ (36,798,941)

2. ERISA Minimum Required Contribution 70,826,286 57,562,902
3. IRS Maximum Tax -Deductible Contribution 489,980,420 482,423,996

E. Contribution Margin
For the Plan Year

1. Expected Employer Contributions $ 7,297,864 $ 6,792,328
2. Actuarial Cost 18,978,512 18,537,976
3. ContributionMargin ( E.1 - E.2. ) $ ( 11,680,648) $ ( 11,745,648)

Notes

• Item A : More informationon the value of assets can be found in Section 3.

• Item B : The Actuarial Value Funded Percentage shown in B.3. may differ from the funded percentage reported in

the PPA certification report, since the PPA certification is based on preliminary assets and benefit liabilities.

Percentages have been rounded down to the nearest 0.1%.

• Item C : The PPA certification statuses for the current and prior plan years are shown for reference. The
determination of the PPA certification status is documented in a separate report.

• Item D : See Section 4 for more informationon contribution requirements and the credit balance.

• Item E : The "contribution margin" is the amount by which expected employer contributionsexceed actuarial
costs for the plan year. See Section 4 for more information.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 AlfrizoTi
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.1 - Summaryof Key Results

Plan Year Beginning

5/1/2022 5/1/2021

F. Participant Counts
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Active Participants 803 758

2. Inactive Vested Participants 923 950

3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 1,705 1,720
4. Total 3,431 3,428

G. Actuarial Liabilities
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

Valuation Interest Rate 6.00% 6.00%

Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit Unit Credit

1. Present Value of Future Benefits $ 285,069,092 $ 288,065,149
2. Normal Cost 3,131,032 3,047,010
3. Actuarial Accrued Liability 266,167,315 269,940,609

H. Unfunded Actuarial Liability
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Market Value Unfunded Liability (G.3. - A.1. ) $ 157,419,495 $ 146,134,810
2. Actuarial Value Unfunded Liability (G.3. - A.2. ) 157,458,768 153,920,560

I. Prior Plan Year Experience
During Plan Year Ending 4/30/2022 4/30/2021

1. Total Weeks Worked 35,494 35,995
2. Contributions Received $ 7,786,171 $ 7,370,197
3. Benefits Paid ( 18,928,923) ( 18,953,722)

4. Operating Expenses Paid (796,103) (761,899)

5. Net Cash Flow (1.2. +1.3. +1.4. ) $ ( 11,938,855) $ ( 12,345,424)

6. Net Cash Flow as a Percentageof Assets -10.13% -12.23%

J. Unfunded Vested Benefits for WithdrawalLiability
Measurement Date 4/30/2022 4/30/2021

For Employer Withdrawals in the Plan Year Beginning 5/1/2022 5/1/2021

1. Present Value of Vested Benefits $ 408,419,893 $ 449,560,703
2. Asset Value 108,747,820 123,805,799
3. Unfunded Vested Benefits (J.1. - J.2. ) $ 299,672,073 $ 325,754,904

Notes

• Item F : More informationon participant demographics can be found in Appendix A.

• Item G : More informationon actuarial liabilities can be found in Section 2. The normal cost in item G.2. includes
assumed operating expenses.

• Item
1 : Line 1.6. shows cash flow as a percent of the average market value of assets during the plan year. See

Section 8 for additional information regarding historical Plan experience.

• Item J : See Section 6 for more information.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 /
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 -
Commentary

Valuation Highlights

• As of the May 1, 2022 valuation date, the Plan's accrued benefit funded percentage, based on the
actuarial value of assets, is 40.8%, compared to 42.9% as of May 1, 2021. The decrease in the Plan's

funded percentage on an actuarial value of assets basis is primarily attributableto the Plan's

significant negative cashflow and the recognition of a portion of the lower than expected
investment return for the Plan Year ending April 30, 2022 in the smoothed actuarial value of assets.

• The Plan's accrued benefit funded percentage, based on the market value of assets, is 40.8% as of
May 1, 2022, compared to 45.8% as of May 1, 2021. The decrease in the Plan's funded percentage
on a market value of assets basis is primarily attributableto the Plan's significant negative cashflow
and the lower investment return than expected on the market value of assets for the Plan Year

ending April 30, 2022.

• The Plan's funding deficiency increased from $36,798,941 as of April 30, 2021 to a funding
deficiency of $49,564,843 as of April 30, 2022. This is the result of contributions for the Plan Year

being less than the minimum required contribution. The Plan continues to operate under a valid
Rehabilitation Plan which protects employers from potential excise taxes due to the funding
deficiency.

• 35,494 weeks were worked in the 2021 Plan Year, fewer than the assumed 36,763 weeks for the

year. The average weeks worked per active participant decreased from 47.49 weeks for the year
ended April 30, 2021 to 44.20 weeks for the year ended April 30, 2022. The impact of work levels on

the valuation results will continue to be monitored.

• In the 2021 Plan Year, the Plan's investment return was -2.7%, on a market value basis. The return
on the actuarial value of assets, which reflects the "smoothing" of prior years' gains and losses, was

4.2%.

• The actuarial gain from sources other than investments was $2,882,784 or 1.08% of the expected
actuarial accrued liability. This gain was primarily due to more retiree deaths than expected.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 / ñ
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 -
Commentary

Pension Protection Act of 2006

The Plan was certified in critical and declining status ( "Red Zone" ) for the 2022 Plan Year, the same status as

the prior year. On September 20, 2010, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, as required under the
Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( PPA) , to improve the Plan's long term funding health, with provisions
effective January 2, 2011. The Rehabilitation Plan was updated on March 26, 2014, again on December 15,
2016, again on July 8, 2019, and again on March 31, 2021.

The Rehabilitation Plan was developed under the expectation that all contributing employers would
continue to participate in the Plan. However, in 2012, Hostess Brands, Inc., one of the largest contributing
employers to the Plan, withdrew from that Plan and declared bankruptcy, leaving the Plan with a significant
amount of unpaid employer withdrawal liability. The Board of Trustees continues to examine alternatives
that will improve funding or forestall insolvency.

Purpose of the Valuation

This report presents the results of the actuarial valuation of the Local 734 Pension Plan as of May 1, 2022.
The purposes of this report include the following:

• Determine whether the negotiated contributions are sufficient to fund the Plan's benefits.

• Determine the minimum required contributionamount for the Plan Year under the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( "ERISA" ) funding basis.

• Determine the maximum tax-deductible contributionfor the Plan Year.

• Review the actuarial assumptions in view of experience during the prior Plan Year.

• Determine the unfunded vested liability for computation of withdrawal liability under the
MultiemployerPension Plan Amendments Act of 1980.

• Develop information for disclosure in Form 5500 Schedule MB.

• Determine the contribution margin for the Plan Year.

• Develop the benefit liabilities that will serve as the basis for the Plan's 2023 Plan Year status
certification under the Pension Protection Act of 2006.

• Determine the information required for the Plan's ASC 960 financial reporting.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 ylord'ITai
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 -
Commentary

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

The changes to the actuarial assumptions and methods from those used in the previous valuation are as

follows :

Unfunded VestedBenefits for Withdrawal Liability :

• The interest rates for determining the present value of vested benefits for employer withdrawal liability
were increased from 1.82% to 2.40% for the first 20 years and from 1.68% to 2.12% after 20 years to be

consistent the change in the PBGC interest rates used to determine the present value of vested benefits
for a mass withdrawal.

Current Liability :

• The interest rate and mortality assumptions used to determine the RPA '94 Current Liability were

updated in accordance with the changes in the IRS prescribed assumptions.

The actuarial assumptions and methods used in the valuation are described in more detail in Appendix B.

Plan Provisions

There have been no changes to the Plan Provisionsvalued from the prior valuation.

Appendix C describes the principal provisions of the Plan being valued.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 /tFTñfl
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 — Commentary

Actuarial Gain or Loss

An experience gain/( loss ) is the difference between the actual and the expected unfunded actuarial liability.
The expected unfunded liability is the amount projected from the previous year, based on the actuarial

assumptions.

The Plan had a net actuarial experience gain of $928,797 for the plan year ended April 30, 2022. The

components of this gain are a gain of $2,882,784 from sources related to benefit liabilities and a loss of
$1,953,987 on Plan assets.

There was a loss on the market value of assets for the plan year (
-2.65% net return versus the 6.00%

assumption ) , however only a portion of that loss is recognized in the actuarial value of assets under the
Plan's asset valuation method. The loss on the actuarial value of assets (4.20% net return versus the 6.00%

assumption ) results from the current year investment loss blended with the continued recognition of prior
years' gains/( losses ) .

The gain on liabilities (which represented about 1.08% of expected liabilities ) was primarily due to more
retiree deaths than expected. A consistent pattern of gains and losses may indicate a need to refine the
actuarial assumptions. We will monitor trends as they emerge and evaluate possible updates to the
assumptions as needed.

Actuarial gains and losses for the last ten years are shown in Exhibit 8.1.

Work Experience

As previously noted, 35,494 weeks were worked by all participants in the 2021 Plan Year, fewer than the
assumed 36,763 for the year. This decrease is primarily attributable to active population working fewer
weeks, on average, than in prior years. Active participants are assumed to work 38,946 weeks during the
2022 Plan Year. The current and projected funding results for the Plan are sensitive to the number of weeks
worked ( and contributed on) , thus we will continue to closely monitor the Plan's reported hours.

PPA Certification Status

Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC, acting as actuary to the Plan, issued a certification to the Internal Revenue

Service on July 29, 2022 indicating that the Plan is in critical and declining status under Section 432 of the
Internal Revenue Code ( i.e., in the "Red Zone" ) for the 2022 Plan Year.

The calculations, data, assumptions, and methods used in the certification are documented in a separate
report that was sent to the Board of Trustees on July 29, 2022.

The Plan is projected to continue to be in critical and declining status in future years as a result of the
Hostess bankruptcy. We continue to work with the Board of Trustees to examine alternatives that will
improve funding and forestall insolvency.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 /HUifl
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.2 — Commentary

Participant Data

The participant census data needed to perform the actuarial valuation was provided by the Fund Office.

Participant demographics are summarized in Exhibit 1.3 and reviewed in more detail in Appendix A.

Plan Assets

The Plan's Auditor supplied us with the audited financial statements for the Plan Year ended April 30, 2022,
which sets forth the assets of the Plan. A reconciliation of the Market Value of Assets can be found in

Exhibit 3.1. The development of the Actuarial Value of Assets is shown in Exhibit 3.2.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022
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1. Introduction

Exhibit 1.3 - Participant Demographic Summary

Measurement Date 5/1/2022 5/1/2021

A. Active Participants
1. Count 803 758

2. Average Age 46.67 47.13
3. Average Accumulated Benefit $ 9,359 $ 9,977
4. Average Credited Service 12.23 13.04

5. Actual Weeks of Contributions in Prior Year 44.20 47.49
6. Assumed Weeks Per Active Participant 48.50 48.50

B. Inactive Vested Participants
1. Count 923 950

2. Average Age 55.04 54.61

3. Average Monthly Benefit $ 629 $ 639

C. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries
1. Count 1,705 1,720

2. Average Age 74.17 74.05

3. Average Monthly Benefit $ 920 $ 927

D. Total Participants 3,431 3,428

Participants are generally classified into the followingcategories for valuation purposes:

• Active participants : Those participants who worked one or more weeks during the calendar year prior
to the valuation date, provided they have not retired or terminated prior to the valuation date.

• Inactive vested participants : Those participants who are not active and who are entitled to receive a

deferred vested pension. Deferred Beneficiaries are also included in this group.

• Participants and beneficiaries receiving benefits : Those participants and beneficiaries who were

receiving a pension under the Plan as of the valuation date. Included in this category are non-disabled

pensioners, disabled pensioners, and beneficiaries.

A summary of basic demographic statistics is shown above. Additional demographic information can be

found in Appendix A.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 ,IdtrizoTi
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2. Actuarial Liabilities

Exhibit 2.1 - SummaryofActuarialLiabilities

Measurement Date 5/1/2022 5/1/2021

Valuation Interest Rate 6.00% 6.00%

Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit Unit Credit

A. Present Value of Future Benefits
1. Active Participants $ 63,947,542 $ 62,208,160
2. Inactive Vested Participants 45,918,562 46,868,957
3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 175,202,988 178,988,032
4. Total $ 285,069,092 $ 288,065,149

B. Normal Cost

1. Cost of Benefit Accruals $ 2,231,032 $ 2,147,010
2. Assumed Operating Expenses 900,000 900,000
3. Total $ 3,131,032 $ 3,047,010

C. Actuarial Accrued Liability
1. Active Participants $ 45,045,765 $ 44,083,620
2. Inactive Vested Participants 45,918,562 46,868,957
3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 175,202,988 178,988,032
4. Total $ 266,167,315 $ 269,940,609

D. Expected Benefit Payments for the Plan Year

1. Active Participants $ 415,444 $ 344,028
2. Inactive and Retired Participants 19,840,105 20,107,033
3. Total $ 20,255,549 $ 20,451,061

The table above summarizes the key actuarial benefit liabilities as of the current and preceding valuation
dates. The present value of future benefits ( item A. ) represents the liability for benefits earned as of the
valuation date plus the benefits expected to be earned in all future plan years. The normal cost ( item B. )

represents the cost of benefit accruals ( item B.1. ) expected to be earned during the plan year plus expected
operating expensesduring the plan year ( item B.2. ) . The actuarial accrued liability is the liabilityfor benefits
earned through the valuation date, based on the unit credit cost method ( item C. ) .

The Plan's contribution requirements for the plan year are a function of the normal cost and the portion of
the actuarial accrued liability not funded by the actuarial value of assets. All amounts shown above are
measured as of the beginning of the plan year. The actuarial accrued liability based on the unit credit cost
method is also used to determine the PPA funded percentage.

The Expected Benefit Payments for the Plan Year in Item D assume that all participants who have attained
Normal Retirement Age but have not commenced their benefit will do so as of the beginning of the Plan

Year.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 JitiFii
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2. Actuarial Liabilities

Exhibit 2.2 - ActuarialLiabilities by Benefit Type

Measurement Date 5/1/2022
Valuation Interest Rate 6.00%

Actuarial Cost Method Unit Credit

Present Value of Actuarial Accrued
Future Benefits Liability Normal Cost

A. Active Participants
1. Retirement Benefits $ 56,902,709 $ 40,406,012 $ 1,840,739
2. Termination Benefits 3,900,466 2,429,055 268,228
3. Disability Benefits 2,086,255 1,451,601 82,991
4. Death Benefits 1,058,112 759,097 39,074
5. Total $ 63,947,542 $ 45,045,765 $ 2,231,032

B. Inactive Vested Participants
1. Retirement Benefits $ 45,395,189 $ 45,395,189
2. Death Benefits 523,373 523,373
3. Total $ 45,918,562 $ 45,918,562

C. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries
1. Non -Disabled Retirees $ 147,596,840 $ 147,596,840
2. Disabled Retirees 6,985,111 6,985,111
3. Beneficiaries 20,621,037 20,621,037
4. Total $ 175,202,988 $ 175,202,988

D. Assumed Operating Expenses $ 900,000

E. Grand Total $ 285,069,092 $ 266,167,315 $ 3,131,032

The present value of future benefits reflects both benefits earned through the valuation date and benefits

expected to be earned in the future by active participants. The present value of future benefits and the
actuarial accrued liabilityshown in the table above are measured as of the valuation date.

The normal cost and assumed operating expensesshown in the table above are payable as of the beginning
of the year.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022
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3. Plan Assets

Asset figures shown below are based on the Plan's audited financial statements.

Exhibit 3.1 - Market Value ofAssets

Plan Year Ending 4/30/2022 4/30/2021

A. Reconciliation of MarketValue of Assets

1. Market Value of Assets at Beginning of Plan Year $ 123,805,799 $ 107,105,560

2. Contributions
a. Employer Contributions 7,435,915 7,019,941
b. Withdrawal Liability Payments 350,256 350,256
c. Total 7,786,171 7,370,197

3. Benefit Payments (18,928,923) ( 18,953,722)

4. Operating Expenses (796,103) (761,899)

5. Transfers 0 0

6. Investment Income
a. Total Investment Income (257,291) 33,181,000
b. Investment Related Expenses (2,861,833) (4,135,337)

c. Net Investment Income (3,119,124) 29,045,663

7. Market Value of Assets at End of Plan Year $ 108,747,820 $ 123,805,799

B. Net Investment Return on Market Value of Assets

1. Expected Return 6.00% 6.00%

2. Actual Return [Schedule MB, Line 6h] -2.65% 28.78%

3. Actual Return [Time-Weighted] -2.66% 28.85%

For the plan year ending April 30, 2022 employer contributions of $6,712,684 were made during the plan
year, and $723,231 were receivable at the end of the plan year. In addition, withdrawal liability payments
of $350,256 were made during the plan year. For the plan year ending April 30, 2021 employer
contributions of $6,490,433 were made during the plan year, and $529,508 were receivable at the end of
the plan year. In addition, withdrawal liability payments of $350,256 were made during the plan year. See

item A.2., above.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 /H
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3. Plan Assets

The Trustees have approved an actuarial asset valuation method that gradually adjusts to market value, as

follows :

• The actuarial asset value is equal to the market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of
the last four years. Unrecognizedreturn is equal to the difference between the actual market return
and the projected return on the actuarial value, phased in at the rate of 25% per year.

• To comply with IRS regulations, the actuarial value is, in any event, not less than 80%, nor more than

120%, of current market value.

Under this valuation method the full value of market fluctuations is not recognizedand as a result, the asset

value and the actuarial cost are more stable. The adjustment in the asset value is referred to as a write-up or
write-down. The development of the actuarial value of assets is shown on the next page.

In determining the actuarial value of assets, the amount of the adjustment to market value is treated as

income, which may be positive or negative. Realized gains and losses and unrealized gains and losses are

treated equally and, therefore, the sale of assets has no immediate effect on the actuarial value. This removes

any consideration of the impact that sales of assets may have on the determination of the actuarial cost of the
Plan.

This asset value is subtracted from the Plan's total actuarial accrued liability to determine the portion that is

not funded. Amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability is an important element in the actuarial
cost of the Plan.

See Appendix B for more information regarding the Actuarial Value of Assets.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 /Fñ7flo
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3. Plan Assets

Exhibit3.2 - Actuarial Value ofAssets

Measurement Date 5/1/2022

A. Net Investment Gain/(Loss )

1. Expected Net Investment Return $ 6,581,340
2. Actual Net Investment Return (Exhibit 3.1 line A.6.c ) (3,119,124 )

3. Net Investment Gain/ (Loss ) $ (9,700,464 )

B. Developmentof Actuarial Value of Assets
1. Market Value of Assets as of April 30, 2022 $ 108,747,820
2. Prior Year Deferred Gains/( Losses )

Plan Year Net Investment Percent Recognized Amount Recognized Amt. to be Recognized

Ending Gain/( Loss ) to Date Future Years in Prior Plan Year in Future Years

4/30/2022 $ (9,700,464 ) 25% 75% $ (2,425,116 ) $ (7,275,348 )

4/30/2021 22,206,038 50% 50% 5,551,510 11,103,019
4/30/2020 (15,153,591 ) 75% 25% (3,788,398 ) (3,788,398 )

4/30/2019 (5,167,932 ) 100% 0% ( 1,291,983 ) 0

Total $ ( 1,953,987 ) $ 39,273

3. Adjusted Value of Assets as of May 1, 2022 (1. - 2. Total ) $ 108,708,547

4. Actuarial Value of Assets Corridor
a. 80% of Market Value of Assets $ 86,998,256

b. 120% of Market Value of Assets $ 130,497,384

5. Actuarial Value of Assets as of May 1, 2022

a. Actuarial Value of Assets, after Adjustment for Corridor $ 108,708,547

b. Actuarial Value as a Percentage of Market Value 100.0%

C. Prior Year Investment Return on Actuarial Value of Assets

1. Expected Return 6.00%

2. Actual Return [Schedule MB, Line 6g] 4.20%

3. Actual Return [Time -Weighted] 4.22%

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 /Föo
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4. Contributions

Minimum Required Contribution

The ERISA minimum required contribution consists of the normal cost, plus payments to amortize the

components of the unfunded actuarial liability over various time periods, less the "credit balance" in the

"funding standard account" as of the end of the prior Plan Year ( all adjusted for interest through the end of
the Plan Year ) .

The funding standard account is used to determine the minimum required contribution. The credit balance in

the funding standard account is the accumulated amount by which contributions made in prior Plan Years

exceededthe ERISA minimum contribution requirements in those years. The credit balance acts as a reserve
that may be drawn upon if employer contributions do not cover the net charges to the funding standard
account.

Charges to the funding standard account include the normal cost and payments to amortize increases in the
unfunded actuarial liability. Credits to the funding standard account include employer contributions and

payments to amortize decreases in the unfunded actuarial liability. If the credits to the funding standard
account — including employer contributions and the credit balance with applicable interest — exceed the

charges, the credit balance will increase. On the other hand, if charges exceed the credits, the credit balance
will decrease. If the credit balance decreases to below zero, there is an accumulated "funding deficiency" in

the funding standard account.

Under the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( "PPA" ) , portions of unfunded actuarial liability recognizedduring
or after the Plan Year beginning in 2008 are generally amortized in the funding standard account over 15

years. Although the funding standard account determines the amount of the ERISA minimum required
contribution each Plan Year, the Plan's long-term financial status can also be measured on the basis of a

different amortization scheduleadopted by the Board of Trustees. The contribution developed on that basis

is shown as the "actuarial cost" in Exhibit 4.3 ( "Contribution Margin" ) .

Detail on the amortization bases in the funding standard account can be found in Exhibit 4.2.

Maximum Deductible Contribution

Generally, the IRS permits the deduction of contributions to fund benefits accruing under a qualified pension
plan. However, there are certain limits that specify the maximum contribution that is permitted to be made
and deducted. The maximum tax-deductible contribution for the current and preceding plan years, as

determined under section 404 of the Code is shown in the following table. This amount is significantly greater
than the expected contributions for the plan year. Accordingly, all employer contributions for the plan year
are expected to be tax deductible.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022
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4. Contributions

Exhibit 4.1 - Statutory Contribution Range

Plan Year Ending 4/30/2023 4/30/2022

A. Funding Standard Account
1. Charges to FundingStandardAccount

a. Prior Year Funding Deficiency, if any $ 49,564,843 $ 36,798,941
b. Normal Cost 3,131,032 3,047,010
c. AmortizationCharges 20,640,819 20,887,899
d. Interest on a., b., and c. 4,400,202 3,644,031
e. Total Charges $ 77,736,896 $ 64,377,881

2. Credits to FundingStandardAccount
a. Prior Year Credit Balance, if any $ 0 $ 0

b. Employer Contributions TBD 7,786,171
c. AmortizationCredits 6,519,443 6,429,225
d. Interest on a., b., and c. TBD 597,642
e. Total Credits TBD $ 14,813,038

3. Credit Balance or FundingDeficiency (2.e. - 1.e.) TBD $ (49,564,843)

B. Minimum Required Contribution
As of the Last Dayof the Plan Year

1. Before Reflecting Credit Balance $ 18,287,552 $ 18,556,025
2. After Reflecting Credit Balance 70,826,286 57,562,902

C. Amortization Bases for Form 5500 Schedule MB
As of the First Day of the Plan Year

1. Outstanding Balance of Amortization Charges $ 143,027,921 $ 155,819,899
2. Outstanding Balance of Amortization Credits 35,133,996 38,698,280

D. Maximum Deductible Contribution
As of the Last Day of the Plan Year

1. 140% of Current Liability at end of year $ 583,394,264 $ 583,386,655
2. Actuarial Value of Assets at end of year 93,413,844 100,962,659
3. Maximum Deductible Contribution ( 1. - 2. ) $ 489,980,420 $ 482,423,996

E. Other Items for Form 5500 Schedule MB
1. ERISA Full Funding Limitation [Sch. MB, Line 9j ( 1 ) ] $ 170,225,188 $ 166,385,624
2. "RPA '94" Override [Sch. MB, Line 9j (2 ) ] 281,625,326 274,071,619
3. Full Funding Limitation Credit [Sch. MB, Line 9j (3) ] 0 0

See Appendix D for information regarding the Current Liability referred to in item D.1. above.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022
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4. Contributions

Exhibit4.2 - Funding Standard AccountAmortization Bases

Charges [Schedule MB, Line 9c]

Date Outstanding at 5/1/2022 Annual

Type Established Period Balance Payment

Amendment 5/1/1993 1.00 $ 236,212 $ 236,212
Amendment 5/1/1994 2.00 715,670 368,257
Amendment 5/1/1995 3.00 566,198 199,830
Amendment 5/1/1996 4.00 2,475,318 673,921
Amendment 5/1/1997 5.00 2,969,836 665,121
Amendment 5/1/1998 6.00 3,128,521 600,211
Amendment 5/1/1999 7.00 11,779,159 1,990,622
Amendment 9/1/2000 8.33 1,362,879 200,616
Amendment 5/1/2001 9.00 1,852,884 256,996
Amendment 5/1/2002 10.00 31,453 4,031
Amendment 9/1/2002 10.33 752,849 94,229
Amendment 5/1/2005 13.00 94,039 10,021

Exper Loss 5/1/2008 1.00 527,292 527,292
Exper Loss 5/1/2009 2.00 502,882 258,764
ENIL (2008) 5/1/2009 16.00 17,191,019 1,604,800

Exper Loss 5/1/2011 4.00 4,216,149 1,147,872
ENIL (2008) 5/1/2012 16.00 2,812,948 262,592

Exper Loss 5/1/2012 5.00 1,248,204 279,547
ENIL (2008) 5/1/2013 16.00 6,209,894 579,700

Assumption 5/1/2014 7.00 17,635,783 2,980,364
ENIL (2008) 5/1/2014 16.00 7,262,737 677,984

Exper Loss 5/1/2014 7.00 242,824 41,036
ENIL (2008) 5/1/2015 16.00 1,634,245 152,558

Exper Loss 5/1/2015 8.00 3,429,733 521,047

Exper Loss 5/1/2016 9.00 6,668,219 924,883

Exper Loss 5/1/2017 10.00 4,398,466 563,784

Assumption 5/1/2017 10.00 3,756,222 481,463

Exper Loss 5/1/2018 11.00 5,465,816 653,799

Assumption 5/1/2018 11.00 4,482,246 536,148

Exper Loss 5/1/2019 12.00 2,468,726 277,794

Assumption 5/1/2019 12.00 282,757 31,817

Exper Loss 5/1/2020 13.00 3,706,002 394,934

Assumption 5/1/2020 13.00 22,920,739 2,442,574

Total Charges $ 143,027,921 $ 20,640,819

Local 734 Pension Plan
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4. Contributions

Exhibit4.2 - Funding Standard AccountAmortization Bases (Cont. )

Credits [Schedule MB, Line 9h]

Date Outstanding at 5/1/2022 Annual

Type Established Period Balance Payment

ENIL (2008) 5/1/2010 16.00 $ 28,899 $ 2,698

Exper Gain 5/1/2010 3.00 3,728,408 1,315,882
Amendment 1/2/2011 3.67 7,083,488 2,082,287
ENIL (2008) 5/1/2011 16.00 837,717 78,202

Exper Gain 5/1/2013 6.00 5,482,104 1,051,750
Amendment 5/1/2015 8.00 172,027 26,134
Amendment 5/1/2019 12.00 14,486,295 1,630,078

Exper Gain 5/1/2021 14.00 2,386,261 242,194

Exper Gain 5/1/2022 15.00 928,797 90,218

Total Credits $ 35,133,996 $ 6,519,443

Net Total $ 107,893,925 $ 14,121,376

The table above shows the outstanding amortization bases in the funding standard account as of the
valuation date. The amortization bases are grouped as charges, which represent increases in the unfunded
actuarial liability, and credits, which represent decreases in the unfunded actuarial liability.

Different types of amortization bases are as follows :

Abbreviation Description
Initial Liab Initial unfunded actuarial accrued liability
Exper Loss Actuarial experience loss (charge only )

Exper Gain Actuarial experience loss (credit only )

ENIL (2008) Eligible net investment loss under the Pension Relief Act of 2010
Amendment Plan amendment

Assumption Change in actuarial assumptions
Method Change in the cost method or asset valuation method
Combined Combined charge base or combined credit base

Offset Combined and offset charge and credit bases

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 /Fñflo
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4. Contributions

Contribution Margin

A key purpose of the actuarial valuation is to determine whether the expected contributions are sufficient
to fund the Plan's benefits. The valuation develops an "actuarial cost," which includes the cost of benefits

accruing during the plan year ( item B.1.a. ) , expected operating expenses ( item B.1.b. ) , and an amortization

payment of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability ( item B.2. ) . The amortization payment is based on the
15-year funding policy established by the Trustees.

If expected employer contributions ( item C.3. ) exceed the actuarial cost for the plan year ( item B.3. ) , the
Plan's contribution "margin" is positive. A positive margin usually ( but not always) indicates that the Plan's

funding levels will improve over time. A negative margin usually indicates that the Plan's funding levels will
decline over time (or grow at a slower rate than expected under the assumed amortization period ) .

Exhibit 4.3 - Contribution Margin

Plan Year Beginning 5/1/2022 5/1/2021

Valuation Interest Rate 6.00% 6.00%

Asset Value Actuarial Value Actuarial Value
Unfunded Liability Amortization Period 15 Years 15 Years

A. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
1. Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 266,167,315 $ 269,940,609
2. Asset Value 108,708,547 116,020,049
3. Unfunded Liability $ 157,458,768 $ 153,920,560

B. Actuarial Cost

1. Normal Cost

a. Cost of Benefit Accruals $ 2,297,963 $ 2,211,420
b. Assumed Operating Expenses 927,000 927,000
c. Total $ 3,224,963 $ 3,138,420

2. Unfunded Liability Amortization Payment 15,753,549 15,399,556
3. Total Actuarial Cost for Plan Year $ 18,978,512 $ 18,537,976

C. Expected Employer Contributions
1. Expected Weeks 38,946 36,763
2. Average Expected Contribution Rate per Week $ 187.38 $ 184.76

3. Expected Contributions $ 7,297,864 $ 6,792,328

D. Contribution Margin
1. Contribution Margin for Plan Year (C.3. - B.3.) $ ( 11,680,648 ) $ ( 11,745,648 )

2. Contribution Margin per Week ( D.1. / Cl.) $ (299.92 ) $ (319.50 )

Cost and contribution figures include interest adjustments to reflect payments at the middle of the year.

Notes :

• If the market value of assets were used in the above calculations, the margin for the plan year
beginning May 1, 2022 would be $ ( 11,676,719) for the plan year and $ ( 299.82) per week. For the

plan year beginning May 1, 2021, the margin would be $ ( 10,966,693) for the plan year and

$ ( 298.31) per week.
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5. ASC 960 Information

The present value of accumulated benefits as of the last day of the plan year is disclosed in the Plan's financial

statements, in accordancewith the Accounting StandardsCodification (ASC ) Number 960.

The present value of accumulated benefits is determined based on the unit credit cost method. The same

actuarial assumptions that were used to determine the actuarial accrued liabilityas of the beginning of the
plan year (e.g., May 1, 2022) were used to determine the actuarial present value of accumulated benefits as

of the end of the prior plan year (e.g., April 30, 2022) . See Appendix B for more information.

The present value of vested benefits includes disability benefits and qualified pre-retirementsurvivor

annuity death benefits, which are excluded from the present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability
(see Section 6 ) .

Exhibit 5.1 - Present Value ofAccumulated Plan Benefits

Measurement Date 4/30/2022 4/30/2021

Interest Rate Assumption 6.00% 6.00%

A. Participant Counts
1. Vested Participants

a. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 1,705 1,720
b. Inactive Vested Participants 923 950

c. Active Vested Participants 529 532

d. Total Vested Participants 3,157 3,202
2. Non -Vested Participants 274 226

3. Total Participants 3,431 3,428

B. Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
1. Vested Benefits

a. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries $ 175,202,988 $ 178,988,032
b. Inactive Vested Participants 45,918,562 46,868,957
c. Active Vested Participants 44,389,997 43,424,281
d. Total Vested Benefits $ 265,511,547 $ 269,281,270

2. Non -Vested Accumulated Benefits 655,768 659,339
3. Total Accumulated Benefits $ 266,167,315 $ 269,940,609

C. Changes in Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
1. Present Value at End of Prior Plan Year $ 269,940,609 $ 272,087,550
2. Increase ( Decrease ) during the Plan Year due to :

a. Plan Amendment (s) $ 0 $ 0

b. Change (s) to Actuarial Assumptions 0 0

c. Benefits Accumulated and Actuarial (Gains )/Losses (601,760) 921,103
d. Interest due to Decrease in the Discount Period 15,757,389 15,885,678
e. Benefits Paid ( 18,928,923) ( 18,953,722)

f. Merger or Transfer 0 0

g. Net Increase (Decrease ) $ (3,773,294) $ (2,146,941)

3. Present Value at End of Plan Year ( Measurement Date) $ 266,167,315 $ 269,940,609

Local 734 Pension Plan
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6. Withdrawal Liability

The Multiemployer Pension Plan AmendmentsAct of 1980 ( MPPAA) provides that an employerwho withdraws
from a Plan after September 26, 1980 may be obligated to the plan for its share of any unfunded liability for vested
benefits as of the last day of the plan year preceding the withdrawal.

The actuarial assumptions that were used to determine the presentvalue of vested benefits were based on PBGC

plan termination assumptions. See Appendix B for more information.

The present value of vested benefits reflects the plan provisions in effect on the measurement date. Plan benefitsthat
are not considered to be vested for withdrawal liability— such as disability benefits ( in excess of the value of deferred
vested benefits ) and death benefits — are not included in the calculation of the present value of vested benefits.

Unfunded vested benefits represent the shortfall betweenthe Plan's asset value and the present value of vested

benefits. Unfunded vested benefits are allocated among participatingemployers according to the presumptive
method, as described under section 4211 ( c) (2 ) (A ) of ERISA. The asset value is the marketvalue of assets.

The table below shows the calculation of the unfunded vested benefits as of April 30, 2022, which will be allocated
to employers withdrawing during the plan year beginning May 1, 2022. Calculations for the prior year are also

shown, for reference.

Exhibit 6.1 - Unfunded Vested Benefitsfor WithdrawalLiability

Measurement Date 4/30/2022 4/30/2021

For Employer Withdrawals in the Plan Year Beginning 5/1/2022 5/1/2021

PBGC Immediate Interest Rate 2.40% 1.82%

PBGC Deferred Interest Rate 2.12% 1.68%

A. Present Value of Vested Benefits ( PBGC Interest Rates )

1. Active Participants $ 84,168,229 $ 93,617,075
2. Inactive Vested Participants 82,805,375 94,781,409
3. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 238,762,960 258,536,723
4. Expected Operating Expenses 2,683,329 2,625,496
5. Total $ 408,419,893 $ 449,560,703

B. Unfunded Vested Benefits
1. Asset Value $ 108,747,820 $ 123,805,799
2. Present Value of Vested Benefits $ 408,419,893 $ 449,560,703
3. Unfunded Vested Benefits/(Surplus) (B.2. - 8.1. ) $ 299,672,073 $ 325,754,904

C. Reductions in Adjustable Benefits
1. Total Balance of Affected Benefits ( Prior to Amortization ) $ 27,660,573 $ 27,660,573
2. Unamortized Balance of Affected Benefits 20,145,325 21,883,287

D. Reallocated Amounts
1. Una mortized Balance Established 4/30/2009 $ 50,983 $ 58,267
2. Una mortized Ba lance Established 4/30/2013 $ 41,481,163 $ 45,252,178
3. Una mortized Balance Established 4/30/2018 $ 10,312,530 $ 10,957,063

The Rehabilitation Plan, as effective on January 2, 2011 and updated in 2014, 2016, 2019, and again in 2021, has

eliminated certain "adjustable benefits". The Affected Benefits shown above in Section C represent the present
value of the adjustable benefit reductions under the Rehabilitation Plan.
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7. Risk

The deterministic actuarial models used in this valuation are based on a single set of assumptions and do
not take into consideration the risk associated with deviations from those assumptions. The assumptions
selected for this valuation — including the valuation interest rate — generally reflect average expectations
over the long term.

If overall future economic or demographic experience is different than assumed, the level of plan costs

determined in this valuation could increase or decreasedramatically in future valuations. In order to better
understand the Plan's risk exposure, a summary of the significant risk factors for this pension plan is

provided below.

Specific Risk Factors

The following is a brief overview of the most significant risk factors inherent in the Plan. We have identified
these risks to be significant because small deviations will materially impact the results, or the likelihood of
volatility is high, or both.

• InvestmentRisk is the risk that investment returns will be higher or lower than assumed.

o Based on the market value of assets of $109 million, underperfornnance of 1% during the

plan year ( e.g., 5.0% versus the assumed rate of 6.0% ) is equal to $1.09 million, or about

$2.79 per week for 15 years assuming48.5 weeks worked per year per active participant.

• ContributionRisk is the risk that actual contributions will differ from assumed contributions.

o For example, if a large employer or a significant number of smaller employers were to withdraw
from the Fund, the required contributions for remaining employers would likely increase.

• Longevity Risk is the risk that mortality rates will be higher or lower than assumed.

o While the mortality tables we have selected for this valuation represent our best estimate of
future experience under the Plan, it is important to understand how future changes in longevity
would impact Plan funding. For example, advancements in medicine and health care could
result in longer lifespans, which increasesthe Plan's liability, since promised benefits will paid
for a longer period of time. Such increases could have a significant impact on the contribution
requirements shown in this valuation.
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7. Risk

Risk Assessment

The commentary on the prior page is a broad overview of pension plan risk factors and includes information on
the risk factors that are most significant for this pension plan. Other risks also apply. A more detailed risk
assessmentwould allow the Trustees to better understand how deviations from the assumptions may affect
the plan, and ultimately, how to better position the plan to respond to the inevitable deviations that will occur.
A more detailed risk assessmentmay include scenario tests, sensitivity tests, stochastic modeling, stress tests,
or other information.

Plan Maturity

More mature pension plans generally have more risk exposure than less mature plans because they have

fewer options to correct funding shortfalls that may develop as a result of adverse experience. For

example, the contribution rate increase required to offset a year with a poor investment return would be

larger for a plan with a decreasing active population than it would be for an otherwise similar plan with an

increasing active population.

Historical actuarial measurements — including plan maturity measures— are shown in Section 8 of this

report.
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8. Plan Experience

An experience gain or loss is the difference between the actual and the expected unfunded actuarial accrued

liability. The expected unfunded accrued liability is the amount predicted from the previous year, based on

the actuarial assumptions.

To evaluate the effectivenessof the actuarial assumptions,the aggregategain or loss is broken down between
the gain or loss due to investment experience and the gain or loss due to othersources ( principally the

demographic experience) .

The experience gains ( losses ) have been as follows during the last ten Plan Years :

Exhibit8.1 - Historical Experience Gainsand (Losses)

Plan Year Ended From Investment From Other Total Experience Percent Gain!(Loss)

April 30 Experience Sources Gain / (Loss) from Other Sources*

2022 ( 1,953,987) 2,882,784 928,797 1.08%

2021 1,094,634 1,398,750 2,493,384 0.52%

2020 (3,607,788) (458,054) (4,065,842)
-0.17%

2019 (3,827,966) 977,512 (2,850,454) 0.40%

2018 (7,959,465) 1,273,568 (6,685,897) 0.49%

2017 (7,648,653) 1,903,348 (5,745,305) 0.76%

2016 (8,736,112) (655,327) (9,391,439)
-0.26%

2015 (7,739,557) 506,040 (7,233,517) 0.20%

2014 (6,382,985) ( 2,902,939) (9,285,924)
-1.33%

2013 ( 2,928,183) 5,767,824 2,839,641 2.68%

5-Year Average (3,250,914) 1,214,912 (2,036,002)

10-Year Average (4,969,006) 1,069,351 (3,899,656)

* As a percent of Actuarial Accrued Liability

The actuarial assumptions for this valuation are summarized in Appendix B.

Notes

• The loss from Other Sourcesfor the plan year ended April 30, 2014 was primarily due to changes in the accrued
benefits of terminatedvested participants that were verified by the Plan Administrator.

• The gain from Other Sourcesfor the plan year ended April 30, 2013 was primarily due to the withdrawalof
Hostess Brands, Inc. Active employees of Hostess Brands, Inc. no longer earn additional benefits or service under
the Plan.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 /Fiflo
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8. Plan Experience

Investment income consists of : interest, dividends, rental and real estate income, and adjustment for market
value changes, net of investment expenses. The rate of return is the net investment income as a percentage
of the average value of assets during the year.

The assumed rate of Plan earnings, net of investment expenses, used in this valuation is 6.00%. The actual
rates of return earned during the past ten plan years are shown below for both the actuarial value of assets

and the market value of assets.

The rates of return on the actuarial value of assets are compared against the Plan's actuarially assumed

return. Comparisonsof performance with other funds, investment institutions and market indexes are

generally based on rates of return that reflect the market value of assets. The market value rates of return by
themselves do not, however, necessarilyindicate the relative success of the Plan's investment policy.

Exhibit8.2 - Historical Investment Experience

Net InvestmentReturns

Plan Year Ended Expected
April 30 Return Actuarial Value Market Value

2022 6.00% 4.20% -2.65%

2021 6.00% 6.94% 28.78%
2020 7.00% 4.02% -5.55%
2019 7.00% 4.01% 2.97%

2018 7.00% 1.25% 9.53%

2017 7.00% 1.83% 10.88%

2016 7.00% 1.47% -3.45%

2015 7.00% 2.35% 4.89%

2014 7.75% 4.04% 11.83%
2013 7.75% 6.06% 8.69%

5-Year Annualized Return 4.07% 5.96%

10 -Year Annualized Return 3.60% 6.19%

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 ,
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8. Plan Experience

A summary of employment activity and the average number of weeks of contributions received per active

participant is shown below for the last ten years. We look to the Trustees for guidance as to the
reasonablenessof the weeks assumption.

Exhibit8.3 - Historical Weeks

AVERAGE Weeks forACTIVE Participants&
Plan Year Ended TOTAL Weeks for ALL Participants Working Retirees

April 30 Total % Change Total % Change

2022 35,494 -1.4% 44.20 -6.9%

2021 35,995 -2.5% 47.49 5.6%

2020 36,936 -5.4% 44.98 -5.5%

2019 39,030 -5.1% 47.60 2.0%

2018 41,136 -4.5% 46.68 -3.0%

2017 43,085 3.9% 48.14 2.8%

2016 41,454 -0.1% 46.84 -1.9%

2015 41,482 0.1% 47.74 -0.2%
2014 41,459 -0.2% 47.84 -1.7%

2013 41,541 48.65

5-Year Average 37,718 46.19

10-Year Average 39,761 47.02

Notes

• The decrease in total weeks for the plan year ended April 30, 2019 compared to the total weeks for the plan year
ended April 30, 2018 is mainly due to a group of approximately 40 active participants that retired prior to the

September 2, 2019 effective date of the 2019 Rehabilitation Plan changes.

• The decrease in total weeks for the plan year ended April 30, 2018 compared to the total weeks for the plan year
ended April 30, 2017 is mainly due to the withdrawalof Kellogg's during the plan year ended April 30, 2018. The
total weeks worked by Kellogg's employees decreased from 2,089 to 848 between these two periods.

• While this information is summarized by plan year, the information reflects weeks worked in the calendar year
prior to the end of the plan year, as used for the crediting of Vesting Service and Benefit Service.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 /for-
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8. Plan Experience

A ten -year summary of the Plan's cash flow is provided in the table below.

Exhibit 8.4 - Historical Plan Cash Flows
Market Value Net Cash Flow

Plan Year Ended Employer Benefit Operating of Assets as a Percent

April 30 Contributions Payments Expenses at End of Year of Market Value*

2022 7,786,171 18,928,923 796,103 108,747,820 -10.1%

2021 7,370,197 18,953,722 761,899 123,805,799 -12.2%

2020 7,435,513 18,793,595 868,861 107,105,560 -10.2%

2019 7,338,589 18,309,050 858,597 125,987,942 -9.2%

2018 6,709,053 18,113,297 809,049 134,006,305 -9.6%

2017 6,425,865 17,849,030 865,855 134,029,990 -9.7%

2016 6,188,056 17,765,623 890,652 132,559,266 -8.7%

2015 5,738,589 17,642,624 792,600 149,994,116 -8.5%

2014 5,568,481 17,182,929 697,948 155,405,448 -8.5%

2013 5,304,924 16,871,724 783,858 150,624,843 -8.6%

5-YearAverage 7,327,905 18,619,717 818,902 -10.3%

10-YearAverage 6,586,544 18,041,052 812,542 -9.5%

* Based on the average Market Value of Assets for the Plan Year

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022
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8. Plan Experience

A ten -year summary of selected plan maturity measures is provided in the table below.

Exhibit8.5 - Historical Plan Maturity Measures

Plan Year Ended Inactive to Active Inactive to Active Total Liability Unfunded Liability
December 31 ParticipantRatio Liability Ratio per Active per Active*

2022 3.3 4.9 331,466 196,039
2021 3.5 5.1 356,122 192,790
2020 3.4 5.2 341,390 207,004
2019 3.2 4.5 300,630 146,986
2018 3.1 3.4 303,644 148,364

2017 3.0 3.2 287,444 137,017
2016 3.0 3.3 284,187 134,402
2015 3.1 3.3 287,036 114,430
2014 3.1 3.3 287,549 107,890
2013 3.2 3.7 252,584 75,586

5-Year Average 3.3 4.6 326,650 178,237
10-Year Average 3.2 4.0 303,205 146,051

* Based on the Market Value of Assets

Notes

• Inactive to active participant ratio = number of inactive participants / number of active participants.

• Inactive to active liability ratio = accrued liability for inactive participants / accrued liability for active participants.

o Inactive participants include vested participants with deferred benefits, retirees in payment status, and

beneficiaries in payment status.

o It is generally more difficult for plans with higher inactive to active ratios to improve plan funding via

changes to contributionsand/or future benefit accruals.

• Total liability per active = total plan actuarial accrued liability/ number of active participants.

o In general, higher values of liability per active equate to higher levels of risk in the plan. It may be more
difficult for plans with higher levels of liability per active to correct funding shortfalls that develop.

• Unfunded liability per active = (total plan actuarial accrued liability— market value of assets ) / number of active

participants.

o Higher levels of unfunded liability per active equate to lower levels of current and future plan benefits
because a more significant portion of the contributionsare needed to fund legacy liabilities.

o Historical changes in the amount of unfunded liability per active can provide insight into plan specific risk
factors such as investment risk.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022
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Appendix A: Additional Exhibits

ExhibitA.1 - Projection ofExpected BenefitPayments

[Form 5500 Sch. MB, Line 8b ( 1 ) ]

Plan Year Beginning Expected Annual

May 1 Benefit Payments

2022 20,255,549

2023 20,295,939

2024 20,381,616

2025 20,350,008

2026 20,311,990

2027 20,252,990

2028 20,132,741

2029 19,984,645

2030 19,730,973

2031 19,465,754

Notes

• Expected benefit payments above assume no additional accruals, no future new entrants to the Plan, and

experience consistent with the valuation assumptions set forth herein.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 /Ftññflo
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Appendix A: Additional Exhibits

ExhibitA.2 - DistributionofActive Participants

Measurement Date : May 1, 2022 [Form 5500 Sch. MB, Line 8b ( 2 ) ]

Years of Credited Service

Age Under 1 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 + Total

Under 25 14 13 27

25 - 29 18 26 7 1 52

30 - 34 22 29 13 7 71

35 - 39 18 33 22 8 8 89

40 - 44 10 29 21 24 19 11 114

45 - 49 8 19 25 12 16 19 7 1 107

50 - 54 8 13 15 11 16 21 14 6 104

55 - 59 7 10 11 11 20 28 19 19 8 1 134

60 - 64 1 3 4 8 17 18 15 8 9 2 85

65 - 69 2 1 1 2 3 3 1 4 17

70 + - - - 1 2 3

Total 106 175 120 83 97 99 58 37 19 9 803

Males 751 Average Age 46.67

Females 52 Average Credited Service 12.23

Unknown 0

Total 803 Number Fully Vested 529

Number Partially Vested o

Notes

• As of May 1, 2022, there were no active participants with unknown dates of birth in the data.

• As of May 1, 2022, there were no active participants with unknown gender in the data.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 ,IltrizoIl
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Appendix A: Additional Exhibits

Exhibit A.3 - Distribution of Inactive Participants

Measurement Date : May 1, 2022

Inactive Vested Participants
Total Annual Average Monthly

Attained Age Count Benefits Benefits
Under 40 52 $ 272,592 $ 437

40-44 77 533,184 577

45-49 130 910,032 583

50-54 169 1,370,844 676

55-59 190 1,572,852 690

60-64 234 1,922,424 685

65 and Over 71 388,368 456
Total 923 $ 6,970,296 $ 629

Participants and Beneficiaries Receiving Benefits
Total Annual Average Monthly

Attained Age Count Benefits Benefits
Under 55 9 $ 60,516 $ 560

55-59 42 302,736 601

60-64 152 1,805,904 990
65-69 418 5,099,340 1,017
70-74 353 4,217,400 996
75-79 307 3,556,800 965

80-84 205 2,134,620 868

85 and Over 219 1,638,168 623

Total 1,705 $ 18,815,484 $ 920

Notes

• As of May 1, 2022, there were no inactive vested participants with unknown dates of birth in the data.

• As of May 1, 2022, there were no inactive vested participants with unknown gender in the data.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix A: Additional Exhibits

ExhibitA.4 - Reconciliation of Participants byStatus

Inactive Non-Disabled Disabled

Active Vested Retirees Retirees Beneficiaries Total

Count as of May 1, 2021 758 950 1,297 48 375 3,428

Status Changes During Plan Year

Nonvested Terminations (46) (46)

Vested Terminations ( 27 ) 27 0

Retirement ( 14 ) (38 ) 52 0

Disabled (2 ) 2 0

Deceased (6) (5 ) (79 ) (6 ) ( 17 ) ( 113 )

Certain Period Ended 0

Lump Sum 0

Rehires 14 (9 ) 5

New Entrants 124 124

New Beneficiaries 33 33

Adjustments 0

Net Increase ( Decrease) 45 ( 27 ) (27 ) (4) 16 3

Count as of May 1, 2022 803 923 1,270 44 391 3,431

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Plan Name Local 734 Pension Plan

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees of Local 734 Pension Fund

EIN / PN 51-6040136 / 001

InterestRates 6.00% per annum, compounded annually, net of investment-related expenses for
determining costs and liabilities.

2.21% per annum for determining Current Liability for the plan year beginning
May 1, 2022.

The valuation interest rate was chosen in consideration of the purpose of the
measurement ( long-term contribution budgeting ) , current and historical

investment data, and the Plan's asset allocation as set by the Plan Sponsor. As a

part of the analysis, we considered the results of the current and prior editions
of our Survey of Capital Market Assumptions and the expectations of the Plan's

investment advisor. The ultimate selection of the interest rate is our best
estimate and reflects professional judgment.

The interest rate assumption used to measure Current Liability represents the
maximum rate permitted under the Internal Revenue Code, 105% the weighted

average of the rates of interest on 30-year Treasury securities during the 4-year
period ending on the last day before the beginning of the plan year.

Operating Expenses Expenses are assumed to be $900,000, as of the beginningof the plan year.
Investment counselingfees are not included in assumed operating expenses.

Expected operating expenses were developed based on actual prior and

anticipated future experience and reflect professional judgment.

Weeks Worked For the purpose of projecting future benefit accruals, it is assumed that each

active participant will work 48.5 weeks per year.

ActiveParticipant For valuation purposes,an active participant is a participant who worked one or
more weeks during the calendar year prior to the valuation date, provided they
have not retired or terminated prior to the valuation date.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 A o
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Non-Disabled Mortality Active and inactive vestedparticipants :

The sex-distinct RP-2014 mortality tables for Blue Collar Employees, projected
back to 2006 using Scale MP-2014, then projected with future generational
improvements using Scale MP-2018.

Participants and beneficiaries receiving benefits:

The sex-distinct RP-2014 mortality tables for Blue Collar Healthy Annuitants,
projected back to 2006 using Scale MP-2014, then projected with future
generational improvements using Scale MP-2018.

The non-disabled mortality assumption was chosen upon review of available
tables and projection scales, the underlying demographic basis of those tables,
expectations regarding future mortality improvement, and professional
judgment.

For determining the RPA '94 Current Liability, the mortality tables prescribed by
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were used.

Disabled Mortality The sex-distinct RP-2014 Disabled Retiree mortalitytables, projected back to 2006

using Scale MP -2014, then projected with future generational improvements
using Scale MP-2018.

The disabled mortality assumption was chosen upon review of available tables
and projection scales, the underlying demographic basis of those tables, the
Plan's definition of disabled, expectations regarding future mortality
improvement, and professional judgment.

For determining the RPA '94 Current Liability, the mortality tables prescribed by
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were used.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Retirement Age Active participants : Per the rates in the table below.

Retirement Rates (per 100 participants )

Age Active Participants
50 -54 0.00
55-59 0.02
60-61 0.05

62 0.20
63 0.25
64 0.05
65 0.25
66 0.45

67-69 0.25
70 1.00

Inactive vested participants : Age 60 for Participantswith 15 or more years of
Benefit Service; otherwise, age 65.

The weighted average retirementage for active participants is age 64.7. This

average is based on the active population in the May, 1, 2022 valuation. All

decrements are considered when projecting the current population to
retirement. The weighted average retirementage is the average age at which

the lives that reach the retirementdecrement retire.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Disability Illustrations of the annual rates of disablement are shown in the table below for
selected ages (the same rates are used for males and females) :

Representative Disability Rates (per 100 participants )

Age Rate

20 0.03
25 0.04
30 0.05
35 0.07
40 0.11
45 0.18
50 0.30
55 0.50
60 0.81

These assumptions were developed based on a review of historical and current

demographic data, adjusted to reflect anticipated future experience and

professional judgment.

Withdrawal Illustrations of the annual rates of withdrawal (for reasons other than mortality or

disablement) are shown in the table below for selected ages :

Representative Withdrawal Rates (per 100 participants )

Age Rate

20 0.1948
25 0.1579
30 0.1314
35 0.1129
40 0.0922
45 0.0706
50 0.0347
55 0.0000

60 and over 0.0000

These assumptions were developed based on a review of historical and current

demographic data, adjusted to reflect anticipated future experience and

professional judgment.

Reemployment It is assumed that participants will not be reemployed following a break in service.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Form ofPayment Single participants are assumed to elect the single life annuity.

For married participants, 42% are assumed to elect a single life annuity, 33% are
assumed to elect the 50% joint and survivor annuity, and 25% are assumed to
elect a 100% joint and survivor annuity.

Marriage 80% of non -retired participants are assumed to be married.

SpouseAges Females are assumed to be three years younger than their spouses.

Cost Method The Unit Credit Cost Method is used to determine the normal cost and the
actuarial accrued liability. The actuarial accrued liability is the present value of
the accrued benefits as of the beginning of the year for active participants and is

the present value of all benefits for other participants. The normal cost is the

present value of the difference between the accrued benefits as of the
beginning and end of the year. The normal cost and actuarial accrued liability for
the plan are the sums of the individually computed normal costs and actuarial
accrued liabilities for all plan participants.

Asset Valuation Method The actuarial value of assets is determined by adjusting the market value of assets

to reflect the investment gains and losses (the difference between the actual
investment return and the expected investment return ) during each of the last

four years at the rate of 25% per year. Expected investment return is calculated

using the actuarial value of assets as of the beginning of the plan year and the
benefit payments, employer contributions and operating expenses, weighted
based on the timing of the transactions during the year.

The actuarial value is subject to a restriction that it be not less than 80% nor more
than 120% of the market value.

ParticipantData Participant census data as of May 1, 2022 was provided by the Fund Office.

Missing or Incomplete Assumptions were made to adjust for participants and beneficiaries with missing
ParticipantData or incomplete data, based on those exhibited by participants with similar known

characteristics.

Financial Information Financial informationwas obtained from the audited financial statements.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Future Increases in It is assumed that the maximum benefit under the Internal Revenue Code will
Maximum Benefits not increase in the future.

Assumed Cost-of-Living None.

Adjustments

Benefits not Included in None.
Valuation

NatureofActuarial The valuation results presented in this report are estimates. The results are

Calculations based on data that may be imperfect and on assumptions made about future
events. Certain plan provisions may be approximated or deemed immaterial for
the purposes of the valuation. Assumptions may be made about missing or

incomplete participant census data or other factors. Reasonable effortswere
made to ensure that significant items and factors are included in the valuation
and treated appropriately. A range of results different from those presented in

this report could also be considered reasonable.

The actuarial assumptions selected for this valuation — including the valuation
interest rate — generally reflect average expectations over the long term. If
overall future demographic or investment experience is less favorable than

assumed, the relative level of plan costs determined in this valuation will likely
increase in future valuations. Investment returns and demographic factors may
fluctuate significantly from year to year. The deterministic actuarial models
used in this valuation do not take into consideration the possibility of such

volatility.

Unfunded Vested For purposesof determining the Unfunded Vested Benefits for Employer
Benefits for Employer Withdrawal Liability, the same assumptions as presented in this Appendix are

Withdrawal Liability used with the exception of the following :

• The mortality assumption described in 29 CFR 4044, Appendix A,
effective on the measurement date,

• The interest rate assumption described in 29 CFR 4044, Appendix B,

effective on the measurement date, and

• The administrative expense assumption described in 29 CFR 4044,
Appendix C.

The withdrawal liability discount rate was selected in consideration of the purpose
of the measurement ( a settlement calculation) and factors that are particular to
the Plan and the industry. The ultimate selection of the discount rate is our best
estimate and reflects professionaljudgment.

Local 734 Pension Plan -
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Appendix B : Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Changesin Assumptions Since the prior valuation, the following assumptions have been changed :

• The interest rate and mortality assumptions used to determine the
RPA '94 Current Liability were updated in accordance with the changes
in the IRS prescribed assumptions.

Justificationfor The changes in the interest rate and mortality tables used to determine the

Changesin Assumptions RPA '94 Current Liability were mandated legislative changes.
and Methods

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix C: Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

This appendix summarizes the major provisions of the Plan that were reflected in the actuarial valuation.
This summary of provisions is not intended to be a comprehensive statement of all provisions of the Plan.

Plan Name Local 734 Pension Plan

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees of Local 734 Pension Fund

EIN /PN 51-6040136 / 001

Effective Date and Most The original effective date of the Plan is May 1, 1956.

RecentAmendment
The most recent amendment to the Plan is effective January 1, 2021.

Plan Year The twelve -month period beginning May 1 and ending April 30.

Employers A participating Employer is any person or entity that has been accepted for
participation in the Plan and that is required to contribute to the Plan pursuant
to a collective bargaining agreement or participation agreement.

Participation December 31 of the calendar year during which employment began.

Vesting Service Vesting Service is used for purposes of determining participation in the Plan,

vesting, and eligibilityfor certain benefits.

A participant receives one year of Vesting Service for 22 weeks or more of
covered employment in each calendar year.

NormalRetirementAge A participant attains Normal Retirement Age at the later of attaining age 65 or
the fifth anniversary of an active Participant's Plan participation.

Break-In-Service Completion of less than 11 weeks of covered employment in a Plan Year.

Note: For non -vested benefits, a permanent break occurs when the number of
consecutive one-year breaks -in-service equals or exceeds the greater of five

years or years of vesting service.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Appendix C : Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

NormalPension 1. For retirements after September 1, 2019 :

Eligibility: Attainment of Normal Retirement Age

Amount : $2,125 multiplied by 3% multiplied by the
number of years of benefit service, up to a

maximum of 33-1/3 years of benefit service.

2. For retirements after January 1, 2011 and before September 2, 2019 :

Eligibility: Age 65 with 25 years of benefit service or

Age 62 with 30 years of benefit service

Amount : $2,125 for members whose employers adopt
the Alternative Schedule under the
Rehabilitation Plan.

$1,325 for members whose employers adopt
the Default Schedule under the Rehabilitation
Plan.

3. For retirements prior to January 2, 2011 :

Eligibility: Age 65 with 25 years of benefit service or

any age with 30 years of benefit service

Amount : $2,125

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 01,11'1RM
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Appendix C : Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Regular/Reduced This benefit has been eliminated for all retirements after September 1, 2019.

Regular Pension
1. For retirements prior to January 2, 2011:

Age Requirement : 60

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Amount : $2,100

The full benefit is payable to participants with 20 or more years of service.

For other participants, the full benefit is multiplied by the ratio of the

participant's benefit service to 20.

2. For retirements after January 1, 2011 and before September 2, 2019:

Age Requirement : 65

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Amount : $2,100 for members whose employers adopt
the Alternative Schedule under the
Rehabilitation Plan.

$1,300 for members whose employers adopt
the Default Schedule under the Rehabilitation
Plan.

The full benefit is payable to participants with 20 or more years of benefit
service. For other participants, the full benefit is multiplied by the ratio of
the participant's benefit service to 20.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 01,11'1RM
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Appendix C : Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Early Retirement This benefit has been eliminated for all retirements after September 1, 2019.

1. For retirements prior to January 2, 2011:

Age Requirement: 55

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Amount : Regular Pension reduced by 1/2% for each month
the participant's early retirement date precedes
age 60.

2. For retirements after January 1, 2011 and before September 2, 2019:

Age Requirement: 55

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Amount : Regular Pension reduced by 1/2% for each month
the participant's early retirement date precedes
age 65.

If a participant has 30 years of benefit service,
the Normal Pension is reduced by 1/2% for each

month the participant's early retirement date

precedes age 62.

Vested Benefit Age Requirement: None

Service Requirement: 5 years of vesting service

Amount : $2,125 multiplied by 3% multiplied by the number of
years of benefit service, up to a maximum of 33-1/3

years of benefit service.

Early Payment: A participant with 15 or more years of benefit service

may elect to receive a reduced deferred vested pension
that will commence on or after age 55 but before age
65; the monthly amount will be reduced by 2/3rds of 1%

for each of the first 60 months that the pension
commencement date precedes the participant's normal
retirement date, and 1/3' of 1% for each additional
month thereafter.
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Appendix C: Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

DisabilityPension This benefit has been eliminated for all retirements after September 1, 2019.

Age Requirement: None

Service Requirement: 15 years of benefit service

Other Requirement: Eligible for a disability insurance benefit under the
Federal Social SecurityAct.

1. For disability retirements prior to January 2, 2011:

Amount : Early retirement pension payable at date of disability.
If the participant is disabled before age 55, reduction for
early retirement is limited to 30%, as if he or she had

reached age 55 on the date of disability.

When Paid : Disability benefits commence with the 7th month after
the month disability began and continues until age 60 or

recovery from disability. At age 60, the participant
becomesentitled to a regular pension or reduced

pension.

2. For disability retirements after January 1, 2011 and before September 2,
2019:

Amount : Early retirement pension payable at date of disability. If
the participant is disabled before age 55 and prior to
May 1, 2015, the reduction for early retirement is

limited to 60%. If the participant is disabled before age
55 and on or after May 1, 2015, an additional actuarially
equivalent reduction from age 55 applies.

When Paid : Disability benefits commence with the 7th month after
the month disability began and continues until age 65 or

recovery from disability. At age 65, the participant
becomesentitled to a regular pension or reduced

pension.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 AlcrIzol'i
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Appendix C: Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Spouse's Pre-Retirement Age Requirement: None
Death Benefit Service Requirement: 5 years of vesting service

Amount : 50% of the benefit the participant would have received
had he or she retired the day before death and elected
the joint and 50% survivor option. If the participant died
before eligibility for an immediate pension, the spouse's
benefit is deferred to the earliest retirement date the

participant would have been eligible for an early
retirement pension.

If the participant dies in active employment after completing at least 27 years of
benefit service, the spouse's benefit may commence on the date the participant
would be eligible for the service pension had he or she remained in active

employment, if that is earlier than his or her earliest retirement age.

Post-RetirementDeath If a participant is receiving payments under a joint and survivor form (J&S) , the

Benefit surviving spouse will receive the survivor portion based on the form elected

following the participant's death.

If a participant is receiving payments under the 10 year certain and life option,
and dies before receiving 120 monthly payments, the named beneficiary will
continue to receive payments until 120 monthly payments have been made.

Forms of Payment NormalForm

(a ) For married participants, retirement benefits are paid in the form of a

50% Joint and Survivor Annuity unless this form is rejected by a

Participant and his or her spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount
otherwise payable is reduced to reflect the joint and survivor form.

(b ) If the 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity is rejected or if the Participant is

not married, benefits are payableas a Life Annuity.

OptionalForms

(a ) 75% Joint and Survivor Annuity
( b ) 100% Joint and Survivor Annuity

The following payment forms were eliminated for all benefits commencing after

September 1, 2019 :

(a ) 50%, 75%, and 100% Joint and Survivor Annuity with a Pop-Up Feature

( b ) 10-Year Certain and Life Option
(c ) Level Income Option ( unavailablewhile Plan is in "Critical Status" as

defined by the Pension Protection Act)

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 A-6.1 z
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Appendix C : Summary of Plan Provisions
( Form 5500 Schedule MB, line 6 )

Actuarial Equivalence Benefits under optional forms of payment are converted from the amount

payable under the Life Annuity, based on assumptions of 7.00% interest and the
Unisex Pension 1984 MortalityTable.

ContributionRates Varies by employer and job classification from $180.00 to $214.00 per week
with an average of $187.38 per week for the Plan Year beginning May 1, 2022.
Certain collective bargaining agreements reflect equivalent hourly rates

assuming a forty hour work week.

Under the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan, the Alternative Schedule requires
certain increases in the employer contribution rate. On or after May 1, 2011,
the employer contribution rate must increase by at least $3.50 per week ( or

$0.0875 per hour ) for each of the next four years of a collective bargaining
agreement ( s ) , followed by increases of at least $6.00 per week (or $0.15 per
hour ) for each of the next nine years of a collective bargaining agreement. The

$6.00 per week increasesare reflected in the amended and restated
Rehabilitation Plan effective March 26, 2014. The Rehabilitation Plan was again
revised effective December 15, 2016 and requires a minimum contribution rate
of $180 per week for all contributing employers by May 1, 2020. The

Rehabilitation Plan was again revised effective March 31, 2021 to remove future
contribution increase requirements that were not already reflected in the
collective bargaining agreements in effect on March 31, 2021.

Contributions different from those indicated may be deemed to satisfy the

requirements of the Alternative Schedule if the present value of all increases

under the collective bargaining agreement ( s ) exceeds the present value of the
increases indicated.

BenefitService The sum of past and future benefit service determined as follows :

Past Benefit Service — Prior to January 1, 1976, equal to pension credits
determined under the prior plan.

Future Benefit Service — After January 1, 1976, determined as follows :

Weeks of Covered Employment
during Calendar Year Future Benefit Service

27 to 52 weeks 1 year
22 to 26 weeks % year

Less than 22 weeks None

Changesin Plan None
Provisions

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022
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Appendix D : Current Liability (for Form 5500 Schedule MB)

Exhibit D.1 - "RPA '94" Current Liability
and Additional InformationforForm 5500Schedule MB

Measurement Date 5/1/2022 5/1/2021

Current Liability Interest Rate 2.21% 2.35%

A. Number of Participants
1. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 1,705 1,720

2. Inactive Vested Participants 923 950

3. Active Participants
a. Non-Vested Benefits 274 226

b. Vested Benefits 529 532

c. Total Active 803 758

4. Total 3,431 3,428

B. Current Liability Normal Cost

1. Cost of Benefit Accruals $ 5,364,024 $ 4,960,847
2. Assumed Operating Expenses 900,000 900,000
3. Total $ 6,264,024 $ 5,860,847

C. Current Liability
1. Retired Participants and Beneficiaries $ 245,272,530 $ 248,695,943
2. Inactive Vested Participants 86,583,842 86,631,580
3. Active Participants

a. Non-Vested Benefits $ 1,300,716 $ 1,215,862
b. Vested Benefits 89,260,762 85,895,366
c. Total Active $ 90,561,478 $ 87,111,228

4. Total $ 422,417,850 $ 422,438,751

D. Current Liability Expected Benefit Payments $ 20,301,335 $ 20,497,885

E. Additional Informationfor Form 5500 Schedule MB
1. Current Liability Normal Cost [Sch. MB Line 1d (2 ) (b ) ] $ 6,264,024 $ 5,860,847
2. Expected Release [Sch. MB Line 1d (2 ) (c ) ] 21,445,555 21,659,885
3. Expected Disbursements [Sch. MB Line 1d (3 ) ] 20,582,279 20,772,257

The primary use for Current Liability is to determine the amount of the maximum tax-deductible
contributionfor the plan year. Current Liability is also reported on the Schedule MB to the Form 5500;
however, it rarely affects the determination of the ERISA minimum required contribution.

Current Liability is calculated similarly to the actuarial accrued liability under the unit credit cost method,
but based on interest and mortality assumptions that are mandated by the Internal Revenue Service ( IRS) .

The Current Liability interest rate assumption is based on 30-year Treasury yields and does not reflect the
expected return on plan assets.

Current Liability and the expected increase in Current Liability attributableto benefits accruing during the
plan year are shown above, as of the valuation date. Also shown above are the expected benefit payments
for the plan year, based the same actuarial assumptions used to measure Current Liability.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 /I
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Appendix E : Glossary

Actuarial Accrued Liability : This is computed differently under different actuarial cost methods. The Actuarial
Accrued Liability generally represents the portion of the cost of the participants' anticipated retirement,
termination, death and disability benefits allocated to the years before the current plan year.

Actuarial Cost : This is the contribution required for a plan year in accordancewith the Trustees' funding
policy. It consists of the Normal Cost plus an amortization payment to pay interest on and amortize the
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on the amortization scheduleadopted by the Trustees.

Actuarial Gain or Loss: From one plan year to the next, if the experience of the plan differs from that
anticipated using the actuarial assumptions, an actuarial gain or loss occurs. For example, an actuarial gain
would occur if the assets in the trust earned 12% for the year while the assumed rate of return used in the
valuation was 6%.

Actuarial Value of Assets : This is the value of cash, investments and other property belonging to a pension
plan, as used by the actuary for the purposesof an actuarial valuation. It may be equal to the market value, or
a smoothed value that recognizes changes in market value systematically over time.

Credit Balance : The Credit Balance represents the excess of actual contributions over the minimum required
contributions under ERISA. The Credit Balance is also equal to the cumulative excess of credits over charges to
the Funding Standard Account.

Current Liability : This is computed the same as the Present Value of Accumulated Benefits, but using interest
rate and mortality assumptionsspecified by the IRS. This quantity is used in the calculation to determine the
maximum tax deductible contribution to the plan for the year.

Funding Standard Account : This is the account which a plan is required to maintain in compliance with the
minimum funding standards under ERISA. It consists of annual charges and credits needed to fund the Normal
Cost and amortize the cost of plan amendments, actuarial method and assumption changes, and experience
gains and losses.

Normal Cost : The Normal Cost is computed differently under different actuarial cost methods. The Normal
Cost generally represents the portion of the cost of the participants' anticipated retirement, termination,
death and disability benefits allocated to the current plan year. Employer Normal Cost generally also includes
the cost of anticipated operating expenses.

Present Value of Accumulated Benefits : The Present Value of Accumulated Benefits is computed in

accordancewith ASC 960. This quantity is determined independently from the plan's actuarial cost method.
This is the present value of a participant's accrued benefit as of the valuation date, assuming the participant
will earn no more credited service and will receive no future salary.

Present Value of Future Benefits : This is computed by projecting the total future benefit cash flow from the

plan, using actuarial assumptions, and then discounting the cash flow to the valuation date.

Present Value of Vested Benefits : This is the portion of the Present Value of Accumulated Benefits in which
the employee would have a vested interest if the employee were to separate from service with the employer
on the valuation date. It is also referred to as Vested Benefit Liability.

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability : This is the amount by which the Actuarial Accrued Liability exceeds the
Actuarial Value of Assets.

WithdrawalLiability : This is the amount an employer is required to pay upon certain types of withdrawal
from a pension plan. It is an employer's allocated portion of the unfunded Present Value of Vested Benefits.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of May 1, 2022 A
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REHABILITATION PLAN FOR THE
LOCAL 734 PENSION PLAN

eN 6
Amended and Restated

Dct, Le .4

Effective , 2023

I. INTRODUCTION

Under the Pension Protection Act of2006 ("PPA"), a multiemployerpension plan's actuary must
certify a plan's funded status for a plan year within 90 days after the start of that plan year. As
indicated in the August 27, 2010 Notice of Critical Status, the actuary for the Local 734 Pension
Plan (the "Plan" or "Fund") has certified the Plan as being in "critical status" (sometimes
referred to as the "red zone") for the Plan Year beginning May 1, 2010. For the Plan Years

beginning May 1, 2015 through January 1, 2023, the Plan has been certified to be in "critical and

declining" status.

The Fund's Board of Trustees (the "Trustees" ), as the plan sponsor of a critical status pension
plan, is required under the PPA to adopt a "RehabilitationPlan." A Rehabilitation Plan contains
one or more schedules showing revised benefits, contributions, or both, that are designed to have
the Fund emerge from critical status by the end of the ten-year rehabilitation period as defined by
the PPA, or where that is not reasonable, to emerge from critical status at a later time or to
forestall possible insolvency ("Descriptionof Schedules") .

In 2014, the Trustees updated the Fund's Rehabilitation Plan. This update, the "2014 Amended
Rehabilitation Plan", was necessary due to the withdrawal and subsequent bankruptcy of a

significantcontributingemployer.

In 2016, the Trustees again updated the Rehabilitation Plan. The "2016 Amended Rehabilitation
Plan" was necessary in order to continue to forestall possible insolvency, as discussed in Section

In 2019, the Trustees again updated the Rehabilitation Plan. The "2019 Amended and Restated
Rehabilitation Plan" was necessary in order to continue to forestall possible insolvency, as

discussed in Section II.

In 2021, the Trustees again updated the Rehabilitation Plan. The **2021 Amended and Restated
Rehabilitation Plan" was necessary in order to continue to forestall possible insolvency, as

discussed in Section II.

In 2023, the Trustees have again reviewed and updated the Rehabilitation Plan. The "2023
Amended and Restated Rehabilitation Plan" is necessary in order to continue to forestall possible
insolvency, as discussed in Section 11.

The Trustees must provide the Schedule or Schedules to the Fund's Contributing Employers,
Local Union, and other parties responsible for bargaining over agreements requiring
contributions to the Fund ("Bargaining Parties") . Trustees ofplans in critical status must include
one proposal for reductions in the amount of future benefit accruals and other benefits necessary
to allow the plan to emerge from critical status (or forestall insolvency ), assuming no
contribution increases other than those necessary after future benefit accruals and "Adjustable



Benefits" (described below ) have been reduced as much as possible under the law (the "Default
Schedule") . A Rehabilitation Plan may also include an additional schedule or schedules.

Each Rehabilitation Plan schedule must reduce or eliminate Adjustable Benefits" to the extent

necessary to meet the legal requirements of the PPA..Adjustable Benefits include : ( 1 ) any early
retirement benefit or retirement-type subsidy and any benefit payment option. (other than the
qualified joint and survivor annuity ) ; (2) benefits .and features, including post-retirement death

benefits, disability benefits not in pay status, and similar benefits; and (3) benefit increases

adopted or effective fewer than 60 months before a plan entered critical status.

Effective August 28, 2010, the Fund ceased making all lump sum payments (except those less
than or equal to $5,000 under Section 14.4 of the, Plan document) as re'quired by law, and the
elimination of all such lump sum payments under the Plan shall continue under this
Rehabilitation Plan.

The Trustees have the power, authority, and discretion to amend, construe and apply the
.

provisions of this Rehabilitation Plan including the Schedules.

• 0

II. TRUSTEES' DETERMINATION TO : UTILIZE ALTERNATIVE MEASURES TO
EMERGE FROM CRITICAL STATUS

I

Under the PPA, a Rehabilitation Plan is intended tO enable a pension fund to emerge from
critical status by the end of its rehabilitation period. The PPA,'however, provides the Board - of
Trustees with an alternative - option if it "determines that, based on reasonable actuarial

assumptions and upon exhaustion of all reasonable measures,"_ the Fund is not reasonably
expected to emerge from critical status by the close of the plan's rehabilitation period. In such

case, the Trustees are permitted to adopt a Rehabilitation Plan that includes reasonable measures

designed to allow the Fund to emerge from critical status at a later time or forestall possible
insolvency under Section 4245 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as

amended (ERISA ) .

After consideration of various alternatives and exhaustion of all reasonable measures, the
Trustees have determined that it would not be reasonably possible for the Fund to emerge from
critical status under the PPA by the end of its rehabilitation period. This conclusion is based on
the advice and recommendation of the Fund's actuaries and their use of reasonable actuarial

assumptions. .

Alternatives Considered

Under the 2014. 2016. 2019 and 2021 Amended Rehabilitation Plans, the Trustees
determined that all reasonable measures to emerge from critical status have been
exhausted and that instead the Trustees would take action to forestall the date of the
Plan's possible insolvency. At that time, the Trustees determined that significant
contribution increases would be harmful to the solvency of the Fund because :

i. It would create a barrier to competition with non -union employers that do not

sponsor a pension plan.

?
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The contribution increases would likely result in additional employers
withdrawing from the Fund rather than adopting a schedule that included such
increases.

iii. The withdrawal liability for any remaining employer will be limited by the 20 -

year cap under ERISA Section 4219(c)( 1 )(B ) . ,

iv. . A withdrawing employer would be more likely to file for bankruptcy rather than
to pay the assessed withdrawal liability.

In making these determinations, the Trustees considered, among other things, the
financial conditions of remaining contributing employers, noting in particular the 2012

bankruptcy of Hostess Brands, Inc., the largest contributing employer to the Fund.

After the 2016 Amended Rehabilitation Plan was adopted, a contributing employer
approached the Trustees with a potential offer to transfer benefit liabilities to another

multiemployerplan for the remaining participating employer's current employees plus a

significant portion of their former employees who were entitled to benefits under the

Plan. No assets were proposed to be transferred under this potential arrangement. In
December 2018, the employer decided not to pursue such a transfer. Following that
decision, the Trustees made the decision to further increase contributions at a level
consistent with current levels of inflation in order to continue to forestall insolvency. In

addition to the contribution increases already made, the Trustees decided to eliminate all

adjustable benefits.

After the 2019 Amended Rehabilitation Plan was adopted, the Trustees determined that
contribution rates in excess of the $180 per week level in effect as of May 1, 2020 were
unaffordable and would potentially result in additional employers withdrawing from the
Fund. The Trustees concluded that additional contribution increases would lead to annual
contributions that further exceed the annual employer withdrawal liability payments if an

employer withdrew from the Fund, noting the cap on contribution rates specified in
Internal Revenue Code Section 432(g)(3) that excludes contribution rate increases for

plan years starting on or after January 1, 2015 that are required under a Rehabilitation
Plan. The Trustees determined that eliminating the future contribution rate increases
scheduled after May 1, 2020 would make it more likely that a contributing employer
would remain in the Fund, rather than withdrawing and triggering annual withdrawal

liability payments that are much less than the ongoing contribution requirements.

To illustrate the difference between future employer contributions and withdrawal

liability payments discussed in the paragraph above, note that all employers are currently
required to contribute at a rate of $180 per week. Under the Amended 2019
Rehabilitation Plan, the rate would increase to $234 per week as of May 1, 2029. But if
an employer withdraws from the Fund, then its annual withdrawal liability payments
would be based on the rate in effect as of April 30, 2015. Depending on the contributing
employer, this rate is only $135 to $145 per week.

Just prior to the adoption of the 2021 Amended Rehabilitation Plan, the American Rescue
Plan Act ("ARPA" ) was signed into law. ARPA provides eligible pension plans with
Special Financial Assistance ("SFA" ) to allow plans to remain solvent through 2051.

3
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The Trustees reviewed the provisions of ARPA with the Plan's actuary to determine that
the Plan would be eligible for SFA. The Trustees reviewed alternative contribution
increase schedules, that combined with SFA, could extend the Plan's solvency beyond
2051 and potentially .emerge from critical status in 2052.

III. DESCRIPTION OF SCHEDULES

A. Introduction

The Rehabilitation Plan for 2011 as amended in 2014, 2016, 2019, and 2021 is

incorporated as an Apiiendix to this 2023 Amended and' Restated Rehabilitation Plan.

The 2023 Amended and Restated Rehabilitation Plan includes only a Default Schedule.

The Default Schedule adopted by the Trustees. under the 2023 Amended and Restated

Rehabilitation Plan is set forth below. Unless otherwise indicated, all capitalized terms used in
this Schedule shall have the definitionsand meanings assigned to them in the Plan.

B. 2023 Rehabilitation Plan Schedule

1. Default Schedule

a. Contributions

Compliance with the Default Schedule requires the ContributingEmployer'scontribution
rate to be a minimum of $192 per week ($4.80 per hour) beginning January 1, 2025 with
annual increases of $6.00 per week ($0.15 per hour) each year until the rate is equal to a

minimumof$268 per week ($6.70 per hour) starting January I, 2038.

Specifically, the following table shows the minimum weekly contribution rates that are

required as of each effective date to maintain compliance with the Default Schedule:

Effective Date Minimum Weekly Minimum Hourly
Contribution Rate ContributionRate

January 1, 2025 $192 $4.80

January 1, 2026 $198 $4.95

January 1, 2027 $204 $5.10

January 1, 2028 $210 $5.25

January 1, 2029 $216 $5.40

January 1, 2030 $222 $5.55

January 1, 2031 $228 $5.70

January 1, 2032 $234 $5.85

January 1, 2033 $240 $6.00

January 1, 2034 $246 $6.15

4
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January 1, 2035 $25? $6.30

January 1, 2036 $258 $6.45

January 1, 2037 $264 $6.60

January 1, 2038 $268 •$6.70

CBAs can defer making annual increases as long as the contribution rate in the CBA
meets or exceeds the minimum contribution rate as of a given effective date.

•

..

The per week and per Four amounts are to distinguish between CBAs that eStablish

contributions to the Fund on either a weekly or an hourly basis. The Trustees shall have
sole discretion in determining whether the CBA is in compliance with this Schedule.

b. Benefits
-

There is no change in benefit provisions from those summarized in the 2019 Amended
Rehabilitation Plan. All remaining Adjustable Benefits were eliminated under the 2019
Amended Rehabilitation Plan.

C. Annual Review of Rehabilitation Plan and Schedules

The Trustees will review the Rehabilitation Plan and its Schedule annually with the assistance of
the Fund's actuary, as they deem appropriate. If, for example, the Fund's actual experience does
not reflect the assumptions used to develop the Rehabilitation Plan and its Schedules, the
Trustees may amend or modify the Rehabilitation Plan and/or its Schedules, based on the advice
of the Fund's actuary, to reflect the Fund's experience over the preceding plan year(s) . However,
if the Bargaining Parties have adopted a CBA that complies with one of the Schedules, the

contribution rate requirements in the Scheduleswill continue for the duration of that CBA.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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This Rehabilitation Plan was adopted as of the th

day of 2023.

e

,

Date :
k2/>207c2,7
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Purpose and Actuarial Statement

This report provides the status certification of the Local 734 Pension Plan ( the "Plan" ) as required under
section 432( b ) ( 3 ) of the Internal Revenue Code (the "Code" ) for the plan year beginning May 1, 2018 (the
"2018 Plan Year") .

Under section 432 ( b ) ( 3 ) of the Code, the plan actuary of a multiemployer pension plan is required to certify
the plan's status ( endangered, seriously endangered, critical, critical and declining, or none of the above) to
the Secretary of the Treasury and the plan sponsor no later than the 90th day of the plan year. For plans
that were certified as in endangered or critical status for the previous plan year and have begun either the
funding improvement or rehabilitation period ( respectively ) , the plan actuary must also certifywhether the

plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its funding improvement or
rehabilitation plan.

In preparing this report, we have relied upon information and data provided to us by the Board of Trustees
of the Local 734 Pension Plan, the Fund administrator, and other persons or organizations designated by
the Board of Trustees. We did not perform an audit of the financial and participant census data provided to
us, but we have reviewed the data for reasonablenessfor the purpose of the certification. We have relied
on all of the information provided, including plan provisions and asset information, as complete and
accurate.

In our opinion, all methods, assumptions and calculations used in this certification are in accordance with
requirements of the Code and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( "ERISA" ) , as

amended by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( "PPA") , the Pension Relief Act of 2010 ( "PRA 2010" ) , and
the MultiemployerPension Reform Act of 2014 ( "MPRA") . Further, in our opinion, the procedures followed
and presentation of results are in conformitywith generally accepted actuarial principles and practices.

This report is based on actuarial calculations that require assumptions about future events. We believe
that the assumptions and methods used in this report are reasonable and appropriate for the purposes for
which they have been used. However, other assumptions and methods could also be reasonable and could
result in materially different results. The Board of Trustees was responsible for the selection of the
actuarial cost and asset valuation methods for purposes of this certification. The Board of Trustees also

provided information regarding the levels of projected industry activity and future contribution levels,
which was used in performing the actuarial projections required for this certification.

The undersigned consultants of Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC with actuarial credentials meet the
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions contained
herein. There is no relationship between the Board of Trustees of the Local 734 Pension Plan and Horizon
Actuarial Services, LLC that affects our objectivity.

Stanley I. Goldfarb, FSA, EA, MAAA J sep R. Porten

Actuary & Managing Consultant Sen • Consultant

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2018 /Worizoñ
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1. Certification Results

Certification Results

Under section 432 ( b ) ( 3 ) of the Code, the plan actuary of a multiemployer pension plan is required to
perform an annual certification to the Secretary of the Treasury and the plan sponsor. The certification
must be made no later than the 90th day of the plan year. There are two parts to the certification :

• Section 432 ( b ) ( 3 ) (A ) ( i ) : whetheror not the plan is in endangered status for such plan year, or would
be in endangered status if not for a special rule; whetheror not the plan is or will be in critical
status for such plan year or for any of the succeeding 5 plan years; and whetheror not the plan is or
will be in critical and declining status for such plan year, and

• Section 432( b ) ( 3 ) (A ) ( ii ) : in the case of a plan which is in a funding improvement or rehabilitation

period, whetheror not the plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of
its funding improvement or rehabilitation plan.

The key results for the certification for the 2018 Plan Year are summarized below.

Section 432(b)(3): Annual Certification by Plan Actuary — Certification Results

Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2018

Section432( b) (3) (A) ( i ) : Certification Status Critical and Declining

Section 432( b ) ( 1) : The Plan is not in endangered status for the current plan year.
Section 432( b ) ( 5) : The special rule under section 432( b ) ( 5) does not apply for the current plan year.
Section 432( b ) ( 2) : The Plan is in critical status for the current plan year.
Section 432( b ) ( 4) : The special rule under section 432( b ) ( 4) does not apply for the current plan year.
Section 432( b ) ( 6) : The Plan is in critical and declining status for the current plan year.

Section432( b) (3) (A) ( ii ) : ScheduledProgress Making ScheduledProgress

As shown above, the Plan is in criticaland declining status for the 2018 Plan Year.

As the Board of Trustees has taken actions toforestall possible insolvency, and the Plan continues pay its

full benefit obligations, the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its adopted
Rehabilitation Plan.

Explanations of the certification results and the key calculations used in performing the certification are
included in later sections of this report.

Local 734 Pension Plan -

Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2018 /HTTñOh
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1. Certification Results

Notice Requirements

Under section 432 ( b) ( 3 ) ( D ) of the Code, the sponsor of a multiemployer plan that is certified in endangered
or critical status for a plan year must provide notification of the endangered or critical status to participants
and beneficiaries, the bargaining parties, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation ( "PBGC" ) , and the

Secretary of Labor. Such notice must be provided not later than 30 days after the date of the certification.

The notice requirement also applies to a plan sponsor that elects to be in critical status under the special
rule described in section 432 ( b ) (4 ) . If a plan sponsor elects to be in critical status under the special rule
described in section 432( b ) (4 ) , it must notify the Secretary of Treasury of such election not later than 30

days after the date of certification.

In the case of a plan that would be in endangered status if not for the special rule described in section
432 ( b ) (5 ) , the plan sponsor must provide notification to the bargaining parties and the PBGC that the plan
would be in endangered status if not for the special rule.

In the case of a plan that is projected to be in critical status in any of the 5 succeeding plan years ( but not
for the current plan year) and the plan sponsor has not made an election to be in critical status for the plan
year, the plan sponsor must provide notification of the projected critical status to the PBGC not later than
30 days after the date of certification.

The Secretary of Treasury and Secretary of Labor have prescribed a model notice to satisfy the notification

requirements described above. The model notice can be found at the Department of Labor website :

www.dol.gov /ebsa/criticalstatusnotices.html.

Because the Plan is in criticaland declining status for the 2018 Plan Year, the Board of Trustees is

required to provide notificationofcriticalstatus to coveredparticipants and beneficiaries, bargaining
parties, the PBGC, and the Secretary of the Labor within 30 days following the date of the certification (no
later than August 26, 2018) .

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2018 /I It'Tc3irio
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2. Certification Explanation

This section of the report includes explanations of the different certification results. Explanations are shown

separately for endangered status, critical status, critical and declining status, and making scheduled progress to
the funding improvement or rehabilitation plan ( if applicable ) .

EndangeredStatus

Under section 432 ( c ) , the sponsor of a multiemployerplan in endangered status must adopt a funding
improvement plan to enable the plan to attain certain funding benchmarks.

Under section 432 ( b ) ( 1 ) , a plan is in "endangered" status for the plan year if it is not in critical status ( as

defined in section 432 ( b ) ( 2 ) ) and if at least one of two following tests is met. If both tests are met, the plan
is considered to be in "seriously endangered" status. See Exhibit 1 for applicable calculations.

• Section 432 ( b ) ( 1 ) (A ) : its funded percentage is less than 80%; or

• Section 432 ( b ) ( 1 ) ( B ) : it is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in its funding
standard account in the current plan year or succeeding 6 plan years, taking into account any
extensions of amortization periods under section 431 (d ) .

Notwithstanding the above, under a special rule in section 432 ( b ) ( 5 ) , a plan is not in endangered status for
the current plan year if the plan actuary certifies that the plan is projected, as of the end of the tenth plan
year ending after the current plan year, to have a funded percentage that is at least 80% and no projected
funding deficiencies for the tenth plan year and succeeding six plan years. This special rule applies only to
plans that were in the "green zone" in the preceding plan year. In other words, under the special rule, if a

plan was in the green zone for the preceding plan year, and it is projected to be in the green zone at the
end of the tenth succeeding plan year, it is considered to be in the green zone for the current plan year.

The Plan is in criticaland declining status for the 2018 Plan Year. Therefore, it is not in endangered status

for the 2018 Plan Year.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2018
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2. Certification Explanation

Critical Status

Under section 432 (e ) , the sponsor of a multiemployerplan in critical status must adopt a rehabilitation plan
to enable the plan to emerge from critical status within a given tinnefranne or, under certain circumstances,
to avoid or forestall insolvency.

Under section 432 ( b ) ( 2 ) , a plan is in "critical" status for the plan year if at least one of four following tests
are met. See Exhibit 2 for applicable calculations.

• Section 432 ( b ) ( 2 ) (A ) : the plan's funded percentage is less than 65% and the plan is projected to go
insolvent in the current or next 6 plan years;

• Section 432 ( b ) ( 2 ) ( B ) : the plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in the current
or next 3 plan years ( current or next 4 plan years if the funded percentage is less than 65% ) ,

disregarding any extension of amortization periods under section 431(d ) ;

• Section 432 ( b ) ( 2 ) (C) : the plan's normal cost for the plan year plus interest on the unfunded accrued

liability exceeds the present value of reasonably anticipated employer contributions for the plan
year, the present value of non-forfeitable benefits for inactive participants exceeds the present
value of non-forfeitable benefits for active participants, and the plan is projected to have an

accumulated funding deficiency in the current or next 4 plan years, disregarding any extension of
amortization periods under section 431 ( d ) ; or

• Section 432 ( b ) ( 2 ) ( D ) : the plan is projected to go insolvent in the current or next 4 plan years.

The Plan is in criticalstatus for the 2018 Plan Year (prior to testing for criticaland declining status)
because:

a) It was certified in criticalstatus for the 2010 Plan Year and has not emerged from criticalstatus;
and,

b) It has a projected funding deficiency in the current or next 3 plan years.

Election to be in Critical Status

Under section 432 ( b ) (4 ) , the sponsor of a nnultiemployer plan that is not in critical status for the current

plan year but that is projected to be in critical status in any of the next 5 plan years may elect to be in

critical status for the current plan year. The election must be made not later than 30 days after the date of
the certification of status.

The Plan is in criticalstatus for the 2018 Plan Year (prior to testing for criticaland declining status) .

Therefore, the rule under section 432(b)(4) to elect to be in criticalstatus does not apply.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2018 kftrizo'n
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2. Certification Explanation

Critical and Declining Status

Under section 432 ( e ) (9 ) , the sponsor of a multiemployer plan in critical and declining status may suspend
benefits which the sponsor deems appropriate, including certain benefits that would otherwise be

protected, if the benefit suspensionswould enable the plan to avoid insolvency.

Under section 432 ( b ) ( 6 ) , a plan is in "critical and declining" status for the plan year if it is in critical status
and it is projected to go insolvent within the current or next 14 plan years. The solvency projection period
is the current or next 19 plan years if the plan's ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds

2 to 1 or if its funded percentage is less than 80%. See Exhibit 4 for applicable calculations.

For purposes of determining whether a plan is in critical and declining status, projections by the plan
actuary shall assume that each contributingemployer is currently in compliance with the adopted
rehabilitation plan and will continue to be in compliance. In other words, projections by the plan actuary
shall reflect future contribution rate increasesfrom the adopted rehabilitation plan, even if those increases
are scheduled after the expiration of the collective bargaining agreements currently in effect.

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2018 Plan Year because it is projected to go insolvent in
the current or next 19 plan years. Specifically, the Plan is projected to go insolvent in the plan year
beginning May 1, 2033. Because the Plan's ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds 2
to 1, the applicable solvencyprojection period is the current and next 19 plan years.

ScheduledProgress

Under section 432 ( b ) (3 ) (A ) ( ii ) , in the case of a plan which is in a funding improvement or rehabilitation

period, the plan actuary shall certify whetherthe plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the
requirements of its adopted funding improvement or rehabilitation plan.

The Board of Trustees has determined, based on reasonable actuarialassumptions and upon exhaustion

ofall reasonable measures, that the Plan cannot reasonably be expected to emergefrom criticalstatus

by the end of the rehabilitationperiod. Therefore, as described in section 432(e) (3) (A)(ii) of the Code, the
Rehabilitation Plan consistsofactions to forestall possible insolvency.

As the Board of Trustees has taken significant actions to forestall possible insolvency, and the Plan

continues to pay its full benefit obligations, the Plan is making scheduledprogress in meeting the

requirements of its adopted Rehabilitation Plan.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2018 /11r) rizoli
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3. Certification Calculations

The following tables summarize the key measures that were used in performing the certification of status.
All figures below were determined under the methods prescribed by section 432(b ) ( 3 ) ( B ) of the Code.

Projections of assets and liabilities were based on data, results, assumptions and methods, and plan
provisions that were used in the Plan's actuarial valuation as of May 1, 2017. See the description of the
actuarial basis ( later in this report) for more information.

Exhibit 1 below summarizes the key measures used in determining whetheror not the Plan is in

endangered status for the current plan year. The exhibit shows the basic tests for determining endangered
status under PPA, as defined in section 432 ( b ) ( 1 ) of the Code, and calculations required under the special
rule under MPRA, as defined in section 432 ( b ) ( 5 ) of the Code, as applicable. See Exhibit 3 for a projection
of the funding standard account ( in other words, projected credit balances and funding deficiencies ) .

Exhibit 1 — Endangered Status Tests

Section 432(b)(1): Endangered Status Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2018

Section 432( b ) ( 1 ) (A ) measures :

Valuation interest rate 7.00%

Actuarial value of assets $ 134,469,344
Actuarial accrued liability under unit credit cost method $ 256,924,220
Funded percentage [threshold = 80.0%] 52.3%

Section 432( b ) ( 1 ) ( B ) measures :

First projected funding deficiency within current or next six plan years 4/30/2019

Reflecting extensions ofamortization periodsundersection 431 (d)

Section 432(b)(5): SpecialRule Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2018

Certification status for precedingplan year Critical and Declining
Certification status for current plan year disregardingspecial rule Critical and Declining

The special rule undersection 432(b) (5) does not apply.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2018 Horizon
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3. Certification Calculations

Exhibit 2 summarizes the key measures used in determining whetheror not the Plan is in critical status for
the current plan year. The exhibit shows the basic tests for determining critical status under PPA, as

defined in section 432 ( b ) ( 2 ) of the Code. Also shown is informationabout whether the Plan is projected to
be in critical status for the succeeding 5 plan years, and therefore eligible to elect to be in critical status for
the current plan year under MPRA, as defined in section 432( b ) (4 ) . See Exhibit 3 for a projection of the

funding standard account ( in other words, projected credit balancesand funding deficiencies) .

Exhibit 2 — Critical Status Tests

Section 432(b)(2): Critical Status Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2018

Section 432( b ) ( 2) ( A ) measures :

Funded percentage [threshold = 65.0%] 52.3%

First projected date of insolvencywithin current or next six plan years None

Section 432( b ) ( 2) ( B ) measures :

Funded percentage [threshold = 65.0%] 52.3%

First projected funding deficiency within current or next four plan years 4/30/2019

Disregarding extensions ofamortization periodsundersection 431 (d)

Section 432( b ) ( 2) ( C ) measures :

Normal cost ( unit credit cost method, with interest to end of plan year) $ 3,344,676
Interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability to end of plan year 8,571,841

Expected contributions during plan year (with interest to end of plan year) 7,046,200
Present value of non-forfeitable benefits for active participants 54,571,846
Present value of non-forfeitable benefits for inactive participants 195,632,497
First projected funding deficiency within current or next four plan years 4/30/2019

Disregarding extensions ofamortization periodsundersection 431 (d)

Section 432( b ) ( 2) ( D ) measures :

First projected date of insolvencywithin current or next four plan years None

Section 43204(4): Election to be in Critical Status Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2018

Plan Year Projected

Projectedstatus certifications : Beginning Status

Current plan year 5/1/2018 Critical

First succeeding plan year 5/1/2019 Critical

Second succeeding plan year 5/1/2020 Critical

Third succeeding plan year 5/1/2021 Critical

Fourth succeeding plan year 5/1/2022 Critical

Fifth succeeding plan year 5/1/2023 Critical

The Plan is in criticalstatusfor the currentplan year.
As a result, the election to be in criticalstatus does notapply.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2018 /Worizoñ
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3. Certification Calculations

Exhibit 3 shows the projected funding percentage and projected funding standard account ( in other words, projected credit balancesand

funding deficiencies) for the current and succeeding 6 plan years. Figures for the prior plan year are shown for reference.

Exhibit 3 — Projection of Funded Percentage andFunding Standard Account

Prior Current Current + 1 Current +2 Current + 3 Current +4 Current + 5 Current + 6

Plan year beginning 5/1/2017 5/1/2018 5/1/2019 5/1/2020 5/1/2021 5/1/2022 5/1/2023 5/1/2024

Plan year ending 4/30/2018 4/30/2019 4/30/2020 4/30/2021 4/30/2022 4/30/2023 4/30/2024 4/30/2025
Valuation interest rate 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Funded percentage

Actuarial value of assets 144,923,360 134,469,344 127,444,615 123,789,010 119,340,693 113,750,653 107,513,045 100,764,911
Actuarial accrued liability (unit credit method ) 256,112,428 256,924,220 257,324,225 257,280,953 256,803,367 255,840,221 254,360,765 252,552,786

Funded percentage 56.5% 52.3% 49.5% 48.1% 46.4% 44.4% 42.2% 39.8%

Funding standard account

Charges

(a ) Prior year funding deficiency, if any _ 1,269,396 13,617,288 25,381,417 37,273,629 49,132,901 61,368,923 73,444,891

(b ) Employer's normal cost for plan year 3,158,827 3,125,865 3,094,969 3,121,354 3,146,143 3,217,050 3,283,259 3,327,393

(c ) Amortizationcharges as of valuation date

( 1 ) Bases for which extensions do not apply 22,676,905 21,174,947 20,090,416 18,679,617 18,155,943 17,907,738 17,137,329 16,501,882

(2 ) Funding waivers - - - -

(3 ) Bases for which extensions apply _ _ _ _

(d ) Interestas applicable to end of plan year 1,808,501 1,789,915 2,576,187 3,302,767 4,100,300 4,918,038 5,725,266 6,529,192

(e ) Total charges 27,644,233 27,360,123 39,378,860 50,485,155 62,676,015 75,175,727 87,514,777 99,803,358

Credits

(f) Prior year credit balance, if any 11,920,461 -

(g ) Employer contributions 6,709,053 6,807,923 7,053,919 7,787,692 8,038,764 8,289,108 8,537,870 8,789,838

(h ) Amortizationcredits as of valuation date 6,258,537 6,258,537 6,258,539 4,814,266 4,881,302 4,885,586 4,890,833 4,892,436

( i ) Interestas applicable to end of plan year 1,486,786 676,375 684,985 609,568 623,048 632,110 641,183 650,115

(j ) Full funding limitation credit - - -

(k ) Waived funding deficiencyor other credits

( I ) Total credits 26,374,837 13,742,835 13,997,443 13,211,526 13,543,114 13,806,804 14,069,886 14,332,389

(m) Credit balance

(n ) Funding deficiency 1,269,396 13,617,288 25,381,417 37,273,629 49,132,901 61,368,923 73,444,891 85,470,969

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2018 /

1

-t6rIzon
8



4. Actuarial Basis

Exhibit 4 summarizes the key measures used in determining whetheror not the Plan is in critical and

declining status. For purposes of determining whether a plan is in critical and declining status,
projections by the plan actuary shall assume that each contributingemployer currently in compliance
with the adopted rehabilitation plan will continue to be in compliance.

Exhibit 4 — Critical andDeclining Status Tests

Section 432(b)(6) : Criticaland Declining Status Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2018

Certificationstatus Critical

Numberof inactive participants 2,641

Numberof active participants 891

Ratio of inactive particpants to active participants 3.0

Funded percentage ( threshold = 80.0% ) 52.3%

Solvency projection period (years ) Current and next 19 years

Projected date of insolvency Projected insolvency on or before 4/30/2034

Plan Year Employer Benefit Operating Net Investment Ending Market

Ending Contributions Payments Expenses Return Value of Assets

PY 4/30/2018 $ 6,709,053 $ ( 18,113,297 ) $ (777,809 ) $ 12,150,918 $ 133,998,855

CV 4/30/2019 6,807,923 ( 19,272,566 ) (949,043 ) 8,910,441 129,495,610
1 4/30/2020 7,053,919 ( 19,676,985 ) (968,024 ) 8,589,005 124,493,525
2 4/30/2021 7,787,692 ( 20,101,602 ) (987,385 ) 8,249,001 119,441,231
3 4/30/2022 8,038,764 ( 20,544,321 ) ( 1,007,133 ) 7,887,942 113,816,483
4 4/30/2023 8,289,108 ( 21,031,193 ) ( 1,027,275 ) 7,485,226 107,532,349

5 4/30/2024 8,537,870 ( 21,296,450 ) ( 1,047,821 ) 7,044,040 100,769,988
6 4/30/2025 8,789,838 ( 21,715,475 ) (1,068,777 ) 6,564,095 93,339,669
7 4/30/2026 8,785,979 ( 22,019,147 ) ( 1,090,152 ) 6,032,461 85,048,810
8 4/30/2027 8,788,849 ( 22,376,221 ) (1,111,955 ) 5,438,940 75,788,423
9 4/30/2028 8,787,365 ( 22,390,635 ) (1,134,195 ) 4,789,378 65,840,336

10 4/30/2029 8,788,651 ( 22,485,578 ) (1,156,879 ) 4,088,940 55,075,470
11 4/30/2030 8,788,651 (22,427,931 ) (1,180,017 ) 3,336,608 43,592,781
12 4/30/2031 8,788,651 (22,320,927 ) (1,203,617 ) 2,535,738 31,392,626
13 4/30/2032 8,788,651 (22,139,566 ) (1,227,689 ) 1,687,233 18,501,255
14 4/30/2033 8,788,651 (22,054,059 ) (1,252,243 ) 786,970 4,770,574

15 4/30/2034 8,788,651 (21,817,088 ) (1,277,288 )
-

(9,535,151 )

16 4/30/2035 8,788,651 (21,515,453 ) (1,302,834 )
-

(23,564,787 )

17 4/30/2036 8,788,651 (21,263,512 ) (1,328,890 )
-

(37,368,538 )

18 4/30/2037 8,788,651 (20,930,229 ) (1,355,468 )
-

(50,865,584 )

19 4/30/2038 8,788,651 (20,634,308 ) (1,382,577 )
-

(64,093,818 )

= precedi ng plan yea r; "Cy" = current plan year

The contributions in the exhibit include EWL payments of $350,256 in all plan years
ending 4/ 30 through 4/30 /2038.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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4. Actuarial Basis

As required under section 432 ( b ) ( 3 ) ( B ) of the Code, this certification is based on actuarial projections for
the current and succeeding plan years for the current value of Plan assets and Plan liabilities related to
participants and beneficiaries covered under the Plan. The projections are based on reasonable
actuarial estimates, assumptions, and methods that ( except as noted below ) offer the actuary's best
estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.

Most RecentActuarial Valuation

For this certification for the 2018 Plan Year, projections of Plan liabilities are based on the actuarial
valuation as of May 1, 2017, as set forth in the report dated December 5, 2017. The actuarial

assumptions and methods used in that actuarial valuation, including a valuation interest rate

assumption of 7.00%, are the same as those used in this certification. Please refer to the May 1, 2017
actuarial valuation report for a summary of applicable data, assumptions, methods, and plan provisions.

The demographic actuarial assumptions used in the actuarial valuation and this certification were

developed based on a review of past experience and anticipated future experience for the Plan, given
the particular characteristics of the Plan's participant population. The valuation interest rate was
selected based consideration of the Plan's asset allocation, past experience, discussionswith the Plan's

investment advisor, and the results of the 2017 edition of the Survey of Capital Market Assumptions by
Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC.

Projection of Plan Assets

The actuarial value of assets was projected to each succeeding plan year, as required under this

certification, by assuming that investment return on the underlying market value of assets will equal the
valuation interest rate assumption of 7.00% for each year in the future. The preliminary estimate of the
market value of assets as of April 30, 2018 was provided by the Plan's auditor.

Projection of Future Work Levels and Contributions

The projection of Plan assets is also based on a projection of covered employment levels and employer
contributions for current and succeeding plan years. The projection of covered employment levels is

based on information provided in good faith by the Board of Trustees. It was assumed that the number
of active participants and annual weeks worked per active participant would remain level in future years
and equal the levels reported in the actuarial valuation as of May 1, 2017, except for the exclusion of
active participants employed by Kellogg'swhich withdrew from the Plan during the 2017 Plan Year.

The projected weekly employer contribution rates reflect the amounts agreed to in collective bargaining
agreements in effect as of May 1, 2018. Projections of employer contributions for purposes of
determining critical and declining status, however, assume that each contributingemployer currently in

compliance with the adopted rehabilitation plan will continue to be in compliance during the current
and succeeding plan years.

Projection of Plan Liabilities

The projection of Plan liabilities was performed using an open-group, roll -forward technique. Each year,
the liability of the Plan is assumed to increase due to a decrease in the period of discounting and

decrease by the value of expected benefit payments made to participants. Additionally, Plan liabilities
are assumed to increase each year by the amount of benefits accrued by active participants and

anticipated operating expenses ( Normal Cost ) .

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2018 Altrizo'n

10



4. Actuarial Basis

For projection purposes, hypothetical new entrants were added to the population to achieve the

expected level of projected industry activity, which was developed based on informationprovided by
the Board of Trustees. The demographic characteristics of the assumed new entrants were developed
based on a review of new participants under the Plan in recent years.

Pension ReliefAct of2010

Projections of the funding standard account and actuarial value of assets for the current and each

succeeding plan year reflect the relief provisions of the Pension Relief Act of 2010 as adopted by the Board
of Trustees.

Local 734 Pension Plan --
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2018 ,FI6wo'n
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Actuarial Certification of Plan Status

Plan Name: Local 734 Pension Plan

[IN / PN : 51 -6040136 / 001

Plan Sponsor: Trustees of the Local 734 Pension Plan
6643 North Northwest Highway I Chicago, IL 60631

I ( 773 ) 594-2810

Plan Year : Beginning May 1, 2018 and Ending April 30, 2019

Certification • Critical and Declining Status
Results : • Making scheduled progress toward Rehabilitation Plan

This is the annual certification by the Plan Actuary as required under section 432 ( b ) of the Internal Revenue

Code (the "Code" ) for the above-named multiemployer plan (the "Plan" ) and plan year (the "Plan Year") .

For the Plan Year, the Plan is in critical and declining status.

Under the terms of the rehabilitation plan in place as of May 1, 2018, we further certify, that the Plan is

making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of the rehabilitation plan. The Plan cannot

reasonably be expected to emerge from critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period, though the
Board of Trustees has taken significant actions to forestall possible insolvency, and the Plan continues to pay
its full benefit obligations.

This certification was performed based upon actuarial projections of assets and liabilities for the current and

succeeding plan years, as described under section 432 ( b ) ( 3 ) ( B ) . These projections are based on reasonable
actuarial estimates, assumptions, and methods that offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under
the Plan. The projected Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the Plan Year was determined based on a

projection of the actuarial valuation of the Plan as of May 1, 2017. The projections of Plan assets are based
on the preliminary audited market value of assets of the Plan as of April 30, 2018, provided by the Plan's

auditor, and the assumption that future net investment returns will be 7.0% per year, beginning May 1, 2018.

This certification is also based on projections of industry activity, including future covered employment and
contribution levels, which are based on informationprovided in good faith by the Plan Sponsor. This
certification assumes that the current terms of the collective bargaining agreements under which
contributions are made to the Plan will remain in effect for all succeeding plan years. This certification
reflects the decision by the Board of Trustees to apply special funding relief rules as permitted under the
Pension Relief Act of 2010.

To the best of my knowledge, the actuarial assumptions and methods used in the preparation of this
certification comply with all applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice.

Certified by :

Stanley I. oldfarb, FSA, EA, MAAA
Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC Phone Number : ( 240 ) 247 -4600
8601 Georgia Avenue, Suite 700 Enrollment Number : 17-03401
Silver Spring, MD 20910 Date: July 27, 2018
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Purpose and Actuarial Statement

This report provides the status certification of the Local 734 Pension Plan (the "Plan" ) as required under
section 432(b ) (3 ) of the Internal Revenue Code ( the "Code" ) for the plan year beginning May 1, 2019 ( the
"2019 Plan Year") .

Under section 432( b ) (3 ) of the Code, the plan actuary of a multiemployerpension plan is required to certify
the plan's status (endangered, seriously endangered, critical, critical and declining, or none of the above) to
the Secretary of the Treasury and the plan sponsor no later than the 90th day of the plan year. For plans
that were certified as in endangered or critical status for the previous plan year and have begun either the

funding improvement or rehabilitation period ( respectively ) , the plan actuary must also certify whether the

plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its funding improvement or
rehabilitation plan.

In preparing this report, we have relied upon information and data provided to us by the Board of Trustees
of the Local 734 Pension Plan, the Fund administrator, and other persons or organizations designated by
the Board of Trustees. We did not perform an audit of the financial and participant census data provided to
us, but we have reviewed the data for reasonableness for the purpose of the certification. We have relied
on all of the information provided, including plan provisions and asset information, as complete and

accurate.

In our opinion, all methods, assumptions and calculations used in this certification are in accordance with
requirements of the Code and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( "ERISA" ) , as

amended by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ("PPA") , the Pension Relief Act of 2010 ( "PRA 2010" ) , and

the MultiemployerPension Reform Act of 2014 ( "MPRA" ) . Further, in our opinion, the procedures followed
and presentation of results are in conformitywith generally accepted actuarial principles and practices.

This report is based on actuarial calculations that require assumptions about future events. We believe
that the assumptions and methods used in this report are reasonable and appropriate for the purposes for
which they have been used. However, other assumptions and methods could also be reasonable and could
result in materially different results. The Board of Trustees was responsible for the selection of the
actuarial cost and asset valuation methods for purposes of this certification. The Board of Trustees also

provided information regarding the levels of projected industry activity and future contribution levels,
which was used in performing the actuarial projections required for this certification.

The undersigned consultants of Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC with actuarial credentials meet the
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions contained
herein. There is no relationship between the Board of Trustees of the Local 734 Pension Plan and Horizon
Actuarial Services, LLC that affects our objectivity.

ts/
Stanley I. Goldfarb, FSA, EA, MAAA J sep R. Porten

Actuary & Managing Consultant Sen r Consultant

Kenneth N.N. Densmore, ASA, EA, MAAA

Consulting Actuary
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1. Certification Results

Certification Results

Under section 432( b ) ( 3 ) of the Code, the plan actuary of a multiennployer pension plan is required to
perform an annual certification to the Secretary of the Treasury and the plan sponsor. The certification
must be made no later than the 90th day of the plan year. There are two parts to the certification :

• Section 432( b ) ( 3 ) (A ) ( i ) : whetheror not the plan is in endangered status for such plan year, or would
be in endangered status if not for a special rule; whether or not the plan is or will be in critical
status for such plan year or for any of the succeeding 5 plan years; and whetheror not the plan is or
will be in critical and declining status for such plan year, and

• Section 432( b ) ( 3 ) (A ) ( ii ) : in the case of a plan which is in a funding improvement or rehabilitation

period, whetheror not the plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of
its funding improvement or rehabilitation plan.

The key results for the certification for the 2019 Plan Year are summarized below.

Section 432(b)(3): Annual Certification by Plan Actuary — Certification Results

Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2019

Section 432(b) (3) (A) ( i ) : Certification Status Critical and Declining

Section 432( b) ( 1) : The Plan is not in endangered status for the current plan year.
Section 432( b) ( 5 ) : The special rule under section 432( b ) (5) does not apply for the current plan year.
Section 432( b ) ( 2 ) : The Plan is in critical status for the current plan year.
Section 432( b ) (4) : The special rule under section 432( b ) (4) does not apply for the current plan year.
Section 432( b ) ( 6) : The Plan is in critical and declining status for the current plan year.

Section 432(b) ( 3) (A) ( ii ) : ScheduledProgress Making ScheduledProgress

As shown above, the Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2019 Plan Year.

As the Board of Trusteeshas taken actions to forestall possible insolvency, and the Plan continues pay its

full benefit obligations, the Plan is making scheduledprogress in meeting the requirements of its adopted
Rehabilitation Plan.

Explanations of the certification results and the key calculations used in performing the certification are
included in later sections of this report.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2019
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1. Certification Results

Notice Requirements

Under section 432( b ) ( 3 ) ( D ) of the Code, the sponsor of a multiemployer plan that is certified in endangered
or critical status for a plan year must provide notification of the endangered or critical status to participants
and beneficiaries, the bargaining parties, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation ( "PBGC" ) , and the

Secretary of Labor. Such notice must be provided not later than 30 days after the date of the certification.

The notice requirement also applies to a plan sponsor that elects to be in critical status under the special
rule described in section 432 ( b) (4 ) . If a plan sponsor elects to be in critical status under the special rule
described in section 432 ( b ) (4 ) , it must notify the Secretary of Treasury of such election not later than 30

days after the date of certification.

In the case of a plan that would be in endangered status if not for the special rule described in section
432( b ) ( 5 ) , the plan sponsor must provide notification to the bargaining parties and the PBGC that the plan
would be in endangered status if not for the special rule.

In the case of a plan that is projected to be in critical status in any of the 5 succeeding plan years ( but not
for the current plan year ) and the plan sponsor has not made an election to be in critical status for the plan
year, the plan sponsor must provide notification of the projected critical status to the PBGC not later than
30 days after the date of certification.

The Secretary of Treasury and Secretary of Labor have prescribed a model notice to satisfy the notification

requirements described above. The model notice can be found at the Department of Labor website :

https ://www.dol.gov /agencies /ebsa/about -ebsa/our-activities/public-disclosure/critical -status-notices.

Because the Plan is in criticaland declining status for the 2019 Plan Year, the Board of Trustees is

required to provide notificationofcriticalstatus to covered participants and beneficiaries, bargaining
parties, the PBGC, and the Secretary of the Labor within 30 daysfollowing the date of the certification (no
later than August 22, 2019) .

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2019 mri
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2. Certification Explanation

This section of the report includes explanations of the different certification results. Explanations are shown

separately for endangered status, critical status, critical and declining status, and making scheduled progress to
the funding improvement or rehabilitation plan ( if applicable ) .

EndangeredStatus

Under section 432 ( c ) , the sponsor of a nnultiemployer plan in endangered status must adopt a funding
improvement plan to enable the plan to attain certain funding benchmarks.

Under section 432 ( b ) ( 1 ) , a plan is in "endangered" status for the plan year if it is not in critical status ( as

defined in section 432 ( b ) ( 2 ) ) and if at least one of two following tests is met. If both tests are met, the plan
is considered to be in "seriously endangered" status. See Exhibit 1 for applicable calculations.

• Section 432( b ) ( 1 ) (A ) : its funded percentage is less than 80%; or

• Section 432( b ) ( 1 ) ( B ) : it is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in its funding
standard account in the current plan year or succeeding 6 plan years, taking into account any
extensions of amortization periods under section 431( d ) .

Notwithstanding the above, under a special rule in section 432 ( b ) ( 5 ) , a plan is not in endangered status for
the current plan year if the plan actuary certifies that the plan is projected, as of the end of the tenth plan
year ending after the current plan year, to have a funded percentage that is at least 80% and no projected
funding deficiencies for the tenth plan year and succeeding six plan years. This special rule applies only to
plans that were in the "green zone" in the preceding plan year. In other words, under the special rule, if a

plan was in the green zone for the preceding plan year, and it is projected to be in the green zone at the
end of the tenth succeeding plan year, it is considered to be in the green zone for the current plan year.

The Plan is in criticaland declining status for the 2019 Plan Year. Therefore, it is not in endangered status

for the 2019 Plan Year.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2019
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2. Certification Explanation

Critical Status

Under section 432( e ) , the sponsor of a multiemployerplan in critical status must adopt a rehabilitation plan
to enable the plan to emerge from critical status within a given timeframeor, under certain circumstances,
to avoid or forestall insolvency.

Under section 432( b ) (2 ) , a plan is in "critical" status for the plan year if at least one of four following tests
are met. See Exhibit 2 for applicable calculations.

• Section 432( b) (2 ) (A ) : the plan's funded percentage is less than 65% and the plan is projected to go
insolvent in the current or next 6 plan years;

• Section 432( b) (2 ) ( B) : the plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in the current
or next 3 plan years (current or next 4 plan years if the funded percentage is less than 65% ) ,

disregarding any extension of amortization periods under section 431( d ) ;

• Section 432( b) (2 ) ( C ) : the plan's normal cost for the plan year plus interest on the unfunded accrued

liability exceeds the present value of reasonably anticipated employer contributions for the plan
year, the present value of non-forfeitable benefits for inactive participants exceeds the present
value of non-forfeitable benefits for active participants, and the plan is projected to have an

accumulated funding deficiency in the current or next 4 plan years, disregarding any extension of
amortization periods under section 431(d ) ; or

• Section 432( b) (2 ) ( D ) : the plan is projected to go insolvent in the current or next 4 plan years.

The Plan is in critical status for the 2019 Plan Year (prior to testing forcriticaland declining status)
because:

a) It was certified in critical status for the 2010 Plan Year and has not emerged from criticalstatus;
and,

b) It has a projected funding deficiency in the current or next 3 plan years.

Election to be in Critical Status

Under section 432( b ) (4 ), the sponsor of a multiennployer plan that is not in critical status for the current

plan year but that is projected to be in critical status in any of the next 5 plan years may elect to be in

critical status for the current plan year. The election must be made not later than 30 days after the date of
the certification of status.

The Plan is in critical status for the 2019 Plan Year (prior to testing for criticaland declining status) .

Therefore, the rule under section 432(b)(4) to elect to be in criticalstatus does not apply.

Local 734 Pension Plan fz
--
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2. Certification Explanation

Critical and Declining Status

Under section 432 ( e ) (9 ) , the sponsor of a multiemployerplan in critical and declining status may suspend
benefits which the sponsor deems appropriate, including certain benefits that would otherwise be

protected, if the benefit suspensionswould enable the plan to avoid insolvency.

Under section 432 ( b ) ( 6 ) , a plan is in "critical and declining" status for the plan year if it is in critical status
and it is projected to go insolvent within the current or next 14 plan years. The solvency projection period
is the current or next 19 plan years if the plan's ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds

2 to 1 or if its funded percentage is less than 80%. See Exhibit 4 for applicable calculations.

For purposes of determining whether a plan is in critical and declining status, projections by the plan
actuary shall assume that each contributing employer is currently in compliance with the adopted
rehabilitation plan and will continue to be in compliance. In other words, projections by the plan actuary
shall reflect future contribution rate increasesfrom the adopted rehabilitation plan, even if those increases
are scheduled after the expiration of the collective bargaining agreements currently in effect.

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2019 Plan Year becauseit is projected to go insolvent in
the current or next 19 plan years. Specifically, the Plan is projected to go insolvent in the plan year
beginning May 1, 2035. Because the Plan's ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds 2

to 1, the applicable solvencyprojection period is the current and next 19 plan years.

ScheduledProgress

Under section 432 ( b ) ( 3 ) (A ) ( ii ) , in the case of a plan which is in a funding improvement or rehabilitation

period, the plan actuary shall certifywhether the plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the

requirements of its adopted funding improvement or rehabilitation plan.

The Board of Trusteeshas determined, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon exhaustion

ofall reasonable measures, that the Plan cannot reasonably be expected to emerge from criticalstatus

by the end of the rehabilitationperiod. Therefore, as described in section 432(e) (3) (A)(ii) of the Code, the
Rehabilitation Plan consistsofactions to forestall possible insolvency.

As the Board of Trustees has taken significant actions to forestall possible insolvency, and the Plan

continues to pay its full benefitobligations, the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the

requirements of its adopted Rehabilitation Plan.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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3. Certification Calculations

The following tables summarize the key measures that were used in performing the certification of status.
All figures below were determined under the methods prescribed by section 432( b ) ( 3 ) ( B ) of the Code.

Projections of assets and liabilities were based on data, results, assumptions and methods, and plan
provisions were used in the Plan's actuarial valuation as of May 1, 2018 adjusted to reflect demographic
experience demographic experience for the year-ended April 30, 2019 and the updated rehabilitation plan
effective September 2, 2019. See the description of the actuarial basis ( later in this report) for more
information.

Exhibit 1 below summarizes the key measures used in determining whetheror not the Plan is in

endangered status for the current plan year. The exhibit shows the basic tests for determining endangered
status under PPA, as defined in section 432 ( b) ( 1 ) of the Code, and calculations required under the special
rule under MPRA, as defined in section 432 ( b) ( 5 ) of the Code, as applicable. See Exhibit 3 for a projection
of the funding standard account ( in other words, projected credit balances and funding deficiencies ) .

Exhibit 1 — Endangered Status Tests

Section432(b)(1) : EndangeredStatus Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2019

Section 432( b ) ( 1) (A ) measures:

Valuation interest rate 7.00%

Actuarial value of assets $ 127,755,403
Actuarial accrued liability under unit credit cost method $ 246,339,103

Funded percentage [threshold = 80.0%] 51.8%

Section 432( b ) ( 1) ( B ) measures:

First projected funding deficiency within current or next six plan years 4/30/2020

Reflecting extensionsofamortization periods under section 431(d)

Section432(b)(5) : SpecialRule Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2019

Certification status for preceding plan year Critical and Declining
Certification status for current plan year disregarding special rule Critical and Declining

The specialrule under section 432(b)(5) does not apply.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2019
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3. Certification Calculations

Exhibit 2 summarizes the key measures used in determining whetheror not the Plan is in critical status for
the current plan year. The exhibit shows the basic tests for determining critical status under PPA, as

defined in section 432( b ) ( 2 ) of the Code. Also shown is information about whether the Plan is projected to
be in critical status for the succeeding 5 plan years, and thereforeeligible to elect to be in critical status for
the current plan year under MPRA, as defined in section 432( b ) (4 ) . See Exhibit 3 for a projection of the
funding standard account ( in other words, projected credit balancesand funding deficiencies) .

Exhibit 2 — Critical Status Tests

Section432(b)(2): Critical Status Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2019

Section 432( b ) ( 2 ) (A ) measures:

Funded percentage [threshold = 65.0%] 51.8%

First projected date of insolvency within current or next six plan years None

Section 432( b ) ( 2 ) ( B ) measures:

Funded percentage [threshold = 65.0%] 51.8%

First projected funding deficiency within current or next four plan years 4/30/2020

Disregardingextensionsofamortization periods undersection431(d)

Section 432( b ) ( 2 ) ( C) measures:

Normal cost ( unit credit cost method, with interest to end of plan year) $ 3,117,640
Interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability to end of plan year 8,300,859

Expected contributions during plan year (with interest to end of plan year) 7,002,761
Presentvalue of non -forfeitablebenefits for active participants 50,263,591
Presentvalue of non -forfeitablebenefits for inactive participants 190,162,844

First projected funding deficiency within current or next four plan years 4/30/2020

Disregardingextensionsof amortization periods undersection431(d)

Section 432( b ) ( 2 ) ( D) measures:

First projected date of insolvency within current or next four plan years None

Section432(b)(4): Election to be in Critical Status Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2019

Plan Year Projected

Projected status certifications : Beginning Status

Current plan year 5/1/2019 Critical

First succeedingplan year 5/1/2020 Critical
Second succeedingplan year 5/1/2021 Critical
Third succeedingplan year 5/1/2022 Critical
Fourth succeedingplan year 5/1/2023 Critical
Fifth succeedingplan year 5/1/2024 Critical

The Plan is in critical status for the current plan year.
As a result, the election to be in criticalstatus does not apply.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2019 A o
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3. Certification Calculations

Exhibit 3 shows the projected funding percentage and projected funding standard account ( in other words, projected credit balances and

funding deficiencies) for the current and succeeding 6 plan years. Figures for the prior plan year are shown for reference.

Exhibit 3 —Projection of Funded Percentage and Funding Standard Account

Prior Current Current +1 Current +2 Current +3 Current + 4 Current +5 Current +6

Plan year beginning 5/1/2018 5/1/2019 5/1/2020 5/1/2021 5/1/2022 5/1/2023 5/1/2024 5/1/2025
Plan year ending 4/30/2019 4/30/2020 4/30/2021 4/30/2022 4/30/2023 4/30/2024 4/30/2025 4/30/2026
Valuation interest rate 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Funded percentage

Actuarial value of assets 134,446,190 127,755,403 122,534,459 116,876,904 110,292,029 104,522,142 98,515,805 92,117,765
Actuarial accrued liability (unit credit method ) 262,044,821 246,339,103 245,382,314 244,192,390 242,748,814 240,967,985 238,988,956 236,631,558

Fundedpercentage 51.3% 51.8% 49.9% 47.8% 45.4% 43.3% 41.2% 38.9%

Fundingstandard account

Charges

(a ) Prior year funding deficiency, if any 1,270,417 13,652,192 24,301,239 34,909,548 45,491,978 56,490,922 67,234,054 77,819,616

) b ) Employer's normal cost for plan year 3,125,693 2,913,682 2,726,725 2,688,903 2,715,226 2,759,859 2,772,386 2,826,367

)c ) Amortization charges as of valuation date

) 1 ) Bases for which extensions do not apply 21,702,654 20,663,051 19,252,256 18,802,705 18,695,147 17,931,700 17,299,909 17,096,599

) 2 ) Funding waivers

) 3 ) Bases for which extensions apply
)d ) Interest as applicable to end of plan year 1,826,913 2,606,025 3,239,615 3,948,081 4,683,165 5,402,774 6,111,444 6,841,981

)e ) Total charges 27,925,677 39,834,950 49,519,835 60,349,237 71,585,516 82,585,255 93,417,793 104,584,563

Credits

)f) Prior year credit balance, if any
)g ) Employer contributions 7,338,589 6,765,953 7,508,856 7,747,476 7,976,784 8,224,716 8,463,336 8,701,956

) h ) Amortization credits as of valuation date 6,258,537 7,972,850 6,391,235 6,391,235 6,391,236 6,391,234 6,391,237 4,367,661

) i ) Interest as applicable to end of plan year 676,359 794,908 710,196 718,548 726,574 735,251 743,604 610,304

0 ) Full funding limitation credit

(k) Waived funding deficiency or other credits

( I ) Total credits 14,273,485 15,533,711 14,610,287 14,857,259 15,094,594 15,351,201 15,598,177 13,679,921

(m ) Credit balance

(n ) Funding deficiency 13,652,192 24,301,239 34,909,548 45,491,978 56,490,922 67,234,054 77,819,616 90,904,642

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2019 A

8



4. Actuarial Basis

Exhibit 4 summarizes the key measures used in determining whetheror not the Plan is in critical and

declining status. For purposes of determining whether a plan is in critical and declining status,
projections by the plan actuary shall assume that each contributingemployer currently in compliance
with the adopted rehabilitation plan will continue to be in compliance.

Exhibit 4 — Critical and Declining Status Tests

Section 432(b)(6) : Critical and DecliningStatus Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2019

Certification status Critical

Numberof inactive participants 2,661
Numberof active participants 820

Ratio of inactive particpantsto active participants 3.2

Funded percentage (threshold = 80.0%) 51.8%

Solvency projection period (years ) Currentand next 19 years

Projecteddate of insolvency Projectedinsolvencyon or before 4/30/2036

Plan Year Employer Benefit Operating Net Investment Ending Market

Ending Contributions Payments Expenses Return Value of Assets

PY 4/30/2019 $ 7,338,589 $ ( 18,309,050 ) $ (858,597) $ 3,761,135 $ 125,938,382

CY 4/30/2020 6,765,953 ( 19,393,725 ) ( 1,188,889 ) 8,332,104 120,453,825
1 4/30/2021 7,508,856 ( 19,556,576 ) (982,126) 7,975,723 115,399,702
2 4/30/2022 7,747,476 ( 19,732,814 ) (930,435) 7,625,927 110,109,856
3 4/30/2023 7,976,784 ( 19,967,917 ) (949,043) 7,254,784 104,424,464
4 4/30/2024 8,224,716 (20,064,159) (968,024) 6,861,451 98,478,448

5 4/30/2025 8,463,336 (20,290,196) (987,385) 6,444,993 92,109,196
6 4/30/2026 8,701,956 (20,442,919) ( 1,007,133 ) 6,001,460 85,362,560
7 4/30/2027 8,940,576 (20,589,637) ( 1,027,275 ) 5,531,708 78,217,932
8 4/30/2028 9,179,196 (20,570,535 ) ( 1,047,821 ) 5,039,885 70,818,657
9 4/30/2029 9,417,816 (20,549,134) ( 1,068,777 ) 4,530,303 63,148,865

10 4/30/2030 9,656,436 (20,456,718) ( 1,090,152 ) 4,004,256 55,262,687
11 4/30/2031 9,656,436 (20,322,058) ( 1,111,955 ) 3,456,173 46,941,283
12 4/30/2032 9,656,436 (20,078,748) ( 1,134,195 ) 2,881,412 38,266,188
13 4/30/2033 9,656,436 ( 19,983,545 ) ( 1,156,879 ) 2,276,694 29,058,894
14 4/30/2034 9,656,436 ( 19,759,065 ) ( 1,180,017 ) 1,639,230 19,415,478

15 4/30/2035 9,656,436 ( 19,528,109 ) ( 1,203,617 ) 971,449 9,311,637
16 4/30/2036 9,656,436 ( 19,195,071 ) ( 1,227,689 ) 274,994 ( 1,179,693 )

17 4/30/2037 9,656,436 ( 18,872,171 ) ( 1,252,243 )
-

( 12,096,628 )

18 4/30/2038 9,481,308 ( 18,632,411 ) ( 1,277,288 ) (23,736,776)

19 4/30/2039 9,306,180 ( 18,353,630) ( 1,302,834 ) (36,110,894)

"PY" = precedi ng plan year; "CY" = current plan yea r

The contributions in the exhibit include EWL payments of $350,256 in all plan years
ending 4/ 30 through 4/30 /2037 and then $175,128 from 5/1 /2037 through 4/30 /2038.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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4. Actuarial Basis

As required under section 432( b ) ( 3 ) ( B ) of the Code, this certification is based on actuarial projections for
the current and succeeding plan years for the current value of Plan assets and Plan liabilities related to
participants and beneficiaries covered under the Plan. The projections are based on reasonable
actuarial estimates, assumptions, and methods that ( except as noted below ) offer the actuary's best
estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.

Most RecentActuarial Valuation

For this certification for the 2019 Plan Year, projections of Plan liabilities are based on the actuarial
valuation as of May 1, 2018, as set forth in the report dated December 31, 2018, adjusted to reflect

demographic experience for the year ended April 30, 2019 and the updated rehabilitation plan effective

September 2, 2019. The actuarial assumptions and methods used in that actuarial valuation, including a

valuation interest rate assumption of 7.00%, are the same as those used in this certification. Please refer
to the May 1, 2018 actuarial valuation report and to the updated rehabilitation plan effective

September 2, 2019, for a summary of applicable data, assumptions, methods, and plan provisions.

The demographic actuarial assumptions used in the actuarial valuation and this certification were

developed based on a review of past experience and anticipated future experience for the Plan, given
the particular characteristics of the Plan's participant population. The valuation interest rate was
selected based consideration of the Plan's asset allocation, past experience, discussionswith the Plan's
investment advisor, and the results of the 2018 edition of the Survey of Capital Market Assumptions by
Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC.

Projection of Plan Assets

The actuarial projection of Plan assets used in this certification is based on the preliminary market value
of assets as of April 30, 2019, which was provided by the Plan's auditor. Future net investment returns
are assumed to be 7.00% per year, the assumed rate of return on Plan assets.

Projection ofFuture Work Levels and Contributions

The projection of Plan assets is also based on a projection of covered employment levels and employer
contributions for current and succeeding plan years. The projection of covered employment levels is

based on informationprovided in good faith by the Board of Trustees. It was assumed that the number
of active participants and annual weeks worked per active participant would remain level in future years
and equal the levels reported in the census data provided for the May 1, 2019 valuation.

The projected weekly employer contribution rates reflect the amounts agreed to in collective bargaining
agreements in effect as of May 1, 2019. Projections of employer contributions for purposes of
determining critical and declining status, however, assume that each contributing employer currently in

compliance with the adopted rehabilitation plan will continue to be in compliance during the current
and succeeding plan years.

Projection of Plan Liabilities

The projection of Plan liabilities was performed using an open-group, roll -forward technique. Each year,
the liability of the Plan is assumed to increase due to a decrease in the period of discounting and
decrease by the value of expected benefit payments made to participants. Additionally, Plan liabilities
are assumed to increase each year by the amount of benefits accrued by active participants and

anticipated operating expenses ( Normal Cost ) .

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2019 mri
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4. Actuarial Basis

For projection purposes, hypothetical new entrants were added to the population to achieve the

expected level of projected industry activity, which was developed based on information provided by
the Board of Trustees. The demographic characteristics of the assumed new entrants were developed
based on a review of new participants under the Plan in recent years.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Actuarial Certification of Plan Status
Plan Name: Local 734 Pension Plan

[IN! PN : 51-6040136 / 001

Plan Sponsor: Trustees of the Local 734 Pension Plan
6643 North Northwest Highway I Chicago, IL 60631

I ( 773 ) 594-2810

Plan Year : Beginning May 1, 2019 and Ending April 30, 2020

Certification • Critical and Declining Status
Results : • Making scheduled progress toward Rehabilitation Plan

This is the annual certification by the Plan Actuary as required under section 432 ( b ) of the Internal Revenue
Code (the "Code" ) for the above-named multiemployer plan (the "Plan" ) and plan year ( the "Plan Year") .

For the Plan Year, the Plan is in critical and declining status.

Under the terms of the rehabilitation plan in place as of May 1, 2019, we further certify, that the Plan is

making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of the rehabilitation plan. The Plan cannot

reasonably be expected to emerge from critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period, though the
Board of Trustees has taken significant actions to forestall possible insolvency, and the Plan continues to pay
its full benefit obligations.

This certification was performed based upon actuarial projections of assets and liabilities for the current and

succeeding plan years, as described under section 432( b ) ( 3 ) ( B) . These projections are based on reasonable
actuarial estimates, assumptions, and methods that offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under
the Plan. The projected Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the Plan Year was determined based on a

projection of the actuarial valuation of the Plan as of May 1, 2018 adjusted to reflect demographic experience
for the year-ended April 30, 2019 and the updated rehabilitation plan effective September 2, 2019. The

projections of Plan assets are based on the preliminary audited market value of assets of the Plan as of
April 30, 2019, provided by the Plan's auditor, and the assumption that future net investment returns will be

7.0% per year, beginning May 1, 2019.

This certification is also based on projections of industry activity, including future covered employment and
contribution levels, which are based on information provided in good faith by the Plan Sponsor. This
certification assumes that the current terms of the collective bargaining agreements under which
contributions are made to the Plan will remain in effect for all succeeding plan years. This certification
reflects the decision by the Board of Trustees to apply special funding relief rules as permitted under the
Pension Relief Act of 2010.

To the best of my knowledge, the actuarial assumptions and methods used in the preparation of this
certification comply with all applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice.

Certifie by :

Stanley I. Goldfarb, FSA, EA, MAAA
Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC Phone Number : ( 240 ) 247-4600
8601 Georgia Avenue, Suite 700 Enrollment Number : 17-03401
Silver Spring, MD 20910 Date : July 23, 2019
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Purpose and Actuarial Statement

This report provides the status certification of the Local 734 Pension Plan ( the "Plan" ) as required under
section 432( b) (3 ) of the Internal Revenue Code ( the "Code" ) for the plan year beginning May 1, 2020 ( the
"2020 Plan Year") .

Under section 432( b) (3 ) of the Code, the plan actuary of a multiemployerpension plan is required to certify
the plan's status ( endangered, seriously endangered, critical, critical and declining, or none of the above) to
the Secretary of the Treasury and the plan sponsor no later than the 90th day of the plan year. For plans
that were certified as in endangered or critical status for the previous plan year and have begun either the

funding improvement or rehabilitation period ( respectively ) , the plan actuary must also certifywhether the

plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its funding improvement or
rehabilitation plan.

In preparing this report, we have relied upon information and data provided to us by the Board of Trustees
of the Local 734 Pension Plan, the Fund administrator, and other persons or organizations designated by
the Board of Trustees. We did not perform an audit of the financial and participant census data provided to
us, but we have reviewed the data for reasonableness for the purpose of the certification. We have relied
on all of the informationprovided, including plan provisions and asset information, as complete and

accurate.

In our opinion, all methods, assumptions and calculations used in this certification are in accordance with
requirements of the Code and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( "ERISA" ) , as

amended by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( "PPA") , the Pension Relief Act of 2010 ( "PRA 2010" ) , and
the MultiemployerPension Reform Act of 2014 ( "MPRA" ) . Further, in our opinion, the procedures followed
and presentation of results are in conformitywith generally accepted actuarial principles and practices.

This report is based on actuarial calculations that require assumptions about future events. We believe
that the assumptions and methods used in this report are reasonable and appropriate for the purposes for
which they have been used. However, other assumptions and methods could also be reasonable and could
result in materially different results. The Board of Trustees was responsible for the selection of the
actuarial cost and asset valuation methods for purposes of this certification. The Board of Trustees also

provided information regarding the levels of projected industry activityand future contribution levels,
which was used in performing the actuarial projections required for this certification.

The undersigned consultants of Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC with actuarial credentials meet the
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions contained
herein. There is no relationship between the Board of Trustees of the Local 734 Pension Plan and Horizon
Actuarial Services, LLC that affects our objectivity.

d

Stanley I. Goldfarb, FSA, EA, MAAA J sep R. Porten

Actuary & Managing Consultant Senier Consultant

Kenneth N.N. Densmore, ASA, EA, MAAA

Consulting Actuary
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1. Certification Results

Certification Results

Under section 432( b ) ( 3 ) of the Code, the plan actuary of a multiemployerpension plan is required to
perform an annual certification to the Secretary of the Treasury and the plan sponsor. The certification
must be made no later than the 90th day of the plan year. There are two parts to the certification :

• Section 432( b ) ( 3 ) (A ) ( i ) : whetheror not the plan is in endangered status for such plan year, or would
be in endangered status if not for a special rule; whetheror not the plan is or will be in critical
status for such plan year or for any of the succeeding 5 plan years; and whetheror not the plan is or
will be in critical and declining status for such plan year, and

• Section 432( b ) ( 3 ) (A ) ( ii ) : in the case of a plan which is in a funding improvement or rehabilitation

period, whetheror not the plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of
its funding improvement or rehabilitation plan.

The key results for the certification for the 2020 Plan Year are summarized below.

Section 432(b)(3): AnnualCertification by Plan Actuary—Certification Results
Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2020

Section 432(b ) (3 ) (A) ( i) : CertificationStatus Critical and Declining

Section 432(b ) ( 1 ) : The Plan is not in endangered status for the current plan year.
Section 432(b ) (5 ) : The special rule under section 432(b ) (5 ) does not apply for the current plan year.
Section 432(b ) (2 ) : The Plan is in critical status for the current plan year.
Section 432(b ) (4 ) : The special rule under section 432 ( b ) (4 ) does not apply for the current plan year.
Section 432(b ) (6 ) : The Plan is in critical and declining status for the current plan year.

Section 432(b) (3 ) (A) ( ii) : Scheduled Progress Making Scheduled Progress

As shown above, the Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2020 Plan Year.

As the Board of Trusteeshas taken actions to forestall possible insolvency, and the Plan continues pay its

full benefit obligations, the Plan is making scheduledprogress in meeting the requirements of its adopted
Rehabilitation Plan.

Explanations of the certification results and the key calculations used in performing the certification are
included in later sections of this report.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2020 I
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1. Certification Results

Notice Requirements

Under section 432( b ) ( 3 ) ( D ) of the Code, the sponsor of a multiennployer plan that is certified in endangered
or critical status for a plan year must provide notification of the endangered or critical status to participants
and beneficiaries, the bargaining parties, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation ( "PBGC" ) , and the

Secretary of Labor. Such notice must be provided not later than 30 days after the date of the certification.

The notice requirement also applies to a plan sponsor that elects to be in critical status under the special
rule described in section 432( b) ( 4 ) . If a plan sponsor elects to be in critical status under the special rule
described in section 432( b ) (4 ) , it must notify the Secretary of Treasury of such election not later than 30

days after the date of certification.

In the case of a plan that would be in endangered status if not for the special rule described in section
432( b ) ( 5 ) , the plan sponsor must provide notification to the bargaining parties and the PBGC that the plan
would be in endangered status if not for the special rule.

In the case of a plan that is projected to be in critical status in any of the 5 succeeding plan years ( but not
for the current plan year ) and the plan sponsor has not made an election to be in critical status for the plan
year, the plan sponsor must provide notification of the projected critical status to the PBGC not later than
30 days after the date of certification.

The Secretary of Treasury and Secretary of Labor have prescribed a model notice to satisfy the notification

requirements described above. The model notice can be found at the Department of Labor website :

https ://www.doLgoviagenciesiebsa /about -ebsa/our -activities/public-disclosure/critical -status-notices.

Because the Plan is in criticaland declining status for the 2020 Plan Year, the Board of Trustees is

required to provide notificationofcriticalstatus to covered participants and beneficiaries, bargaining
parties, the PBGC, and the Secretary of the Labor within 30 daysfollowing the date of the certification (no
later than August 26, 2020) .

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2020
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2. Certification Explanation

This section of the report includes explanations of the different certification results. Explanations are shown

separately for endangered status, critical status, critical and declining status, and making scheduled progress to
the funding improvement or rehabilitation plan ( if applicable ) .

EndangeredStatus

Under section 432( c ) , the sponsor of a nnultiennployerplan in endangered status must adopt a funding
improvement plan to enable the plan to attain certain funding benchmarks.

Under section 432( b ) ( 1 ) , a plan is in "endangered" status for the plan year if it is not in critical status ( as

defined in section 432( b) (2 ) ) and if at least one of two following tests is met. If both tests are met, the plan
is considered to be in "seriously endangered" status. See Exhibit 1 for applicable calculations.

• Section 432( b ) ( 1 ) (A ) : its funded percentage is less than 80%; or

• Section 432( b ) ( 1 ) ( B ) : it is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in its funding
standard account in the current plan year or succeeding 6 plan years, taking into account any
extensions of amortization periods under section 431( d ) .

Notwithstanding the above, under a special rule in section 432( b ) ( 5 ) , a plan is not in endangered status for
the current plan year if the plan actuary certifies that the plan is projected, as of the end of the tenth plan
year ending after the current plan year, to have a funded percentage that is at least 80% and no projected
funding deficiencies for the tenth plan year and succeeding six plan years. This special rule applies only to
plans that were in the "green zone" in the preceding plan year. In other words, under the special rule, if a

plan was in the green zone for the preceding plan year, and it is projected to be in the green zone at the
end of the tenth succeeding plan year, it is considered to be in the green zone for the current plan year.

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2020 Plan Year. Therefore, it is not in endangered status

for the 2020 Plan Year.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2020 Afwizo
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2. Certification Explanation

Critical Status

Under section 432 (e ) , the sponsor of a multiemployerplan in critical status must adopt a rehabilitation plan
to enable the plan to emerge from critical status within a given timeframeor, under certain circumstances,
to avoid or forestall insolvency.

Under section 432 ( b ) ( 2 ) , a plan is in "critical" status for the plan year if at least one of four following tests
are met. See Exhibit 2 for applicable calculations.

• Section 432( b ) ( 2 ) (A ) : the plan's funded percentage is less than 65% and the plan is projected to go
insolvent in the current or next 6 plan years;

• Section 432( b ) ( 2 ) ( B ) : the plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in the current
or next 3 plan years ( current or next 4 plan years if the funded percentage is less than 65% ) ,

disregarding any extension of amortization periods under section 431( d ) ;

• Section 432( b ) ( 2 ) ( C ) : the plan's normal cost for the plan year plus interest on the unfunded accrued

liability exceedsthe present value of reasonably anticipated employer contributions for the plan

year, the present value of non-forfeitable benefits for inactive participants exceedsthe present
value of non -forfeitable benefits for active participants, and the plan is projected to have an

accumulated funding deficiency in the current or next 4 plan years, disregarding any extension of
amortization periods under section 431 ( d ) ; or

• Section 432( b) (2 ) ( D ) : the plan is projected to go insolvent in the current or next 4 plan years.

The Plan is in criticalstatus for the 2020 Plan Year (prior to testing forcriticaland declining status)
because:

a) It was certified in critical status for the 2010 Plan Year and has not emerged from criticalstatus;
and,

b) It has a projected funding deficiency in the current or next 3 plan years.

Election to be in Critical Status

Under section 432( b ) (4 ) , the sponsor of a multiemployerplan that is not in critical status for the current

plan year but that is projected to be in critical status in any of the next 5 plan years may elect to be in

critical status for the current plan year. The election must be made not later than 30 days after the date of
the certification of status.

The Plan is in critical status for the 2020 Plan Year (prior to testing for criticaland declining status) .

Therefore, the rule under section 432(b) (4) to elect to be in criticalstatus does not apply.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2020 /Hh
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2. Certification Explanation

Critical and Declining Status

Under section 432( e ) ( 9 ) , the sponsor of a multiemployerplan in critical and declining status may suspend
benefits which the sponsor deems appropriate, including certain benefits that would otherwise be

protected, if the benefit suspensionswould enable the plan to avoid insolvency.

Under section 432( b ) ( 6) , a plan is in "critical and declining" status for the plan year if it is in critical status
and it is projected to go insolvent within the current or next 14 plan years. The solvency projection period
is the current or next 19 plan years if the plan's ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds
2 to 1 or if its funded percentage is less than 80%. See Exhibit 4 for applicable calculations.

For purposes of determining whether a plan is in critical and declining status, projections by the plan
actuary shall assume that each contributing employer is currently in compliance with the adopted
rehabilitation plan and will continue to be in compliance. In other words, projections by the plan actuary
shall reflect future contribution rate increasesfrom the adopted rehabilitation plan, even if those increases
are scheduled after the expiration of the collective bargaining agreements currently in effect.

The Plan is in criticaland declining status for the 2020 Plan Year because it is projected to go insolvent in
the current or next 19 plan years. Specifically, the Plan is projected to go insolvent in the plan year
beginning May 1, 2031. Because the Plan's ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds 2

to 1, the applicable solvencyprojection period is the current and next 19 plan years.

ScheduledProgress

Under section 432(b ) ( 3 ) (A ) ( ii ) , in the case of a plan which is in a funding improvementor rehabilitation

period, the plan actuary shall certify whether the plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the

requirements of its adopted funding improvement or rehabilitation plan.

The Board of Trustees has determined, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon exhaustion

ofall reasonable measures, that the Plan cannot reasonably be expected to emerge from criticalstatus

by the end of the rehabilitationperiod. Therefore, as described in section 432(e) (3)(A)(ii) of the Code, the
Rehabilitation Plan consistsofactions to forestall possible insolvency.

As the Board of Trustees has taken significant actions to forestall possible insolvency, and the Plan

continues to pay its full benefitobligations, the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the

requirements of its adopted Rehabilitation Plan.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2020 )Mrizo'n
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3. Certification Calculations

The following tables summarize the key measures that were used in performing the certification of status.
All figures below were determined under the methods prescribed by section 432( b ) ( 3 ) ( B ) of the Code.

Projections of assets and liabilities were based on data, results, assumptions and methods, and plan
provisions were used in the Plan's actuarial valuation as of May 1, 2019, adjusted to reflect the actual
retirements that occurred from May 1, 2019 through September 1, 2019 and the updated rehabilitation

plan effective September 2, 2019. See the description of the actuarial basis ( later in this report) for more
information.

Exhibit 1 below summarizes the key measures used in determining whetheror not the Plan is in

endangered status for the current plan year. The exhibit shows the basic tests for determining endangered
status under PPA, as defined in section 432( b ) ( 1 ) of the Code, and calculations required under the special
rule under MPRA, as defined in section 432( b ) ( 5 ) of the Code, as applicable. See Exhibit 3 for a projection
of the funding standard account ( in other words, projected credit balances and funding deficiencies) .

Exhibit 1— Endangered Status Tests

Section432(b)(1): EndangeredStatus Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2020

Section 432( b ) ( 1 ) (A ) measures:

Valuation interest rate 7.00%

Actuarial value of assets $ 120,431,214
Actuarial accrued liability under unit credit cost method $ 247,554,949
Funded percentage [threshold = 80.0%] 48.6%

Section 432( b ) ( 1) ( B ) measures:

First projected funding deficiency within current or next six plan years 4/30/2021

Reflectingextensionsofamortization periods under section 431(d)

Section432(b)(5): SpecialRule Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2020

Certification status for preceding plan year critical and Declining
Certification status for current plan year disregarding special rule critical and Declining

The specialrule under section432(b)(5) does not apply.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2020
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3. Certification Calculations

Exhibit 2 summarizes the key measures used in determining whetheror not the Plan is in critical status for
the current plan year. The exhibitshows the basic tests for determining critical status under PPA, as

defined in section 432( b ) ( 2 ) of the Code. Also shown is informationabout whether the Plan is projected to
be in critical status for the succeeding 5 plan years, and thereforeeligible to elect to be in critical status for
the current plan year under MPRA, as defined in section 432 ( b) (4) . See Exhibit 3 for a projection of the

funding standard account ( in other words, projected credit balancesand funding deficiencies) .

Exhibit 2 — Critical Status Tests

Section432(b)(2): Critical Status Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2020

Section 432( b ) (2 ) (A ) measures:

Funded percentage [threshold = 65.0%] 48.6%

First projected date of insolvency within current or next six plan years None

Section 432( b ) (2 ) ( B ) measures:

Funded percentage [threshold = 65.0%] 48.6%

First projected funding deficiency within current or next four plan years 4/30/2021

Disregardingextensionsofamortization periods under section 431(d)

Section 432( b ) (2 ) ( C ) measures:

Normal cost ( unit credit cost method, with interest to end of plan year) $ 2,859,336
Interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability to end of plan year 8,898,661

Expected contributions during plan year (with interest to end of plan year) 7,383,137
Presentvalue of non -forfeitable benefits for active participants 36,897,593
Presentvalue of non -forfeitable benefits for inactive participants 210,067,134
First projected funding deficiency within current or next four plan years 4/30/2021

Disregardingextensionsofamortization periods under section 431(d)

Section 432( b ) (2 ) ( D) measures:

First projected date of insolvency within current or next four plan years None

Section432(b)(4): Election to be in Critical Status Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2020

Plan Year Projected

Projected status certifications : Beginning Status

Current plan year 5/1/2020 Critical
First succeedingplan year 5/1/2021 Critical
Second succeedingplan year 5/1/2022 Critical
Third succeedingplan year 5/1/2023 Critical
Fourth succeedingplan year 5/1/2024 Critical
Fifth succeedingplan year 5/1/2025 Critical

The Plan is in critical status for the current plan year.
As a result, the election to be in critical status does not apply.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2020 H6I zoli

7



3. Certification Calculations

Exhibit 3 shows the projected funding percentage and projected funding standard account ( in other words, projected credit balancesand

funding deficiencies) for the current and succeeding 6 plan years. Figures for the prior plan year are shown for reference.

Exhibit 3 -
Projection of Funded Percentage and Funding Standard Account

Prior Current Current + 1 Current + 2 Current +3 Current + 4 Current + 5 Current +6

Plan year beginning 5/1/2019 5/1/2020 5/1/2021 5/1/2022 5/1/2023 5/1/2024 5/1/2025 5/1/2026
Plan year ending 4/30/2020 4/30/2021 4/30/2022 4/30/2023 4/30/2024 4/30/2025 4/30/2026 4/30/2027
Valuation interest rate 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Funded percentage

Actuarial value of assets 127,767,792 120,431,214 109,700,092 97,582,388 85,896,220 77,305,835 68,443,211 59,285,513
Actuarial accrued liability (unit creditmethod) 246,516,648 247,554,949 245,821,110 243,928,974 241,797,287 239,448,710 236,812,346 233,958,232

Funded percentage 51.8% 48.6% 44.6% 40.0% 35.5% 32.2% 28.9% 25.3%

Fundingstandard account

Charges

(a ) Prior year funding deficiency, if any 13,652,189 23,587,446 35,024,619 47,017,978 60,002,262 73,326,067 86,724,411 102,837,647

) b ) Employer's normal cost for plan year 2,860,805 2,672,277 2,711,920 2,764,942 2,790,654 2,798,915 2,837,590 2,874,477

(c ) Amortization charges as of valuation date

( 1 ) Bases for which extensions do not apply 20,681,998 19,751,375 19,702,017 20,009,193 19,670,061 19,078,524 18,895,739 17,037,441

(2 ) Funding waivers

(3 ) Bases for which extensions apply

(d ) Interest as applicableto end of plan year 2,603,649 3,220,777 4,020,699 4,885,448 5,772,408 6,664,245 7,592,042 8,592,470

)e ) Total charges 39,798,641 49,231,875 61,459,255 74,677,561 88,235,385 101,867,751 116,049,782 131,342,035

Credits

(f) Prior year credit balance, if any

)g ) Employer contributions 7,435,513 7,133,466 7,359,573 7,585,680 7,811,787 8,037,894 8,264,001 8,490,108

) h ) Amortization credits as of valuation date 7,974,850 6,377,681 6,377,681 6,377,682 6,377,680 6,377,682 4,354,107 2,913,244

( i ) Interest as applicableto end of plan year 800,832 696,109 704,023 711,937 719,851 727,764 594,027 501,081

)j ) Full funding limitation credit

) k ) Waived funding deficiency or other credits

( I ) Total credits 16,211,195 14,207,256 14,441,277 14,675,299 14,909,318 15,143,340 13,212,135 11,904,433

) m ) Credit balance

) n ) Funding deficiency 23,587,446 35,024,619 47,017,978 60,002,262 73,326,067 86,724,411 102,837,647 119,437,602

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2020 /fffifl7dfl
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4. Actuarial Basis

Exhibit 4 summarizes the key measures used in determining whetheror not the Plan is in critical and

declining status. For purposes of determining whether a plan is in critical and declining status,
projections by the plan actuary shall assume that each contributingemployer currently in compliance
with the adopted rehabilitation plan will continue to be in compliance.

Exhibit 4 — Critical and Declining Status Tests

Section 432(b)(6): Critical and DecliningStatus Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2020

Certification status Critical and Declining
Numberof inactive participants 2,639
Numberof active participants 777

Ratio of inactive particpantsto active participants 3.4

Funded percentage (threshold = 80.0%) 48.6%

Solvency projection period (years ) Currentand next 19 years

Projecteddate of insolvency Projected insolvencyon or before 4/30/2032

Plan Year Employer Benefit Operating Net Investment Ending Market

Ending Contributions Payments Expenses Return Value of Assets

PV 4/30/2020 $ 7,435,513 $ (18,793,595 ) $ (868,861) $ (6,655,439) $ 107,105,560

CV 4/30/2021 7,133,466 (20,184,899 ) (930,435) 7,008,024 100,131,716
1 4/30/2022 7,359,573 (20,242,109) (949,043) 6,525,115 92,825,252
2 4/30/2023 7,585,680 (20,380,595 ) (968,024) 6,016,065 85,078,378
3 4/30/2024 7,811,787 (20,452,338) (987,385) 5,478,509 76,928,951
4 4/30/2025 8,037,894 (20,559,678) ( 1,007,133 ) 4,911,515 68,311,549

5 4/30/2026 8,264,001 (20,610,892 ) ( 1,027,275 ) 4,313,713 59,251,096
6 4/30/2027 8,490,108 (20,621,013 ) ( 1,047,821 ) 3,686,321 49,758,691
7 4/30/2028 8,716,215 (20,607,980) ( 1,068,777 ) 3,029,490 39,827,639
8 4/30/2029 8,942,322 (20,559,979) ( 1,090,152 ) 2,343,162 29,462,992
9 4/30/2030 9,168,429 (20,519,447) ( 1,111,955 ) 1,626,206 18,626,225

10 4/30/2031 9,168,429 (20,381,672) ( 1,134,195 ) 871,676 7,150,463
11 4/30/2032 9,168,429 (20,234,965 ) ( 1,156,879 ) 72,713 (5,000,239)

12 4/30/2033 9,168,429 (20,068,884) ( 1,180,017 )
-

( 17,853,544)

13 4/30/2034 9,168,429 (19,875,391 ) ( 1,203,617 ) (31,430,741)

14 4/30/2035 9,168,429 (19,694,450 ) ( 1,227,689 ) (45,795,982)

15 4/30/2036 9,168,429 (19,448,849 ) ( 1,252,243 ) (60,938,007)

16 4/30/2037 9,168,429 (19,123,614) ( 1,277,288 ) (76,829,277)

17 4/30/2038 8,993,301 ( 18,864,776 ) ( 1,302,834 ) (93,772,736)

18 4/30/2039 8,818,173 ( 18,556,905 ) ( 1,328,890 ) ( 111,791,816)

19 4/30/2040 8,818,173 ( 18,258,877 ) ( 1,355,468 ) ( 130,791,281 )

= precedi ng plan yea r; "CV" = current plan year

The contributions in the exhibit include EWL payments of $350,256 in all plan years
ending 4/30 through 4/30 /2037 and then $175,128 from 5/1 /2037 through 4/30 /2038.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2020 ot•I'iTon
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4. Actuarial Basis

As required under section 432( b) (3 ) ( B ) of the Code, this certification is based on actuarial projections for
the current and succeeding plan years for the current value of Plan assets and Plan liabilities related to
participants and beneficiaries covered under the Plan. The projections are based on reasonable
actuarial estimates, assumptions, and methods that ( except as noted below ) offer the actuary's best
estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.

Most RecentActuarial Valuation

For this certification for the 2020 Plan Year, projections of Plan liabilities are based on the actuarial
valuation as of May 1, 2019, as set forth in the report dated December 9, 2019, adjusted to reflect the
actual retirements that occurred from May 1, 2019 through September 1, 2019 and the updated
rehabilitation plan effective September 2, 2019. The actuarial assumptions and methods used in that
actuarial valuation, including a valuation interest rate assumption of 7.00%, are the same as those used

in this certification. Please refer to the May 1, 2019 actuarial valuation report, for a summary of
applicable data, assumptions, methods, and plan provisions.

The demographic actuarial assumptions used in the actuarial valuation and this certification were

developed based on a review of past experience and anticipated future experience for the Plan, given
the particular characteristics of the Plan's participant population. The valuation interest rate was
selected based consideration of the Plan's asset allocation, past experience, discussionswith the Plan's

investment advisor, and the results of the 2019 edition of the Survey of Capital Market Assumptions by
Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC.

Projection of Plan Assets

The actuarial projection of Plan assets used in this certification is based on the preliminary market value
of assets as of April 30, 2020, which was provided by the Plan's auditor. Future net investment returns
are assumed to be 7.00% per year, the assumed rate of return on Plan assets.

Projection of Future Work Levels and Contributions

The projection of Plan assets is also based on a projection of covered employment levels and employer
contributions for current and succeeding plan years. The projection of covered employment levels is

based on informationprovided in good faith by the Board of Trustees. It was assumed that the number
of active participants and annual weeks worked per active participant would remain level in future years
and equal the levels reported in the census data provided for the May 1, 2019 valuation, with an

adjustment for retirements preceding the September 2, 2019 effective date of the updated
rehabilitation plan.

The projected weekly employer contribution rates reflect the amounts agreed to in collective bargaining
agreements in effect as of May 1, 2020. Projections of employer contributions for purposes of
determining critical and declining status, however, assume that each contributing employer currently in

compliance with the adopted rehabilitation plan will continue to be in compliance during the current
and succeeding plan years.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2020 zilfrizob
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4. Actuarial Basis

Projection of Plan Liabilities

The projection of Plan liabilities was performed using an open -group, roll -forward technique. Each year,
the liability of the Plan is assumed to increase due to a decrease in the period of discounting and

decrease by the value of expected benefit payments made to participants. Additionally, Plan liabilities
are assumed to increase each year by the amount of benefits accrued by active participants and

anticipated operating expenses ( Normal Cost ) .

For projection purposes, hypothetical new entrants were added to the population to achieve the

expected level of projected industry activity, which was developed based on information provided by
the Board of Trustees. The demographic characteristics of the assumed new entrants were developed
based on a review of new participants under the Plan in recent years.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2020 /FFUIZOF1
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Actuarial Certification of Plan Status
Plan Name : Local 734 Pension Plan

EIN / PN : 51-6040136 / 001

Plan Sponsor: Trustees of the Local 734 Pension Plan
6643 North Northwest Highway I Chicago, IL 60631

I ( 773 ) 594-2810

Plan Year : Beginning May 1, 2020 and Ending April 30, 2021

Certification • Critical and Declining Status
Results : • Making scheduled progress toward Rehabilitation Plan

This is the annual certification by the Plan Actuary as required under section 432 ( b ) of the Internal Revenue

Code ( the "Code" ) for the above-named nnultiennployerplan ( the "Plan" ) and plan year (the "Plan Year") .

For the Plan Year, the Plan is in critical and declining status.

Under the terms of the rehabilitation plan in place as of May 1, 2020, we further certify, that the Plan is

making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of the rehabilitation plan. The Plan cannot

reasonably be expected to emerge from critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period, though the
Board of Trustees has taken significant actions to forestall possible insolvency, and the Plan continues to pay
its full benefit obligations.

This certification was performed based upon actuarial projections of assets and liabilities for the current and

succeeding plan years, as described under section 432( b ) ( 3 ) ( B ) . These projections are based on reasonable
actuarial estimates, assumptions, and methods that offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under
the Plan. The projected Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the Plan Year was determined based on a

projection of the actuarial valuation of the Plan as of May 1, 2019, adjusted to reflect the actual retirements
that occurred from May 1, 2019 through September 1, 2019 and the updated rehabilitation plan effective

September 2, 2019. The projections of Plan assets are based on the preliminary audited market value of
assets of the Plan as of April 30, 2020, provided by the Plan's auditor, and the assumption that future net
investment returns will be 7.0% per year, beginning May 1, 2020.

This certification is also based on projections of industry activity, including future covered employment and
contribution levels, which are based on information provided in good faith by the Plan Sponsor. This
certification assumes that the current terms of the collective bargaining agreements under which
contributions are made to the Plan will remain in effect for all succeeding plan years. This certification
reflects the decision by the Board of Trustees to apply special funding relief rules as permitted under the
Pension Relief Act of 2010.

To the best of my knowledge, the actuarial assumptions and methods used in the preparation of this
certification comply with all applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice.

Certifie by :

Stanley I. Goldfarb, FSA, EA, MAAA
Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC Phone Number : ( 240 ) 247-4600
8601 Georgia Avenue, Suite 700 Enrollment Number : 20-03401
Silver Spring, MD 20910 Date : July 27, 2020
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Purpose and Actuarial Statement

This report provides the status certification of the Local 734 Pension Plan ( the "Plan" ) as required under
section 432( b) (3 ) of the Internal Revenue Code ( the "Code" ) for the plan year beginning May 1, 2021 ( the
"2021 Plan Year") .

Under section 432( b) ( 3 ) of the Code, the plan actuary of a multiemployerpension plan is required to certify
the plan's status ( endangered, seriously endangered, critical, critical and declining, or none of the above) to
the Secretary of the Treasury and the plan sponsor no later than the 90th day of the plan year. For plans
that were certified as in endangered or critical status for the previous plan year and have begun either the

funding improvement or rehabilitation period ( respectively ) , the plan actuary must also certifywhetherthe
plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its funding improvement or
rehabilitation plan.

In preparing this report, we have relied upon information and data provided to us by the Board of Trustees
of the Local 734 Pension Plan, the Fund administrator, and other persons or organizations designated by
the Board of Trustees. We did not perform an audit of the financial and participant census data provided to
us, but we have reviewed the data for reasonablenessfor the purpose of the certification. We have relied
on all of the information provided, including plan provisions and asset information, as complete and
accurate.

In our opinion, all methods, assumptions and calculations used in this certification are in accordance with
requirements of the Code and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( "ERISA" ) , as

amended by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( "PPA") , the Pension Relief Act of 2010 ( "PRA 2010" ) , and
the MultiemployerPension Reform Act of 2014 ( "MPRA" ) . On March 11, 2021, the American Rescue Plan
Act of 2021 ( "ARPA") was signed into law. Eventually, the Fund may apply for special financial assistance
under ARPA. However, no projected special financial assistance has been included in the projected results
in this certification. In our opinion, the procedures followed and presentation of results are in conformity
with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices.

This report is based on actuarial calculations that require assumptions about future events. These
calculations are performed using actuarial models, the intended purpose of which is the estimation and

projection of the Plan's liabilities, assets, zone status, and other related informationsummarized herein.
We believe that the assumptions and methods used in this report are reasonable individually and in the
aggregate, and are appropriate for the purposes for which they have been used. However, other
assumptions and methods could also be reasonable and could generate materially different results. We
have relied on the input of experts in developing certain assumptions, such as mortality and the valuation
interest rate. The Board of Trustees was responsible for the selection of the actuarial cost and asset
valuation methods for purposes of this certification. The Board of Trustees also provided information
regarding the levels of projected industry activity and future contribution levels, which was used in

performing the actuarial projections required for this certification.
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Purpose and Actuarial Statement

The undersigned consultants of Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC with actuarial credentials meet the
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions contained
herein. There is no relationship between the Board of Trustees of the Local 734 Pension Plan and Horizon
Actuarial Services, LLC that affects our objectivity.

Ac2EL --
Stanley I. Goldfarb, FSA, EA, MAAA J sep R. Porten

Actuary & Managing Consultant Sen • Consultant

):t^44,191/t1
Kenneth N.N. Densmore, ASA, EA, MAAA

Consulting Actuary
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1. Certification Results

Certification Results

Under section 432( b ) ( 3 ) of the Code, the plan actuary of a multiemployerpension plan is required to
perform an annual certification to the Secretary of the Treasury and the plan sponsor. The certification
must be made no later than the 90th day of the plan year. There are two parts to the certification :

• Section 432( b ) ( 3 ) (A ) ( i ) : whetheror not the plan is in endangered status for such plan year, or would
be in endangered status if not for a special rule; whether or not the plan is or will be in critical
status for such plan year or for any of the succeeding 5 plan years; and whether or not the plan is or
will be in critical and declining status for such plan year, and

• Section 432( b ) ( 3 ) (A ) ( ii ) : in the case of a plan which is in a funding improvement or rehabilitation

period, whetheror not the plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of
its funding improvement or rehabilitation plan.

The key results for the certification for the 2021 Plan Year are summarized below.

Section 432(b)(3): Annual Certification by Plan Actuary — Certification Results

Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2021

Section 432( b) (3) (A) ( i ) : Certification Status Critical and Declining

Section 432 ( b ) ( 1 ) : The Plan is not in endangered status for the current plan year.
Section 432( b ) (5 ) : The special rule under section 432( b ) ( 5 ) does not apply for the current plan year.
Section 432( b ) (2 ) : The Plan is in critical status for the current plan year.
Section 432( b ) (4) : The special rule under section 432( b ) (4) does not apply for the current plan year.
Section 432( b ) (6) : The Plan is in critical and declining status for the current plan year.

Section 432( b) (3) (A) ( ii ) : Scheduled Progress Making Scheduled Progress

As shown above, the Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2021 Plan Year.

As the Board of Trusteeshas taken actions to forestall possible insolvency, and the Plan continues pay its

full benefit obligations, the Plan is making scheduledprogress in meeting the requirements of its adopted
Rehabilitation Plan.

Explanations of the certification results and the key calculations used in performing the certification are

included in later sections of this report.

Local 734 Pension Plan

'
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2021 o
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1. Certification Results

Notice Requirements

Under section 432( b ) ( 3 ) ( D ) of the Code, the sponsor of a multiemployerplan that is certified in endangered
or critical status for a plan year must provide notification of the endangered or critical status to participants
and beneficiaries, the bargaining parties, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation ( "PBGC" ) , and the

Secretary of Labor. Such notice must be provided not later than 30 days after the date of the certification.

The notice requirement also applies to a plan sponsor that elects to be in critical status under the special
rule described in section 432( b) ( 4 ) . If a plan sponsor elects to be in critical status under the special rule
described in section 432( b ) (4 ) , it must notify the Secretary of Treasury of such election not later than 30

days after the date of certification.

In the case of a plan that would be in endangered status if not for the special rule described in section
432( b ) ( 5 ) , the plan sponsor must provide notification to the bargaining parties and the PBGC that the plan
would be in endangered status if not for the special rule.

In the case of a plan that is projected to be in critical status in any of the 5 succeeding plan years ( but not
for the current plan year ) and the plan sponsor has not made an election to be in critical status for the plan
year, the plan sponsor must provide notification of the projected critical status to the PBGC not later than
30 days after the date of certification.

The Secretary of Treasury and Secretary of Labor have prescribed a model notice to satisfy the notification

requirements described above. The model notice can be found at the Department of Labor website :

https ://www.dol.gov /agencies /ebsa/about -ebsa/our -activities/public-disclosure/critical -status-notices.

Because the Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2021 Plan Year, the Board of Trustees is

required to provide notificationofcriticalstatus to covered participants and beneficiaries, bargaining
parties, the PBGC, and the Secretary of the Labor within 30 daysfollowing the date of the certification (no
later than August 28, 2021) .

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2021 ,

2



2. Certification Explanation

This section of the report includes explanations of the different certification results. Explanations are shown

separately for endangered status, critical status, critical and declining status, and making scheduled progress to
the funding improvement or rehabilitation plan ( if applicable ) .

EndangeredStatus

Under section 432( c ) , the sponsor of a nnultiennployerplan in endangered status must adopt a funding
improvement plan to enable the plan to attain certain funding benchmarks.

Under section 432( b ) ( 1 ) , a plan is in "endangered" status for the plan year if it is not in critical status (as

defined in section 432( b) (2 ) ) and if at least one of two following tests is met. If both tests are met, the plan
is considered to be in "seriously endangered" status. See Exhibit 1 for applicable calculations.

• Section 432( b ) ( 1 ) (A ) : its funded percentage is less than 80%; or

• Section 432( b) ( 1 ) ( B) : it is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in its funding
standard account in the current plan year or succeeding 6 plan years, taking into account any
extensions of amortization periods under section 431( d ) .

Notwithstanding the above, under a special rule in section 432( b ) ( 5 ) , a plan is not in endangered status for
the current plan year if the plan actuary certifies that the plan is projected, as of the end of the tenth plan
year ending after the current plan year, to have a funded percentage that is at least 80% and no projected
funding deficiencies for the tenth plan year and succeeding six plan years. This special rule applies only to
plans that were in the "green zone" in the preceding plan year. In other words, under the special rule, if a

plan was in the green zone for the preceding plan year, and it is projected to be in the green zone at the
end of the tenth succeeding plan year, it is considered to be in the green zone for the current plan year.

The Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2021 Plan Year. Therefore, it is not in endangered status

for the 2021 Plan Year.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2021 ,I
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2. Certification Explanation

Critical Status

Under section 432( e ) , the sponsor of a multiemployerplan in critical status must adopt a rehabilitation plan
to enable the plan to emerge from critical status within a given timefranne or, under certain circumstances,
to avoid or forestall insolvency.

Under section 432( b ) ( 2 ) , a plan is in "critical" status for the plan year if at least one of four following tests
are met. See Exhibit 2 for applicable calculations.

• Section 432( b ) ( 2 ) (A ) : the plan's funded percentage is less than 65% and the plan is projected to go
insolvent in the current or next 6 plan years;

• Section 432( b ) ( 2 ) ( B ) : the plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in the current
or next 3 plan years ( current or next 4 plan years if the funded percentage is less than 65% ) ,

disregarding any extension of amortization periods under section 431( d ) ;

• Section 432( b ) ( 2 ) ( C ) : the plan's normal cost for the plan year plus interest on the unfunded accrued

liability exceeds the present value of reasonably anticipated employer contributions for the plan
year, the present value of non-forfeitable benefits for inactive participants exceedsthe present
value of non -forfeitable benefits for active participants, and the plan is projected to have an

accumulated funding deficiency in the current or next 4 plan years, disregarding any extension of
amortization periods under section 431 ( d ) ; or

• Section 432( b) (2 ) ( D ) : the plan is projected to go insolvent in the current or next 4 plan years.

The Plan is in criticalstatus for the 2021 Plan Year (prior to testing for critical and declining status)
because:

a) It was certified in critical status for the 2010 Plan Year and has not emerged from criticalstatus;
and,

b) It has a projected funding deficiency in the current or next 3 plan years.

Election to be in Critical Status

Under section 432( b ) (4 ) , the sponsor of a multiemployerplan that is not in critical status for the current

plan year but that is projected to be in critical status in any of the next 5 plan years may elect to be in

critical status for the current plan year. The election must be made not later than 30 days after the date of
the certification of status.

The Plan is in critical status for the 2021 Plan Year (prior to testing for criticaland declining status) .

Therefore, the rule under section 432(b) (4) to elect to be in criticalstatus does not apply.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2021 frifrizo'n
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2. Certification Explanation

Critical and Declining Status

Under section 432( e ) ( 9 ) , the sponsor of a multiemployerplan in critical and declining status may suspend
benefits which the sponsor deems appropriate, including certain benefits that would otherwise be

protected, if the benefit suspensionswould enable the plan to avoid insolvency.

Under section 432( b ) ( 6) , a plan is in "critical and declining" status for the plan year if it is in critical status
and it is projected to go insolvent within the current or next 14 plan years. The solvency projection period
is the current or next 19 plan years if the plan's ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds
2 to 1 or if its funded percentage is less than 80%. See Exhibit 4 for applicable calculations.

For purposes of determining whether a plan is in critical and declining status, projections by the plan
actuary shall assume that each contributing employer is currently in compliance with the adopted
rehabilitation plan and will continue to be in compliance. In other words, projections by the plan actuary
shall reflect future contribution rate increasesfrom the adopted rehabilitation plan, even if those increases
are scheduled after the expiration of the collective bargaining agreements currently in effect.

The Plan is in criticaland declining status for the 2021 Plan Year because it is projected to go insolvent in
the current or next 19 plan years. Specifically, the Plan is projected to go insolvent in the plan year
beginning May 1, 2033. Because the Plan's ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds 2

to 1, the applicable solvencyprojection period is the current and next 19 plan years.

ScheduledProgress

Under section 432(b ) ( 3 ) (A ) ( ii ) , in the case of a plan which is in a funding improvementor rehabilitation

period, the plan actuary shall certify whether the plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the

requirements of its adopted funding improvement or rehabilitation plan.

The Board of Trustees has determined, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon exhaustion

ofall reasonable measures, that the Plan cannot reasonably be expected to emerge from criticalstatus

by the end of the rehabilitationperiod. Therefore, as described in section 432(e) (3)(A)(ii) of the Code, the
Rehabilitation Plan consistsofactions to forestall possible insolvency.

As the Board of Trustees has taken significant actions to forestall possible insolvency, and the Plan

continues to pay its full benefitobligations, the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the

requirements of its adopted Rehabilitation Plan.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2021 ) lz&
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3. Certification Calculations

The following tables summarize the key measures that were used in performing the certification of status.
All figures below were determined under the methods prescribed by section 432 ( b) (3 ) ( B ) of the Code.

Projections of assets and liabilities were based on data, results, assumptions and methods, and plan
provisions were used in the Plan's actuarial valuation as of May 1, 2020, updated to reflect the
rehabilitation plan update effective March 31, 2021. See the description of the actuarial basis ( later in this

report) for more information.

Exhibit 1 below summarizes the key measures used in determining whetheror not the Plan is in

endangered status for the current plan year. The exhibit shows the basic tests for determining endangered
status under PPA, as defined in section 432 ( b ) ( 1 ) of the Code, and calculations required under the special
rule under MPRA, as defined in section 432( b ) ( 5 ) of the Code, as applicable. See Exhibit 3 for a projection
of the funding standard account ( in other words, projected credit balancesand funding deficiencies ) .

Exhibit 1 — Endangered Status Tests

Section43204(1): EndangeredStatus Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2021

Section 432( b) ( 1) (A ) measures:

Valuation interest rate 6.00%

Actuarial value of assets $ 114,650,287
Actuarial accrued liability under unit credit cost method $ 269,804,379
Funded percentage [threshold = 80.0%] 42.4%

Section 432( b) ( 1) ( B ) measures:

First projected funding deficiency within current or next six plan years 4/30/2022

Reflectingextensionsofamortization periods undersection 431(d)

Section43204(5): SpecialRule Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2021

Certification status for preceding plan year Critical and Declining
Certification status for current plan year disregarding special rule Critical and Declining

The specialrule under section432(b)(5) does not apply.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2021 ,I
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3. Certification Calculations

Exhibit 2 summarizes the key measures used in determining whetheror not the Plan is in critical status for
the current plan year. The exhibit shows the basic tests for determining critical status under PPA, as

defined in section 432 ( b ) ( 2 ) of the Code. Also shown is informationabout whetherthe Plan is projected to
be in critical status for the succeeding 5 plan years, and therefore eligible to elect to be in critical status for
the current plan year under MPRA, as defined in section 432( b ) (4 ) . See Exhibit 3 for a projection of the

funding standard account ( in other words, projected credit balancesand funding deficiencies ) .

Exhibit 2 — Critical Status Tests

Section432(b)(2) : Critical Status Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2021

Section 432( b ) (2 ) (A ) measures:

Funded percentage [threshold = 65.0%] 42.4%

First projected date of insolvency within current or next six plan years None

Section 432( b ) (2 ) ( B ) measures:

Funded percentage [threshold = 65.0%] 42.4%

First projected funding deficiency within current or next four plan years 4/30/2022

Disregardingextensionsofamortization periods undersection 431(d)

Section 432( b ) (2 ) ( C ) measures:

Normal cost ( unit credit cost method, with interest to end of plan year) $ 3,293,309
Interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability to end of plan year 9,309,246

Expected contributions during plan year (with interest to end of plan year) 7,527,401
Presentvalue of non -forfeitable benefits for active participants 42,649,054
Presentvalue of non -forfeitable benefits for inactive participants 226,394,174
First projected funding deficiency within current or next four plan years 4/30/2022

Disregardingextensionsofamortization periods undersection 431(d)

Section 432( b ) (2 ) ( D) measures:

First projected date of insolvency within current or next four plan years None

Section432(b)(4) : Election to be in Critical Status Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2021

Plan Year Projected

Projected status certifications : Beginning Status

Current plan year 5/1/2021 Critical
First succeedingplan year 5/1/2022 Critical
Second succeedingplan year 5/1/2023 Critical
Third succeedingplan year 5/1/2024 Critical
Fourth succeedingplan year 5/1/2025 Critical
Fifth succeedingplan year 5/1/2026 Critical

The Plan is in critical status for the current plan year.
As a result, the election to be in critical status does not apply.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2021 /H'ärIzoui
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3. Certification Calculations

Exhibit 3 shows the projected funding percentage and projected funding standard account ( in other words, projected credit balancesand

funding deficiencies) for the current and succeeding 6 plan years. Figures for the prior plan year are shown for reference.

Exhibit 3 -
Projection of Funded Percentage and Funding Standard Account

Prior Current Current + 1 Current + 2 Current +3 Current + 4 Current + 5 Current +6

Plan year beginning 5/1/2020 5/1/2021 5/1/2022 5/1/2023 5/1/2024 5/1/2025 5/1/2026 5/1/2027

Plan year ending 4/30/2021 4/30/2022 4/30/2023 4/30/2024 4/30/2025 4/30/2026 4/30/2027 4/30/2028
Valuation interest rate 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

Funded percentage

Actuarial value of assets 120,431,214 114,650,287 107,947,632 102,126,407 99,787,603 91,440,030 82,444,220 72,783,456
Actuarial accrued liability (unit creditmethod) 272,087,550 269,804,379 267,366,132 264,716,737 261,909,627 258,841,746 255,617,110 252,239,346

Funded percentage 44.2% 42.4% 40.3% 38.5% 38.1% 35.3% 32.2% 28.8%

Fundingstandard account

Charges

(a ) Prior year funding deficiency, if any 23,587,451 36,846,958 50,271,946 64,222,392 78,025,206 91,383,793 107,456,963 124,079,400

) b ) Employer's normal cost for plan year 3,050,609 3,106,895 3,168,541 3,219,197 3,239,206 3,289,644 3,332,770 3,366,414

(c ) Amortization charges as of valuationdate

(1 ) Bases for which extensions do not apply 21,411,574 20,887,902 20,640,819 19,877,317 19,250,300 19,050,468 17,228,676 16,284,007

(2 ) Funding waivers

(3 ) Bases for which extensions apply

(d ) Interest as applicableto end of plan year 2,882,978 3,650,505 4,444,878 5,239,134 6,030,883 6,823,434 7,681,105 8,623,789

(e ) Total charges 50,932,612 64,492,260 78,526,184 92,558,040 106,545,595 120,547,339 135,699,514 152,353,610

Credits

(f) Prior year creditbalance, if any

(g ) Employer contributions 7,308,156 7,308,156 7,308,156 7,308,156 7,308,156 7,308,156 7,308,156 7,308,156

(h ) Amortization credits as of valuationdate 6,187,031 6,314,069 6,392,822 6,608,899 7,202,265 5,248,090 3,861,050 3,871,996

( i ) Interest as applicableto end of plan year 590,467 598,089 602,814 615,779 651,381 534,130 450,908 451,565

(j ) Full funding limitation credit

(k ) Waived funding deficiency or other credits

( I ) Total credits 14,085,654 14,220,314 14,303,792 14,532,834 15,161,802 13,090,376 11,620,114 11,631,717

(m ) Credit balance

(n ) Funding deficiency 36,846,958 50,271,946 64,222,392 78,025,206 91,383,793 107,456,963 124,079,400 140,721,893

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2021 4ffrizcii
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3. Certification Calculations

Exhibit 4 summarizes the key measures used in determining whetheror not the Plan is in critical and

declining status. For purposes of determining whether a plan is in critical and declining status,
projections by the plan actuary shall assume that each contributing employer currently in compliance
with the adopted rehabilitation plan will continue to be in compliance.

Exhibit 4 — Critical and Declining Status Tests

Section 432(b)(6) : Critical and DecliningStatus Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2021

Certification status Critical

Numberof inactive participants 2,691
Numberof active participants 797

Ratio of inactive particpantsto active participants 3.4

Funded percentage (threshold = 80.0%) 42.4%

Solvency projection period (years ) Current and next 19 years

Projected date of insolvency Projected insolvencyon or before 4/30/2034

Plan Year Employer Benefit Operating Net Investment Ending Market

Ending Contributions Payments Expenses Return Value of Assets

PY 4/30/2021 $ 7,308,156 $ (20,279,679 ) $ (926,214) $ 29,867,919 $ 123,075,742

CY 4/30/2022 7,308,156 (20,336,639 ) (944,738) 6,965,348 116,067,869
1 4/30/2023 7,308,156 (20,444,150) (963,633) 6,541,083 108,509,325
2 4/30/2024 7,308,156 (20,475,797) (982,905) 6,086,043 100,444,822
3 4/30/2025 7,308,156 (20,566,385 ) ( 1,002,563 ) 5,598,866 91,782,896
4 4/30/2026 7,308,156 (20,571,718) ( 1,022,615 ) 5,078,389 82,575,108

5 4/30/2027 7,308,156 (20,556,474) ( 1,043,067 ) 4,525,765 72,809,488
6 4/30/2028 7,308,156 (20,521,029 ) ( 1,063,928 ) 3,940,265 62,472,952
7 4/30/2029 7,308,156 (20,454,126) ( 1,085,206 ) 3,321,442 51,563,218
8 4/30/2030 7,308,156 (20,405,801 ) ( 1,106,911 ) 2,667,657 40,026,319
9 4/30/2031 7,308,156 (20,258,345 ) ( 1,129,049 ) 1,979,202 27,926,283

10 4/30/2032 7,308,156 (20,104,854) ( 1,151,630 ) 1,257,127 15,235,082
11 4/30/2033 7,308,156 ( 19,927,250 ) ( 1,174,663 ) 500,292 1,941,617
12 4/30/2034 7,308,156 ( 19,719,480 ) ( 1,198,156 )

_ _

13 4/30/2035 7,308,156 ( 19,554,937 ) ( 1,222,119 )

14 4/30/2036 7,308,156 ( 19,319,428 ) ( 1,246,562 )

15 4/30/2037 7,308,156 ( 19,008,369 ) ( 1,271,494 )

16 4/30/2038 7,133,028 ( 18,772,663 ) ( 1,296,923 )

17 4/30/2039 6,957,900 ( 18,477,203 ) ( 1,322,861 )

18 4/30/2040 6,957,900 ( 18,199,159 ) ( 1,349,318 )

19 4/30/2041 6,957,900 ( 17,887,984 ) ( 1,376,305 )

"PY" = precedi ng plan year; "CY" = current plan yea r

The contributions in the exhibit include EWL payments of $350,256 in all plan years
ending 4/30 through 4/30 /2037 and then $175,128 from 5/ 1 /2037 through 4/30/2038.

Local 734 Pension Plan
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4. Actuarial Basis

As required under section 432 ( b ) ( 3 ) ( B ) of the Code, this certification is based on actuarial projections for
the current and succeeding plan years for the current value of Plan assets and Plan liabilities related to
participants and beneficiaries covered under the Plan. The projections are based on reasonable
actuarial estimates, assumptions, and methods that ( except as noted below ) offer the actuary's best
estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.

Most RecentActuarial Valuation

For this certification for the 2021 Plan Year, projections of Plan liabilities are based on the actuarial
valuation as of May 1, 2020, as set forth in the report dated December 4, 2020. The actuarial

assumptions and methods used in that actuarial valuation, including a valuation interest rate

assumption of 6.00%, are the same as those used in this certification. Please refer to the May 1, 2020

actuarial valuation report, for a summary of applicable data, assumptions, methods, and plan provisions.

The demographic actuarial assumptions used in the actuarial valuation and this certification were

developed based on a review of past experience and anticipated future experience for the Plan, given
the particular characteristics of the Plan's participant population. The valuation interest rate was
selected based consideration of the Plan's asset allocation, past experience, discussionswith the Plan's

investment advisor, and the results of the 2020 edition of the Survey of Capital Market Assumptions by
Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC.

Projection of Plan Assets

The actuarial projection of Plan assets used in this certification is based on the preliminary market value
of assets as of April 30, 2021, which was provided by the Plan's investment consultant. Future net
investment returns are assumed to be 6.00% per year, the assumed rate of return on Plan assets.

Projection of Future Work Levels and Contributions

The projection of Plan assets is also based on a projection of covered employment levels and employer
contributions for current and succeeding plan years. The projection of covered employment levels is

based on information provided in good faith by the Board of Trustees. It was assumed that the number
of active participants and annual weeks worked per active participant would remain level in future years
and equal the levels reported in the census data provided for the May 1, 2020 valuation.

The projected weekly employer contribution rates assume that each contributing employer currently is

in compliance with the updated rehabilitation plan effective March 31, 2021 and will continue to be in

compliance during the current and succeeding plan years. Specifically, the weekly contribution rates are

required to be at least $180 per week.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2021 /t-tärlzon
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4. Actuarial Basis

Projection of Plan Liabilities

The projection of Plan liabilities was performed using an open -group, roll -forward technique. Each year,
the liability of the Plan is assumed to increase due to a decrease in the period of discounting and

decrease by the value of expected benefit payments made to participants. Additionally, Plan liabilities
are assumed to increase each year by the amount of benefits accrued by active participants and

anticipated operating expenses ( Normal Cost ) .

For projection purposes, hypothetical new entrants were added to the population to achieve the

expected level of projected industry activity, which was developed based on informationprovided by
the Board of Trustees. The demographic characteristics of the assumed new entrants were developed
based on a review of new participants under the Plan in recent years.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2021
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Actuarial Certification of Plan Status
Plan Name: Local 734 Pension Plan

EIN / PN : 51-6040136 / 001

Plan Sponsor: Trustees of the Local 734 Pension Plan
6643 North Northwest Highway I Chicago, IL 60631

I ( 773 ) 594-2810

Plan Year : Beginning May 1, 2021 and Ending April 30, 2022

Certification • Critical and Declining Status
Results : • Making scheduled progress toward Rehabilitation Plan

This is the annual certification by the Plan Actuary as required under section 432 ( b ) of the Internal Revenue

Code ( the "Code" ) for the above-named multiemployer plan ( the "Plan" ) and plan year (the "Plan Year") .

For the Plan Year, the Plan is in critical and declining status.

Under the terms of the rehabilitation plan in place as of May 1, 2021, we further certify, that the Plan is

making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of the rehabilitation plan. The Plan cannot

reasonably be expected to emerge from critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period, though the
Board of Trustees has taken significant actions to forestall possible insolvency, and the Plan continues to pay
its full benefit obligations.

This certification was performed based upon actuarial projections of assets and liabilities for the current and

succeeding plan years, as described under section 432( b ) ( 3 ) ( B ) . These projections are based on reasonable
actuarial estimates, assumptions, and methods that offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under
the Plan. The projected Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the Plan Year was determined based on a

projection of the actuarial valuation of the Plan as of May 1, 2020. The projections of Plan assets are based

on the preliminary audited market value of assets of the Plan as of April 30, 2021, provided by the Plan's

investment consultant, and the assumption that future net investment returns will be 6.0% per year,
beginning May 1, 2021.

This certification is also based on projections of industry activity, including future covered employment and

contribution levels, which are based on information provided in good faith by the Plan Sponsor. This

certification assumes that the current terms of the collective bargaining agreements under which
contributions are made to the Plan will remain in effect for all succeeding plan years. This certification
reflects the decision by the Board of Trustees to apply special funding relief rules as permitted under the
Pension Relief Act of 2010.

To the best of my knowledge, the actuarial assumptions and methods used in the preparation of this
certification comply with all applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice.

Certified by :

Kenneth Densmore,Densmore, ASA, EA, MAAA
Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC Phone Number : (678) 317-4128

1040 Crown Pointe Parkway,Suite 560 Enrollment Number : 20-08324

Atlanta, GA 30328 Date : July 29, 2021

Local 734 Pension Plan
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Purpose and Actuarial Statement

This report provides the status certification of the Local 734 Pension Plan ( the "Plan" ) as required under
section 432 ( b ) ( 3 ) of the Internal Revenue Code (the "Code" ) for the plan year beginning May 1, 2022 (the
"2022 Plan Year") .

Under section 432 ( b ) ( 3 ) of the Code, the plan actuary of a nnultiemployer pension plan is required to certify
the plan's status (endangered, seriously endangered, critical, critical and declining, or none of the above) to
the Secretary of the Treasury and the plan sponsor no later than the 90th day of the plan year. For plans
that were certified as in endangered or critical status for the previous plan year and have begun either the
funding improvement or rehabilitation period ( respectively ) , the plan actuary must also certifywhether the

plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its funding improvement or
rehabilitation plan.

In preparing this report, we have relied upon informationand data provided to us by the Board of Trustees
of the Local 734 Pension Plan, the Fund administrator, and other persons or organizations designated by
the Board of Trustees. The projected Plan liabilities and assets required by this certification are based on

the valuation results presented in the May 1, 2021 actuarial valuation report dated December 8, 2021. We
did not perform an audit of the financial and participant census data provided to us, but we have reviewed
the data for reasonablenessfor the purpose of the certification. We have relied on all of the information
provided, including plan provisions and asset information,as complete and accurate.

In our opinion, all methods, assumptions and calculations used in this certification are in accordance with
requirements of the Code and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( "ERISA" ) , as
amended by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( "PPA") , the Pension Relief Act of 2010 ( "PRA 2010" ) , the

MultiemployerPension Reform Act of 2014 ( "MPRA" ) , and the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 ("ARPA") .

Further, in our opinion, the procedures followed and presentation of results are in conformitywith
generally accepted actuarial principles and practices.

This report is based on actuarial calculations that require assumptions about future events. These

calculations are performed using actuarial models, the intended purpose of which is the estimation and

projection of the Plan's liabilities, assets, zone status, and other related informationsummarized herein.
We believe that the assumptions and methods used in this report are reasonable individually and in the
aggregate, and are appropriate for the purposes for which they have been used. However, other
assumptions and methods could also be reasonable and could generate materially different results. We
have relied on the input of experts in developing certain assumptions, such as mortality and the valuation
interest rate. The Board of Trustees was responsible for the selection of the actuarial cost and asset
valuation methods for purposes of this certification. The Board of Trustees also provided information
regarding the levels of projected industry activity and future contribution levels, which was used in

performing the actuarial projections required for this certification.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2022 /HIzofl



Purpose and Actuarial Statement

The undersigned consultants of Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC with actuarial credentials meet the
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions contained
herein. There is no relationship between the Board of Trustees of the Local 734 Pension Plan and Horizon
Actuarial Services, LLC that affects our objectivity.

/
Stanley I. Goldfarb, FSA, EA, MAAA J sep R. Porten

Actuary & Managing Consultant Seni r Consultant

1
Kenneth N. Densmore, ASA, EA, MAAA
Senior Consulting Actuary
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1. Certification Results

Certification Results

Under section 432( b ) ( 3 ) of the Code, the plan actuary of a multiemployerpension plan is required to
perform an annual certification to the Secretary of the Treasury and the plan sponsor. The certification
must be made no later than the 90th day of the plan year. There are two parts to the certification :

• Section 432( b ) ( 3 ) (A ) ( i ) : whetheror not the plan is in endangered status for such plan year, or would
be in endangered status if not for a special rule; whether or not the plan is or will be in critical
status for such plan year or for any of the succeeding 5 plan years; and whetheror not the plan is or
will be in critical and declining status for such plan year, and

• Section 432 ( b) (3 ) (A ) ( ii ) : in the case of a plan which is in a funding improvement or rehabilitation

period, whetheror not the plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of
its funding improvement or rehabilitation plan.

The key results for the certification for the 2022 Plan Year are summarized below.

Section 432(b)(3): Annual Certification by Plan Actuary — Certification Results

Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2022

Section 432( b) (3) (A) ( i ) : Certification Status Critical and Declining

Section 432( b ) ( 1 ) : The Plan is not in endangered status for the current plan year.
Section 432( b ) (5 ) : The special rule under section 432( b ) ( 5 ) does not apply for the current plan year.
Section 432( b ) (2 ) : The Plan is in critical status for the current plan year.
Section 432( b ) (4) : The special rule under section 432( b ) (4) does not apply for the current plan year.
Section 432( b ) (6) : The Plan is in critical and declining status for the current plan year.

Section 432( b) (3) (A) ( ii) : Scheduled Progress Making Scheduled Progress

As shown above, the Plan is in critical and declining status for the 2022 Plan Year.

As the Board of Trusteeshas taken actions to forestall possible insolvency, and the Plan continues pay its

full benefit obligations, the Plan is making scheduledprogress in meeting the requirements of its adopted
Rehabilitation Plan.

Explanations of the certification results and the key calculations used in performing the certification are
included in later sections of this report.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2022
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1. Certification Results

Notice Requirements

Under section 432( b ) ( 3 ) ( D ) of the Code, the sponsor of a multiennployer plan that is certified in endangered
or critical status for a plan year must provide notification of the endangered or critical status to participants
and beneficiaries, the bargaining parties, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation ( "PBGC" ) , and the

Secretary of Labor. Such notice must be provided not later than 30 days after the date of the certification.

The notice requirement also applies to a plan sponsor that elects to be in critical status under the special
rule described in section 432( b) ( 4 ) . If a plan sponsor elects to be in critical status under the special rule
described in section 432( b ) (4 ) , it must notify the Secretary of Treasury of such election not later than 30

days after the date of certification.

In the case of a plan that would be in endangered status if not for the special rule described in section
432( b ) ( 5 ) , the plan sponsor must provide notification to the bargaining parties and the PBGC that the plan
would be in endangered status if not for the special rule.

In the case of a plan that is projected to be in critical status in any of the 5 succeeding plan years ( but not
for the current plan year ) and the plan sponsor has not made an election to be in critical status for the plan
year, the plan sponsor must provide notification of the projected critical status to the PBGC not later than
30 days after the date of certification.

The Secretary of Treasury and Secretary of Labor have prescribed a model notice to satisfy the notification

requirements described above. The model notice can be found at the Department of Labor website :

https ://www.dol.gov /agencies /ebsa/about -ebsa/our -activities/public-disclosure/critical -status-notices.

Because the Plan is in criticaland declining status for the 2022 Plan Year, the Board of Trustees is

required to provide notificationofcriticalstatus to covered participants and beneficiaries, bargaining
parties, the PBGC, and the Secretary of the Labor within 30 daysfollowing the date of the certification (no
later than August 28, 2022) .

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2022 ,I
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2. Certification Explanation

This section of the report includes explanations of the different certification results. Explanations are shown

separately for endangered status, critical status, critical and declining status, and making scheduled progress to
the funding improvement or rehabilitation plan ( if applicable ) .

EndangeredStatus

Under section 432( c ) , the sponsor of a multiennployer plan in endangered status must adopt a funding
improvement plan to enable the plan to attain certain funding benchmarks.

Under section 432( b ) ( 1 ) , a plan is in "endangered" status for the plan year if it is not in critical status ( as

defined in section 432( b) (2 ) ) and if at least one of two following tests is met. If both tests are met, the plan
is considered to be in "seriously endangered" status. See Exhibit 1 for applicable calculations.

• Section 432( b ) ( 1 ) (A ) : its funded percentage is less than 80%; or

• Section 432( b ) ( 1 ) ( B ) : it is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in its funding
standard account in the current plan year or succeeding 6 plan years, taking into account any
extensions of amortization periods under section 431( d ) .

Notwithstanding the above, under a special rule in section 432( b) (5 ) , a plan is not in endangered status for
the current plan year if the plan actuary certifies that the plan is projected, as of the end of the tenth plan
year ending after the current plan year, to have a funded percentage that is at least 80% and no projected
funding deficiencies for the tenth plan year and succeeding six plan years. This special rule applies only to
plans that were in the "green zone" in the preceding plan year. In other words, under the special rule, if a

plan was in the green zone for the preceding plan year, and it is projected to be in the green zone at the
end of the tenth succeeding plan year, it is considered to be in the green zone for the current plan year.

The Plan is in criticaland declining status for the 2022 Plan Year. Therefore, it is not in endangered status

for the 2022 Plan Year.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2022 Am-nal
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2. Certification Explanation

Critical Status

Under section 432( e ) , the sponsor of a multiemployerplan in critical status must adopt a rehabilitation plan
to enable the plan to emerge from critical status within a given timefranne or, under certain circumstances,
to avoid or forestall insolvency.

Under section 432( b ) ( 2 ) , a plan is in "critical" status for the plan year if at least one of four following tests
are met. See Exhibit 2 for applicable calculations.

• Section 432( b ) ( 2 ) (A ) : the plan's funded percentage is less than 65% and the plan is projected to go
insolvent in the current or next 6 plan years;

• Section 432( b ) ( 2 ) ( B ) : the plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency in the current
or next 3 plan years ( current or next 4 plan years if the funded percentage is less than 65% ) ,

disregarding any extension of amortization periods under section 431( d ) ;

• Section 432( b ) ( 2 ) ( C ) : the plan's normal cost for the plan year plus interest on the unfunded accrued

liability exceedsthe present value of reasonably anticipated employer contributions for the plan
year, the present value of non-forfeitable benefits for inactive participants exceeds the present
value of non -forfeitable benefits for active participants, and the plan is projected to have an

accumulated funding deficiency in the current or next 4 plan years, disregarding any extension of
amortization periods under section 431 ( d ) ; or

• Section 432( b) (2 ) ( D ) : the plan is projected to go insolvent in the current or next 4 plan years.

The Plan is in criticalstatus for the 2022 Plan Year (prior to testing for critical and declining status)
because:

a) It was certified in critical status for the 2010 Plan Year and has not emerged from criticalstatus;
and,

b) It has a projected funding deficiency in the current or next 3 plan years.

Election to be in Critical Status

Under section 432( b ) (4 ) , the sponsor of a multiemployerplan that is not in critical status for the current

plan year but that is projected to be in critical status in any of the next 5 plan years may elect to be in

critical status for the current plan year. The election must be made not later than 30 days after the date of
the certification of status.

The Plan is in critical status for the 2022 Plan Year (prior to testing for criticaland declining status) .

Therefore, the rule under section 432(b) (4) to elect to be in criticalstatus does not apply.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2022 zki IzO'n
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2. Certification Explanation

Critical and Declining Status

Under section 432( e ) ( 9 ) , the sponsor of a multiemployerplan in critical and declining status may suspend
benefits which the sponsor deems appropriate, including certain benefits that would otherwise be

protected, if the benefit suspensionswould enable the plan to avoid insolvency.

Under section 432( b ) ( 6) , a plan is in "critical and declining" status for the plan year if it is in critical status
and it is projected to go insolvent within the current or next 14 plan years. The solvency projection period
is the current or next 19 plan years if the plan's ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds
2 to 1 or if its funded percentage is less than 80%. See Exhibit 4 for applicable calculations.

For purposes of determining whether a plan is in critical and declining status, projections by the plan
actuary shall assume that each contributing employer is currently in compliance with the adopted
rehabilitation plan and will continue to be in compliance. In other words, projections by the plan actuary
shall reflect future contribution rate increasesfrom the adopted rehabilitation plan, even if those increases
are scheduled after the expiration of the collective bargaining agreements currently in effect.

The Plan is in criticaland declining status for the 2022 Plan Year because it is projected to go insolvent in
the current or next 19 plan years. Specifically, the Plan is projected to go insolvent in the plan year
beginning May 1, 2031. Because the Plan's ratio of inactive participants to active participants exceeds 2
to 1, the applicable solvencyprojection period is the current and next 19 plan years.

ScheduledProgress

Under section 432(b ) ( 3 ) (A ) ( ii ) , in the case of a plan which is in a funding improvement or rehabilitation

period, the plan actuary shall certify whether the plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the

requirements of its adopted funding improvement or rehabilitation plan.

The Board of Trusteeshas determined, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon exhaustion

ofall reasonable measures, that the Plan cannot reasonably be expected to emerge from criticalstatus

by the end of the rehabilitationperiod. Therefore, as described in section 432(e) (3) (A)(ii) of the Code, the
Rehabilitation Plan consistsofactions to forestall possible insolvency.

As the Board of Trusteeshas taken significant actions to forestall possible insolvency, and the Plan

continues to pay its full benefit obligations, the Plan is making scheduled progress in meeting the

requirements of its adopted Rehabilitation Plan.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2022 /FtOiZfl
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3. Certification Calculations

The following tables summarize the key measures that were used in performing the certification of status.
All figures below were determined under the methods prescribed by section 432( b ) ( 3 ) ( B ) of the Code.

Projections of assets and liabilities were based on data, results, assumptions and methods, and plan
provisions were used in the Plan's actuarial valuation as of May 1, 2021. See the description of the
actuarial basis ( later in this report) for more information.

Exhibit 1 below summarizes the key measures used in determining whetheror not the Plan is in

endangered status for the current plan year. The exhibit shows the basic tests for determining endangered
status under PPA, as defined in section 432( b ) ( 1 ) of the Code, and calculations required under the special
rule under MPRA, as defined in section 432( b ) ( 5 ) of the Code, as applicable. See Exhibit 3 for a projection
of the funding standard account ( in other words, projected credit balancesand funding deficiencies ) .

Exhibit 1 — Endangered Status Tests

Section432(14(1) : EndangeredStatus Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2022

Section 432( b ) ( 1 ) (A ) measures:

Valuation interest rate 6.00%

Actuarial value of assets $ 106,641,176
Actuarial accrued liability under unit credit cost method $ 267,348,284
Funded percentage [threshold = 80.0%] 39.8%

Section 432( b ) ( 1 ) ( B ) measures:

First projected funding deficiency within current or next six plan years 4/30/2023

Reflectingextensionsofamortization periods under section431(d)

Section432(b)(5): SpecialRule Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2022

Certification status for preceding plan year Critical and Declining
Certification status for current plan year disregarding special rule Critical and Declining

The specialrule under section432(b)(5) does not apply.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2022 /Hh
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3. Certification Calculations

Exhibit 2 summarizes the key measures used in determining whetheror not the Plan is in critical status for
the current plan year. The exhibit shows the basic tests for determining critical status under PPA, as

defined in section 432 ( b ) ( 2 ) of the Code. Also shown is informationabout whetherthe Plan is projected to
be in critical status for the succeeding 5 plan years, and therefore eligible to elect to be in critical status for
the current plan year under MPRA, as defined in section 432( b ) (4 ) . See Exhibit 3 for a projection of the

funding standard account ( in other words, projected credit balancesand funding deficiencies ) .

Exhibit 2 — Critical Status Tests

Section432(b)(2) : Critical Status Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2022

Section 432( b ) (2 ) (A ) measures:

Funded percentage [threshold = 65.0%] 39.8%

First projected date of insolvency within current or next six plan years None

Section 432( b ) (2 ) ( B ) measures:

Funded percentage [threshold = 65.0%] 39.8%

First projected funding deficiency within current or next four plan years 4/30/2023

Disregardingextensionsofamortization periods undersection 431(d)

Section 432( b ) (2 ) ( C ) measures:

Normal cost ( unit credit cost method, with interest to end of plan year) $ 3,278,164
Interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability to end of plan year 9,642,426

Expected contributions during plan year (with interest to end of plan year) 7,462,512
Presentvalue of non -forfeitable benefits for active participants 43,007,264
Presentvalue of non -forfeitable benefits for inactive participants 223,688,013
First projected funding deficiency within current or next four plan years 4/30/2023

Disregardingextensionsofamortization periods undersection 431(d)

Section 432( b ) (2 ) ( D) measures:

First projected date of insolvency within current or next four plan years None

Section432(b)(4) : Election to be in Critical Status Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2022

Plan Year Projected

Projected status certifications : Beginning Status

Current plan year 5/1/2022 Critical
First succeedingplan year 5/1/2023 Critical
Second succeedingplan year 5/1/2024 Critical
Third succeedingplan year 5/1/2025 Critical
Fourth succeedingplan year 5/1/2026 Critical
Fifth succeedingplan year 5/1/2027 Critical

The Plan is in critical status for the current plan year.
As a result, the election to be in critical status does not apply.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2022 /H'ärIzoui
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3. Certification Calculations

Exhibit 3 shows the projected funding percentage and projected funding standard account ( in other words, projected credit balancesand

funding deficiencies) for the current and succeeding 6 plan years. Figures for the prior plan year are shown for reference.

Exhibit 3 -
Projection of Funded Percentage and Funding Standard Account

Prior Current Current + 1 Current + 2 Current +3 Current + 4 Current + 5 Current +6

Plan year beginning 5/1/2021 5/1/2022 5/1/2023 5/1/2024 5/1/2025 5/1/2026 5/1/2027 5/1/2028
Plan year ending 4/30/2022 4/30/2023 4/30/2024 4/30/2025 4/30/2026 4/30/2027 4/30/2028 4/30/2029
Valuation interest rate 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

Funded percentage

Actuarial value of assets 116,020,049 106,641,176 98,027,438 92,677,381 81,321,640 71,417,686 60,895,725 49,734,866
Actuarial accrued liability (unit creditmethod) 269,940,609 267,348,284 264,565,996 261,609,531 258,390,981 255,004,358 251,433,630 247,688,092

Funded percentage 42.9% 39.8% 37.0% 35.4% 31.4% 28.0% 24.2% 20.0%

Fundingstandard account

Charges

(a ) Prior year funding deficiency, if any 36,798,941 50,206,036 64,271,148 78,429,325 92,436,229 109,441,520 127,059,357 144,761,375

) b ) Employer's normal cost for plan year 3,047,010 3,092,608 3,121,858 3,138,362 3,176,821 3,204,371 3,229,964 3,261,551

(c ) Amortization charges as of valuation date

(1 ) Bases for which extensions do not apply 20,887,899 20,803,846 20,076,611 19,449,591 19,458,416 17,636,623 16,693,207 16,096,186

(2 ) Funding waivers

(3 ) Bases for which extensions apply
)d ) Interest as applicableto end of plan year 3,644,031 4,446,149 5,248,177 6,061,037 6,904,288 7,816,951 8,818,952 9,847,147

(e ) Total charges 64,377,881 78,548,639 92,717,794 107,078,315 121,975,754 138,099,465 155,801,480 173,966,259

Credits

)f) Prior year credit balance, if any

)g ) Employer contributions 7,142,588 7,245,157 7,255,818 7,255,818 7,255,818 7,255,818 7,255,818 7,255,818

) h ) Amortization credits as of valuation date 6,429,225 6,429,225 6,429,223 6,762,824 4,774,284 3,364,731 3,364,728 2,312,981

) i )) Interest as applicableto end of plan year 600,032 603,109 603,428 623,444 504,132 419,559 419,559 356,454

(j ) Full funding limitation credit

) k ) Waived funding deficiency or other credits

( I ) Total credits 14,171,845 14,277,491 14,288,469 14,642,086 12,534,234 11,040,108 11,040,105 9,925,253

) m ) Credit balance

) n ) Funding deficiency 50,206,036 64,271,148 78,429,325 92,436,229 109,441,520 127,059,357 144,761,375 164,041,006

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2022 /fffifl7dfl
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4. Actuarial Basis

Exhibit 4 summarizes the key measures used in determining whetheror not the Plan is in critical and

declining status. For purposes of determining whethera plan is in critical and declining status,
projections by the plan actuary shall assume that each contributingemployer currently in compliance
with the adopted rehabilitation plan will continue to be in compliance.

Exhibit 4 — Critical and Declining Status Tests

Section 432(b)(6): Critical and DecliningStatus Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2022

Certification status Critical

Numberof inactive participants 2,659
Numberof active participants 758

Ratio of inactive particpantsto active participants 3.5

Funded percentage (threshold = 80.0%) 39.8%

Solvency projection period (years ) Currentand next 19 years

Projected date of insolvency Projected insolvencyon or before 4/30/2032

Plan Year Employer Benefit Operating Net Investment Ending Market

Ending Contributions Payments Expenses Return Value of Assets

PY 4/30/2022 $ 7,142,588 $ (20,451,061 ) $ (926,214) $ (2,063,743 ) $ 107,507,369

CY 4/30/2023 7,245,157 (20,512,883 ) (944,738) 6,024,068 99,318,973
1 4/30/2024 7,255,818 (20,531,119) (963,633) 5,531,970 90,612,009
2 4/30/2025 7,255,818 (20,611,062 ) (982,905) 5,006,576 81,280,436
3 4/30/2026 7,255,818 (20,606,672 ) ( 1,002,563 ) 4,446,224 71,373,243
4 4/30/2027 7,255,818 (20,596,436) ( 1,022,615 ) 3,851,498 60,861,508

5 4/30/2028 7,255,818 (20,564,038) ( 1,043,067 ) 3,221,152 49,731,373
6 4/30/2029 7,255,818 (20,497,738) ( 1,063,928 ) 2,554,707 37,980,232
7 4/30/2030 7,255,818 (20,434,237) ( 1,085,206 ) 1,850,905 25,567,512
8 4/30/2031 7,255,818 (20,273,618) ( 1,106,911 ) 1,110,310 12,553,111
9 4/30/2032 7,255,818 (20,097,277) ( 1,136,850 ) 333,838 _

10 4/30/2033 7,255,818 ( 19,914,284 ) ( 1,159,588 )

11 4/30/2034 7,255,818 ( 19,690,636 ) ( 1,182,779 )

12 4/30/2035 7,255,818 ( 19,496,524 ) ( 1,206,434 )

13 4/30/2036 7,255,818 ( 19,251,018 ) ( 1,230,563 )

14 4/30/2037 7,255,818 ( 18,926,739 ) ( 1,255,175 )

15 4/30/2038 7,080,690 ( 18,676,758 ) ( 1,280,278 )

16 4/30/2039 6,905,562 ( 18,346,154) ( 1,305,884)

17 4/30/2040 6,905,562 ( 18,042,004) ( 1,332,002 )

18 4/30/2041 6,905,562 ( 17,712,396 ) ( 1,358,642 )

19 4/30/2042 6,905,562 ( 17,368,545 ) ( 1,385,815 )

"PY" = precedi ng plan yea r; "CY" = current plan year

The contributions in the exhibit include EWL payments of $350,256 in all plan years
ending 4/ 30 through 4/30 /2037 and then $175,128 from 5/1 /2037 through 4/30 /2038.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2022 ,Hazon
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4. Actuarial Basis

As required under section 432( b ) ( 3 ) ( B) of the Code, this certification is based on actuarial projections for
the current and succeeding plan years for the current value of Plan assets and Plan liabilities related to
participants and beneficiaries covered under the Plan. The projections are based on reasonable
actuarial estimates, assumptions, and methods that ( except as noted below ) offer the actuary's best
estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.

Most RecentActuarial Valuation

For this certification for the 2022 Plan Year, projections of Plan liabilities are based on the actuarial
valuation as of May 1, 2021, as set forth in the report dated December 8, 2021. The actuarial

assumptions and methods used in that actuarial valuation, including a valuation interest rate

assumption of 6.00%, are the same as those used in this certification. Please refer to the May 1, 2021

actuarial valuation report, for a summary of applicable data, assumptions, methods, and plan provisions.

The demographic actuarial assumptions used in the actuarial valuation and this certification were

developed based on a review of past experience and anticipated future experience for the Plan, given
the particular characteristics of the Plan's participant population. The valuation interest rate was
chosen in consideration of the purpose of the measurement ( long-term contribution budgeting ) , current
and historical investment data, the Plan's asset allocation as set by the Plan Sponsor. As part of the

analysis, we considered the results of current and prior editions of our Survey of Capital Market

Assumptions and expectations of the Plan's investment advisor.

Projection of Plan Assets

The actuarial projection of Plan assets used in this certification is based on the preliminary market value
of assets as of April 30, 2022, which was provided by the Plan's investment advisor. Future net
investment returns are assumed to be 6.00% per year, the assumed rate of return on Plan assets.

Projection ofFuture Work Levels and Contributions

The projection of Plan assets is also based on a projection of covered employment levels and employer
contributions for current and succeeding plan years. The projection of covered employment levels is

based on informationprovided in good faith by the Board of Trustees. It was assumed that the number
of active participants and annual weeks worked per active participant would remain level in future years
and equal the levels reported in the census data provided for the May 1, 2021 valuation.

The projected weekly employer contribution rates reflect the amounts agreed to in collective bargaining
agreements in effect as of May 1, 2022. Projections of employer contributions for purposes of
determining critical and declining status, however, assume that each contributing employer currently in

compliance with the adopted rehabilitation plan will continue to be in compliance during the current
and succeeding plan years.

Local 734 Pension Plan -

Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2022 /HiiFiOh
10



4. Actuarial Basis

Projection of Plan Liabilities

The projection of Plan liabilities was performed using an open-group, roll -forward technique. Each year,
the liability of the Plan is assumed to increase due to a decrease in the period of discounting and

decrease by the value of expected benefit payments made to participants. Additionally, Plan liabilities
are assumed to increase each year by the amount of benefits accrued by active participants and

anticipated operating expenses ( Normal Cost ) .

For projection purposes, hypothetical new entrants were added to the population to achieve the
expected level of projected industry activity, which was developed based on information provided by
the Board of Trustees. The demographic characteristics of the assumed new entrants were developed
based on a review of new participants under the Plan in recent years.

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2022 /FFUIZOF1
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Actuarial Certification of Plan Status
Plan Name: Local 734 Pension Plan

EIN / PM 51-6040136 / 001

Plan Sponsor: Trustees of the Local 734 Pension Plan
6643 North Northwest Highway I Chicago, IL 60631

I (773 ) 594-2810

Plan Year : Beginning May 1, 2022 and Ending April 30, 2023

Certification • Critical and Declining Status
Results : • Making scheduled progress toward Rehabilitation Plan

This is the annual certification by the Plan Actuary as required under section 432( b) of the Internal Revenue

Code (the "Code" ) for the above-named multiemployer plan ( the "Plan" ) and plan year ( the "Plan Year") .

For the Plan Year, the Plan is in critical and declining status.

Under the terms of the rehabilitation plan in place as of May 1, 2022, we further certify, that the Plan is

making scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of the rehabilitation plan. The Plan cannot

reasonably be expected to emerge from critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period, though the
Board of Trustees has taken significant actions to forestall possible insolvency, and the Plan continues to pay
its full benefit obligations.

This certification was performed based upon actuarial projections of assets and liabilities for the current and

succeeding plan years, as described under section 432( b ) ( 3 ) ( B ) . These projections are based on reasonable
actuarial estimates, assumptions, and methods that offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under
the Plan. The projected Plan liabilities as of the beginning of the Plan Year was determined based on a

projection of the actuarial valuation of the Plan as of May 1, 2021. The projections of Plan assets are based

on the preliminary audited market value of assets of the Plan as of April 30, 2022, provided by the Plan's

investment advisor, and the assumption that future net investment returns will be 6.0% per year, beginning
May 1, 2022.

This certification is also based on projections of industry activity, including future covered employment and
contribution levels, which are based on information provided in good faith by the Plan Sponsor. This

certification assumes that the current terms of the collective bargaining agreements under which
contributions are made to the Plan will remain in effect for all succeeding plan years.

To the best of my knowledge, the actuarial assumptions and methods used in the preparation of this
certification comply with all applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice.

Certified by :

7A-vulig
Kenneth N.N. Densmore, ASA, EA, MAAA
Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC Phone Number : (678) 317-4128
1040 Crown Pointe Parkway,Suite 560 Enrollment Number : 20-08324

Atlanta, GA 30338 Date : July 29, 2022

Local 734 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2022 ,Fffrizo'n
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MACNELL
ACCOUNTING & CONSULTING, LLP
1153 South Lee Street, Unit 137, Des Plaines, Illinois 60016

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Trustees
Local 734 Pension Fund

Chicago, Illinois

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Local 734 Pension Fund, an employee benefit plan
subject to the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) , which comprise the statements of net
assets available for benefits as of December 31, 2022 and April 30, 2022, and the related statements of changes
in net assets available for benefits for the periods then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the net assets
available for benefits of Local 734 Pension Fund as of December 31, 2022 and April 30, 2022, and the changes
in its net assets available for benefits for the periods then ended, in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Local 734 Pension
Fund and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating
to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation,
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events,
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Local 734 Pension Fund's ability to continue as a

going concern for one year after the date the financial statements are available to be issued.

Management is also responsible for maintaining a current plan instrument, including all plan amendments;
administering the plan; and determining that the plan's transactions that are presented and disclosed in the
financial statements are in conformity with the plan's provisions, including maintaining sufficient records with
respect to each of the participants, to determine the benefits due or which may become due to such participants.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is

higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a
reasonable user based on the financial statements.
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we :

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud
or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of Local 734 Pension Fund's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial
statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about Local 734 Pension Fund's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable
period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that
we identified during the audit.

Report on Supplemental Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The
supplemental schedules of Financial Highlights, Schedule of Administrative Expenses, Schedule of Building
Expenses, Schedule of Employer Contributions Accrual Basis and Five Year Summary of Operations, together
referred to as "supplemental information," are presented for the purpose of additional analysis and are not a

required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of the Plan's management and was
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the
financial statements as a whole.

• •• ' - ' • •• • --Z. , ,

:
.. -, .. ,, . . .

r

. . - -

Certified Public Accountants

August 18, 2023
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LOCAL 734 PENSION FUND

STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND APRIL 30, 2022

December 31, 2022 April 30, 2022
ASSETS (8 months) ( 12 months)

Investments, at fair value
U.S. Government and Government Agency obligations $ 1,280,717 $ 2,423,606
Municipal bonds 497,391 629,871

Corporate bonds and notes 2,099,397 3,701,444
Corporate stocks 35,270,758 43,261,266
Mutual funds 24,546,226 25,635,303
Real estate- land and buildings 12,070,000 13,320,000
Life settlement contracts 8,059,356 8,000,000
Life settlement contracts-short term 2,064,996 974,178
Money market funds 5,200,004 4,624,131

91,088,845 102,569,799

Receivables

Employers' contributions 944,747 723,231
Accrued interest and dividends 52,687 69,323
Due from broker 501,816 -

Due from related parties 57,585 25,170
Due from nonrelated parties 144,008 129,702

1,700,843 947,426

Office equipment, net of accumulated

depreciation of $289,150 at December 31, 2022 and

$283,775 at April 30, 2022 7,509 12,884

Prepaid expenses 21,068 260,413

Cash 3,335,509 5,295,518

Total assets 96,153,774 109,086,040

LIABILITIES

Cash overdraft 7,043 12,135
Accounts payable 171,757 76,652
Accrued real estate taxes 184,471 133,884
Security deposit 5,554 5,554
Due to broker 48,451 109,995

Total liabilities 417,276 338,220

Net assets available for benefits $ 95,736,498 $ 108,747,820

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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LOCAL 734 PENSION FUND

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS
PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2022

December 31, 2022 April 30, 2022
ADDITIONS (8 months) (12 months)

Investment income ( loss)
Net change in fair value of investments $ (5,672,170) $ (3,004,007)
Interest 173,374 247,208
Dividends 1,146,694 1,618,383
Rental Income 553,440 873,693
Other investment income - 4,568

(3,798,662) (260,155)
Less investment expenses - QPAM real estate 79,350 105,750
Less investment expenses - other investments 477,740 1,802,801

(4,355,752) (2,168,706)

Employer contributions 5,100,189 7,435,915
Withdrawal liability collections 175,128 350,256

5,275,317 7,786,171

Other income 2,000 2,864

Total additions 921,565 5,620,329

DEDUCTIONS

Benefits paid directly to participants 12,498,197 18,928,923
Administrative expenses 536,146 796,103
Building expenses 898,544 953,282

Total deductions 13,932,887 20,678,308

Net change (13,011,322) ( 15,057,979)

Net assets available for benefits

Beginning of period 108,747,820 123,805,799

End of period $ 95,736,498 $ 108,747,820

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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LOCAL 734 PENSION FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND APRIL 30, 2022

Note 1 — Description of Plan

The following description of the Local 734 Pension Fund (Plan ) provides only general information.
Participants should refer to the Summary Plan Description for a more complete description of the
Plan's provisions.

General

The Plan was established May 1, 1986, when Local 734 Bakery Drivers' Pension Fund- Inside Workers'
Division and the Drivers' Division merged. The Drivers' Division was established during 1956 and the
Inside Workers' Division was established during 1957 as a result of a collective bargaining agreement
to provide retirement and disability benefits for eligible participants. The Plan is financed entirely by
employer contributions. It is a multiemployer defined benefit pension plan and is subject to the
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) .

Plan Benefits

Under current provisions of the Plan, effective September 1, 2019, all participant benefits will be
determined by the deferred vested pension formula. For retirements after January 1, 2011 through
September 1, 2019, participants are eligible for a normal pension if they have attained age 65 and have
at least 25 years of benefit service or have attained age 62 with 30 or more years of benefit service.

Participants should refer to the summary plan description for more complete information.

Payment ofBenefits

Benefit payments to participants are recorded upon distribution.

Note 2 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Date of Management's Review

Subsequent events were evaluated through August 18, 2023, which is the date the financial statements
were issued.

Basis of Presentation

The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and
disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Valuation of Investments

The Plan's investments are stated at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an
asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the
measurement date. The fair value of the Plan's money market accounts are valued at cost which
approximates market value. Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade-date basis.
Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date.
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LOCAL 73z PENSION FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND APRIL 30, 2022

Note 2 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Property and Depreciation

Office equipment and leasehold improvements are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.
Depreciation is computed on the straight- line method over the estimated five-year useful lives of the
assets.

Maintenance and repairs are charged to operations and major improvements are capitalized. When
assets are sold, retired, or otherwise disposed of, the cost and accumulated depreciation are removed
from the accounts and any resulting gain or loss is included in income.

Office equipment is summarized as follows :

2022 2022

Computer and equipment $ 36,374 $ 36,374
Office equipment 37,618 37,618
Furniture and fixtures 99,172 99,172
Leasehold improvements 123,495 123,495

296,659 296,659
Less accumulated depreciation 289,150 283,775

$ 7,509 $ 12,884

Depreciation expense for the period ended December 31, 2022 and year ended April 30, 2022 was
$5,375 and $5,535, respectively.

Employers' Contributions Receivable

Employers' contributions receivable represents amounts due as of December 31, 2022 and April 30,
2022 under terms of the collective bargaining agreements. Employer records are subject to audit and
additional revenue, if any, which may arise as a result of these audits, is recognized when final
amounts are determined and remitted by the employer.

Withdrawal Liability

Withdrawal liability is assessed in accordance with the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of
1980. Amounts not received are recorded as withdrawal liability receivable, net of management's
estimate of an amount that is deemed uncollectable. One employer has been assessed withdrawal
liability, and is making the required quarterly payments. The total withdrawal liability receivable at
December 31, 2022 and April 30, 2022 was $5,253,845 and $5,428,974, respectively and has been
fully allowed for due to uncertainty of collection.

Actuarial Present Value ofAccumulated Plan Benefits

Accumulated plan benefits are those future periodic payments, including lump-sum payments that are
attributable under the Plan's provisions to the service employees have rendered. Accumulated plan
benefits includes benefits expected to be paid to (a ) retired or terminated employees or their
beneficiaries, (b) beneficiaries of employees who have died, and (c) present employees or their
beneficiaries.
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LOCAL 734 PENS ON FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND APRIL 30, 2022

Note 3 — Actuarial Information

An actuarial valuation of the Plan was made by Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC as of April 30, 2022.
Information in the report included the following :

Actuarial present value of vested accumulated plan benefits
Participants currently receiving payments $175,202,988
Other vested benefits 90,308,559

Total vested benefits 265,511,547
Actuarial present value of nonvested accumulated plan benefits 655,768
Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits $266,167,315

As reported by the actuary, changes in the present value of accumulated plan benefits during the year
ended April 30, 2022 were as follows :

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan
benefits at April 30, 2021 $269,940,609

Increase (decrease) during the year attributable to :

Decrease in the discount period 15,757,389
Benefits accumulated and actuarial gains (601,760)
Benefits paid (18,928,923)

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan
benefits at April 30, 2022 $266,167,315

Cost and liabilities for all plan benefits (including ancillary benefits) were determined using the unit
credit cost method. Some of the more significant actuarial assumptions used in the valuations were as
follows :

a) Life expectancy of participants:

2022 2021

Active and nondisabled Sex-distinct RP-2014 mortality Sex-distinct RP-2014 mortality
pensioners tables for Blue Collar Employees, tables for Blue Collar Employees,

projected back to 2006 using Scale projected back to 2006 using Scale
MP-2014, then projected with MP-2014, then projected with
future generational improvements future generational improvements
using Scale MP-2018 using Scale MP-2018

Disabled pensioners Sex-distinct RP-2014 Disabled Sex-distinct RP-2014 Disabled
Retiree mortality tables, projected Retiree mortality tables, projected
back to 2006 using Scale MP- back to 2006 using Scale MP-

2014, then projected with future 2014, then projected with future
generational improvements using generational improvements using
Scale MP-2018 Scale MP-2018
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LOCAL 734 PENSION FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND APRIL 30, 2022

Note 3 — Actuarial information (Continued)

b) Retirement age assumptions :

Retirement Rates

Age Active Participants

50-54 0%
55-59 2%
60-61 5%

62 20%
63 25%
64 5%
65 25%
66 45%

67-69 25%
70 100%

Net investment rate of return: 6% per annum.

The above actuarial assumptions are based on the presumption that the Plan will continue. If the Plan
was to terminate, different assumptions and other factors might be applicable in determining actuarial
results. Pension benefits in excess of the present assets of the Plan are dependent upon contributions
received under collective bargaining agreements with employers and income from investments.

Since information on the accumulated plan benefits at December 31, 2022 and the changes therein for
the period then ended are not included above, these financial statements do not purport to present a

complete presentation of the financial status of the Plan as of December 31, 2022 and the changes in
its financial status for the period then ended, but a presentation of the net assets available for benefits
and the changes therein as of and for the period then ended December 31, 2022. The complete
financial status is presented as of April 30, 2022.

Note 4 — Related Party Transactions

Common administrative expenses incurred are shared with the Bakery Drivers' Union Local 734. The
shared expenses allocated from the Plan to the related local union amount to $9,290 and $11,929, for
the eight months ended December 31, 2022 and the year April 30, 2022, respectively. The shared
expenses allocated from the related local union to the Plan amounted to $6,914 and $9,629 for the
eight months ended December 31, 2022 and the year April 30, 2022, respectively. The amount due to
Bakery Drivers' Union Local 734 was $2,756 and $2,958 at December 31, 2022 and April 30, 2022,
respectively.

Common administrative expenses incurred are shared with the Bakery Drivers' Local 734 Health and
Welfare Fund. The shared expenses allocated from the related welfare fund to the Plan amounted to
$213,546 and $378,517, for the eight months ended December 31, 2022 and the year April 30, 2022,
respectively. The shared expenses allocated from the Plan to the related welfare fund amounted to
$72,494 and $99,367 for the eight months ended December 31, 2022 and the year April 30, 2022,
respectively. The amount due from Bakery Drivers' Local 734 Health and Welfare Fund was $60,341
and $28,128 at December 31, 2022 and April 30, 2022, respectively.
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LOCAL 734 PENSION FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND APRIL 30, 2022

Note 5 — Investments

The Plan's investments are held by a bank administered Trust.

December 31,
2022 April 30, 2022

(8 months) (12 months)

U.S. Government and Government Agency obligations $ 1,280,717 $ 2,423,606
Municipal bonds 497,391 629,871
Corporate bonds and notes 2,099,397 3,701,444
Corporate stocks 35,270,758 43,261,266
Mutual funds 24,546,226 25,635,303
Real estate - land and buildings 12,070,000 13,320,000
Life settlement contracts 8,059,356 8,000,000
Life settlement contracts short term 2,064,996 974,178
Money market funds 5,200,004 4,624,131

Total $91,088,845 $102,569,799

The Plan's investments ( including investments bought, sold and held) during the period ended
December 31, 2022 and year ended April 30, 2022 depreciated in value by ($5,672,170) and
($3,094,007) , respectively.

The Plan's investments in the life settlement contracts short term and money market fund, by the
nature of these type of investments, do not appreciate (depreciate) in value.

Note 6 — Fair Value Measurements

The Plan's investments are reported at fair value in accordance with the provisions of the accounting
standard in effect, "Fair Value Measurements" with respect to fair value measurements of financial
assets and liabilities. The Standard establishes a framework for measuring fair value by creating a

hierarchy for observable independent market inputs and unobservable market assumptions and
expands disclosures about fair value measurements. Considerable judgment may be required in

interpreting market data used to develop the estimates of fair value. Accordingly, the estimates
presented herein are not necessarily indicative of the amounts that could be realized in a current
market exchange. The use of different market assumptions and/or estimation methodologies may have
a material effect on the estimated fair value.

The three levels of fair value hierarchy under the Standard, and its applicability to the Plans portfolio
investments, are described below:

Level 1 — Unadjusted quoted market prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement
date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities.

Level 2 — Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities, or inputs that are observable, either directly or
indirectly, for substantially the full term through corroboration with observable market data. Level 2
includes investments valued at quoted prices adjusted for legal or contractual restrictions to the
security.

Level 3 — Pricing inputs are unobservable for the asset or liability, that is, inputs that reflect the
reporting entity's own assumption about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the
asset or liability.
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LOCAL 734 PENSION FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND APRIL 30, 2022

Note 6 — Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

The following are a summary of the inputs used as of December 31, 2022 and April 30, 2022, in valuing
investments carried at fair value.

Quoted
Prices

in Active Significant
Markets for Other Significant

Identical Observable Unobservable
Total Value at Assets Inputs Inputs

Description 12/31 /22 (Level 1 ) (Level 2) (Level 3)

U.S. Governmentand Government Agencyobligations :

U.S. Treasurysecurities $ 785,594 $ 785,594 $ _ $
U.S. Government Agencyobligations :

Mortgage -backed securities 343,736 _ 343,736 _

Other 151,387 _ 151,387 _

Municipal bonds 497,391 _ 497,391 _

Corporate bonds and notes 2,099,397 - 2,099,397 _

Corporate stocks 35,270,758 35,270,758 - _

Mutual funds 24,546,226 24,546,226 - -
Real estate -land and buildings 12,070,000 - - 12,070,000
Life settlement contracts 8,059,356 - 8,059,356 -

Life settlement contracts - short term 2,064,996 2,064,996 - _

Money market funds 5,200,004 - 5,200,004 _

Total $91,088,845 $ 62,667,574 $ 16,351,271 $ 12,070,000

Quoted
Prices

in Active Significant
Markets for Other Significant

Identical Observable Unobservable
Total Value at Assets Inputs Inputs

Description 4/30/22 (Level 1 ) (Level 2) (Level 3)

U.S. Government and Government Agencyobligations :

U.S. Treasurysecurities $ 1,364,117 $ 1,364,117 $ _ $
U.S. Government Agencyobligations :

Mortgage -backed securities 657,378 - 657,378 _

Other 402,111 - 402,111 -

Municipal bonds 629,871 - 629,871 -

Corporate bonds and notes 3,701,444 - 3,701,444 _

Corporate stocks 43,261,266 43,261,266 - _

Mutual funds 25,635,303 25,635,303 - -
Real estate -land and buildings 13,320,000 - - 13,320,000
Life settlement contracts 8,000,000 - 8,000,000 -
Life settlement contracts — short term 974,178 974,178 - -

Money market funds 4,624,131 - 4,624,131 -

Total $102,569,799 $ 71,234,864 $ 18,014,935 $ 13,320,000

(a) In accordance with Subtopic 820- 10, certain investments that were measured at net asset value
per share (or its equivalent) have not been classified in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value
amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to
the line items presented in the statement of net assets available for benefits.
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LOCAL 734 PENSION FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND APRIL 30, 2022

Note 6 — Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value.
There have been no changes in the methodologies used at December 31, 2022 and April 30, 2022.

United States Treasury Securities, Corporate Stocks and Mutual Funds: These investments are
recognized by the Plan's custodian using nationally recognized pricing services and are classified as
Level 1.

U.S. Government Agency Obligations, Municipal Bonds, Corporate Bonds and Notes: Many of these
securities generally do not trade on a daily basis and the pricing services prepare estimates of fair
value measurements for these securities using their proprietary applications. These investments are
classified as Level 2.

Life settlement contracts: Initial price is actuarially determined at the time of purchase and
subsequently priced by an outside independent pricing service at year end. These investments are
classified as level 2.

Money Market Funds: Valued at cost which approximates their fair value.

Real Estate- Land and Building: The Plan owns land in Chicago, Illinois on which it constructed two
buildings for use by the Plan, its related organizations and various unrelated tenants. Items which are
permanently attached to the land or buildings are included in the investment, while replacements,
maintenance, repairs, and tenant build-out costs are expensed currently. The estimated fair value of
the land and buildings is based upon an independent appraisal performed every two to three years
using the income capitalization approach. The last appraisal was as of February 17, 2023.

The table that follows represents quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs
used in the fair value measurement of the Plan's investments in land and buildings at December 31,
2022. Significant changes in any of those inputs in isolation would result in a significant change in fair
value measurement.

Investments Fair Value Valuation Technique Unobservable Inputs Range

Land and buildings $12,070,000 Income capitalization Capitalization Rate 5% - 11%

approach - yield
capitalization
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LOCAL 734 PENSION FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND APRIL 30, 2022

Note 6 — Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

The tables below set forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the Plan's Level 3 assets for the
period ended December 31, 2022 and year ended April 30, 2022.

Fair Value Measurements Using
Significant Unobservable Inputs

(Level 3)
Land and
Buildings Total

Balance at 5/1 /22 $13,320,000 $13,320,000
Purchases - _

Net depreciation in fair value
of investments (1,250,000) ( 1,250,000)

Sales -

Management fees -

Balance at 12/31 /22 $12,070,000 $12,070,000

Fair Value Measurements Using
Significant Unobservable Inputs

(Level 3'
Land and
Buildings Total

Balance at 5/1 /21 $13,230,000 $13,230,000
Purchases - _

Net appreciation in fair value
of investments 90,000 90,000

Sales - _

Management fees - _

Balance at 4/30/22 $13,320,000 $13,320,000

Changes in Fair Value Levels

The availability of observable market data is monitored to assess the appropriate classification of
financial instruments within the fair value hierarchy. Changes in economic conditions or model-based
valuation techniques may require the transfer of financial instruments from one fair value level to
another. In such instances, the transfer is reported at the beginning of the reporting period.

Management has evaluated the significance of transfers between levels based upon the nature of the
financial instrument and size of the transfer relative to total net assets available for benefits. For the
period ended December 31, 2022 and year ended April 30, 2022, there were no significant transfers in
or out of levels 1 or 2.
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LOCAL 734 PENSION FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND APRIL 30, 2022

Note 7 — Operating Leases

The Plan has entered into a long- term lease agreement as a lessor with Bank of America. The lease
term is for 20 years following the rent commencement date which was April 1, 2003. The lease was
terminated March 31, 2023.

Future minimum rent under the noncancelable operating lease at December 31, 2022 consists of the
following :

Year ending
December 31,

2023 $78,834

Total $78,834

The Plan has entered into a lease for office space as a lessor with the related local union commencing
August 1, 2013 thru 2018. The local union renewed the lease for an additional five-year term
commencing August 1, 2018 thru 2023. The lease requires monthly payments of $6,960 with rent
escalations each year thereafter. The lease provides that the local union is responsible for real estate
taxes in excess of $5 per square foot. The local union has the option to renew the lease for another
five-year term.

Future minimum rent under the noncancelable operating lease at December 31, 2022 consists of the
following :

Year ending
December 31,

2023 $52,735

Total $52,735

The Plan has entered into a lease for office space as a lessor with the related health and welfare fund
commencing August 1, 2013 thru 2018. The health and welfare fund renewed the lease for an
additional five-year term commencing August 1, 2018 thru 2023. The lease requires monthly payments
of $8,297 with rent escalations each year after the third year. The lease provides that the health and
welfare fund is responsible for real estate taxes in excess of $5 per square foot. The health and welfare
fund has the option to renew the lease for another five-year term.

Future minimum rent under the noncancelable operating lease at December 31, 2022 consists of the
following :

Year ending
December 31,

2023 $62,868

Total $62,868

The Plan also leases office space to itself in its building. For the period ended December 31, 2022 and
year ended April 30, 2022, the Plan's rental income and rental expense includes $162,808 and
$245,416, respectively paid to itself.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND APRIL 30, 2022

Note 7 — Operating Leases (Continued)

The Plan has entered into a long-term lease agreement as a lessor with CSA Creative, LLC. The
lease term is 5 years following the rent commencement date which was December 1, 2016. The CSA
Creative, LLC lease was not renewed.

The Plan has entered into a long-term lease agreement as a lessor with Farm Journal, Inc. The lease
term is 7 years and 7 months following the rent commencement date which was April 1, 2018.

Future minimum rent under the noncancelable operating lease at December 31, 2022 consists of the
following :

Year ending
December 31,

2023 $ 74,942
2024 75,402
2025 65,530

Total $215,874

Note 8 — Funding Policy

Funding is provided by monthly contributions from participating employers. The Plan is a non -

contributory plan whereby participants may not make contributions.

Employers are required to remit contributions to the Plan within the first month after the work was
performed. Contributions receivable represent the amounts due as December 31, 2022 and April 30,
2022 under the terms of the bargaining agreement and are based on remittances received
subsequent to the Plan's year end. Contributions for December 31, 2022 and April 30, 2022
exceeded the minimum funding requirements of ERISA. An allowance for uncollectible accounts has
not been established as management does not expect any uncollectible accounts.

Note 9 — Major Employers

The Plan has three employers who contributed approximately 91% of the employer contributions
received for both December 31, 2022 and April 30, 2022.

Note 10 — Multiemployer Employee Benefit Plans

The Plan contributes to a multiemployer defined benefit pension plans, and a multiemployer defined
benefit health and welfare plan under the terms of a participation agreement. These plans generally
provide retirement and health care benefits within the applicable collective bargaining units, based on

specific eligibility/participation requirements, vesting periods and benefit formulas. The risks of
participating in these multiemployer plans are different from single-employer plans in the following
aspects :

- Assets contributed to the multiemployer plan by one employer may be used to provide
benefits to employees of other participating employers
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND APRIL 30, 2022

Note 10 — Multiemployer Employee Benefit Plans (Continued)

- If a participating employer stops contributing to the multiemployer plan, the unfunded
obligations of the plan may be borne by the remaining participating employers.

- If the Plan chooses to stop participating in some of our multiemployer plans, the Plan may
be required to pay those plans an amount based on the underfunded status of the plan,
referred to as a withdrawal liability. However, cessation of participation in a multiemployer
plan and subsequent payment of any withdrawal liability is subject to the collective
bargaining process.

Multiemployer Pension Plan

The following table outlines the participation in multiemployer pension plans for the period ended
December 31, 2022 and year ended April 30, 2022. The "EIN/Pension Plan Number" column provides
the Employer Identification Number ("EIN") and the three-digit-plan number. The most recent Pension
Protection Act zone status available in December 31, 2022 and April 30, 2022, relates to the plans'
two most recent fiscal year-ends. The zone status is based on information that we received from the
plans' administrators and is certified by each plan's actuary. Among other factors, plans certified in
the red zone are generally less than 65% funded, plans certified in the orange zone are both less than
80% funded and have an accumulated funding deficiency or are expected to have a deficiency in any
of the next six plan years, plans certified in the yellow zone are less than 80% funded, and plans
certified in the green zone are at least 80% funded. The "FIP/RP Status Pending/Implemented"
column indicates whether a financial improvement plan ("FIP") for yellow/orange zone plans, or a
rehabilitation plan ("RP" ) for red zone plans, is either pending or has been implemented.

Pension FIP/RP Expiration
ProtectionAct Status Surcharge Date of

EIN Zone Status Pending / Contributions Imposed CBA

Pension Fund Plan Number 2022 2021 Implemented 2022 2021
Red as Red as

of of
Local 734 Pension Fund 51 -6040136-001 5/1 /22 5/1 /21 Implemented $16,691 $33,819 No N/A

Total Contributions: $16,691 $33,819

Multiemployer Health and Welfare Plan

The Plan contributes to a multiemployer health and welfare plan for its full-time employees. The plan
covers retirees and participating employees and their dependents under a participation agreement.
Contributions to the health and welfare plan by the Plan for the period ended December 31, 2022 and

year ended April 30, 2022, were $27,318 and $56,364, respectively.

Note 11 — Plan Termination

It is the intent of the Trustees to continue the Plan in full force and effect. However, in the unlikely
event of termination and in order to safeguard against any unforeseen contingencies, the right to
discontinue the Plan is reserved to the Trustees. In the event the Plan terminates, the net assets of
the Plan will be allocated as set forth in the Trust agreement and as prescribed by ERISA and its
related regulations.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND APRIL 30, 2022

Note 11 — Plan Termination (Continued)

Certain benefits under the Plan are insured by the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) if
the Plan terminates. Generally, the PBGC guarantees most vested normal retirement benefits, and
certain disability and survivor's pensions. However, the PBGC does not guarantee all types of
benefits under the Plan and the amount of benefit protection is subject to certain limitations. Vested
benefits under the Plan are guaranteed at the level in effect on the date of the Plan's termination.

However, there is a statutory ceiling, which is adjusted periodically, on the amount of an individual's
monthly benefit that the PBGC guarantees.

Whether all participants receive their benefits should the Plan terminate at some future time will
depend on the sufficiency, at that time, of the Plan's net assets to provide for accumulated benefit
obligations, and may also depend on the financial condition of the Plan sponsor and the level of
benefits guaranteed by the PBGC.

Note 12 — Tax Status and Uncertain Tax Positions

The Internal Revenue Service has ruled May 16, 2011 that the Plan qualifies under Section 501 (a ) of
the Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) and is, therefore, not subject to tax under present income tax law.
Once qualified, the Plan is required to operate in conformity with the IRC to maintain its qualification.
The Trustees of the Plan are not aware of any course of action or series of events that have occurred
that might adversely affect the Plan's qualified status.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require plan management to
evaluate tax positions taken by the Plan and recognize a tax liability (or asset) if the organization has
taken an uncertain tax position that more likely than not would not be sustained upon examination by
the Internal Revenue Service. The Plan's management has analyzed the tax positions taken by the
plan, and has concluded that as of December 31, 2022, there are no uncertain tax positions taken or
expected to be taken that would require recognition of a liability (or asset) or disclosure in the financial
statements. The Plan is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently
no audits for any tax periods in progress.

Note 13 - Risks and Uncertainties

The Plan invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks
such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain
investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment
securities will occur in the near term and that such change could materially affect the amounts
reported in the statement of net assets available for benefits.

The estimated fair value of the land and buildings owned as investments by the Plan, as determined
by an independent third-party appraiser, may vary significantly from prices at which the real estate
investments would sell and the amounts could be material.

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is reported based on certain assumptions
pertaining to interest rates, inflation rates and employee demographics, all of which are subject to
change. Due to uncertainties inherent in the estimations and assumptions process, it is at least
reasonably possible that changes in these estimates and assumptions in the near-term would-be
material to the financial statements.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND APRIL 30, 2022

Note 14 — Concentration of Credit Risk

Cash

The Plan maintains cash balances at one financial institution. The Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation insures accounts up to $250,000. The Plan has approximately $3,078,500 at risk for
accounts in excess of insured limits.

COVID- 19

In early 2020, an outbreak of the novel strain of coronavirus (COVID-19) emerged globally. As a
result, there have been mandates from federal, state ad local authorities resulting in an overall decline
in economic activity. The ultimate impact of COVID- 19 on the financial performance of the Plan is not
reasonably estimable at this time.

Note 15 — Pension Protection Act Filing of Critical Status

For the Plan years beginning on May 1, 2022 and 2021, the Plan's actuary certified that the Plan was
in critical and declining status ("red zone") , within the meaning of the Pension Protection Act of 2006
(PPA) .

Federal law requires pension plans in the red zone to adopt a rehabilitation plan aimed at restoring
the financial health of the Plan. In 2011, the Trustees adopted a rehabilitation plan that includes
contribution rate increases and benefit reductions. The rehabilitation plan was updated on July 8,
2019 as follows : effective May 1, 2020 to set up the minimum contribution rate by $180 per week
followed by the $6.00 per week annual increase through May 1, 2029, at which time, the minimum
contribution rate must be $234 per week.

The rehabilitation plan has a number of assumptions about future experience and may need to be

adjusted in the future if such assumptions are not met. The Trustees recognize the possibility that
actual experience could be less favorable than the reasonable assumptions and, they acknowledge
the need to update the rehabilitation plan on an annual basis as deemed necessary. Additional
contribution rate increases and /or benefit reductions may be needed if the Plan were to realize asset
returns below the expected 6.00% annual return.

Note 16 — Plan Amendment

The Plan had no amendments during the period ended December 31, 2022 and the year ended April
30, 2022.



SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
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LOCAL 734 PENSION FUND

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2022

December 31, 2022 April 30, 2022

(8 months) (12 months)

Total assets $ 96,153,774 $ 109,086,040

Total additions 921,565 5,620,329

Employer contributions 5,100,189 7,435,915

Pension benefits 12,498,197 18,928,923

Number of pensioners 1,715 1,705

Cost of administration

Amount 536,146 796,103

Percent to total additions 58.18% 14.16%

Building expenses 898,544 953,282

Net change (13,011,322) (15,057,979)

See auditor's report on supplementary information.
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LOCAL 734 PENSION FUND

SCHEDULE OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2022

December 31, 2022 April 30, 2022

(8 months) ( 12 months)

Actuarial and consulting $ 74,789 $ 105,200
Accounting and audit fees 84,620 132,595
Bank fees - pension payments 29,012 43,222
Computer expenses 20,410 24,587
Conference expense 2,337 852

Depreciation expense 5,375 5,535
Insurance 44,419 62,612
Legal fees 48,354 81,262
Office supplies and expense 1,509 2,256
Payroll taxes 6,462 9,382
Pension and welfare contributions 24,809 40,262
Plan insurance - PBGC 73,195 106,268
Postage and mailing 5,772 7,946
Printing expense 10,579 21,054
Salaries 84,475 122,644
Telephone expense 4,029 6,186
Website expense 16,000 24,240

$ 536,146 $ 796,103

See auditor's report on supplementary information.
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LOCAL 734 PENSION FUND

SCHEDULE OF BUILDING EXPENSES
PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2022

December 31, 2022 April 30, 2022

(8 months) (12 months)

Accounting fees $ 22,440 $ 78,600
Appraisal fees 6,000 3,000
Lease commission 4,541 8,883
Legal fees - 4,630
Property insurance 19,494 26,572
Real estate taxes 87,981 116,460
Real estate brokerage 5,000 5,000
Rent 162,808 245,416
Repairs and maintenance 433,331 172,695
Salaries and salary related expenses 90,345 206,607
Security system expense 5,114 3,835
Utilities 61,316 73,757
Other 174 7,827

$ 898,544 $ 953,282

During the periods ended December 31, 2022 and April 30, 2022, the Plan had investment

expenses (QPAM fees) of $79,350 and $105,750 respectively, related to investment
in real estate located in Chicago, Illinois. This amount is included as a separate
line item in the Statements of Changes in Net Assets Available for Benefits.

See auditor's report on supplementary information.



21

LOCAL 734 PENSION FUND

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS ACCRUAL BASIS
PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

2022

Alpha Baking Company $ 2,075,814
Bimbo Bakeries USA 1,870,080
GonneIla Baking Company 702,666
Chicago Baking Company 393,129
Employers under $100,000 58,500

Total $ 5,100,189

See auditor's report on supplementary information.
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LQQ6L 734 PENSIONFUND

FIVE YEAR SUMMARYOF OPERATIONS

December31, 2022 April 30, 2022 April 30, 2021 April 30, 2020 April 30, 2019

(8 months) (12 months) (12 months) ( 12 months) (12 months)
ADDITIONS

Investmentincome-net $ (4,355,752) $ (2,168,706) $ 29,877,229 $ (5,791,139) $ 4,790,324
Employercontributions 5,100,189 7,435,915 7,019,941 7,085,257 6,988,333
Withdrawal liabilitycollections 175,128 350,256 350,256 350,256 350,256
Other income 2,000 2,864 8,215 2,000 6,935

Total additions 921,565 5,620,329 37,255,641 1,646,374 12,135,848

DEDUCTIONS
Pensionbenefits 12,498,197 18,928,923 18,953,722 18,793,595 18,309,050
Administrativeexpenses 536,146 796,103 761,899 868,861 858,597
Building expenses 898,544 953,282 839,781 866,300 986,564

Total deductions 13,932,887 20,678,308 20,555,402 20,528,756 20,154,211

NET INCREASE(DECREASE) (13,011,322) ( 15,057,979) 16,700,239 (18,882,382) (8,018,363)

NETASSETSAVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

Beginningof year 108,747,820 123,805,799 107,105,560 125,987,942 134,006,305

End of year $ 95,736,498 $ 108,747,820 $ 123,805,799 $ 107,105,560 $ 125,987,942

NUMBEROF PENSIONERSAT YEAR END 1,715 1,705 1,720 1,708 1,668

See auditor's report on supplementary information.



Death Audit Certification

This is a certification that any known deaths that occurred before the date of the census data used for

special financial assistance ( "SFA" ) purposes were reflected for SFA calculation purposes.

The Plan performed its own death audit ( prior to submitting census data to the PBGC ) , and those

participants that were found to be deceased prior to the May 1, 2022 census date were removed from

census data used for the SFA application. A redacted copy of the results of this death audit is attached
to this application.

On November 7, 2023, Horizon Actuarial submitted the Plan's full census data used for the SFA

application to the PBGC. On November 9, 2023 the PBGC sent Horizon Actuarial the results of their

independent death audit performed on the full census data to be used in the SFA application. The

followingsummarizes the changes made to the SFA census data resulting from PBGC's death audit. We

certify that the followinghas been incorporated into the SFA calculations.

1 ) For participants with an Active status as of the census date :

a. There were no matches that had reported dates of death before the SFA census date.
2 ) For participants with an Inactive Vested status as of the census date :

a. There were 20 matches that had reported dates of death before the SFA census date.
i. All of these matched plan records
ii. None of these were determined to be alive
iii. 4 of these had a confirmed spouse for whom a benefit is currently valued for the

SFA calculations
iv. 16 of these were determined to be deceased and having no beneficiary, resulting in

their complete removal from the data
v. None of these have unknown marital status for which actuarial assumptions were

applied
3 ) For participants with a Beneficiary status as of the census date :

a. There were 3 matches that had reported dates of death before the SFA census date.
i. All of these matched plan records
ii. None of these were determined to be alive
iii. All 3 were determined to be deceased, resulting in their complete removal from the

data
iv. Spousal information is not applicable

4 ) For participants with a Retired status as of the census date :

a. There were 11 matches that had reported dates of death before the SFA census date.
i. All of these matched plan records
ii. 2 of these were determined to be alive
iii. 9 of these were determined to be deceasedand having no beneficiary, resulting in

their complete removal from the data
iv. None of these have an unknown marital status for which actuarial assumptions

were applied.
5 ) For participants with a Disabled status of the census date :

a. There were no matches that had reported dates of death before the SFA census date.

Local 734 Pension Plan

Death Audit Certification /lot-nal



Death Audit Certification

6 ) There was no assumption change regarding the "missing" older terminated vested participants
made for the SFA application.

The census data used in the application for the L734 plan is as of 5/1/2022. There were reported deaths

during the time frame between 5/1/2022 and 1/1/2023 that were reported in the death audit. The

number of deaths during this time frame was not significantly different from our expectation using SFA

calculation assumptions. We used the SFA calculation assumptions ( including assumed mortality) for
decrements during this time period.

Kenneth Densmore,Densmore, ASA, EA, MAAA Phone Number : (440 ) 596-9664
Horizon Actuarial Services Enrollment Number : 23-08324
990 Hammond Drive, Suite 220 Date : February 19, 2024

Atlanta, GA 30328

Local 734 Pension Plan

Death Audit Certification /1oldiToli
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TEMPLATE 1 v20220701p

Form 5500 Projection

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6040136

PN: 001

2018 Form 5500 2019 Form 5500 2020 Form 5500 2021 Form 5500 2022 Form 5500 2023 Form 5500 2024 Form 5500 2025 Form 5500 
Plan Year Start Date 05/01/2018 05/01/2019 05/01/2020 05/01/2021
Plan Year End Date 04/30/2019 04/30/2020 04/30/2021 04/30/2022

Plan Year
2018 $19,143,928 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2019 $19,432,184 $19,414,203 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2020 $19,760,950 $19,669,971 $20,279,679 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2021 $20,123,386 $19,773,392 $20,329,341 $20,451,061 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2022 $20,542,815 $19,969,550 $20,419,826 $20,504,035 N/A N/A N/A
2023 $20,758,023 $20,078,170 $20,423,799 $20,501,998 N/A N/A
2024 $21,091,132 $20,191,367 $20,469,296 $20,549,253 N/A
2025 $21,368,237 $20,216,498 $20,421,590 $20,503,143
2026 $21,581,484 $20,171,985 $20,334,123 $20,431,811
2027 $21,499,826 $20,084,457 $20,204,108 $20,317,776
2028 N/A $19,955,965 $20,038,881 $20,165,322
2029 N/A N/A $19,856,474 $19,982,058
2030 N/A N/A N/A $19,691,482
2031 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2032 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2033 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2034 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

 

File name: Template 1 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Adjust column headers as may be needed due to any changes in the plan year since 2018 and provide supporting explanation. For example, assume the plan has a calendar year plan year, but effective 10/1/2019 
the plan year is changed to begin on October 1. For 2019 there will be two 2019 Forms - one for the short plan year from 1/1/2019 to 9/30/2019, and another for the plan year 10/1/2019 to 9/30/2020.  For this 
example, modify the table to show a separate column for each of the separate Forms 5500, and identify the plan year period for each filing. 

L734

Complete for each Form 5500 that has been filed prior to the date the SFA application is submitted*.

For the 2018 plan year until the most recent plan year for which the Form 5500 is required to be filed by the filing date of the initial application, provide the projection of expected benefit 
payments as required to be attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB if the response to line 8b(1) of the Form 5500 Schedule MB should be "Yes."

For an additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

Expected Benefit Payments
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TEMPLATE 3 v20230727p

Historical Plan Information

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6040136

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) Weekly

Plan Year (in order 
from oldest to most 

recent) Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*, **
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average 

Contribution Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab Plan 
Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable
Withdrawal Liability 

Payments Collected**

Number of Active 
Participants at 

Beginning of Plan 
Year

2010 05/01/2010 04/30/2011 $7,060,348 59,141                    $108.96 1,293                      
2011 05/01/2011 04/30/2012 $5,389,088 51,360                    $115.52 1,224                      
2012 05/01/2012 04/30/2013 $5,304,924 41,541                    $122.06 1,229                      
2013 05/01/2013 04/30/2014 $5,568,481 41,459                    $125.87 851                         
2014 05/01/2014 04/30/2015 $5,738,589 41,482                    $128.87 865                         
2015 05/01/2015 04/30/2016 $6,188,056 41,454                    $137.58 869                         
2016 05/01/2016 04/30/2017 $6,425,865 43,085                    $143.24 885                         
2017 05/01/2017 04/30/2018 $6,533,925 41,136                    $150.11 $175,128.00 891                         
2018 05/01/2018 04/30/2019 $6,988,333 39,030                    $155.32 $350,256.00 863                         
2019 05/01/2019 04/30/2020 $7,085,257 36,936                    $169.06 $350,256.00 820                         
2020 05/01/2020 04/30/2021 $7,019,941 35,995                    $180.00 $350,256.00 797                         
2021 05/01/2021 04/30/2022 $7,435,915 35,494                    $184.76 $350,256.00 758                         
2022 05/01/2022 12/31/2022 $5,100,189 38,589                    $187.71 $175,128.00 803                         

** If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amounts shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

Note:  Total CBUs are based on a calendar year basis.  I.e. for plan year 2022 they are 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.
Note:  The average contribution rate is based on the weighted average for the population at the beginning of each period.  I.e. for plan year 2022 it is the average contribution rate for the 803 participants as of 5/1/2022.

File name: Template 3 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."
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Provide historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies: total contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the 
base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), average contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year. Also show separately for each of the plan years in the same period all other sources of non-investment income, including, if 
applicable, withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if any), and other identifiable contribution streams.

If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amount shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

For additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated version of 
the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.



TEMPLATE 4A v20220802p

SFA Determination - under the "basic method" for all plans, and under the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

IFR filers submitting a supplemented application should see Addendum C for more information. 

MPRA plans using the "increasing assets method" should see Addendum D for more information. 

a.

b.

c.

d.

If submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6): Template 4A Supp Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name.

The amount of SFA calculated using the "basic method", determined as a lump sum as of the SFA measurement date.

Non-SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(1) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

File name: Template 4A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

If submitting additional information due to a merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 4A Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated version 
of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

If submitting additional information due to certain events with limitations under § 4262.4(f)(1)(i): Template 4A Plan Name Add , where "Plan Name" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name.

Instructions for Section C, Item (4) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

For all plans, provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). 

For MPRA plans, also provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).

The information to be provided is:

NOTE: All items below are provided on Sheet '4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)' unless otherwise indicated.

SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(2) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

Fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date. This amount should include any assets at the SFA measurement date attributable to financial 
assistance received by the plan under section 4261 of ERISA, but should not reflect a payable for amounts owed to PBGC for all amounts of such 
financial assistance received by the plan. 



e.

i.

ii.

iii. 

iv.

v.

vi.

vii.

f.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA 
coverage period"):

Separately identify the projected amount of contributions, projected withdrawal liability payments reflecting a reasonable allowance for 
amounts considered uncollectible, and other payments expected to be made to the plan (excluding the amount of financial assistance under 
section 4261 of ERISA and SFA to be received by the plan).

Identify the benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) (including any benefits that were restored under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-(1)(e)(3) and 
excluding the payments in e.iii. below), separately for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay 
status, current active participants, and new entrants.
[Sheet: 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts]

Identify total benefit payments paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total benefit payments paid and 
expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Separately identify the make-up payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) attributable to the reinstatement of benefits under § 4262.15 that were 
previously suspended through the SFA measurement date. 
[Also see applicable examples in Section C, Item (4)e.iii. of the SFA instructions.]

Separately identify administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid (excluding the amount owed PBGC under section 4261 of ERISA) for 
premiums to PBGC and for all other administrative expenses.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Identify total administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total administrative expenses 
paid and expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Provide the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets not attributable to SFA based on the non-SFA interest rate in b. above and the 
projected fair market value of non-SFA assets at the end of each plan year.

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets attributable to SFA based on the SFA interest rate in c. above (excluding investment 
returns for the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the year exceeds the beginning-
of-year projected SFA assets) and the projected fair market value of SFA assets at the end of each plan year. 

The projected SFA exhaustion year. This is the first day of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative 
expenses for the year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets. Note this date is only required for the calculation method under which the 
requested amount of SFA is determined.



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
4A-1 SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

See instructions on 4A-1 Interest Rates.

4A-2 SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6) if the total projected benefit payments are the same as those 
used in the application approved under the interim final rule.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of benefit payments.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage period"), 
identify benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, currently 
active participants, and new entrants. On this Sheet 4A-2, show all benefit payments as positive amounts. 

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 projection should reflect 
prospective reinstatement of benefits assuming such reinstatements commence as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan restored or partially restored benefits 
under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 should reflect fully restored prospective benefits. 

Make-up payments to be paid to restore previously suspended benefits should not be included in this Sheet 4A-2, and are separately shown in Sheet 4A-4.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending in 
2051. 



4A-3

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6).

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of participant count and administrative expenses.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage period"), 
identify the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year, as well as administrative expenses, separately for premiums to PBGC and for all other 
administrative expenses. On this Sheet 4A-3, show all administrative expenses as positive amounts. 

Any amounts owed to PBGC for financial assistance under section 4261 of ERISA should not be included in this Sheet 4A-3.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending in 
2051. 

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets 
method" for MPRA plans



4A-4 SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status and, if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "basic method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "basic method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage period"), 
provide each of the items requested in Columns (1) through (12). Show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts and payments OUT of the plan as negative 
amounts.

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, Column (5) should show the make-up payments to be paid to restore the 
previously suspended benefits. These amounts should be determined as if such make-up payments are paid beginning as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan 
sponsor elects to pay these amounts as a lump sum, then the lump sum amount is assumed paid as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan sponsor elects to pay 
equal installments over 60 months, the first monthly payment is assumed paid on the first regular payment date on or after the SFA measurement date. See the 
examples in the SFA Instructions. If the make-up payments are paid over 60 months, each row in the projection should reflect the monthly payments for that period. 
The prospective reinstatement of suspended benefits is included in Column (4); Column (5) is only for make-up payments for past benefits that were suspended.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending in 
2051. 



4A-5 SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans

Version Updates (newest version at top)

Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

This sheet is to only be used by MPRA plans. For such plans, this sheet should be completed in addition to Sheet 4A-4.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status, and if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "increasing assets method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

This sheet is identical to Sheet 4A-4, and the information in Columns (1) through (6) should be the same as that used in the "basic method" calculation in Sheet 4A-4. 
The SFA Amount as of the SFA Measurement Date will differ from that calculated in Sheet 4A-4, as it will be calculated in accordance with § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) as the 
lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-
SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets is 
greater than the amount of such sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-1 v20220802p

SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6040136

PN: 001

Initial Application Date: 03/11/2023

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Last day of first plan 
year ending after the 
measurement date:

12/31/2023

5.85%

3.77%

Development of non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate:

7.00%

Month Year (i) (ii) (iii)

March 2023

February 2023 2.31% 3.72% 4.00%

January 2023 2.13% 3.62% 3.93%

December 2022 1.95% 3.50% 3.85%

5.85%

5.85%

Match

3.77%

3.77%

Match

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered.

If the non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the non-SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

If the SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest average of the 3 segment rates plus 67 basis points ):

SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of Plan 
Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate Limit ):

SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

Provide the non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate used, including supporting details on how they were determined.

Rate used in projection of non-SFA assets.

Rate used in projection of SFA assets.

Corresponding ERISA Section 303(h)(2)(C)(i), (ii), and (iii) rates 
disregarding modifications made under clause (iv) of such section.
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Non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of 
Plan Interest Rate and Non-SFA Interest Rate 
Limit):

Non-SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

24-month average segment rates without regard to 
interest rate stabilization rules. These rates are 
issued by IRS each month.  For example, the 
applicable segment rates for August 2021 are 
1.13%, 2.70%, and 3.38%.  Those rates were 
issued in IRS Notice 21-50 on August 16, 2021 
(see page 2 of notice under the heading "24-
Month Average Segment Rates Without 25-Year 
Average Adjustment"). 

They are also available on IRS’ Funding Yield 
Curve Segment Rate Tables web page (See 
Funding Table 3 under the heading "24-Month 
Average Segment Rates Not Adjusted").

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered above.

 For a plan other than a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that has not filed an initial application under PBGC's interim final rule), the last day 
of the third calendar month immediately preceding the plan's initial application date. 
 For a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that filed an initial application prior to publication of the final rule), the last day of the calendar 
quarter immediately preceding the plan's initial application date.

SFA Interest Rate Used:

Plan Interest Rate:

Non-SFA Interest Rate Used:

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

Interest rate used for the funding standard account projections in the plan's 
most recently completed certification of plan status before 1/1/2021.

Non-SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest 3rd segment rate plus 200 basis points) :

2 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

3 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

Month in which plan's initial application is filed, 
and corresponding segment rates (leave (i), (ii), 
and (iii) blank if the IRS Notice for this month has 
not yet been issued):

1 month preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-2 v20220802p

SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6040136

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

05/01/2022 12/31/2022
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $17,947,231 $1,243,332 $630,900 $0 $19,821,462
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $17,426,179 $1,509,980 $990,950 $0 $19,927,108
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $16,875,327 $1,753,060 $1,355,880 $0 $19,984,268
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $16,299,803 $1,984,520 $1,727,224 $0 $20,011,547
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $15,704,965 $2,207,449 $2,133,070 $0 $20,045,483
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $15,095,033 $2,430,766 $2,514,915 $0 $20,040,714
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $14,471,698 $2,634,199 $2,910,647 $0 $20,016,545
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $13,837,605 $2,777,377 $3,316,952 $2,328 $19,934,263
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $13,194,096 $2,925,020 $3,682,945 $9,160 $19,811,220
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $12,543,526 $3,074,243 $4,018,812 $18,689 $19,655,269
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $11,887,191 $3,190,629 $4,363,709 $29,609 $19,471,138
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $11,232,999 $3,318,038 $4,701,007 $41,658 $19,293,702
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $10,575,929 $3,472,445 $4,996,173 $61,200 $19,105,748
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $9,915,619 $3,563,669 $5,276,648 $87,815 $18,843,751
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $9,258,169 $3,665,683 $5,551,682 $116,997 $18,592,531
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $8,607,243 $3,759,993 $5,792,035 $152,062 $18,311,333
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $7,965,350 $3,834,341 $6,011,557 $191,168 $18,002,416
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $7,335,118 $3,887,245 $6,217,923 $242,030 $17,682,315
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $6,719,325 $3,911,155 $6,398,225 $304,679 $17,333,383
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $6,120,823 $3,928,986 $6,553,055 $376,066 $16,978,931
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $5,542,485 $3,930,093 $6,681,455 $455,517 $16,609,550
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $4,987,211 $3,912,740 $6,781,287 $538,183 $16,219,420
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $4,457,845 $3,874,511 $6,843,980 $635,838 $15,812,174
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $3,957,096 $3,807,321 $6,886,981 $745,705 $15,397,104
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $3,487,419 $3,716,438 $6,899,881 $861,375 $14,965,113
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $3,050,804 $3,605,229 $6,878,739 $982,346 $14,517,118
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $2,648,675 $3,493,769 $6,831,186 $1,105,273 $14,078,902
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $2,281,845 $3,381,314 $6,766,748 $1,245,228 $13,675,135
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $1,950,488 $3,262,710 $6,682,578 $1,395,578 $13,291,354

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-2.
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TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-3 v20220802p

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6040136

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
05/01/2022 12/31/2022
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 3,353 $117,355 $922,645 $1,040,000
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 3,321 $119,141 $765,859 $885,000
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 3,286 $120,832 $760,668 $881,500
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 3,250 $122,496 $781,041 $903,538
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 3,213 $124,129 $801,997 $926,126
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 3,177 $125,807 $823,472 $949,279
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 3,138 $127,369 $845,642 $973,011
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 3,099 $128,931 $868,406 $997,336
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 3,058 $159,016 $891,877 $1,050,893
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 3,015 $160,700 $916,465 $1,077,165
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 2,980 $162,805 $941,289 $1,104,094
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 2,944 $164,859 $966,837 $1,131,696
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 2,906 $166,799 $993,189 $1,159,989
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 2,866 $168,616 $1,020,373 $1,188,989
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 2,826 $170,419 $1,048,294 $1,218,713
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 2,785 $172,145 $1,077,036 $1,249,181
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 2,741 $173,661 $1,106,749 $1,280,411
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 2,696 $175,081 $1,137,340 $1,312,421
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 2,652 $176,529 $1,168,703 $1,345,231
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 2,606 $177,803 $1,201,059 $1,378,862
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 2,559 $178,962 $1,234,372 $1,413,334
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 2,513 $180,138 $1,268,529 $1,448,667
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 2,466 $181,188 $1,303,695 $1,484,884
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 2,419 $182,179 $1,339,827 $1,522,006
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 2,372 $183,105 $1,376,951 $1,560,056
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 2,324 $183,885 $1,415,173 $1,599,057
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 2,278 $184,751 $1,454,283 $1,639,034
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 2,232 $185,546 $1,455,470 $1,641,016
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 2,187 $186,350 $1,408,612 $1,594,962

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-3.
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On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-4 v20220802p

SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6040136

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$95,736,498

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$100,905,325

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

01/01/2028

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

05/01/2022 12/31/2022 $100,905,325 $95,736,498
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $7,025,933 $427,584 $0 -$19,821,462 - -$1,040,000 -$20,861,462 $3,410,892 $83,454,755 $0 $5,818,601 $109,008,616
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $6,815,155 $502,592 $0 -$19,927,108 - -$885,000 -$20,812,108 $2,753,936 $65,396,583 $0 $6,591,048 $122,917,411
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $6,610,700 $575,350 $0 -$19,984,268 - -$881,500 -$20,865,768 $2,072,131 $46,602,946 $0 $7,400,861 $137,504,322
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $6,412,379 $645,925 $0 -$20,011,547 - -$903,538 -$20,915,085 $1,362,682 $27,050,543 $0 $8,250,458 $152,813,085
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $6,220,008 $714,383 $0 -$20,045,483 - -$926,126 -$20,971,609 $624,491 $6,703,425 $0 $9,142,396 $168,889,872
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $6,033,408 $780,787 $0 -$20,040,714 - -$949,279 -$6,703,425 $0 $0 -$14,286,568 $9,661,491 $171,078,990
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $5,852,405 $845,199 $0 -$20,016,545 - -$973,011 -$20,989,556 $9,590,081 $166,377,119
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $5,676,833 $907,679 $0 -$19,934,263 - -$997,336 -$20,931,599 $9,313,409 $161,343,441
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $5,506,528 $968,284 $0 -$19,811,220 - -$1,050,893 -$20,862,113 $9,017,763 $155,973,904
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $5,341,332 $987,880 $0 -$19,655,269 - -$1,077,165 -$20,732,434 $8,703,179 $150,273,861
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $5,287,919 $1,007,280 $0 -$19,471,138 - -$1,104,094 -$20,575,232 $8,373,330 $144,367,157
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $5,235,040 $1,026,485 $0 -$19,293,702 - -$1,131,696 -$20,425,398 $8,031,185 $138,234,469
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $5,182,689 $1,045,499 $0 -$19,105,748 - -$1,159,989 -$20,265,737 $7,676,118 $131,873,038
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $5,130,862 $1,064,323 $0 -$18,843,751 - -$1,188,989 -$20,032,740 $7,309,824 $125,345,308
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $5,079,554 $1,082,958 $0 -$18,592,531 - -$1,218,713 -$19,811,244 $6,933,475 $118,630,050
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $5,028,758 $751,151 $0 -$18,311,333 - -$1,249,181 -$19,560,514 $6,536,775 $111,386,220
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $4,978,471 $769,415 $0 -$18,002,416 - -$1,280,411 -$19,282,827 $6,120,197 $103,971,476
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $4,928,686 $787,497 $0 -$17,682,315 - -$1,312,421 -$18,994,736 $5,693,934 $96,386,857
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $4,879,399 $805,398 $0 -$17,333,383 - -$1,345,231 -$18,678,614 $5,258,562 $88,651,601
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $4,830,605 $823,120 $0 -$16,978,931 - -$1,378,862 -$18,357,793 $4,814,525 $80,762,058
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $4,782,299 $763,337 $0 -$16,609,550 - -$1,413,334 -$18,022,884 $4,359,621 $72,644,431
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $4,734,476 $705,698 $0 -$16,219,420 - -$1,448,667 -$17,668,087 $3,892,033 $64,308,551
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $4,687,131 $650,136 $0 -$15,812,174 - -$1,484,884 -$17,297,057 $3,412,226 $55,760,987
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $4,640,260 $596,584 $0 -$15,397,104 - -$1,522,006 -$16,919,110 $2,920,311 $46,999,032
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $4,593,857 $544,980 $0 -$14,965,113 - -$1,560,056 -$16,525,169 $2,416,393 $38,029,094
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $4,547,919 $495,261 $0 -$14,517,118 - -$1,599,057 -$16,116,175 $1,900,817 $28,856,915
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $4,502,440 $447,367 $0 -$14,078,902 - -$1,639,034 -$15,717,936 $1,373,162 $19,461,948
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $4,457,415 $401,240 $0 -$13,675,135 - -$1,641,016 -$15,316,151 $832,642 $9,837,094
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $4,412,841 $356,824 $0 -$13,291,354 - -$1,594,962 -$14,886,316 $279,558 $1

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-4.
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Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "basic method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.

Per § 4262.4(a)(1), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of 
each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are 
both greater than or equal to zero.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-5 v20220802p

SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date:

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-5.

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Per § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the 
SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last 
day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets is greater than the amount of such 
sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "increasing assets method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.



TEMPLATE 5A v20220802p
Baseline - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under 
the "increasing assets method" 

This Template 5A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except 
any assumptions that were changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the 
acceptable assumption change for "missing" terminated vested participants described in Section III.E. of PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance).

For purposes of this Template 5A, any assumption change made in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions 
guidance should be reflected in this Baseline calculation of the SFA amount and supporting projection information, except that an assumption change for “missing” 
terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance should not be reflected in the Baseline projections. See examples in 
the SFA instructions for Section C, Item (5). 

File name: Template 5A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (5) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Provide a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") using the same calculation methodology used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format 
as Template 4A (Sheets 4A-2, 4A-3, and either 4A-4 or 4A-5) that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined if all underlying assumptions and methods 
used in the projection were the same as those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, except the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, which 
should be the same as used in Template 4A (Sheet 4A-1).



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
5A-1

5A-2

5A-3

Version Updates (newest version at top)

Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "basic 
method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). Unlike Sheet 4A-5, it is not 
necessary to identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 
4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA 
is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection used to determine the 
Baseline SFA amount.

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-1 v20220802p

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6040136

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

05/01/2022 12/31/2022
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $17,947,231 $1,243,332 $630,900 $0 $19,821,462
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $17,426,179 $1,509,980 $990,950 $0 $19,927,108
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $16,875,327 $1,753,060 $1,355,880 $0 $19,984,268
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $16,299,803 $1,984,520 $1,727,224 $0 $20,011,547
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $15,704,965 $2,207,449 $2,133,070 $0 $20,045,483
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $15,095,033 $2,430,766 $2,514,915 $0 $20,040,714
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $14,471,698 $2,634,199 $2,910,647 $0 $20,016,545
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $13,837,605 $2,777,377 $3,316,952 $3,494 $19,935,429
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $13,194,096 $2,925,020 $3,682,945 $13,919 $19,815,979
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $12,543,526 $3,074,243 $4,018,812 $28,820 $19,665,400
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $11,887,191 $3,190,629 $4,363,709 $46,353 $19,487,882
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $11,232,999 $3,318,038 $4,701,007 $66,173 $19,318,217
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $10,575,929 $3,472,445 $4,996,173 $97,761 $19,142,309
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $9,915,619 $3,563,669 $5,276,648 $141,003 $18,896,940
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $9,258,169 $3,665,683 $5,551,682 $189,440 $18,664,974
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $8,607,243 $3,759,993 $5,792,035 $248,044 $18,407,315
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $7,965,350 $3,834,341 $6,011,557 $314,403 $18,125,650
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $7,335,118 $3,887,245 $6,217,923 $399,252 $17,839,537
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $6,719,325 $3,911,155 $6,398,225 $502,660 $17,531,364
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $6,120,823 $3,928,986 $6,553,055 $620,656 $17,223,520
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $5,542,485 $3,930,093 $6,681,455 $752,832 $16,906,866
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $4,987,211 $3,912,740 $6,781,287 $892,629 $16,573,867
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $4,457,845 $3,874,511 $6,843,980 $1,055,048 $16,231,383
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $3,957,096 $3,807,321 $6,886,981 $1,236,680 $15,888,079
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $3,487,419 $3,716,438 $6,899,881 $1,429,454 $15,533,192
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $3,050,804 $3,605,229 $6,878,739 $1,631,585 $15,166,357
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $2,648,675 $3,493,769 $6,831,186 $1,838,649 $14,812,278
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $2,281,845 $3,381,314 $6,766,748 $2,070,256 $14,500,163
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $1,950,488 $3,262,710 $6,682,578 $2,317,463 $14,213,239

L734

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-2 v20220802p

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6040136

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
05/01/2022 12/31/2022 N/A
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 3369 $117,915 $859,790 $977,705
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 3360 $119,952 $877,307 $997,259
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 3349 $121,950 $895,254 $1,017,204
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 3335 $123,870 $913,679 $1,037,548
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 3319 $125,741 $932,558 $1,058,299
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 3304 $127,676 $951,789 $1,079,465
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 3286 $129,520 $971,534 $1,101,054
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 3268 $131,387 $991,689 $1,123,076
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 3250 $133,276 $1,012,261 $1,145,537
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 3229 $135,063 $1,033,384 $1,168,448
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 3206 $136,783 $1,055,033 $1,191,817
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 3182 $138,475 $1,077,178 $1,215,653
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 3157 $140,134 $1,099,832 $1,239,966
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 3132 $141,805 $1,122,960 $1,264,765
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 3106 $143,441 $1,146,620 $1,290,061
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 3080 $145,085 $1,170,777 $1,315,862
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 3052 $146,641 $1,195,538 $1,342,179
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 3024 $148,202 $1,220,821 $1,369,023
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 2995 $149,716 $1,246,687 $1,396,403
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 2967 $151,283 $1,273,049 $1,424,331
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 2937 $152,748 $1,300,070 $1,452,818
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 2908 $154,265 $1,327,610 $1,481,874
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 2880 $155,835 $1,355,677 $1,511,512
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 2851 $157,351 $1,384,391 $1,541,742
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 2822 $158,865 $1,413,712 $1,572,577
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 2793 $160,377 $1,443,651 $1,604,028
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 2766 $162,004 $1,474,105 $1,636,109
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 2739 $163,631 $1,505,200 $1,668,831
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 2713 $165,319 $1,536,889 $1,702,208

L734

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection 
used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-3 v20220802p

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6040136

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$95,736,498

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$89,281,656

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 5A-1)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 5A-2)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

05/01/2022 12/31/2022 $89,281,656 $95,736,498
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $7,073,851 $350,256 $0 -$19,821,462 $0 -$977,705 -$20,799,167 $2,973,854 $71,456,343 $0 $5,817,740 $108,978,346
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $7,073,851 $350,256 $0 -$19,927,108 $0 -$997,259 -$20,924,367 $2,299,480 $52,831,456 $0 $6,592,388 $122,994,841
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $7,073,851 $350,256 $0 -$19,984,268 $0 -$1,017,204 -$21,001,472 $1,595,868 $33,425,852 $0 $7,412,353 $137,831,302
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $7,073,851 $350,256 $0 -$20,011,547 $0 -$1,037,548 -$21,049,095 $863,379 $13,240,136 $0 $8,280,286 $153,535,696
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $7,073,851 $350,256 $0 -$20,045,483 $0 -$1,058,299 -$13,240,136 $0 $0 -$7,863,646 $8,968,982 $162,065,139
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $7,073,851 $350,256 $0 -$20,040,714 $0 -$1,079,465 -$21,120,179 $9,080,201 $157,449,269
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $7,073,851 $350,256 $0 -$20,016,545 $0 -$1,101,054 -$21,117,600 $8,810,248 $152,566,024
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $7,073,851 $350,256 $0 -$19,935,429 $0 -$1,123,076 -$21,058,504 $8,526,306 $147,457,934
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $7,073,851 $350,256 $0 -$19,815,979 $0 -$1,145,537 -$20,961,516 $8,230,320 $142,150,846
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $7,073,851 $350,256 $0 -$19,665,400 $0 -$1,168,448 -$20,833,848 $7,923,590 $136,664,696
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $7,073,851 $350,256 $0 -$19,487,882 $0 -$1,191,817 -$20,679,699 $7,607,159 $131,016,264
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $7,073,851 $350,256 $0 -$19,318,217 $0 -$1,215,653 -$20,533,870 $7,280,991 $125,187,492
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $7,073,851 $350,256 $0 -$19,142,309 $0 -$1,239,966 -$20,382,275 $6,944,442 $119,173,766
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $7,073,851 $350,256 $0 -$18,896,940 $0 -$1,264,765 -$20,161,705 $6,599,091 $113,035,260
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $7,073,851 $350,256 $0 -$18,664,974 $0 -$1,290,061 -$19,955,034 $6,246,033 $106,750,366
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $7,073,851 $0 $0 -$18,407,315 $0 -$1,315,862 -$19,723,177 $5,874,904 $99,975,945
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $7,073,851 $0 $0 -$18,125,650 $0 -$1,342,179 -$19,467,830 $5,486,069 $93,068,035
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $7,073,851 $0 $0 -$17,839,537 $0 -$1,369,023 -$19,208,560 $5,089,540 $86,022,867
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $7,073,851 $0 $0 -$17,531,364 $0 -$1,396,403 -$18,927,768 $4,685,611 $78,854,562
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $7,073,851 $0 $0 -$17,223,520 $0 -$1,424,331 -$18,647,852 $4,274,452 $71,555,013
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $7,073,851 $0 $0 -$16,906,866 $0 -$1,452,818 -$18,359,684 $3,855,858 $64,125,039
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $7,073,851 $0 $0 -$16,573,867 $0 -$1,481,874 -$18,055,741 $3,430,094 $56,573,243
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $7,073,851 $0 $0 -$16,231,383 $0 -$1,511,512 -$17,742,895 $2,997,465 $48,901,665
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $7,073,851 $0 $0 -$15,888,079 $0 -$1,541,742 -$17,429,821 $2,557,835 $41,103,530
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $7,073,851 $0 $0 -$15,533,192 $0 -$1,572,577 -$17,105,769 $2,111,123 $33,182,736
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $7,073,851 $0 $0 -$15,166,357 $0 -$1,604,028 -$16,770,385 $1,657,566 $25,143,768
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $7,073,851 $0 $0 -$14,812,278 $0 -$1,636,109 -$16,448,387 $1,196,705 $16,965,937
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $7,073,851 $0 $0 -$14,500,163 $0 -$1,668,831 -$16,168,994 $726,474 $8,597,268
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $7,073,851 $0 $0 -$14,213,239 $0 -$1,702,208 -$15,915,446 $244,324 -$3

L734

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 6A v20220802p

Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
6A-1

Reconciliation - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined 
under the "increasing assets method" 

File name: Template 6A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (6) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

This Template 6A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except 
any assumptions changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the acceptable 
assumption change for “missing” terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance).

This Template 6A is also not required if the requested SFA amount from Template 4A is the same as the SFA amount shown in Template 5A (Baseline).

For Item number 1, show the SFA amount determined in Template 5A using the "Baseline" assumptions and methods. If there is only one change in 
assumptions/methods between the Baseline (Template 5A) and the requested SFA amount (Template 4A), then show on Item number 2 the requested SFA 
amount, and briefly identify the change in assumptions from the Baseline. 

If there is more than one change in assumptions/methods from the Baseline, show each individual change as a separate Item number. Each Item number should 
reflect all changes already measured in the prior Item number. For example, the difference between the SFA amount shown for Item number 4 and Item number 
5 should be the incremental change due to changing the identified single assumption/method. The Item numbers should show assumption/method changes in the 
order that they were incrementally measured.

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 

If the assumptions/methods used to determine the requested SFA amount differ from those in the "Baseline" projection in Template 5A, then provide a 
reconciliation of the change in the total amount of SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the requested SFA as shown in Template 
4A. 

For each assumption/method change from the Baseline through the requested SFA amount, provide a deterministic projection using the same calculation 
methodology used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format as Template 4A (either Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5).



6A-2

6A-3

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 3 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-4

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 4 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-5

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 5 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate Item number 2 SFA 
amount from Sheet 6A-1 under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA 
exhaustion year in Sheet 6A-2.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, 
except provide the projection used to determine each intermediate SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1 under the "increasing assets method" described in § 
4262.4(a)(2)(i). Unlike Sheet 4A-5, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 6A-2.

A Reconciliation Details sheet is not needed for the last Item number shown in the Sheet 6A-1 Reconciliation, since the information should be the same as 
shown in Template 4A. For example, if there is only one assumption change from the Baseline, then Item number 2 should identify what assumption changed 
between the Baseline and Item number 2, where Item number 2 is the requested SFA amount. Since details on the determination of the requested SFA amount 
are shown in Template 4A, a separate Sheet 6A-2 Reconciliation Details is not required here. 



Version Updates (newest version at top)

v20220701p 07/01/2022

Version  Date updated

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-1 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6040136

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of 
SFA?

N/A

Item number
Basis for Assumptions/Methods. For each Item, 
briefly describe the incremental change reflected 

in the SFA amount.

Change in SFA Amount (from prior Item 
number) SFA Amount

1 Baseline N/A $89,281,656 From Template 5A.

2 Contribution Base Units $20,975,365 $110,257,021 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-2.

3 Withdrawal Liability Payments from Current 
Contributing Employers ($8,136,344) $102,120,677 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-3.

4 Operating Expenses ($1,215,352) $100,905,325 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-4.

5 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-5.

Create additional rows as needed, and create additional detailed sheets by copying Sheet 6A-5 and re-labeling the header and the sheet name to be 6A-6, 6A-7, etc. 

NOTE: A sheet with Recon Details is not required for the last Item 
number provided, since that information should be the same as provided 
in Template 4A.

L734

See Template 6A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 6A-1.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-2 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6040136

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$95,736,498

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$110,257,021

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

05/01/2022 12/31/2022 $110,257,021 $95,736,498
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $7,025,933 $350,256 $0 -$19,821,462 $0 -$977,705 -$20,799,167 $3,764,625 $93,222,479 $5,816,339 $108,929,026
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $6,815,155 $350,256 $0 -$19,927,108 $0 -$997,259 -$20,924,367 $3,120,063 $75,418,175 $6,581,936 $122,676,373
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $6,610,700 $350,256 $0 -$19,984,268 $0 -$1,017,204 -$21,001,472 $2,447,387 $56,864,090 $7,380,176 $137,017,506
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $6,412,379 $350,256 $0 -$20,011,547 $0 -$1,037,548 -$21,049,095 $1,747,001 $37,561,996 $8,213,331 $151,993,472
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $6,220,008 $350,256 $0 -$20,045,483 $0 -$1,058,299 -$21,103,782 $1,018,281 $17,476,495 $9,083,798 $167,647,534
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $6,033,408 $350,256 $0 -$20,040,714 $0 -$1,079,465 -$17,476,495 $0 $0 -$3,643,684 $9,887,525 $180,275,039
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $5,852,405 $350,256 $0 -$20,016,545 $0 -$1,101,054 -$21,117,600 $10,109,828 $175,469,929
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $5,676,833 $350,256 $0 -$19,934,263 $0 -$1,123,076 -$21,057,338 $9,825,356 $170,265,036
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $5,506,528 $350,256 $0 -$19,811,220 $0 -$1,145,537 -$20,956,757 $9,518,830 $164,683,893
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $5,341,332 $350,256 $0 -$19,655,269 $0 -$1,168,448 -$20,823,716 $9,191,393 $158,743,159
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $5,287,919 $350,256 $0 -$19,471,138 $0 -$1,191,817 -$20,662,955 $8,847,000 $152,565,379
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $5,235,040 $350,256 $0 -$19,293,702 $0 -$1,215,653 -$20,509,355 $8,488,546 $146,129,866
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $5,182,689 $350,256 $0 -$19,105,748 $0 -$1,239,966 -$20,345,714 $8,115,324 $139,432,421
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $5,130,862 $350,256 $0 -$18,843,751 $0 -$1,264,765 -$20,108,516 $7,728,945 $132,533,969
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $5,079,554 $350,256 $0 -$18,592,531 $0 -$1,290,061 -$19,882,592 $7,330,493 $125,411,680
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $5,028,758 $0 $0 -$18,311,333 $0 -$1,315,862 -$19,627,195 $6,909,579 $117,722,822
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $4,978,471 $0 $0 -$18,002,416 $0 -$1,342,179 -$19,344,595 $6,466,576 $109,823,274
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $4,928,686 $0 $0 -$17,682,315 $0 -$1,369,023 -$19,051,338 $6,011,574 $101,712,196
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $4,879,399 $0 $0 -$17,333,383 $0 -$1,396,403 -$18,729,786 $5,545,040 $93,406,849
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $4,830,605 $0 $0 -$16,978,931 $0 -$1,424,331 -$18,403,262 $5,067,300 $84,901,492
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $4,782,299 $0 $0 -$16,609,550 $0 -$1,452,818 -$18,062,368 $4,578,295 $76,199,718
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $4,734,476 $0 $0 -$16,219,420 $0 -$1,481,874 -$17,701,295 $4,078,404 $67,311,303
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $4,687,131 $0 $0 -$15,812,174 $0 -$1,511,512 -$17,323,685 $3,568,092 $58,242,841
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $4,640,260 $0 $0 -$15,397,104 $0 -$1,541,742 -$16,938,846 $3,047,473 $48,991,729
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $4,593,857 $0 $0 -$14,965,113 $0 -$1,572,577 -$16,537,690 $2,516,659 $39,564,556
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $4,547,919 $0 $0 -$14,517,118 $0 -$1,604,028 -$16,121,146 $1,976,010 $29,967,338
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $4,502,440 $0 $0 -$14,078,902 $0 -$1,636,109 -$15,715,011 $1,425,122 $20,179,889
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $4,457,415 $0 $0 -$13,675,135 $0 -$1,641,016 -$15,316,151 $862,905 $10,184,058
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $4,412,841 $0 $0 -$13,291,354 $0 -$1,594,962 -$14,886,316 $289,418 $1

Item Description (from 6A-1): Contribution Base Units

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

L734

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-3 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6040136

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$95,736,498

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$102,120,677

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

05/01/2022 12/31/2022 $102,120,677 $95,736,498
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $7,025,933 $427,584 $0 -$19,821,462 $0 -$977,705 -$20,799,167 $3,457,885 $84,779,395 $5,818,601 $109,008,616
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $6,815,155 $502,592 $0 -$19,927,108 $0 -$997,259 -$20,924,367 $2,801,759 $66,656,787 $6,591,048 $122,917,411
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $6,610,700 $575,350 $0 -$19,984,268 $0 -$1,017,204 -$21,001,472 $2,117,083 $47,772,398 $7,400,861 $137,504,322
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $6,412,379 $645,925 $0 -$20,011,547 $0 -$1,037,548 -$21,049,095 $1,404,244 $28,127,547 $8,250,458 $152,813,085
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $6,220,008 $714,383 $0 -$20,045,483 $0 -$1,058,299 -$21,103,782 $662,602 $7,686,367 $9,142,396 $168,889,872
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $6,033,408 $780,787 $0 -$20,040,714 $0 -$1,079,465 -$7,686,367 $0 $0 -$13,433,813 $9,686,434 $171,956,688
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $5,852,405 $845,199 $0 -$20,016,545 $0 -$1,101,054 -$21,117,600 $9,637,681 $167,174,373
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $5,676,833 $907,679 $0 -$19,934,263 $0 -$1,123,076 -$21,057,338 $9,356,371 $162,057,918
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $5,506,528 $968,284 $0 -$19,811,220 $0 -$1,145,537 -$20,956,757 $9,056,791 $156,632,765
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $5,341,332 $987,880 $0 -$19,655,269 $0 -$1,168,448 -$20,823,716 $8,739,052 $150,877,312
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $5,287,919 $1,007,280 $0 -$19,471,138 $0 -$1,191,817 -$20,662,955 $8,406,066 $144,915,622
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $5,235,040 $1,026,485 $0 -$19,293,702 $0 -$1,215,653 -$20,509,355 $8,060,815 $138,728,607
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $5,182,689 $1,045,499 $0 -$19,105,748 $0 -$1,239,966 -$20,345,714 $7,702,686 $132,313,767
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $5,130,862 $1,064,323 $0 -$18,843,751 $0 -$1,264,765 -$20,108,516 $7,333,390 $125,733,826
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $5,079,554 $1,082,958 $0 -$18,592,531 $0 -$1,290,061 -$19,882,592 $6,954,116 $118,967,862
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $5,028,758 $751,151 $0 -$18,311,333 $0 -$1,315,862 -$19,627,195 $6,554,587 $111,675,162
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $4,978,471 $769,415 $0 -$18,002,416 $0 -$1,342,179 -$19,344,595 $6,135,293 $104,213,746
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $4,928,686 $787,497 $0 -$17,682,315 $0 -$1,369,023 -$19,051,338 $5,706,451 $96,585,042
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $4,879,399 $805,398 $0 -$17,333,383 $0 -$1,396,403 -$18,729,786 $5,268,659 $88,808,712
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $4,830,605 $823,120 $0 -$16,978,931 $0 -$1,424,331 -$18,403,262 $4,822,386 $80,881,560
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $4,782,299 $763,337 $0 -$16,609,550 $0 -$1,452,818 -$18,062,368 $4,365,457 $72,730,285
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $4,734,476 $705,698 $0 -$16,219,420 $0 -$1,481,874 -$17,701,295 $3,896,084 $64,365,249
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $4,687,131 $650,136 $0 -$15,812,174 $0 -$1,511,512 -$17,323,685 $3,414,764 $55,793,594
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $4,640,260 $596,584 $0 -$15,397,104 $0 -$1,541,742 -$16,938,846 $2,921,642 $47,013,235
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $4,593,857 $544,980 $0 -$14,965,113 $0 -$1,572,577 -$16,537,690 $2,416,858 $38,031,241
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $4,547,919 $495,261 $0 -$14,517,118 $0 -$1,604,028 -$16,121,146 $1,900,797 $28,854,071
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $4,502,440 $447,367 $0 -$14,078,902 $0 -$1,636,109 -$15,715,011 $1,373,081 $19,461,948
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $4,457,415 $401,240 $0 -$13,675,135 $0 -$1,641,016 -$15,316,151 $832,642 $9,837,094
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $4,412,841 $356,824 $0 -$13,291,354 $0 -$1,594,962 -$14,886,316 $279,558 $1

Item Description (from 6A-1): Withdrawal Liability Payments from Current Contributing Employers

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

L734

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-4 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6040136

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$95,736,498

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

L734

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-5 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6040136

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$95,736,498

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

L734

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.
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TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7a - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Eligibility

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)a. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Since this Template 7a is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed 
is preferred.

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) (MPRA suspensions) or § 4262.3(a)(4) (certain insolvent plans) of PBGC’s special 
financial assistance regulation.

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021.  

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after December 31, 2020 but reflects the same assumptions as 
those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status.

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status and 
brief explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B) and should be an 
abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions. 

RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Prior assumption is outdated. New assumption reflects 

more recently published experience for blue collar 
workers. 

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in 

showing the plan's eligibility for 
SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption



Template 7 - Sheet 7a v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Eligibility

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
the most recent certification of plan status 

completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
showing the plan's eligibility for SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method 
in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 

assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of basis for qualifying for SFA 
(e.g., critical and declining status in 2020, 
insolvent plan, critical status and meet other 
criteria)



TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7b - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Amount

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)b. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the amount of SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the 
non-SFA and SFA interest rates) and brief explanations as to why using those original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed 
assumptions/methods are reasonable. 

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods except for the interest rates (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or 
Template 5B) and should be an abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Original assumption is outdated. New assumption 

reflects more recently published experience for blue 
collar workers. 

Please state if the changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A "Adoption of 
assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial 
Assistance Assumptions.

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

(A) (B) (C)



CBU Assumption
Decrease from most recent plan 
year's actual number of CBUs 

by 2% per year to 2028

Same number of CBUs for each 
projection year to 2028 as shown in 

(A), then constant CBUs for all 
years after 2028.

Original assumption does not address years after 
original projected insolvency in 2029. Proposed 

assumption uses acceptable extension methodology.

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Since this Template 7b is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed 
is preferred.

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

For example, assume the plan is projected to be insolvent in 2029 in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. The plan changes its CBU assumption by extending the 
assumption to the later projection years as described in Paragraph A, "Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section 
III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions. Complete one line of the table as follows:



Template 7 - Sheet 7b v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Amount

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6040136

PN: 001

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
the most recent certification of plan status 

completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used to 
determine the requested SFA amount (if 

different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method 
in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 

assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

$900,000 ($930,435 MOY based on 7% interest), 
projected to increase by 2.00% per year for 

inflation.

$1,040,000 (payable as of the middle of the year) 
for 2023.  $885,000(payable as of the middle of 
the year) for 2024, $881,500 for 2025 increased 

by 2.5% each year thereafter.

Prior assumption did not extend beyond April 30, 
2040.  The new assumption is updated to reflect 
more recent inflation expectations and the base 

assumption is reduced to reflect the most recent 5 
years of plan experience.

Based on the distribution of actual new entrants 
for the five prior plan years ending on May 1, 

2019. 

Based on the distribution of actual new entrants 
for the five prior plan years ending on May 1, 

2022. 

Prior assumption was not identified in the 2020 
Zone Certification or 2019 5500 Schedule MB. 
New assumption is based on the latest 5 years of 

Plan experience and is consistent with the 
acceptable change in PBGC's SFA assumptions 

guidance.

$180 per week for all employers in the 2020 plan 
year, increasing $6 per year to an ultimate 

contribution rate of $234 per week, based on the 
Rehabilitation Plan in effect at that time of the 

certification.

$187.71 per week based on the weighted average 
contribution rate for actives as of the 5/1/2022 

valuation.

Prior assumption did not extend beyond April 30, 
2040 and included anticipated future contribution 

rate increases from a rehabiliation plan that has 
since been rescinded. New assumption reflects 

contribution rates in collective bargaining 
agreements or participation agreements in effect 

as of July 9, 2021, and is consistent with the 
acceptable change in PBGC's SFA assumptions 

guidance.

CBU assumption of 37,685 weeks per year.

Actual CBUs for calendar year 2022 were 38,589 
weeks. CBUs are assumed to decline from 2022 
levels by 3.00% per year for 2023 through 2032 

and 1.00% per year thereafter.  Similarly, the 
number of active participants are assumed to 
decline from the May 1, 2022 valuation level 

(803 actives) by 3.00% each year for 10 years and 
then 1.00% per year thereafter.

Prior assumption did not extend beyond April 30, 
2040 and did not reflect the Plan’s historical trend 
of declining CBUs. New assumption is based on 

historical CBU analysis, which supports a 
declining CBU assumption, consistent with the 

generally acceptable change in PBGC's SFA 
assumptions guidance.

Current contributing employers are not assumed 
to withdraw from the Plan in the future; therefore, 

the Plan is not assumed to receive withdrawal 
liability payments from current contributing 

employers.

Projected employer contributions include 
withdrawal liability payments from current 
contributing employers, adjusted to reflect 

reasonable allowance for amounts considered 
uncollectible. 50% of future withdrawal liability 

payments are assumed to be collectible.

Prior assumption is no longer reasonable since for 
purposes of determining the amount of SFA, it is 

assumed that CBUs will decline in the future. 
New assumption is reasonable because it reflects 
assumption for future withdrawals that is based 

on the Plan's prior experience.

Contribution Base Units

Withdrawal Liability Payments from Current 
Contributing Employers

L734

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Operating Expenses

New Entrant Profile

Contribution Rates



Version Updates v20220802p
Version  Date updated

08/02/2022

07/01/2022v20220701p

v20220802p Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows



TEMPLATE 8 v20220802p

Contribution and Withdrawal Liability Details

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6040136

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) Weekly

SFA Measurement 
Date / Plan Year Start 

Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average Contribution 

Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab 
Plan Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Currently Withdrawn 
Employers

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Projected Future 
Withdrawals

Projected Number of 
Active Participants 

(Including New 
Entrants) at the 

Beginning of the Plan 
Year

05/01/2022 12/31/2022
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $7,025,933 37,430                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $350,256 $77,328 787                          
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $6,815,155 36,307                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $350,256 $152,336 763                          
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $6,610,700 35,218                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $350,256 $225,094 740                          
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $6,412,379 34,161                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $350,256 $295,669 718                          
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $6,220,008 33,136                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $350,256 $364,127 697                          
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $6,033,408 32,142                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $350,256 $430,531 676                          
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $5,852,405 31,178                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $350,256 $494,943 656                          
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $5,676,833 30,243                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $350,256 $557,423 636                          
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $5,506,528 29,335                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $350,256 $618,028 617                          
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $5,341,332 28,455                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $350,256 $637,624 598                          
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $5,287,919 28,171                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $350,256 $657,023 592                          
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $5,235,040 27,889                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $350,256 $676,229 586                          
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $5,182,689 27,610                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $350,256 $695,243 581                          
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $5,130,862 27,334                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $350,256 $714,066 575                          
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $5,079,554 27,061                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $350,256 $732,702 569                          
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $5,028,758 26,790                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $0 $751,151 563                          
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $4,978,471 26,522                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $0 $769,415 558                          
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $4,928,686 26,257                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $0 $787,497 552                          
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $4,879,399 25,994                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $0 $805,398 547                          
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $4,830,605 25,734                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $0 $823,120 541                          
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $4,782,299 25,477                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $0 $763,337 536                          
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $4,734,476 25,222                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $0 $705,698 530                          
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $4,687,131 24,970                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $0 $650,136 525                          
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $4,640,260 24,720                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $0 $596,584 520                          
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $4,593,857 24,473                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $0 $544,980 515                          
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $4,547,919 24,228                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $0 $495,261 509                          
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $4,502,440 23,986                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $0 $447,367 504                          
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $4,457,415 23,746                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $0 $401,240 499                          
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $4,412,841 23,509                       $187.71 $0 $0 $0 $0 $356,824 494                          

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

Provide details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments used to calculate the requested SFA amount. This should include total contributions, contribution base units (including identification of the base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), 
average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other identifiable contribution streams. For withdrawal liability, separately show amounts for currently 
withdrawn employers and for future assumed withdrawals. Also provide the projected number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year.

The first row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement date. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan 
year ending in 2051. 

L734

File name: Template 8 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
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TEMPLATE 10 v20230727

Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

(E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method 
Used in Most Recent 
Certification of Plan 

Status Completed 
Prior to 1/1/2021

Baseline 
Assumption/Method 

Used

Final SFA 
Assumption/Method 

Used

*https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 55

RP-2000 mortality 
table

Pri-2012(BC) 
mortality table Same as baseline Acceptable ChangeBase Mortality - Healthy

Add additional lines if needed. 

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals

2020 Company XYZ 
ZC.pdf p. 20

None assumed until 
insolvency in 2024

None assumed through 
the SFA projection 

period in 2051 Same as baseline Other Change

Retirement - Actives

See the table below for a brief example of how to fill out the requested information in summary form. In the example the first row demonstrates how one would fill out the information for a 
change in the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, where the RP-2000 mortality table was the original assumption, and the plan proposes to change to the 
Pri-2012(BC) table.

File name: Template 10 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
Provide a table identifying and summarizing which assumptions/methods were used in each of the pre-2021 certification of plan status, the Baseline details (Template 5A or Template 5B), 
and the final SFA calculation (Template 4A or Template 4B). 

This table should identify all assumptions/methods used, including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B and any assumptions not explicitly listed. 
Please identify the source (file and page number) of the pre-2021 certification of plan status assumption. Additionally, please select the appropriate assumption change category per SFA 
assumption guidance*. Please complete all rows of Template 10. If an assumption on Template 10 does not apply to the application, please enter “N/A” and explain as necessary in the 
“comments” column. If the application contains assumptions not listed on Template 10, create additional rows as needed.

Contribution Base Units
2020 Company XYZ 

ZC.pdf p. 19

125,000 hours 
projected to 

insolvency in 2024

125,000 hours 
projected through the 
SFA projection period 

in 2051

100,000 hours 
projected with 3.0% 

reductions annually for 
10 years and 1.0% 
reductions annually 

thereafter Generally Acceptable Change

Category of assumption change from (B) to 
(D) per SFA Assumption Guidance

(A) (B) (C) (D)

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 54

Same as Pre-2021 
Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 51-6040136
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent Certification of Plan Status Completed 

Prior to 1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

SFA Measurement Date N/A N/A 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 N/A

Census Data as of 2019AVR L734.pdf p. 37 05/01/2019 05/01/2022 05/01/2022 N/A

DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Base Mortality - Healthy 2019AVR L734.pdf p. 34

The sex-distinct RP-2014 mortality tables for Blue Collar Employees, projected 
back to 2006 using Scale MP-2014, then projected with future generational 

improvements using Scale MP-2018. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert No Change

Mortality Improvement - Healthy 2019AVR L734.pdf p. 34 Scale MP-2018 Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert No Change

Base Mortality - Disabled 2019AVR L734.pdf p. 34

The sex-distinct RP-2014 Disabled Retiree mortality tables, projected back to 2006 
using Scale MP-2014, then projected with future generational improvements using 

Scale MP-2018. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert No Change

Mortality Improvement - Disabled 2019AVR L734.pdf p. 34 Scale MP-2018 Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert No Change

Retirement - Actives 2019AVR L734.pdf p. 35

Retirement Rates (per 100 participants)

Age 	Active Participants
50-54               0.00
55-59               0.02
60-61               0.05
62                     0.20
63                     0.25
64                     0.05
65                     0.25
66                     0.45
67-69               0.25
70                     1.00 Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert No Change

Retirement - TVs 2019AVR L734.pdf p. 35 Age 60 for Participants with 15 or more years of Benefit Service; otherwise, age 65. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert No Change

Turnover 2019AVR L734.pdf p. 36

Illustrations of the annual rates of withdrawal (for reasons other than mortality or 
disablement) are shown in the table below for selected ages:

Representative Withdrawal Rates (per 100 participants)
Age 	Rate

20        0.1948
25        0.1579
30        0.1314
35        0.1129
40        0.0922
45        0.0706
50        0.0347
55        0.0000

60 and over 	0.0000
These assumptions were developed based on a review of historical and current 

demographic data, adjusted to reflect anticipated future experience and professional 
judgment.  Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert No Change

L734



Template 10 v20230727
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L734

Disability 2019AVR L734.pdf p. 36

Illustrations of the annual rates of disablement are shown in the table below for 
selected ages (the same rates are used for males and females):

Representative Disability Rates (per 100 participants)
Age	Rate

20           0.03
25           0.04
30           0.05
35           0.07
40           0.11
45           0.18
50           0.30
55           0.50
60           0.81

These assumptions were developed based on a review of historical and current 
demographic data, adjusted to reflect anticipated future experience and professional 

judgment.  Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert No Change

Optional Form Elections - Actives 2020AVR L734.pdf p. 37

Single participants are assumed to elect the single life annuity.

For married participants, 42% are assumed to elect a single life annuity, 33% are 
assumed to elect the 50% joint and survivor annuity, and 25% are assumed to elect 

a 100% joint and survivor annuity. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert No Change

Optional Form Elections - TVs 2019AVR L734.pdf p. 37

Single participants are assumed to elect the single life annuity.

For married participants, 42% are assumed to elect a single life annuity, 33% are 
assumed to elect the 50% joint and survivor annuity, and 25% are assumed to elect 

a 100% joint and survivor annuity. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert No Change

Marital Status 2019AVR L734.pdf p. 37 80% of non-retired participants are assumed to be married. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert No Change

Spouse Age Difference 2019AVR L734.pdf p. 37 Females are assumed to be three years younger than their spouses. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert No Change

Active Participant Count 2020Zone20200727 L734.pdf p. 10

Active participants are assumed to remain level in future years 
and equal to the levels reported in the census data provided for the May 1, 2019 
valuation, with an adjustment for retirements preceding the September 2, 2019 

effective date of the updated rehabiliation plan.

Active participants are assumed to remain 
level in future years 

and equal to the levels reported in the 
census data provided for the May 1, 2022 

valuation (803 actives).

The number of active participants is assumed to decline 
from the May 1, 2022 valuation level (803 actives) by 
3.00% each year for 10 years and then 1.00% per year 

thereafter. 
Generally Acceptable 

Change

New Entrant Profile Application, p. 13

The distribution of new entrants assumed to enter the Plan was based on the 
distribution of actual new entrants for the five prior plan years ending on May 1, 

2019. Each new active participant hired in the last five plan years was reflected in 
the new entrant profile, regardless of whether the participant stayed in the Plan as of 

May 1, 2019. See chart showing distribution in page 13 of application. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert

The distribution of new entrants in the table above was 
based on an experience analysis of the Plan’s new entrants 
for the five completed valuations preceding the Plan’s SFA 

measurement date (i.e., for the plan years ending 2017 
through 2022).  The experience analysis includes all new 
entrants and rehires during those five plan years (rather 
than those remaining in service) and reflects 5-year age 

bands. See chart showing distribution in page 13 of 
application. Acceptable Change

Missing or Incomplete Data 2019AVR L734.pdf p. 37

Assumptions were made to adjust for participants and beneficiaries with missing or 
incomplete data, based on those exhibited by participants with similar known 

characteristics. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert No Change

"Missing" Terminated Vested Participant 
Assumption N/A N/A N/A N/A No Change

Treatment of Participants Working Past 
Retirement Date 2019AVR L734.pdf p. 9 Participants continuing to work after commencing retirement are valued as retired. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert No Change

Assumptions Related to Reciprocity N/A N/A N/A N/A No Change

Other Demographic Assumption 1

Other Demographic Assumption 2

Other Demographic Assumption 3

NON-DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS
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Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
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L734

Contribution Base Units 2020Zone20200727 L734.pdf p. 10 Future CBU assumption of 37,685 weeks per year.
Future CBU assumption of 37,685 weeks 

per year.

Actual CBUs for calendar year 2022 were 38,589 weeks.  
CBUs are assumed to decline from 2022 levels by 3.00% 

per year for 2023 through 2032 and 1.00% per year 
thereafter.  

Generally Acceptable 
Change

Contribution Rate 2020Zone20200727 L734.pdf p. 10

$180 per week for all employers in the 2020 plan year, increasing $6 per year to an 
ultimate contribution rate of $234 per week, assuming that each contributing 

employer currently in compliance with the adopted rehabilitation plan will continue 
to be in compliance during the current and succeeding plan years.

The average contribution rate used in the 
determination of the amount of SFA is 

$187.71 per week for the SFA coverage 
period from December 31, 2022 through 
December 31, 2051. This represents the 

contribution rate for each employer for 2023 
weighted by the number of active 

participants as of May 1, 2022.  Further, no 
employer has agreed to a contribution rate 

increases after 2023 in any collective 
bargaining agreement or participation 

agreement in effect prior to July 9, 2021.  Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Administrative Expenses 2020Zone20200727 L734.pdf p. 9

The assumption used in the May 1, 2020 Zone Certification was $900,000 
($930,435 MOY based on 7% interest), projected to increase by 2.00% per year for 

inflation until insolvency in 2032.  Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert

Future administrative expenses as of January 1, 2023 are 
assumed to be $840,000, plus a one-time load of $200,000 

for the SFA application related expenses, for a total of 
$1040,000 (payable as of the middle of the year).  The 
$840,000 is based on the five year average of expenses 

incurred by the Plan from May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2022, 
increased by 2.5% for inflation.  The amount as of January 
1, 2024 is assumed to be $860,000 plus a one-time load of 

$25,000 for the SFA application related expenses, for a 
total of $885,000 (payable as of the middle of the year), 

based on the five year average of expenses incurred by the 
plan from May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2022, increased by 

5.0% to reflect two years of inflation.  For each plan year 
after 2024, administrative expenses are assumed to 
increase by 2.5% per year for inflation and annual 

operating expenses are limited to 12% of projected annual 
benefit payments for each year.  Acceptable Change

Assumed Withdrawal Payments - Currently 
Withdrawn Employers

Application, p. 16-18 
2020Zone20200727 L734.pdf p. 9

The Kellogg Company is assumed to have withdrawal liability payments of 
$350,256 payable per year until insolvency in 2032

The Kellogg Company is assumed to have 
withdrawal liability payments of $350,256 

payable per year through 2037

The Kellogg Company is assumed to have withdrawal 
liability payments of $350,256 payable per year through 

2037 No Change

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals Application, p. 16-18 None assumed None assumed

Annual withdrawal liability payment amounts for an 
individual year of withdrawal were determined based on 

the annual decline in CBUs.  It is assumed that the annual 
decline in CBUs is entirely due to employer withdrawals. 
All employers are assumed to have withdrawal liability 

limited by the 20-year cap on withdrawal liability 
payments, as required under section 4219(c)(1)(B) of 

ERISA.  Further, 50% of future withdrawal liability are 
assumed to be uncollectible.  The projected future 

withdrawal liability payment stream beginning in each 
year was calculated by taking 100% of the reduction in 

annual contributions in the prior year due to the decline in 
CBUs, multiplying by 50% (the collectability assumption) 
and further reducing it by a ratio of $137.73/$187.71.  The 
numerator ($137.73) is the average pre-2015 contribution 

rate (i.e., it excludes contribution increases under the 
rehabilitation plan). The denominator ($187.71) is the 
current assumed average contribution rate, and these 

payments were assumed to continue for 20 years. Other Change

Other Assumption 1

Other Assumption 2

Other Assumption 3

CASH FLOW TIMING ASSUMPTIONS 
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(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent Certification of Plan Status Completed 

Prior to 1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

L734

Benefit Payment Timing Mid-year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert No Change

Contribution Timing Mid-year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert No Change

Withdrawal Payment Timing Mid-year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert No Change

Administrative Expense Timing Mid-year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert No Change

Other Payment Timing Mid-year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert No Change

Create additional rows as needed. 
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